STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REPORT

OF THE

COURT OF CLAIMS

For the Period from July 1, 2009
to June 30, 2011
by
CHERYLE M. HALL

CLERK

Volume XXVIII

(Published by authority W.Va. Code § 14-2-25)






W.Va.] CONTENTS 1l

TABLE OF CONTENTS

_Page
Crime Victims Compensation Fund Orders ......... .o, 291
Former jJUdgeS . ... oot e \%
Letter of transmittal . ........... .. . . Vi
Opinionsofthe Court . ......... ... i i X
Personnel of the Court ........ ... ... e v
References . ... ... 252

Terms of COUI . .. ..o e e VIl



A% PERSONNEL OF THE STATE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va

PERSONNEL
OF THE
STATE COURT OF CLAIMS

HONORABLE J.DAVIDCECIL ........ ... Esiding Judge
HONORABLE ROBERT B. SAYRE ........ ... .. Judge
CHERYLE M. HALL . . ... e Clerk

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR. ... ... .. .. Attioey General



W.Val] FORMER JUDGES \%

FORMER JUDGES

HONORABLE JULIUS W. SINGLETONJR. ............... yul, 1967 to
July 31, 1968

HONORABLE A. W.PETROPLUS ..................... Augus 1968 to
June 30, 1974

HONORABLE HENRY LAKINDUCKER ................. July,11967 to
October 31, 1975

HONORABLE W.LYLEJONES ......... ... .. .. ... .. .. ... yd,1974 to
June 30, 1976

HONORABLE JOHN B. GARDEN ......... ... ... .. ... . .... yul,1974 to
December 31, 1982

HONORABLE DANIELA.RULEYJR. .................... Jul, 1976 to
February 28, 1983

HONORABLE GEORGE S. WALLACEJR. ............. Febrya;, 1976 to
June 30, 1989

HONORABLE JAMES C.LYONS . ...... ... ... ... ..., Febrydr7, 1983 to
June 30, 1985

HONORABLE WILLIAM W. GRACEY .................. May 191983 to
December 23, 1989

HONORABLE DAVID G. HANLON . .................. Augusi8, 1986 to
December 31, 1992

HONORABLE ROBERT M. STEPTOE .................... Jaly1989 to

June 30, 2001



Vi FORMER JUDGES [W.Va.

HONORABLE DAVID M. BAKER .. ............. ... .... Aprill0, 1990 to
June 30, 2005

HONORABLE BENJAMIN HAYS Il ... ... ... .. ... ... March7, 1993 to
March 17, 2004

HONORABLE FRANKLIN L. GRITTJR. .................. uly 1, 2001 to
June 30, 2007

HONORABLE GEORGE F. FORDHAM .................. Apii] 2004 to
June 30, 2009

HONORABLE JOHN G. HACKNEY JR. .................... lyd, 2007 to
January 6, 2011



W.Val] LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL Vi

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

To His Excellency
The Honorable Earl Ray Tomblin
Acting Governor of West Virginia

Sir:
In conformity with the requirements of section tiyefive of the Court of Claims law,
approved March eleventh, one thousand nine hurgixggseven, | have the honor to

transmit herewith the report of the Court of Claifmsthe period from July one, two

thousand nine to June thirty, two thousand eleven.

Respectiully,

y p 4 / / /
/] /Y (/ Nl
f U e ol Y/i7 V / /’
8,127 s i1/ 10

Cheryle M. Hall,
Clerk



VIiI TERMS OF COURT [W.Val]

TERMS OF COURT

Two regular terms of court are provided for annutie second
Monday of April and September.



OPINIONS

Court of Claims



X REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

Opinions issued prior to this volume

FERRELL VS. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-92-138) (Voluen20) . ... .... 1
SHRADER VS. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-92-97) (Volun®0) . ....... 3
SHAW VS. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-92-156) (Volumel} .. ...... 5

TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

ABBOTT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0126) ................ 249
ALLEN V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-08-0403) ............... 36
ALLEN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0149) ........ccoovvn... 56
ALLEN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0329) . .......ccc.ovvn... 172
ALPAUGH V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0249) ... .. .......... 183
AMICK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0336) .. ......cccvvvvnnn.. 69
ANTHONY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0325) .. .. . ccc. .o oo o et 45
ARABIA V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0055) .......c......... 207
ARMSTRONG V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0469) ............ 59
ASBURY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0251) .......cu....... 184
ASH V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0197) ......ccc. ....... 229
ATENCIO V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0340) .. ... oo oot .. 113

ATLANTIC BROADBAND GROUP LLC V. EDUCATIONAL
BROADCASTING AUTHORITY (CC-10-0129) ................. 95



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED Xl

BAILEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0217) ... ....cucuvvv... 202
BANEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0184) . .. ... cvvon. .. 38
BARKER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0002) ............... 169
BAWGUS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0028) . .....cc........ 80
BAYLES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0569) ............... 161
BAYS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0490) ........cu.vov.... 155
BEAVER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0380) .......cu....... 102
BELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0495) .........ccoivvvn... 60
BELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0366) ........covvv.n.. 125
BLACK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0337) . ... .. v o 112
BLACK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0485) . ... ... ... vt 129
BLACKBURN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0004) ............ 120
BLACKWELL V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0175) ........ 190
BLANKENSHIP V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0263) . ............ 44
BOKKON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0328) ... ... ccccov.. .. 220
BOUGHNER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0121) ............. 61

BOWEN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0263) ................ 141



Xl REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

BRANHAM V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0405) .............. 133
BROOKS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0437) ............... 130
BROWN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0565) ................ 193
BROWN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0143) ................ 204
BRUER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0178) . ................ 147
CALDWELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0371) .. .. ......... 129
CANTIS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0208 . .......c........ 32

CARDWELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0108) .............. 41
CARPER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0459) . .. ............. 250

CASSVILLE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH V. DIVISION OF HEHWAYS

(CC-10-0539) . ..ot e 204
CHUMLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0314) . . ... e ... ... 35
CLAYTON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0025) . ... ........... 103
COLLINS 11 V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0028) .. ............ 209
COMPTON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0432) . ... .......... 213
CONNETT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0113) . .............. 91
CORCOGLIONITI V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0129)... . . ...... 33

COX V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0244) . ... ... cuvvvon. .. 214



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED

X1

CRAFT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0632) .............
DARNELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0404) ...........
DAUGHERTY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0175) .............
DAVIS V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-10-0657) . ............
DAVIS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0347) ..............
DAY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0310) ..........cc....
DELGADO V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0623) . ...........

DELGADO V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0018) . ..o v v ...

DISKRITERINC. V. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

RESOURCES (CC-09-0498) . . .. ..ot e e
DRAKE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0218) .. .. ... u....
DUTCHESS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0346) .........
DYE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0397) .........cu....
ELKO JR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0307) ...........
ELLIOTT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0307) ............
ELLIS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0531) .......cu.....
EVANS V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0202) ... .cccc. . oot

FARLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0170) ............

232

104

219

198

238

114

244

235

189



XV REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

FARLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0242) . .. ... oovven. .. 75
FETTY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0637) .......cu.o o, 234
FIELDS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0240) .. . ... cu.vvno... 148
FINLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0536) ...........vo.... 52
FLING V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0156) . .. ....covvvivn. .. 62
FLOYD V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0199) .. .....ccoovvn... 32
FLYNN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0631) ... .....cccovvvnn.. 131
FORD V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0031) ................... 53
FRANKHOUSER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0086) . ........ 208
FRESHWATER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0482) ........... 47
GABBERT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0018 . ... .. ......... 200
GARNES JR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0266) ............ 111
GARRETT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0054) .............. 217
GAWTHROP V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0465) ............. 76
GIBSON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0362) ................ 144
GILLISPIE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0521) ............... 248
GLOCK INC. V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0432).......... 53

GRANGE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0629) ............... 132



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XV

GRAPHERY JR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

(CC-10-0041) ...t 182
GRAY V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-08-0321) .. .. ........... 100
GREENE I V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0128) . .. ............ 48
GREENE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0420) .. ............... 76
GREER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0429) ................. 211
GREGORY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0211) .. ............. 77
GUINTHER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0334) ... .......... 126
HAIRSTON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0009) ... .......... 121
HALSTEAD V. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES (CC-08-0396. . ....... 28
HALSTEAD V. DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES (CC-08-04Y) ....... 27

HARDMAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0056) ... ........... 198
HARDY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0317) ........co...... 147
HARGETT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0175) ......0........ 73
HARMON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0042) ... ... ... ... 158
HARTMAN II V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0485) . . ........... 216
HATFIELD V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0159) . . . . e oo . ... 96

HAUPT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0457) . .. ... uuvvvn.. 127



XVI REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

HAYES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0445) ... ... ... ... 178
HELMICK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0255) ................ 45
HICKS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0145) .......cu....o.... 25
HOLLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0182) ................. 105
HOLLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0065) ................ 21
HOPE Ill V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0344) . .. . e oo e 235
HOUSER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0060) ............... 138
HUGHES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0487) ............... 151
HUNTER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0585) ............... 117
HUSSELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0047) .. ............. 123
HYRE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0405) .......cc. ... .. 63
IDDINGS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0381) ............... 40
JOHNSON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0529) .............. 106
JOHNSON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0225) ............... 64

JONES V. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
(CC-08-0038) . ... 173

JONES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0608) ................. 179

JUSTICE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0382) . .. ............. 175



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XVII

KANTHACK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0288) ............. 153
KATINY,M.D. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0334) ............. 20
KELLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0306) . . .....cc.vvvvnn... 69
KETTERMAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0110) ... ........... 71
KINDER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-04-0010) .......ccccovvvn... 26

KISER, as Administratrix of the Estates of MELVINSER and MICHEL KISER,
deceased and ROBERT WOODS, individually, V. DIVISIOF

HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0238) .. ...\ 55
KUKOLECK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0067) .............. 96
LAWHORN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0184) .............. 227
LAWRENCE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0390) ... .......... 19
LAYMAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0320) . .. ............. 242
LESTER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0635) . ............... 157
LOUGH V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0025) ........u....... 219
LOVEJOY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0596) .. ............ 231
MARCHETTI V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0414) ... ........... 143

MARCUM, Administrator of the Estate of Stephanierglan V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0192) . ......ciiiti it et e 164

MARINO V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0417) .......c........ 187

MARSH V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0052) .......cu........ 87



XVII REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

MARTIN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0419 ................. 241
MATHES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0446) ............... 135
MCCLAIN V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-08-0533) ............ 23
MCCORMICK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0053) ............ 124
MEANS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0354) ........c........ 159
MICHELE MERIGO V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-03-0161. .. ...... 51
MILLER 11 V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-98-0413) ............... 186
MILLER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0436) .......c..c.v.... 195
MILLER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0438) .......c....vo.... 49

MONONGAHELA POWER COMPANY dba ALLEGHENY POWER V.

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0350) ............wu.... 50
MOORE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0407) ................ 115
MORGAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0370) . . ... ...t .. 107
MORGAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0090) . ... ... .... .. 134
MORRIS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0483) ............... 117
MYERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0165) . . . .. .. ........... 58
NEIL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0562) .. ......cooovvvnn... 199

NESTOR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0323) ............... 142



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XIX

NORMAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0310) . .. ... oo oo vt ..
OBERMEYER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0365) ...........
OLINZOCK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0010) ...............

ONE-GATEWAY ASSOCIATES, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0153) .. ..........coviunn..

ONEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-05-0420) ... .....ccuouivn...
ORNDORFF V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0135) ..............
PALMER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0643) .......cu.......
PETERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-02-0158) ......cu.vov....

PHUNG V. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY (CC-10-0649) . ... ..ot e

PIPER V. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AN
STATE TAX DEPARTMENT (CC-10-0141) .............. ¢\ uu.

POE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0164) . .. .......cco.ovv...

POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS V. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
(CC-10-043L) ..ot

POSEY V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0068) ..............
POST V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0430) ........ccuvuuvn...
POSTLEWAIT JR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0411).........

POWELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0087) ...............



XX REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

POWERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0045) ................ 72
POWERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0159) ............... 174
PRITT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0044) .. ......c....o.... 17
RENO V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0363) .................. 109
RHODES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0226) ............... 140
RICE V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0616) ................ 81
RICHTER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0265) ............... 149

RICOH AMERICAS CORPORATION V. DIVISION OF CORRECDNS
(CC-10-0051) ...ttt 243

RICOH AMERICAS CORPORATION V. DIVISION OF CORRECDNS
(CC-09-0505) . ...t 81

RIDENOUR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0044) ............. 176

RLI INSURANCE COMPANY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-8-0079) . 11

ROBBINS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0452) . ............... 78
ROGERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0012) .. ... ........... 119
ROGERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0010) .. ... ........... 54
RUNYON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0361) .......c........ 205
RUNYON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0132) ............... 221

SAMPLES V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0150) .............. 146



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XXI

SCHLINGMANN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-05-0329) ........... 43
SHANNON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0174) ... .. cu........ 42
SINCLAIR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0231) ................ 210
SIZEMORE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0059) .............. 94
SMITH V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0183) ... ... oo v evt 177
SPONAUGLE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0022) . ............ 89
SPOTLOE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0424) ... ............ 79

SPURLOCK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0343) ............. 246
STARCHER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0469) ............. 196
STEVENS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0600) . .............. 150
STEWART V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0454) .............. 230
STEWART V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0097) .............. 215
STOWERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0578) .............. 192
STUBERG V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0368) .............. 195
SUMMERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0369) . .............. 86
SWECKER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0454) ............... 66
SWEENEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0127 .. ............. 156

TATAR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0013) .. .....ccc.ovvvn. .. 171



XXl REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

TAYLOR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0313) .......cc..ov... 160
TENNANT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0111) ......cc.. ... ... 31
TENNEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-05-0405) .......cu........ 90

VERIZON NETWORK INTEGRATION CORP. V. DEPARTMENT OF
HEATH AND HUMAN RESOURCES (CC-11-0009) .. ............ 227

VERIZON V. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURES

(CC-09-0042) ...\t 82
VERN THOMPSON JR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-88) ..... 136
WALTERS V. ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE (CC-10-058Q....... 166
WARD V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0215) .. .......o....... 135
WAUGAMAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0228) ............. 88
WHITE V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0617) .. ........... 188
WHITE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-09-0351) .. .....cuounon.... 84
WHITTAKER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-07-0368) ............. 10
WILEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-06-0154) .. ............... 167
WILFONG V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0494) ... ........... 29
WILLIAMS V. DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0413) ... ....... 237
WILSON V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-10-0112) . ... ..o ... .. 207

WRIGHT V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (CC-08-0243) ...... ... ..... 67



W.Val] TABLE OF CASES REPORTED XX

WV REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-10-0676) . .........vvuwuueenn... 201

WV REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS (CC-09-0627) ...........wu.... 85



XXIV REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 1

Cases Submitted and Determined
in the Court of Claims of the
State of West Virginia

* OPINION ISSUED JUNE 4, 1997

VENNORIA L. FERRELL, Administratrix of the Estatd Boger Billy Ferrell,
deceased
VS.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-92-138)

Greg Lord, Attorney at law, for claimant,
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney daw, for respondent.

BAKER, JUDGE:

Claimant Vennoria Ferrell seeks an award for ddathefits, alleging that
respondent Division of Highways negligently maintad the berm area on Big Harts
Creek Road, Lincoln County Route 19, thereby rasyih the death of her son.

On December 10,1991, decedent Roger Billy Fereéllyears of age, was
driving a 1984 Ford Ranger truck westbound on Baytsl Creek Roath Lincoln
County, when, for reasons unknown, he ran off thehnedge of the roadway on the
right side of the roadMr. Ferrells vehicle continued to travel approximately 15@ fee
along the berm on north edge of the road, thersebback to the south side where it
went over an embankment and overturned onto theepgsr side. Mr. Ferrell was
thrown from the vehicle and pinned beneath thektride died of compression asphyxia,
according to the Medical Examiner's office.

It is not clear why Mr. Ferrell's truck initialleft the pavement. The weather
was clear; the paved road was dry, narrow and witidig the claimant's position that
the berm was approximately eight to ten inches daeg that when Mr. Ferrell's truck
dropped off the pavement the depth of the bermezhim to lose control of his
vehicle. When Mr. Ferrell tried to guide his trugick onto the pavement, the truck
veered sharply to the left, crossed the road andt weer the embankment. Claimant
asserts that respondent was negligent for faitnignprove the ditch and berm on the
north side of the road . Respondent asserts tlta@ssive speed and decedent's own
negligence in running off the road and failingegain control of his vehicle were equal

* This opinion was inadvertently omitted at the tiofigoublication of Volume 20 of
theReport of the Court of Claims.



2 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

to or greater than any negligence by respondent.

There is little doubt that the berm on this sectibnoad was unusually deep
Claimant's witness Curtis Adams, a former policigcef, testified that about a week
after the accidenhe and the decedent's father measured the berih depetween
eight and ten inches. The police report and exibiicate that the truck left severe
scrapes along north end of the pavement, apparehitye the chassis of the truck
grounded on the road.

Investigating State Trooper D.L. Kidd testifiedtthdoere the truck re-entered
the road, the berm was only two or three inchep.de®oper Kidd stated that at the
point where the vehicle re-entered the roadwayt, tthe decedent had already lost
control. It was his opinion that the decedent heehdriving too fast to maintain control
of his vehicle on this stretch of road, but he doobt estimate how fast in fact the
decedent was drivingKidd, 77-78 88, 177-179). The posted speed limit was 35 miles
per hour.

Respondent's maintenance records indicate thdashéme respondent had
performed any specific berm maintenance on thigseof Big Harts Creek Road prior
to the accident was in April 1989. The record atslicates that this section of road was
resurfaced on or about August 27, 1991, and ttstoredent graded and filled in the
berm shortly after the accident.

This Court is aware of the fiscal and manpower tramsts under which
respondent operates. Lincoln County maintenancersigor Larry Pauley testified that
Big Harts Creek Road is a secondary road; tha¢ thier approximately 650 miles of dirt
and paved roads in Lincoln County; and, that digénand berm washouts along these
roads are a persistent problem. (Pauley, 196-19i@jntenance crew leader Bill
Topping testified that he had noticed a deep bertine road on or about December 4,
1991, while engaged in related drainage work, hatlierm and shoulder maintenance
was needed generally along many Lincoln Countysoébpping, 230-232).

The Court has held that there is a lower standéichiee and maintenance
required for berm and shoulder areas than for eztyutraveled portions of a public
road. InWhiteley vs. Division ofHighwaydnpublished opinionissued January 6, 1993,
(CC-90335), we declined to find the respondentigegt in a case very similar to the
present case. M/hiteleythe claimant's vehicle traveled off the paved sectinto the
shoulder. When he tried to steer back on the rbmdyehicle "tripped” on a berm
approximately five inches deep and flipped ovesulting in his injury. We stated that
berm drop-offs of four to five inches are not uralsim West Virginia and that the
claimant's own negligence in failing to maintairs kiehicle on the road precluded
recovery.

The Court finds the reasoning in Whiteley to bespasive in the present case.
There is no evidence that Mr. Ferrell was forcetbahe shoulder because of an
emergency, such as an oncoming vehicle or sucéfasti/e pavement in his lane. The
testimony and police report establish that Mr. Eésrexcessive speed and failure to
maintain control were significant contributing facg to this accident. Accordingly, the
Court is of opinion to and does deny this claim.

Claim disallowed.

* This opinion was inadvertently omitted at the tiofigoublication of Volume 20 of
theReport of the Court of Claims.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 3

* OPINION ISSUED FEBRUARY 7, 1995

DELORIS ANN SHRADER, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF ANGELA SHRADER, DECEASED
VS.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-92-97)

Derrick W. Lefler, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for respondent.

BAKER, JUDGE:

Claimant, Mrs. Deloris Shrader, brought this actieithe administratrix of the
estate of her daughter, Angela Shrader, who diad accident on December 23, 1989,
in Mercer County. Claimant alleges that respondeitision of Highways, failed to
maintain the guardrail along Bull Tail Hollow Roalso known as W.Va. Secondary
Route 25/31, near Bluefield, West Virginia. Clairheontends that the guardrail erected
was inadequate for-the purpose for which it wasterk and, as a result of the failure
of the guardrail to serve its purpose, Ms. Shrémiher life. Claimant further contends
that the road in question may have been exceedioglat the time of the accident
which was a contributing factor although there wetteer factors involved. Damages
are alleged to be in excess of the recovery redelye claimant from automobile
insurance which was $200,000.00.

Respondent contends that the guardrail was maadaimoperly and the sole
cause of the accident was the improper drivingherprt of the operator of the vehicle
on December 23, 1989. Further, respondent had ticertbat there was any problem
with the guardrail and/or the road. Respondentaraid that the weather conditions on
this particular night were very cold, and resporidiaa attempted to keep the road clear
of snow and ice.

The evidence adduced at the hearing of this clairivay 19 and 20, 1994,
established that Angela Shrader along with hendfj&isa Hardy, had decided to leave
her home at approximately 2:30 a.m. to 3:00 a.nbecember 23, 1989, unbeknownst
to her parents and without their permission. This giere spending the night together
as is the custom for many fifteen year olds. They teceived a telephone call from a
boy who had invited them to go to a party. It waseatremely cold evening. They
crawled out of a window at the Shrader residendga@ined several boys in a 1980 Jeep
CJ5. At this time there were six boys in the Jeepthey proceeded to a woman's home
for the party. Upon leaving the party, Angela amshlgot back into the Jeep with four
of the boys and they drove around the Bluefieldhaf@eorge Michael Harvey was
driving the Jeep. It was a bitter cold night witheanperature of approximately 23
degrees below zero on a Fahrenheit scale. Mr. hadvaeve the Jeep on Bu" Tall
Ho"ow Road to an area airport where Robert Whittaken took over the driving

* This opinion was inadvertently omitted at the tiofigoublication of Volume 20 of
theReport of the Court of Claims.



4 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

responsibilities. The testimony of Lisa Hardy iatthe was driving too fast and his
manner of driving scared her. Mr. Harvey testifiethe contrary as to both his manner
of driving on this evening and that of Mr. Whittakéut he did not remember many
circumstances about the accident with any cldrtany event, as Mr. Whittaker drove
back on Bull Tail Hollow Road, he apparently loshtrol of the Jeep. It rolled over,

leaving the paved surface of the road, and intesarmvoir adjacent to the road . The
reservoir was covered with ice, but the Jeep btbksugh the ice, landing on its tires
in the water. lisa Hardy and the four boys wadeshtore, but they were unable to find
Angela Shrader. She was found several hours latbeiwater where she evidently got
trapped under the ice and drowned as a resulifrmgic accident.

On the night of the accident, the guardrail podia@ent to Bull Tail Hollow
Road were pushed over and the cables were tore foos the posts. According to
Deputy Gills, the guardrail was about eight feefrirthe edge of the roadway. The Jeep
was in the water approximately 30 feet from thedrearface, but it was 67 feet from
where the it left the roadway when the accidentestia It was his opinion that the Jeep
was being driven in a reckless manner and tooféashe roadway conditions at the
time of the accident. Deputy Charles Smothers whse wlso at the accident scene
testified that there were no tire marks leadingnftbe guardrail to or on the surface of
the ice. It was his opinion that the Jeep waseéraihand landed on the ice covering the
reservoir where it submerged.

According to the investigating officer, Deputy Ma#l Gills of the Mercer
County Sheriffs Office, the driver of the Jeep did have an operator's license and the
Jeep had been stolen by the boys prior to thettimyepicked up Lisa Hardy and Angela
Shrader. The record does not reveal who actuallg she Jeep. Neither of the girls
knew that the Jeep was a stolen vehicle. Mr. Wiettavas charged in this accident and
he pleaded guilty to reckless driving and operatingehicle without an operator's
license. He served a sentence in the Mercer Caaiitpased upon the guilty plea.

The guardrail system in place on Bull Tail Hollowdl on December 23,
1989, was a post and cable system. The systemstemsif wooden posts (generally
locust posts) with two steel cables running throtighposts. Although this is an old
system for guardrails, it is still prevalent in W&4rginia. It has been replaced by the
W-beam or steel guardrails when new guardrailsirsstalled or old guardrails are
replaced. The reservoir was constructed in the '$36@l the post and cable guardrail
system was put in place at that time. The accidaumsed damage to three to four joints
of the system and these were replaced with steehlgeiardrails which is the customary
procedure. Inspections of guardrails in Mercer Gpwere made visually from the road
by respondent's employees. There had not beencanglaints made to respondent's
employees in Mercer County about the guardrailBolh Tail Hollow Road. Charles
Raymond Lewis, Il, a planning research engineer risspondent in the traffic
engineering division, testified that from his obhsgtions of the photographs of the
accident scene, the wooden post came out of thendroather than breaking and the
wood did not appear to be rotten.

Stephen Chewning, an expert in traffic safety,ifiedtthat he was able to
observe the guardrails which had been in placegaRuil Tail Hollow Road from
photographs taken some two weeks after the acciblentisited the accident scene in
1992 and observed the new guardrail system. Hisrteisy as to the wooden post and
cable system in place on the night of the accidastbased upon pure conjecture as he
had only the benefit of photographs without actieeslervations of the guardrail. He was
of the opinion that the Jeep should have beendefleand decelerated on down the



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 5

guardrail. It should not have gone into the laktkéfguardrail was functioning properly.

Thus, the guardrail, in his opinion, was a contiiligicause of the accident. He stated
that factoring in the inexperience of the drivéae icy roads, the overloading of the

Jeep, "after all that had occurred, if the guatdradl been sufficient, there still may

have been a crash in the guardrail, the vehiclelragg spun back out into the road, but
the vehicle would not have gone through the gudrdrna into the lake...."

The law in the State of West Virginia has been aglihé¢o by this Court
consistently and that is that respondent may liebdd for defective conditions on its
roads only where it has been established thaegpmondent knew or should have known
of the defective condition and had a reasonable timwhich to take corrective action.
This principle as enunciated by the West Virginigpt&me Court of Appeals is that the
State is neither an insurer nor guarantor of tHetgaof persons traveling on its
highways.Adkins v. Sims, 130 W V845, 46S.E.2d81 (1947). For the respondent to
be held, liable" for damage caused by a defettdndad, it must have had either actual
or constructive notice of the defect and a reasentime to take corrective action.
Chapman v. Division of Highways6 Ct.Cl. 103(1986). Although the instant claim is
a case of first impression for the Court, the pplec established extends to the
maintenance of guardrails, and, thus, is applicable

After having carefully reviewed the testimony, pdsal briefs, closing
arguments, and photographic exhibits in this claime, Court is of the opinion that
respondent was not negligent in its maintenantieeofivooden post and cable guardrail
system adjacent to Bull Tail Hollow Road at thergcef this accident. The testimony
and description of the accident scene by DeputytBens substantiates the fact that the
Jeep may have been airborne from the edge of #tktothe reservoir where it landed.
In that instance the condition of the guardrail lddoe a moot issue. The Court also is
of the opinion that there were many circumstanegsanding this accident which
would have made a recovery by the claimant difficGlaimant's decedent and Lisa
Hardy must be held to be responsible for their aations. Although the Court is not
unmindful of the tragedy which has occurred to ¢t@mant as the mother of the
decedent, the Court must base its decisions upofatits and the law as it relates to
each claim.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dakeny this claim.

Claim disallowed.

* OPINION ISSUED FEBRUARY 7, 1995

GERALD W. SHAW, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF YONG CHA SHAW
VS.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-92-156)

Jotln W. Cooper and Matthew H. Fair, Attorneys at_for claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr and Cynthia Majestro, Attorneys awl,.for respondent.

* This opinion was inadvertently omitted at the tiofigoublication of Volume 21 of
the Report of the Court of Claims.



6 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

WEBB, JUDGE:

Claimant Gerald W. Shaw brought this action as adator of the
estate of Yang Cha Shaw, his wife, and in his ogeltf for personal injuries. Claimant
and his wife were involved in a serious two-vehiakrident on June 3, 1990, in
Jefferson County. Claimant alleges that respondastnegligent in its maintenance of
the intersection of Leetown Road and Route 51 a tiere were inadequate signs or
other markings to warn the travelling public of tapsrequired at this particular
intersection. Claimant further alleges damageshm amount of$681,768.00 and
unliquidated damages for his pain and sufferinglltiegy from his personal injuries.
Claimant has made a recovery of $250,000.00 fgudrisonal injuries and $250,000.00
for his wife's estate from the driver of the otkiehicle in the accident.

Respondent owns and maintains Route 51 and Led®mad which is also
designated as Secondary Route 1 for respondempegrs.(The Court will use the
designation Leetown Road as this was the termiryalsgd by the witnesses during the
hearing) Respondent contends that the intersestibeetown Road and Route 51 was
maintained properly and adequately, and that tlexipiate and sole cause of the
accident was the action or inaction of the driviehe other vehicle in the accident when
the driver made a conscious decision to drive tinéointersection without stopping at
a stop sign which was placed in the proper manndregtown Road.

The evidence adduced at hearing of this claim are 28 and 29, 1994,
established that on June 3, 198@imant and his wifeY ong Cha Shaw whwas &so
referred to as Kim Shaw during the hearing, wereinyy in their 1990 Ford Ranger
crew cab pick-up truck to their home after haviegivto Winchester, Virginid hey
had exited Interstate 81 and they were proceedistipeund on Route 51 to obather
home locatedn a housing development two to three miles eastheflLed¢own
intersectionAs claimant drove through the intersection of R&@itand Leetown &d,

a 1985 Plymouth Horizon driven by Candy Lynn Jolmrsaime throulgtheintersection,
struck the pick-up truckand pushed it across Route 51 into the iparlot of a gas
station. The pick-up truck flipped onto its sideemrcontact occurred between the two
vehicles. As a result of this accideltm Shaw suffered injuries resulting inrteeath
and Gerald Shaw suffered sevgrermanent personaijuries

This accident wasnvestigated by two members of the Westgwia
Depariment of Public Safetyboth of whom testified at the hearing. Trooper 3a"a
Wolfe, Ill, the chief investigating officewas notified of the Shaw accident atBpm.
and arrived at the scene about fifteen minutes.l&tis investigaibn revealed that
claimantGerdd Shawwas proceeding east on Route 51 and that Candy Lgiinson
was driving southon the Leetown Road also known as Secondary Routeel. H
determined that Candy Lynn Johnson had faileddp st a stop sign located tae
norttiwest quadranof the intersection.After an invesgation by the office of the
prosecuting attornew citaton wasissued to MsJohnson for going through the stop
sign atthe intersection. Troopeéiolfe took a statement from Msohnsonat the
accident scendietestifiedthat shecould nofget stopped at the stop sign because there
was another vehicle behind her dstiewas more concerned about getting hit in the
rear end than slating through the intersecti.” Shewanted to get to the parkihgt so
she wouldhot get hit in theear-end and "wnfortunatelythe Shawehiclewascoming
up 51 when she made that maneuver'ddscribed théntersectionof Route 51 and
Leetown Road as follows

Well, it's an intersection that you had better pay attarit. The way



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 7

| seeit is that roadway through there has spléed signs leadingip
to thatintersectionl feel thatif you'reobeying thespeedimit and
watching the other signs along the road warrtimat there's that
intersectiorup therethat you could stop for thattersection. beeno
problem with that. But if you are not paying attentto the signs that
are along the roadway, you could go through thigrgectionvery
easily That'show| would describe thahtersectionas well as othr
intersections in thatounty Thereis(sic) a lotof intersectbnsjust like
this one thatf you're notpaying attentionbecauseof the waytheroad
is laid out could shoot through seveliatersections irthatcounty.

Trooper Wolfe was farfiar with theroadsin Jefferson Countgnd he testiedthatthe
terrain was rolling and that thetersectionof Route51 and thd_eetovn Road was
typical for the area.

The second investigating officer, Sergeant Steplueker took measurements
at the scene of the accident and noted that theme wtop signs for north and
southbound traffic on the Leetown Road at thisrggetion and there were signs that
indicated stop ahead prior to reaching the inteicecHis investigation revealed that
there was no evidence that Candy Lynn Johnsonexppér brakes or skidded through
the intersection and in her statement she reldtatdshe actually drove through the
intersection or tried to accelerate when she savgltgawvould not be able to stop. It was
his opinion that "if you're driving the speed limit less and see the stop ahead sign,
there's adequate opportunity to be stopped befouergach thentersection"When
gueried about the general road conditionkeffersorCounty,he stated thahostof the
major routes in Jefferson County have the samedypaling terrain He testifiedthat
"There would be tens, if not hundredsf intersectionssimilar to this throughout
Jefferson County

The intersectiomt Leetown Road and Route 51 was désctin greatdetail
during the hearing, andh fact, the Court took a viewf the intersection prior to the
hearing of this claimThere were video tapes introdudecevidence foithe Court to
observesigns orthe Leetown Roads a driver approacheideintersecion with Route
51. The videos provided the Court with the opportutotpbserve the crest atdugh
nature of the approach and the additional signsiwgdrivers of the stop a/lead the
intersection (The view of the accident scene taken thg Court did not provide an
accurate portrayal of the scene as there was oggoinstructionby respondento
remove the hill at the approach to timersection.) Thevideo tapes weréaken
sometime after the date thieaccident andikewise donotdepict the scenexactlyas
it was on June 3, 199(However, the testimony and photographs takgnthe
investigating officers do provide the Court witlifsxient information to allow the Court
to formulate an opinion as to the adequacy of sijrikeintersection oRoute51 and
Leetown RoadA description of the intersection was providadughthe statements
of many of the witnesses at the hearifige terrain at thisitersection isiot unlikethat
at many of the intersections in the eastern parbadur StateA motorist travéng
southbound on Leetown Road encountef&l@Ahead sign appraimately270 feet
from theintersectiorwith Route 51. The sign was placed on the berth@foad and
it was located about two-thirds of the way up to tfesiof the hill. Amotorist would
thencrestthe hill and approach thatersection wherthere was thirty-inch stop sign
onthe northwest quadrant of the intersectibhe stop sign was ptaedby respondent
at this location in accordance with the provisiofshe Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices Barry Warhoftig, a traffic engineer foespondentiestified that this



8 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

particular intersection was signed in accordandgéhwhat manualwhich is used by
respndentin determining traffic control device$here was quite a bitf discussion
during thehearingas to the existence of a stop bar on the pavenfiémtedown Road
at theintersection but theCourthas determined that the photographstastimony of
Sergeant Tuckesubstantiate the finding that there was no stopibaawhite painted
or plastic lineon the pavement~urther Sgt Tucker testified thain his opinionthe
purposeof thestopbaris "just to give a person a guide as to whestdp Not so much
toindicate a stopr to mandate a stop but just a guide as to thikée you should stop
to helpthe flowof traffic."

The Court considered the location of the signstaedontour oftheland at
this particular intersectiotHowever the testimony of the driver of the vehicle which
struck the claimant's pick-up truck is an essemti@ment of this claimCandy Lynn
Johnson testified as to the accident with clear pretise memoryShe had just
graduated from high school on Jund 890,and shéhnadbeenvisiting with a friend at
his homeocatedbetweerKearneysvilleand Route 51 She was omerway from his
home to her home located near Charles Tde was alone in her automobifhe
was unfamiliar with the Leetown Roaét about one miléeforethe intersectionshe
noticed a womadriving behindheratwhatshe esmatedto be halfa car length She
was distracted by this vehicle and she did notlse&Stop Ahead" sign as she drove
up to the crest of the hill approaching the intetisa with Route 51As she crested the
hill, she saw théntersectiorand the stop sigrishethen made conscious desion to
go through théntersectiorto reach the parking lot dfie gasstation where sheould
stop her carShe testified that she wéafraid that if | slammedn the brakeghe lady
behind me would push the car and control my ergetie intersection wanted to be
in control sd decided''d, you know I'd better ganstead obe pushed The fact that
she saw the stop sign and made a conscious detis@nter the intersection without
first stopping is factual evidence that was giveacmweight by theCourt when
considemgits decision

Claimant's position is that the actions on the pétthedriver may bepart of
the cause of the aictent but the lack of what the claimant contendsniadequate
signage and/or flashing lights byespondentis also actionable negkencewhich
contributedto the accident David Malone, * civil engneer practicing as a forensic

'One of the rulings during the hearing involved éipplicaton of 23 USC 409 whih bared
certain evidence from being introduced and restrit¢tedtestimony of David Malon&he
Court ha previously applied this section of the United Sta€Code Testimony andvidence

in casesis limitedwhere studiesare made utter this setion of the Code to sugst changes to
highwClys and morepsecfically to traffi c signs and devices at intersectioffhie purpose of
this edion is toprotect highway dearimertsin all states from information in studies being
used in courtases agast thedepartments much as postaccidentalterations may not be used
to establish negligenc&he Court understals the purpse in protecting statesThere are
many situations that could be made saferlbyipg different sgns, tr8ffic signds, additional
devicesor changes to an intersectidtiowever, that des not mean that a highway
depatmert was negligent in its original placement of theftcafontrol devices at the time of
a particular accident. The Court holds that thidiea of the Code is applicable herein and
bars any additional testimony of David Malone aggpert because the testimony would be
based upon documents and evidence not admissitdkr 28 USC 409SeeRobertsorv.

Union PacificR. Co., 954 F 2d 1433(8th Cir. 1992 andGibson and Holcombv. Div. of
Highways, unpubthed opinion ofthe W/a, Court of Claims dated Felb, 1993, Claim Nos
CC-89-17a & b.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 9

engineer, tedied that The examined the intersection and phefoigs to determine the
placementof the sgns on the date of the adent. He referred to the Maruan
Uniform Traffic Control Devices and then indicated that he used the "green bmok"
policy manual or guide puished by AASHTO (American Association of State
Highway and Transportation OfficidldHis opinion was that the Route 51 and Leetown
Road intersection is not an open road conditiohpha of limited sight distance which
requires the consideration of the AASHTO guideliaesl not just the Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Dewces He dso was of the opinion that the skew of the
intersedbn, the immediate loation the rdling nature of the terrajrand additionally,
the "thorowhly steep grade apprdang a sbp locatiori are central points in
considering an analysof the intersectian

The Court has given very serious thought to theeissn this clam as vell as
having reviewed all of the testimony and evideimmcthisclaim. The Court ecognizs
the tragedy which has befallen the claimant nog onthe loss of his beloved wifbut
also in the severe personal injuries which he sedfen this accident. However, the
Court must consider all of the evidence adduceheahearingResponderthad placed
a'Stop Ahead" sign on the hill approaching the intersetas prudent notificatioto
thetravelling public that a required stop was forthaograt theintersection of Route
51 and Leetown Road here was a stop sigm place orthe northwestjuadranbf the
intersection in the normal and proper place fohsusgn as well as Route 51 direction
signs Candy Lynn Johnson did not pay heedtlie "StopAhead" sign as shwas
distracted by the vehicle close behind.Adre standards providdyy AASHTOIn the
"greenbook” used by Mr Malonén his testimonywere considered byhim asthe
applicable standards to be useddgpondent iproviding signs at the intersémt in
questionHowever Mr. Warhoftig explained that the AASHTO manual or greenk
provides the guidelines applied by respondent &w constructionor renovationgo
existing roadsThe Manual orniform Traffic ControlDevices isused by respondent
for placing $gns at existing site3 o require respondeit have addional signag®r
flashing lights atintersectionssuch as this particulaintersection orto require
regpondento alleviate his at approaches iotersections is the place an unreasonable
and economically unfeasible burden upoespondentThe Court will not baseits
decisionsupon standards which would not be possible rfespondento follow
throughoutour State In addition, the Court has determined tbhiaimanthas faled to
establishanyactionable negligence on the part of the responahbitth contributed to
thisaccident.Thereforejt is the opinion of the Court that the proximated only cause
of theaccident herein was the actiofithedriver of the vehicle which struck the Shaw
pick-uptruck on June 31990

In accordance with the findings of fact asahclusion®f law as stated herein
above the Courtis of the opinionto
and does deny this claim.

Claim disallowed



10 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

RUTH M. WHITTAKER AND VERNON B. WHITTAKER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0368)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisigpon a
Stipulation entered into by claimants and respohdemerein certain facts and
circumstances of the claim were agreed to as faliow

1. Respondentis responsible for the maintenaiideso Route 460,
Mercer County, West Virginia.

2. On October 4, 2007, Ruth Whittaker was opegadin automobile on U.S.
Route 460.

3. Ms. Whittaker’s automobile struck a metal exganjoint, which
had come loose on a bridge located along U.S. Rtife

4. This Court has previously found liability tre part of the Respondent in
Estep v. WWDOHCC-07-314) regarding this matter.

5. Claimant and Respondent believe that in thiSquaiar incident
and under these particular circumstances that adasf Four Thousand Dollars
($4,000.00) would be a fair and reasonable amausettle this claim.

6. The parties to this claim agree that the tatad f Four Thousand
Dollars ($4,000.00) to be paid by Respondent t@agmant in Claim No. CC-07-368
will be a full and complete settlement, compronasel resolution of all matters in
controversy in said claim and full and completaséattion of any and all past and
future claims Claimants may have against Respondesing from the matters
described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of U.S. Route 460t@ndate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causges afamages sustained; and that
the amount of the damages agreed to by the pastifsr and reasonable. Thus,
Claimants may make a recovery for their loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dasake an award to the
Claimants in the amount of $4,000.00.

Award of $4,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

RLI INSURANCE COMPANY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 11

(CC-07-0079)

W. Alan Torrance and R. Joseph Craycraft, Attorragyisaw for Claimant.
Jeff J. Miller, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

SAYRE, JUDGE:

RLI Insurance Company (“RLI"), the claimant in thistion, brought this claim
to recover monies that it asserts were wrongfréigsmitted by the respondent, Division
of Highways (“Highways”), to a construction compdmown as Roberts Construction
Company (“Roberts”) as well as to a sister Statmayg, the West Virginia Bureau of
Employment Programs (WVBEP)for the Workers’CompénsaFund. RLI had
assumed responsibility for the completion of thellbhs Bridge construction project
in Wyoming County as the bonding company actinguaisty on Roberts’ behalf when
the subject transfers of funds occurred. The Csuwot the opinion to make an award
in this claim for the reasons set out herein below.

The facts in this claim are not in dispute, thetiparhaving filed a stipulation
of facts in the claim. This stipulation is in geent part substantially as follows:

Roberts was awarded a contract with Highways dsitaicth 22, 2002, in the
original amount of $1,293,795.31 for the constrrtif Project U355-16-25.61; BR-
0016(118)E, Mullens Bridge #4704, Wyoming Countgn@act ID No. 9805003 (the
“Bridge Project”).

Roberts provided Highways a surety performancemayient bond in the
original amount of $1,319,671.22 for the Bridge ject. RLI acted as the surety for
Roberts on the construction contract for the BriBggject.

When in 2003 Roberts defaulted under the constmiaontract, Highways
made a claim against RLI, as surety on the perfoceand payment bond, and RLI
accepted the claim and funded the Bridge Projeatdmpletion.

Roberts and certain named Indemnitors enteredanioint Control Trust
Account Agreement with RLI dated December 5, 2@Di8l, Roberts entered into a Trust
Account Agreement dated March 5, 2004, directingiidiays to deposit all subsequent
Bridge Project contract payments into a Trust Actgtine “Trust Account”) established
at BB&T Bank by RLI for the Bridge Project. Whilee Payee name and address in the
State of West Virginia's Financial Information Maygment System (“FIMS”) remained
that of Roberts, the bank routing information foe treceiving bank was changed to
direct electronic payments to the Trust Accourailglgthed by RLI and Roberts.

Payments totaling $377,510.24 were deposited dyrietd the Trust Account
by the State of West Virginia on behalf of Highwayem April 2004 through
September 2004. Those payments into the Trustuxterere used by RLI to complete
the Bridge Project.

In the spring of 2005, Roberts (which, following IRL assumption of
responsibility as surety, had been employed by teldomplete the Bridge Project)
submitted a request for Change Orders 14 and 15, tfutal value of $114,869.95 for
extra work performed on the Bridge Project.

While Highways was in the process of evaluating thguest for Change
Orders, on multiple occasions between March 225280ough July 2006, RLI notified
Highways that in the event the extra work was apgddor payment, any payment for
the extra work was the property of RLI and showdddeposited to the Trust Account.
At no time during those communications was RLI fiedi that Highways was going to
release payment directly to Roberts or on Robéekalf to the WVBEP (Workers’
Compensation Fund). (In fact, the communicatioesvben respondent and RLI's



12 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

entitlement to the funds document this assertion.)

On April 26, 2006, Phillip W. White, Constructiom@neer for Highways,
advised counsel for RLI that the amount of Estin®#tavas approved in the amount of
$167,634.95 and Estimate 35 in the amount of $29083ut Highways was waiting for
agreement to those amounts by Tim Roberts of Reb&bunsel for RLI was advised
at that time that payment had not been released.

On May 12,2006, Highways advised counsel for Rat fRoberts had returned
the final estimate. During that conversation, Mighs was advised that the union was
also making a claim for payment. Counsel for Rilviaed Highways to have the union
representative contact counsel for RLI regardingmgnt. Counsel for RLI further
advised Highways that Highways was not to releasengnt directly to Roberts and
that if it did, Highways would be putting itself mbad position. Counsel for RLI also
advised Highways that he would discuss this isstkeJeff Miller, Highways’ counsel,
and call back. Later that day, White called RLtlband advised that Highways is
going to work on this issue the following week. X&rconfirmed receipt of the e-mail
from counsel for RLI and that attorney Miller hatstructed Michael H. Skiles, the
Director of Contract Administration for Highways,ftag the payment (which RLI took
to mean to hold the payments until the issuesselved).

Notwithstanding the above communications, the acteowas not flagged
within the FIMS system.

E-mails were made between counsel and telepholsereaie made by counsel
for RLI to various employees for Highways concegrine payments to be made to RLI
by Highways. The Court notes certain of theseptedee calls:

On June 28, 2006, and on June 29, 2006, RLI mddat@dVhite, and having
notreceived an answer, called an associate, Hdvearg Construction Office Manager
for Highways, who advised RLI that White had hadetave and was not in the office
the day prior, either. That same day, counselRior spoke with Ron Smith, the
Regional Engineer for Highways, in an attempt ttedaine when the funds would be
released to the Trust Account.

OnJuly 11, 2006, RLI's counsel spoke with Whitewvadvised that White did
not know anything more than he knew the previousknend would have attorney
Miller call counsel for RLI.

OnJuly 11, 2006, RLI's counsel spoke with attorkBer and Skiles and was
advised, among other things, that payment had approved for issuance to Roberts
on April 26, 2006, and, on July 18, 2006, durirgpaference call with attorney Miller
and Skiles, counsel for RLI was advised that redpohemployees do not know why
the check was issued to Roberts.

In April 2006, Highways submitted documents to West Virginia State
Auditor’s Office for payment of Progress Voucher.18d in the sum of $167,634.95 in
the same manner as it had submitted past progegssemts that were electronically
deposited into the Trust Account. Because WV BER fied a lien with the West
Virginia State Auditor’s Office in the amount of $D72.33, the State Auditor did not
make one electronic deposit to the Trust Accouthénfull amount, but rather caused
the State Treasurer to issue two paper draftspayable to WVBEP in the amount of
the lien, and the other directly to “Roberts Camstion Company”, at the Louisa,
Kentucky, address for Roberts in the FIMS system$95,562.62, the balance of the



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 13

estimaté.

The payment in the amount of $95,562.62 issuedtljreo Roberts rather than
to the Trust Account on May 11, 2006, was promp#gotiated by Roberts.

On Wednesday, July 19, 2006, RLI received docuntiemtérom Highways
confirming release of the payments directly to Rtsband on its behalf to WVBEP. By
letter issued Tuesday, July 25, 2006, RLI demaneeder of the payment improperly
sent to or on behalf of Roberts. To date, neitayerts nor Highways has honored this
demand.

At the time of Roberts’ default, RLI was surety fBoberts in several
construction contracts with Highways, not just tellens Bridge Project. Through
February 28, 2009, RLI sustained losses in thé amt@unt of $922,808.46 as a result
of the Roberts’ default. These losses were ndtéaralown as to RLI’s losses on the
Bridge Project and its losses on the other corgrfmetwhich RLI stood as surety for
Roberts. For the reasons set forth below, thistGswof the opinion, however, that the
share of RLI's $922,808.46 loss that can be asdigmthe Bridge Project is immaterial
to the Court’s decision in this claim.

RLI had a policy of re-insurance for sums paid Raberts in excess of a
deductible of $500,000.00 that were paid undetahas of the surety performance and
payment bond with Roberts. RLI has claimed reimborent from its re-insurer in the
amount of $422,808.46 subject to the following d@red o date, RLI has recovered
$115,070.00 due to sales of equipment, all of whahbeen refunded to its re-insurers.
For the reasons set forth below, the Court is efdpinion that the amount RLI may
recover from these sales or from future sales oipegent, if any, is immaterial to the
Court’s decision in this claim.

Roberts is currently in bankruptcy. At presentréhare assets in the
Bankruptcy Estate with a value of $497,221.78. therreasons set forth below, this
Court is of the opinion that the amount RLI migluspibly recover in the Roberts
bankruptcy proceeding, if any, is immaterial to @&urt’'s decision in this claim.

RLI maintains that it is owed monies due for Esten4 in the total amount
of $167,634.95. RLI also claims that itis alse thie amount of $2,437.90 for Estimate
35 which is currently being held by the Tax Depamtn RLI asserts that the diversion
of the monies by the Office of the State Auditothis responsibility of the Highways
and Highways’ failure to properly notify the Stakeditor that any money due and
owing on this particular contract for the Bridgeject was to be paid directly to RLI
as the surety for its completion of the project.

Highways avers that it does not owe RLI any mormycbmpletion of the
Bridge Project because it acted responsibly anid dvie diligence in performing all of
its duties with respect to the payments to be nbadRLI. In fact, payments were made
in accordance with the Trust Account agreementidindBB&T Bank to RLI during the

2 The Court notes that as to this lien for Work&smpensation, the lien
was actually filed against an entity known as “Idabi Roberts Construction
Company” rather than the contractor for the MullBnislge Project which was
Roberts Construction Company. The FEIN numbeb&ih named entities was the
same.

Also, the Workers’ Compensation lien was for prtgeghich predated or
postdated the contract for the Mullens Bridge Ribje



14 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

progress of the construction projéctThe fact that Estimate 34 in the amount of
$167,634.95 was paid to Roberts after certain deshgmade for the amount owed the
WV BEP was not at the direction of Highways or @msultation with Highways. This
was an action taken by the State Auditor withoetkhowledge or consent of either
Highways or RLI. Highways fully anticipated thaetpayment for Estimate 34 would
be paid to RLI's Trust Account just as the progrpagments were made to RLI and
Highways had no responsibility for the diversiortla# funds directly to WVBEP or to
Roberts. Therefore, the argument put forth by Rialt this claim should be paid in
equity and good conscience as a moral obligatidineo$tate fails since Highways acted
in good faith and with due diligence in all actiaegarding the payments due to RLI
for the Bridge Project.

As to Estimate 35, the final payment due on thdreat Highways assert it
is unable to make any payment to any entity becthesé&State Tax Department has
notified Highways that it is to hold payment of t2,437.90, and, in fact, Highways
was still holding these funds at the time of tharirg of this claim. There has been no
explanation given to Highways for this directiverfr the State Tax Department so this
Court is unable to address the payment of EstiB&t this time although it appeared
at the hearing that the parties agreed that theeynisrdue and owing to RLI.

Highways also asserts that the issues in this damald be determined in the
Bankruptcy Court rather than in this Court sinoeré¢hare issues of priority and there
may be funds available to RLI which are not knowthi time to any of the parties.
Since the primary obligation for paying the contrmonies should be met by Roberts,
Highways should not have any obligation for therpeagt of Estimate 34 to RLI.
Highways takes the position that the Court heréioutd hold this claim until the
Bankruptcy Court has resolved all of the issuesipgnbefore it at this time.

Further, Highways argues that, as the surety, &tég the risk when it enters
into contracts with construction companies for parfance and payment bonds that
these companies do not owe taxes or other obligatitat may affect the payments to
be paid to it if there is a failure to perform byarticular construction company for
which it is the surety.

When a final estimate is going to be paid by Higysvan any construction
project, it is at that time that Highways seekgasks from the State Tax Department
and the Bureau of Employment Programs to deterifiiary monies are due those
entities from the contractor on the project. Fipayment is not made pending
satisfaction of the monies due by the contractarthis claim, the final amount to be
paid to RLI was for Estimate 35 but it was Estinm2dehat was subject to the diversion
of funds by the State Auditor. In this particul@stance the expected procedure was not
followed by the State Auditor so Highways maintahreg it has no responsibility for the
diversion of the funds to WVBEP and to Roberts.

While the facts in this claim are not in disputesaglenced by the stipulation
entered into by the parties and referred to healeove, the parties are in disagreement
as to the law applicable in this claim.

This Court believes that the importance of its sieci in this claim goes well

% There were six progress payments made throughr@téc transfer to
BB&T Bank prior to Estimate 34. The method of mesing the documentation by
respondent was done in the same manner for eabls# six payments and the
payment method for Estimate 34 was not anticiptidae any different from these
other previously made payments by respondent.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 15

beyond the subject dispute between the partigsisrparticular claim. The State of
West Virginia, in all of its component parts, degerupon private contractors to
construct, maintain and repair all forms of pulitiprovements; roads and bridges,
airports, courthouses, college and university lngg, and sports arenas, to name a few.
State law requires that these private contraciamsigsh a bond to assure the proper
completion of these projects and the payment ottwractor’'s workers and for the
materials incorporated into the public improventent.

In many of these public improvement projects, fatitmds are the source of
most or all of the monies expended. The federaégument likewise requires that, in
all state construction projects in which federahds are expended, the private
contractors must furnish a performance and payiend. Both West Virginia and
federal law explicitly require the private contracto provide an acceptable surety for
these performance and payment bonds.

The pool of acceptable companies willing and ablerbvide and act as surety
for private contractors is not large. Should aurt not follow the legal precedents of
our sister states and the federal courts, it warty reduce the number of such
companies willing to do business in West Virginkes to those remaining, one must ask
oneself whether or not these acceptable surety aniepwill do so only if the fees they
charge amply reflect the added risk of loss. Wil hecessarily in turn reflects itself in
the price the State and its subdivisions must payhe public improvements we all
hope to see and have come to expect.

What then are the legal precedents of our sisséestand the federal courts?

To answer the legal questions in this claim ther€Cagrees with RLI that, as
Roberts’ surety, RLI's right to payment on all suhse on the Bridge Project
subsequent to the surety’s assumption of the resiipiity to complete the project and
to pay in full all the labor and material costsuiegd to do so, is not only derived from
the surety agreement folded into Roberts performamd payment bond and the Trust
Agreement signed by Roberts, but also by the ssraght of equitable subrogation.
This subrogation right is superior to the interdsiny other subsequent lienor or claim
against the original contractor, Roberts.

Simply stated, when Highways found Roberts to bddfault, it called on
Roberts’ surety, RLI, to complete the project aray phe expenses of labor and
materials. Estimates 34 and 35 are both reflectiymyments due from Highways for
work performed for RLI after it became responsitolethe completion of the Bridge
Project. At and after that point, in legal effetie contractor was RLI. As such, the
monies that are the subject of this claim becamedhe property of RLI who directed
that they be deposited in the Trust Account. Higysvmust assume the risk and the
loss for failing to insure that RLI's direction wasderstood and followed by the State
Auditor.

The leading case on this doctrin®e&arlman v. Reliance Insurance Company
371 U.S. 132, handed down brecember 3, 1962

The leading case in this State on the issue b#i@€ourt id.ogan Planning
Mill Company v. Fidelity Casualty Company of Newky@12 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.
W.Va.) handed down by Judge Watkinsldecember 20, 1962

QuotingPearlman Judge Watkins stated:

...the surety at the time of the adjudication (ahkruptcy) was, as it

4 See W.Va. Code 38-2-39 (2008)



16 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

claimed, either the outright legal or equitable enorf the fund, or had an equitable
lien or prior rights it, this property never becaapart of the bankruptcy estate to
be administered, liquidated, and distributed toegehcreditors of the bankrupt...
. Some of the relevant factors in determininggbestions are beyond dispute.
Traditionally, sureties compelled to pay debtshas tprincipal have been deemed
to be entitled to reimbursement even without a i@tual promise such as the
surety here had and probably there are few dostbeger established than that a
surety who pays the debt of another is entitlelltofahe rights of the person he
paid to enforce his right to be reimbursed. Thik iis widely applied in this
country.

Judge Watkins then cited with approval two priocid®ns of the Supreme
Court. Prairie State Bank of Chicago v. United State84 U.S. 227 (1896) and
Henningsen v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. C208 U. S. 404 (1908).

See als&tate v. Codal03 W.Va. 676, 138 S.E. 324 (1927) which citabwi
approval both of the last two cited cases.

Thus, as the primary payor for funds due on thdopmiance of the
construction contract, RLI stands as the only ehiat is entitled to payment on the
contractt Any money due for performance of the contracbbgs to and should have
been paid to RL}.

The Court is of the opinion that the diversion bé tmonies owed for
Estimates 34 and 35 was wrongful and constitutegach of contract on the part of
the Highways. The monies should be paid to RLHighways because RLI is an
innocent party as to the diversion of monies by8tate Auditor. Only Highways had
control of the monies and it had the duty to asteayment to the appropriate trust
account at BB&T Bank.

Highways apparently is unable to resolve the isdutbe release of funds
for Estimate 35 in the amount of $2,437.90 withappropriate personnel at the Tax
Department. This Court is of the opinion that éimeount is due and owing to RLI;
therefore, the Court requests that Highways’s celum®vide a copy of this opinion
to that agency in order that the payment may beemadRLI| based upon the
conclusions of law as determined by this Court.e Titoney due on Estimate 35
should rightfully be paid to RLI and no other pargy entity.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law herein above,

® The Court notes that there are a limited numbsurety companies

throughout the United States which are willing toypde this important contract
service for construction contractors and ownersooistruction projects. To fail to
uphold the law as it is applied by the courts tigtwawut this country may very well
jeopardize the ability of State agencies biddingstaiction projects to attract
surety/performance bond companies and that wodtlyraffect construction
projects by all State agencies, not just the redpon Division of Highways. It
could also result in greater cost for these presjattncreased premiums charged
construction contractors for such coverage.

® As required under the Miller Act for contracts foemed for the federal
government, performance and payment bonds mustdv&pd for all construction
projects. The State of West Virginia likewise regs performance and payment
bonds in all State construction projects.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 17

the Court is of the opinion to and does make anrédwa RLI in the amount of
$167,634.95.
Award of $167,634.95.

The Honorable George F. Fordham Jr., Presidingeludgncurs in the
decision in this claim and reserves the right ®di concurring opinion.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

TAMARA PRITT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0044)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechktdccurred when her
2005 Volvo struck an area on the edge of the roaidiwhad eroded as she was
driving on Walker's Branch Road in Wayne County. al¥ér's Branch Road is
situated near W.Va. Route 75, and it is a road taeiad by respondent. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claimtlhee reasons more fully stated
below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred gsmuary 7, 2008. As
claimant was driving up the hill at approximateiirty to thirty-five miles per hour,
she noticed an oncoming vehicle traveling on tlegli®center line. When claimant
maneuvered her vehicle over to the side of the toaVoid the oncoming vehicle,
her vehicle encountered the area on the road wiacheroded. As a result of this
incident, claimant’s vehicle sustained damagesdirié. Claimant testified that she
had Michelin tires on her vehicle at the time & thcident. When she went to Sears
to replace the tire with another Michelin tire, tha@vere none available for her to
purchase. She did not want to drive on a doreistirshe purchased four Cuma brand
tires at a cost of $234.46 ($116.98 per tire) c8ulaimant had road hazard insurance
and received a credit of $112.22 for the purchéteedire, her out-of-pocket expense
was $4.76 for the tire. In addition, claimant neg:tb have the tire balanced ($13.99)
and a valve check ($3.99). Thus, claimant’'s damagfal $22.74.

The position of the respondent is that it did reéactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Walker’s Branch RoadcanBolph Eugene Smith, Wayne
County Supervisor for respondent, testified thatkétés Branch Road is a secondary
road in terms of its maintenance. Mr. Smith stdled under the Core Maintenance
Plan, the berm at this location is maintained eterge years. Mr. Smith testified
that respondent did not receive complaints reggrtitia road’s condition prior to this
incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdio lnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't



18 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat lespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the eroded area hatlit presented a hazard to the
traveling public. Since vehicles are frequemnblgced to drive on the edge of the road
due to oncoming traffic at this narrow locationWialker’s Branch Road, the Court
finds that this area should have been maintainect rfrequently than every three
years. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligedtclaimant may make a recovery
for the damage to her vehicle. However, claimamtovery is limited to her out-of-
pocket expenses.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $22.74.

Award of $22.74.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

MICHELLE D. ONEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-05-0420)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagecohtoccurred when her
2002 Ford Taurus
struck a construction barrel on I-64 between theGtaer and 29th Street Exits in
Huntington, Cabell County. 1-64 is a road mainggirby respondent. The Court is
of the opinion to make an award in this claim for teasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredhe afternoon of November
5, 2005. The speed limit at this construction zanéfty-five miles per hour.
Claimant was driving in the left lane at approxietgfifty-five miles per hour when
she noticed an orange and white construction baraele of hard plastic that was out
of line and blocking her lane of traffic. Sincetld was a vehicle traveling in the right
lane of traffic, she was unable to change lanesvtid the barrel. Claimant was
concerned for the safety of her three-year-old beergvho was a passenger in the
vehicle and believed it was safer for her vehiclsttike the barrel than to cut in front
of another vehicle and potentially cause an actid@s a result, claimant’s vehicle
struck the barrel and sustained damage to its kigide door, mirror, and front
bumper in the amount of $1,289.76. Since clainsaitsurance deductible is
$500.00, her recovery is limited to that amount.

The position of respondent is that it did not hastial or constructive notice
of the construction barrel that was blocking tHelene of traffic on 1-64. Charlene
Pullen, 1-64 Supervisor for respondent, testifiedttshe is familiar with the area
where claimant’s incident occurred. Ms. Pulletesiahat 1-64 is a high priority road
in terms of its maintenance. She testified thatNwvember of 2005, Orders
Construction was involved in a bridge replacemenfget at mile marker 14.1.
Respondent’s records indicate that it did not reeeomplaints regarding a barrel



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 19

blocking the left lane of traffic in this area.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordetionespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tliespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the construction &anhich claimant’s vehicle struck
on I-64 East. The Court finds that the plastiaélan question was not adequately
secured to prevent a hazard to the traveling puBlicce the barrel was the proximate
cause of the damages sustained to claimant’'s eehicé Court concludes that
respondent was negligent. Respondent may wiskdk simbursement from the
contractor if it is of the opinion that it is thesponsible party for this dangerous
condition at the construction site.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

CLARK A. LAWRENCE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0390)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageahtoccurred when his
1998 Ford Mustang struck chunks of concrete on &6#e was traveling under the
5th Street Bridge in Huntington, Cabell County.64l-is a road maintained by
respondent. The Courtis of the opinion to makaweard in this claim for the reasons
more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecapproximately11:30 a.m.
on August 2, 2008. Claimant was traveling throagturve at approximately sixty-
five to seventy miles per hour when his vehiclagktrchunks of concrete on the road.
Claimant stated that the chunks were scatteredathe road, and he was unable to
avoid them because there was a vehicle in the taherof traffic. Since there was
a shadow cast off the bridge and onto the intexstdimant did not see the chunks
of concrete before his vehicle struck them. Hé¢ifted that the largest chunk of
concrete was the size of a soccer ball. As atrefthis incident, claimant’s vehicle
sustained damage to its converter assembly, ticejrauffler assembly in the amount
of $2,497.41. Claimant had liability insurancetet time of the incident.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on 1-64 under the 5th Stigéedge. Charlene Pullen, 1-64
supervisor for respondent, testified that she salesdll routine maintenance on |-64.



20 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

The DOH-12, a record of respondent’s daily workwati¢s, indicates that concrete
haunches from the bridge had fallen onto the itagrs Ms. Pullen stated that the
concrete haunches connect to the steel beam amdbticecte deck of the bridge to
create a continuous piece. She stated that d@tipassible for respondent to predict
when a concrete haunch will fall. She explained thaterials used to treat the road
for snow and ice, coupled with the traffic, may sauhe concrete haunches to
deteriorate over time. When respondent receivéidathat the concrete haunches
had fallen at this location, its crews respondechédiately. The 5th Street Bridge
was last inspected on March 21, 2009.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the potential detation of the concrete haunches on I-
64 bridge and that this condition posed a hazatitttraveling public. Claimant had
no knowledge that pieces of concrete would falifithe bridge presenting a hazard
to him and other travelers on this section of raagwSince his vehicle sustained
damage through no fault on his part, the Courtdinedspondent negligent and
claimant may make a recovery for the damage todtiscle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $2,497.41.

Award of $2,497.41.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

ANTOINE KATINY, M.D.
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0334)
Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On June 30, 2008, claimant was driving aroucuree on U.S. Route 119
in Chapmanville, Logan County, when his 2008 Sul@antback struck a chunk of
concrete that was situated in his lane of traydthough claimant tried to maneuver
his vehicle around the chunk of concrete, he wablento do so due to the traffic.

2. Respondent was responsible for the maintendné¢s&oRoute 119 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of tmsident.

3. As aresult, claimant’s vehicle sustained daertagts tire and rim in the
amount of $454.61.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $45dr@fie damages put forth



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 21

by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of U.S. Route 119%hendate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheotlamages sustained to
claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of the dgasaagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, claimant may make a recdoehys loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dorake an award in the
amount of $454.61.

Award of $454.61.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 8, 2009

WESLEY B. HOLLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0065)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageahtoccurred when his
1994 Ford Aspire struck rocks while he was trayglmorth on W.Va. Route 2 in
Mason County. W.Va. Route 2 is a road maintaineteBpondent. The Court is of
the opinion to make an award in this claim for thasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 5:50 a.m. on
February 5, 2008. W.Va. Route 2 has a speed tifrifty-five miles per hour.
Claimant was driving to work at approximately fifiye to sixty miles per hour when
rocks from the hill side, located on the right safehe road, fell loose and struck
claimant’s vehicle. Claimant testified that hexdr@nto the southbound lane to avoid
the rocks, but there were rocks located in this @mwell. Claimant couldn’t avoid
striking the rocks with his vehicle. Claimant trés/this road frequently. He testified
that this was the first time that he saw rockstecad! in the roadway. As a result of
this incident, claimant’s vehicle sustained dantagts tire and tie rods in the amount
of $265.91. Claimant also needed to have the ieeteealigned ($32.95). Claimant
also seeks to recover work loss in the amount 41.984. Thus, claimant’'s damages
total $440.70.

The position of the respondent is that it did retéactual or constructive
notice of the condition on W.Va. Route 2 at theetimf claimant’s incident. Hamilton
R. Roush, currently the Highway Administrator fespondent in Mason County,
testified that he was the Transportation Crew Stiper in Mason County at the time
of this incident. He stated that this particuldl $ide consists of red clay at the
bottom, shale in the middle, and hard rock at dtipe tHe testified that erosion from
the bottom of the hill side causes the rocks atdpéo break loose. The bermin this
area is approximately six feet wide, and rocksdatb the berm approximately once
every two months. Mr. Roush testified that rocif énto the roadway at this
location approximately twice a year. He furthatet that there are falling rock signs
located in this area. Mr. Roush stated that egdedtiidy is currently being conducted
to determine what is needed to be done to alletliéggoroblem. However, there are



22 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

approximately fourteen other rock fall areas in Mag€ounty.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetsawelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidid hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tlespondent had at least
constructive notice of the condition on W.Va. Rofite Although there are falling
rock signs located in this area, the Court findst ttespondent could have taken
further measures to protect the safety of the timygublic at this location. Thus, the
Courtis of the opinion that respondent is lialolethe damages to claimant’s vehicle.
The Court also finds that claimant was twenty-pet¢20%) negligent because he
knew that this was a rock fall area and failedetuce his speed based on the road
conditions. Since the negligence of the claimantat greater than or equal to the
negligence of the respondent, claimant may receigity-percent (80%) of the loss
sustained.

In accordance with the findings of fact and cosidns of law as stated
herein above, the Court is of the opinion to andsdmake an award to the claimant
in this claim in the amount of $352.56.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 24, 2009

ROY POSEY
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0068)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Aggr@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive CorrectioDamplex, a facility of
the respondent, brought this claim to recover tieesof property that was kept in the
respondent’s possession and was stolen. The @oaftthe opinion to make an
award in this claim for the reasons set forth below

Claimant testified at the hearing of this matteatttobacco products are
banned from the prison except for religious purgos&aimant participated in Native
American worship services at the prison’s chapédlwas permitted to use tobacco
products once a month. The tobacco products wepeik a metal cabinet in the
prison’s chapel and were secured in a bag labeldgdeach inmate’s name. A staff
member at the prison would distribute the tobacampcts before worship. On
November 29, 2008, the tobacco products were stialemthe secured area inside the
chapel. Claimant testified that his stolen tobawes valued at $32.90.

Respondent contends that it made reasonable effostcure the property
and is not responsible for the actions of thieves.

Clarence James Rider Jr., chaplain at the prisstified that the claimant
participated in Native American worship serviceghatprison. The practitioners of



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 23

this religion believe that smoke aids in carryihgit prayers to heaven. When the
prison went smoke free in 2008, the number of traners of this faith steadily
increased, and respondent had to limit the pratti@amce a month. The tobacco
products were stored in a locked cabinet in théstst's office in the chapel. Mr.
Rider testified that he, the chapel staff, and lamothaplain had keys to the locked
cabinet. The office and the chapel have lockedr&gloand inmates must ask
permission to come into the office area. Thereeddine placed in front of the office
assistant’'s door indicating that inmates are nomjted to cross the line into the
office.

Around Thanksgiving, Mr. Rider testified that thésvbroke into the chapel
and kicked down the office assistant’s door. Tlagomity of the tobacco and smoking
paraphernalia stored in the six-foot cabinet wéoten. After the incident, several
inmates were charged in the institution’s magisti@urt with the break-in. They
received punitive sentences and were ordered togstiyution for the broken doors.
Although some of the tobacco has been recoveragonglent cannot return the
tobacco to the inmates because it could have laepered with. Respondent has
tightened security in the chapel since this inciden

This Court has taken the position in prior claiimstif a bailment situation
has been created, respondent is responsible fpepyoof an inmate which is taken
from that inmate, remains in its custody, and isgnoduced for return to the inmate.

The Court finds that the claimant’s property was adequately secured at
the time of the incident, and the claimant is é&dito recover the value of his lost
property.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daeake an award to the
claimant in the amount of $32.90.

Award of $32.90.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 24, 2009

MARLIN J. MCCLAIN
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-08-0533)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Aggr@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive Correctiddamplex, a facility of
the respondent, seeks to recover the value of propgkat was kept in the
respondent’s possession and was stolen. The @oaftthe opinion to make an
award in this claim for the reasons set forth below

Claimant testified at the hearing of this matteatttobacco products are
banned from the prison except for religious purgos&daimant participated in Native
American worship services at the prison’s chapdlwas permitted to use tobacco
products once a month. Since inmates were notitiedio smoke pure tobacco,
claimant would mix Willow Bark with the tobacco awduld smoke it in a pipe. The
tobacco products were kept in a metal cabinetdamptison’s chapel and were secured



24 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

in a bag labeled with each inmate’s name. A steémber at the prison would

distribute the tobacco products before worship.Nowember 29, 2008, the tobacco
products were stolen from the secured area inbglehapel. Claimant testified that
the stolen items (the tobacco and the Willow Bav&je valued at $28.55.

Respondent contends that it made reasonable effostcure the property
and is not responsible for the actions of thieves.

Clarence James Rider Jr., chaplain at the prisstified that the claimant
participated in Native American worship serviceghatprison. The practitioners of
this religion believe that smoke aids in carryihgit prayers to heaven. When the
prison went smoke free in 2008, the number of jfaners of this faith steadily
increased, and respondent had to limit the prad¢ticence a month. The tobacco
products were stored in a locked cabinet in thestasg's office in the chapel. Mr.
Rider testified that he, the chapel staff, and lamothaplain had keys to the locked
cabinet. The office and the chapel have lockedrgloand inmates must ask
permission to come into the office area. Thera ised line placed in front of the
office assistant’s door indicating that inmatesrasepermitted to cross the line into
the office.

Around Thanksgiving, Mr. Rider testified that thésbroke into the chapel
and kicked down the office assistant’s door. Tlagomity of the tobacco and smoking
paraphernalia stored in the six-foot cabinet wéoken. After the incident, several
inmates were charged in the institution’s magisti@urt with the break-in. They
received punitive sentences and were ordered togstijution for the broken doors.
Although some of the tobacco has been recoversgonglent cannot return the
tobacco to the inmates because it could have tzepared with. Respondent has
tightened security in the chapel since this inciden

This Court has taken the position in prior claifmstif a bailment situation
has been created, respondent is responsible fpepyoof an inmate which is taken
from that inmate, remains in its custody, and isgnoduced for return to the inmate.

The Court finds that the claimant’s property wasamequately secured at
the time of the incident, and the claimant is &ito recover the value of his lost
property. Accordingly, the Court is of the opinimrand does make an award
to the claimant in the amount of $28.55.

Award of $28.55.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 24, 2009

SHANE A. DAY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0310)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechktoccurred when his
2002 Ford Mustang struck a piece of concrete wielevas driving across the bridge
on W.Va. Route 60 past the Huntington Mall in Calelunty. W. Va. Route 60 is
a road maintained by respondent. The Court if@fpinion to make an award in



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 25

this claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@dpproximately 6:30 p.m. on
September 6, 2007. The speed limit on W.Va. R60Qts fifty-five miles per hour.
As claimant was driving across the bridge at a @pddess than fifty-five miles per
hour, his vehicle struck a chunk of concrete thas wpproximately nine inches in
diameter and five inches long. The loose piecasphalt was situated in the center
of claimant’s lane of traffic and came from a hai¢hat location. Although claimant
noticed the hole in the road, he did not see thmklof asphalt before his vehicle
struck it. Claimant stated that he travels thisdrdeequently and had never
encountered this situation prior to the date ofittoident. As a result, claimant’s
vehicle sustained damage to two wheels ($260.0@) ciimant incurred costs for
mounting, balancing, and aligning the vehicle’edi($182.29). Thus, claimant’s
damages total $442.29.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on W. Va. Route 60 at tthe af the claimant’s accident for
the date in question. Respondent did not presesithass at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordemiol hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tlespondent had at least
constructive notice of the loose piece of asphalttlaimant’s vehicle struck and that
it presented a hazard to the traveling public. t&graphs in evidence depict that the
road was in disrepair at this location. The sizthe loose piece of asphalt and the
time of the year in which the incident occurreddiedahe Court to conclude that
respondent had notice of this hazardous conditiwhraspondent had an adequate
amount of time to take corrective action. Thus,@wourt finds respondent negligent
and claimant may make a recovery for the damagésteehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in this
claim in the amount of $442.29.

Award of $442.29.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 24, 2009

ANTHONY M. HICKS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0145)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
2000 Chrysler Concord struck a hole as he wasrdyigh 1-64 in Cabell County at
the 16th Street overpass. 1-64 is a road mairdadyagespondent. The Court is of the



26 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

opinion to make an award in this claim for the caesmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 4:30 p.m. on
March 27, 2008. The speed limit on I-64 at th8 $Geet overpass is fifty miles per
hour. At the time of the incident, the claimansveiving to work at approximately
fifty miles per hour when his vehicle struck a hotethe decking of the bridge. The
hole was approximately two and a half feet long sindo seven inches wide. The
claimant testified that he was unable to maneuvervahicle to avoid the hole
because the other lanes of traffic were closed@uagenstruction. As a result of this
incident, the claimant’s vehicle sustained damagést wheel ($320.12), tie rod
($126.14), and alignment ($45.53) in the amoun®491.79. Since claimant's
insurance deductible at the time of the inciderg $250.00, his recovery is limited
to that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did retdnactual or constructive
notice of the condition on I-64. Respondent ditpresent a witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordemtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitigvehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Theaf the hole and its location leads
the Court to conclude that respondent had noti¢ishazardous condition. Thus,
the Court finds respondent negligent and claimaay make a recovery for the
damage to his vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $250.00.

Award of $250.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 24, 2009

LEIGH ANN KINDER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-04-0010)

Kimberly E. Williams, Attorney at Law, for claimant
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat Lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenaiiReute 3 at or near Seth,
which is located in Braxton County, West Virginia.

2. Claimant alleges that on or about January @2 2she was injured when



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 27

her vehicle while traveling on Route 3, “hit black on the roadway surface causing
her to lose control of [the] vehicle, [and] run tfé roadway on the northern side and
strike a tree.”

3. In addition, Claimant alleges that the Respahd@s notified of black
ice in the area prior to the Claimant’s accident] that Respondent had not properly
treated the area prior to Claimant’s accident.

4. For the purposes of settlement, Respondé&nbadedges culpability for
the preceding incident.

5. Claimant and Respondent believe that in thisqéar incident and under
these particular circumstances that an award afyfi hihousand Dollars ($30,000.00)
would be a fair and reasonable amount to setttedaim.

6. The parties to this claim agree that the tstah of Thirty Thousand
Dollars ($30,000.00) to be paid by Respondentéddtaimant in Claim No. CC-04-
010 will be a full and complete settlement, compis@mand resolution of all matters
in controversy in said claim as well as a full @odhplete satisfaction of any and all
past and future claims Claimant may have againsp&aent arising from the
matters described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Route 3 on the dsdtehis incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caube afaimant’'s damages; and that
the amount of the damages agreed to by the pastiasr and reasonable. Thus,
claimant may make a recovery for her loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and darake an award in the
amount of $30,000.00.

Award of $30,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

JOAN LORRAINE JARVIS-HALSTEAD
V.
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
(CC-08-0400)

Claimant appearegro se
Ronald R. Brown, Assistant Attorney General, fosgandent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant seeks to recover $989.00 for a privilegre that respondent
mistakenly charged the claimant on her 2005 Toyotalon when the claimant
registered her vehicle in this State. On SepteriZer2007, the claimant paid a
privilege tax at respondent’s office in Sabratoterathe respondent incorrectly
informed her that the tax was due. The claimastifted that she was charged the tax
in West Virginia even though she previously paidades tax on her vehicle in
Michigan, her former state of residence. On July 2008, claimant sent an
application for refund to respondent’s office inadleston. On July 31, 2008,
respondent denied the claim since it was not matthénvgix months of the date of the
transaction.

Respondent admits the validity of the claim in #meount of $989.00.
However, respondent avers that the claim shouldisreissed on the basis that the



28 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

statute of limitations has lapsed. W.Va Code §-1DAL2 requires that an application
for a refund must be made within six months after tlate of the transaction.
Respondent avers that the claimant paid the taSeptember 27, 2007, but the
request for refund was not made until July 12, 2008

W.Va. Code § 17A-10-12 states as follows:

Whenever any application to the department is apemied by any

fee as required by law and such application issedwor rejected

said fee shall be returned to said applicant. \Wehen the

department through error collects any fee not meguio be paid

hereunder the same shall be refunded to the ppesamg the same

upon application therefor made within six monthsmathe date of

such payment.

In Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. Coud80 W.Va. 210, 214
(1988), the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Vigyireld,

It is generally recognized in the law of restitatithat if one party

pays money to another party (the payee) becauaaro$take of

fact that a contract or other obligation requiradhspayment, the

party making the payment is entitled to repaymérihe money

from the payee. The theoretical basis for thisgpile is that it

would be unjust to allow a person to retain monewhbich he had

no valid claim and be unjustly enriched therebyemwim equity and

justice it should be returned to the payor.

In the instant case, the claimant relied on thgpaedent's mistaken
assertions that the privilege tax was owed. Dedpi¢ six-month requirement set
forth in W.Va. Code § 17A-10-12, the Court findattinder the principle of unjust
enrichment, the claimant is entitled to recover ti@ount of the tax that she was
improperly chargedSee Absure, Inc. v. Huffma13 W.Va. 651 (2003). Thus, the
Court, in equity and good conscience, finds thatdlaimant is entitled to an award
in the amount of $989.00.

Award of $989.00.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

JOHN H. HALSTEAD
V.
DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
(CC-08-0396)

Claimant appearegro se
Ronald R. Brown, Assistant Attorney General, fosgandent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant seeks to recover $292.50 for a privilege that respondent
mistakenly charged the claimant on his 2002 Mercsaple when the claimant
registered his vehicle in this State. On Septen#¥er2007, the claimant paid a
privilege tax at respondent’s office in Sabratoterathe respondent incorrectly
informed him that the tax was due. The claimastified that he was charged the tax
in West Virginia even though he had previously paidales tax on his vehicle in
Michigan, his former state of residence. On July 2008, claimant sent an



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 29

application for refund to respondent’s office inadleston. On July 31, 2008,
respondent denied the claim since it was not matthénvgix months of the date of the
transaction.

Respondent admits the validity of the claim in #mount of $292.50.
However, respondent avers that the claim shouldisreissed on the basis that the
statute of limitations has lapsed. W.Va Code §-1DAL2 requires that an application
for a refund must be made within six months after tlate of the transaction.
Respondent avers that the claimant paid the taSeptember 27, 2007, but the
request for refund was not made until July 12, 2008

W.Va. Code § 17A-10-12 states as follows:

Whenever any application to the department is apeared by any

fee as required by law and such application issedwor rejected

said fee shall be returned to said applicant. \Wehen the

department through error collects any fee not meguio be paid

hereunder the same shall be refunded to the ppesamg the same

upon application therefor made within six montheathe date of

such payment.

In Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. Coud80 W.Va. 210, 214
(1988), the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Vigyhreld,

It is generally recognized in the law of restitatitat if one party

pays money to another party (the payee) becauaaro$take of

fact that a contract or other obligation requiradhspayment, the

party making the payment is entitled to repaymdrihe money

from the payee. The theoretical basis for thisgpile is that it

would be unjust to allow a person to retain monewhbich he had

no valid claim and be unjustly enriched therebyemwim equity and

justice it should be returned to the payor.

In the instant case, the claimant relied on thgaedent's mistaken
assertions that the privilege tax was owed. Dedpi¢ six-month requirement set
forth in W.Va. Code § 17A-10-12, the Court findattander the principle of unjust
enrichment, the claimant is entitled to recover tamount of the tax that he was
improperly chargedSee Absure, Inc. v. Huffma1,3 W.Va. 651 (2003). Thus, the
Court, in equity and good conscience, finds thatdlimant is entitled to an award
in the amount of $292.50.

Award of $292.50.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

DAVID WILFONG
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0494)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:
Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohhbccurred when he



30 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

was riding his 1999 California Motorcycle Companjdé/Rider, and his motorcycle
struck an uneven section of the roadway on State¢eRo6 near Kingwood, Preston
County. State Route 7 is a road maintained byomdpnt. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the cewsmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrechpproximately 12:30 p.m.
on October 13, 2008. State Route 7 is a paved withda yellow center line and
white edge lines. At the time of the incident,iwlant was leading a group of four
motorcyclists from Morgantown, Monongalia CountyDeep Creek, Maryland.
Claimant was traveling up the mountain on Statet®@uvhen he noticed a section
of gravel on the roadway. Although the claimaniueed his speed to between forty-
five and fifty-five miles per hour, his motorcyclstruck a ledge that was
approximately four inches high. The claimant l&@rned that the road had been cut
during the installation of a culvert across thedid@ravel was placed in the area to
level out the roadway but, at the time of the ckmib's incident, the gravel had
washed away creating an uneven surface. Aftemttident, the claimant realized
that the signs placed by respondent to warn trevelethis hazard had blown over
the hill. Claimant’'s motorcycle sustained damagétg front tire and rim in the
amount of $897.75, and claimant’s insurance debligctvas $1,000.00.

James Burks testified that he was the second myatiestin the group and
was traveling between fifty to seventy-five feehimel the claimant. Mr. Burks stated
that he could not see the cut in the road untivhe approximately 100 to 150 feet
away from this area. He testified that the cueraded across the entire length of the
roadway. Although he slowed down, he also striekuneven section of roadway
with his motorcycle. Mr. Burks stated that he #melclaimant were able to warn the
other motorcyclists in time so they did not sustéamage to their motorcycles.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 7. LarryaWés, Highway Administrator for
respondent in Preston County, testified that Hangliar with the area where this
incident occurred and stated that State Routeafirst priority route in terms of its
maintenance. He testified that around Octobel0B882respondent had replaced a
culvert pipe at this location. Gravel was plaaethie area where the cut was made.
Respondent had to wait before paving over this besause rain and traffic could
cause the surface to settle, creating an indentatithe surface. Respondent’s crews
placed two “Road Work” signs 528 feet ahead of #isa on the eastbound and
westbound lanes. Mr. Weaver testified that heetied/ through this location on the
Friday before the Columbus Day weekend and sthggdtie signs were in place and
there were no problems with the gravel. Respondieimot realize that there was a
problem in this area until Tuesday, October 14,8 @thich was after the holiday
weekend.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeididl hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the uneven sectiomaflway on State Route 7. Since
respondent’s warning sign was down at the timéefincident, the Court finds that
motorists were not warned of the hazard in this lirgffic area. Thus, the Court



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 31

finds respondent negligent and claimant may malezavery for the damage to his
vehicle. In accordance with the findings of faadaconclusions of law
stated herein above, the Court is of the opinioartd does make an award to the
claimant in the amount of $897.75.

Award of $897.75.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

ALLEN TENNANT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0111)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On January 30, 2009, at approximately 8:30,almmant was driving
his 2006 Chevrolet Colorado truck east on Stateté&k@uon the Clovis Bridge in
Pentress, Monongalia County, when his truck straicketal plate, damaging his
vehicle’s tire. According to the claimant, thetpldiad been plowed off the side of
the bridge by respondent’s snow plow.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenah8tate Route 7 which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As aresult, claimant’s vehicle sustained daeragts right, rear tire in
the amount of $90.58.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $90r38¢ damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 7 intfi@ées, Monongalia County, on the
date of this incident; that the negligence of resjamt was the proximate cause of the
damages sustained to claimant’s vehicle; and higaatmount of the damages agreed
to by the parties is fair and reasonable. Thasmant may make a recovery for his
loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daorake an award in the
amount of $90.58.

Award of $90.58.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

DANIEL CANTIS AND DEBORAH CANTIS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



32 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

(CC-07-0208)
Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimants and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On June 8, 2007, between 11:00 a.m. and 1200 the claimants’ son,
Dean Cantis, was traveling toward Morgantown, Majadia County, on State Route
81 when the 1998 Chevrolet Blazer he was drivingcgta twenty-inch piece of metal
joiner strip located on the interstate overpassigai The joiner strip had
disintegrated, and there were pieces protruding fre metal strip that had punctured
the vehicle’s tire.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenan&taté Route 81 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As aresult, claimants’ vehicle sustained daartagts tire, front bearing
hub assembly, and wheel alignment in the amouit 3f99.44. Claimants’ insurance
deductible at the time of the incident was $500.00wus, claimants’ recovery is
limited to that amount.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $500r@e damages put forth
by the claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 8lhendate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of the dgasaagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, claimants may make a rectuetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and darake an award in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

LINDA L. FLOYD
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0199)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2005 Pontiac GT struck a hole on U.S. Route 33gdated as West Second Street,
in Weston, Lewis County. U.S. Route 33 is a romdntained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thigirol for the reasons more fully
stated below. The incident giving rise to thisitlaccurred at approximately
1:30 p.m. on April 16, 2008. The claimant testifidnat she was driving on Main



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 33

Street in the right lane to make a turn onto U.&utR 33. As she drove onto U.S.
Route 33 at approximately ten miles per hour, lediale struck a hole in the road.
Claimant stated that it looked as though respondastperforming road construction
in this area. However, she did not notice any nwadk signs at the time that this
incident occurred. Claimant submitted a photogtaphdemonstrates that there was
a hazard sign at this location, but the sign waated behind the hole. As a result
of this incident, claimant’s vehicle sustained dgeto its passenger side tires, rims,
and its front bumper in the amount of $1,555.0%air@ant did not have insurance
coverage for her loss.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on U.S. Route 33. VictardQ, Highway Administrator for
respondent in Lewis County, testified that he iifear with the area where this
incident occurred. He stated that pursuant toardent's Core Maintenance Plan,
respondent was required to grind out the holekigarea and patch them with hot
mix. It took respondent two days to perform theknat this location. Although Mr.
Koon did not review the road work, he stated thtiane respondent’s crews are
involved in grinding activities, respondent plac¢Boad Work” signs before the
location of the hole. He testified that one sigaswlaced near the Corner Café, and
another sign was placed between the parking lotlaméntrance to the bank.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdollhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppodent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitigvehicle struck on U.S. Route
33 because it had placed the road hazard sign et#Ewsince claimant’s photograph
demonstrates that the road hazard sign was behérid¢ation of the hole, the Court
finds that it is reasonable that the claimant ditisee the sign before her vehicles
struck the hole. The sign should have precedelbtadion of the road work in order
to adequately warn the traveling public of this draz Thus, the Court finds
respondent negligent and claimant may make a regdee the damage to her
vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $1,555.05.

Award of $1,555.05.

MICHAEL A. CORCOGLIONITI
VS.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0129)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for respondent.

PER CURIAM:
Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageckhdccurred when he



34 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

maneuvered his 2008 Honda Accord onto the curlidaaoles on Virginia Avenue
in Bridgeport, Harrison County. Virginia Avenueisoad maintained by respondent.
The Court is of the opinion to make an award ferrdasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurteetween 4:30 p.m. and 5:00
p.m. on March 13, 2008. The speed limit on VirgiAvenue is twenty-five miles per
hour. At the time of the incident, the claimantswdriving between ten to fifteen
miles per hour on the 300 block of Virginia Avertagvards downtown Bridgeport.
When claimant noticed that there were holes onmdhd, he swerved his vehicle to
the right and onto the curb to avoid the holese ¥éhicle’s right front rim was cut
when he struck the curb. Claimant testified tieas unable to drive onto the other
lane of traffic due to oncoming vehicles. Claimstiatted that he notified respondent
of the condition of the road prior to this incideAs a result, claimant’s vehicle
sustained damage to its rim in the amount of $4B5.%laimant’'s insurance
deductible at the time of the incident was $250.00ws, claimant’s recovery is
limited to that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the holes on Virginia Avenue. David Caktighway Administrator for
respondent in Harrison County, testified that tbéed on the road are caused by
drainage problems due to a natural spring in tlea.aHe stated that maintenance of
the drains and the sidewalks are the responsitifitthe city. He testified that
respondent patches this road approximately thneesta year in the summer months.
Since respondent had run out of winter grade pagchiaterial, respondent was
unable to patch holes until the hot asphalt plapened, which was after this incident
occurred. The well-established principle of laW/WVest Virginia is that the
State is neither an insurer nor a guarantor os#tiety of travelers upon its roads.
Adkins v. Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtdhrespondent
liable for road defects of this type, a claimanstqrove that respondent had actual
or constructive notice of the defect and a readlent#be to take corrective action.
Chapman v. Dep't of Highway$g Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat lespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the holes in thigipalar area and that the holes created
a hazardous condition to the traveling public. €zmuently, there is sufficient
evidence of negligence to base an award. Notwitleshg the negligence of
respondent, the Court is also of the opinion tkatrant over- corrected his vehicle
when his vehicle struck the curb. Claimant alss aaare of the condition on the
roadway. In a comparative negligence jurisdictguth as West Virginia, claimant’s
negligence can reduce or bar recovery in a cl@ased on the above, the Court finds
that the negligence of claimant equals twenty-par¢20%) of his loss. Since the
negligence of claimant is not greater than or etu#he negligence of respondent,
claimant may recover eighty-percent (80%) of ttsslsustained, for an award in the
amount of $200.00.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does nakaward to claimant in the
amount of $200.00.

Award of $200.00.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 35

JEFFERY S. CHUMLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0314)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2008 Harley Davidson motorcycle struck two holegt@mentrance ramp as he was
merging onto I-79 South from the Meadowbrook BxBridgeport, Harrison County.
I-79 South is a road maintained by respondent. Jdwart is of the opinion to make
an award in this claim for the reasons more fullyed below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 2:00 p.m. on
June 8, 2008. At the time of the incident, thernkait was driving from Monongalia
County to Doddridge County, where his family residé he claimant stopped at an
Exxon station to fill his motorcycle with gas beddhe trip. Then the claimant took
the entrance ramp onto I-79 South. As he was agping the top of the hill on the
entrance ramp at approximately fifty miles per hdus vehicle struck two holes in
the road. The holes were situated approximatedylamdred feet from each other,
and claimant stated that the first hole causeddtiveage to his motorcycle. The
claimant testified that he did not see the holdsraehis motorcycle struck them.
Claimant drove his vehicle onto the emergency pfillarea on the interstate and
noticed that his motorcycle’s tire and rim were dgad. Claimant's vehicle
sustained damage in the amount of $1,138.39. $lageant’s insurance declaration
sheet indicates that he had a $250.00 deductilsleetovery in this claim is limited
to that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did rtéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on the entrance ramp o8 ISbuth near the Meadowbrook
Exit. Gary Dyer, Crew Supervisor for respondegstified that he is responsible for
the maintenance of I-79 from the Weston Exit toRa@mont Exit. Mr. Dyer stated
that he is familiar with the area where the subjgatient occurred. He testified that
it is a high traffic area to the extent that thistfpn of I-79 is one of the last sections
of concrete highway left in the State. A contrast@as hired to repave the road.
According to Mr. Dyer, the respondent did not reeeiomplaints regarding the holes
at this particular location prior to the subjeatident. He stated that respondent had
patched holes in this area on May 21, 2008, andlioe 5, 2008.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordetionespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat liespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the holes which chait's motorcycle struck and that the
holes presented a hazard to the traveling putdfme@ally given the heavy traffic on
this road. Although respondent had performed reasmce at this location, the
patchwork proved inadequate at the time of thediai in question. Thus, the Court
finds respondent negligent and claimant is entiitbechake a recovery for the damage



36 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

to his vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $250.00.

Award of $250.00.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

ABNER D. ALLEN
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-08-0403)

Claimant present via telephone conference call.
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Aggr@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive CorrectiodBamplex, a facility of
the respondent, brought this claim to recover #iaerof certain personal property
items that he alleges were lost by the respondeémg.Court is of the opinion to make
an award in this claim for the reasons more fullyed below.

Claimant testified via telephone conferenceatdthe hearing of this matter
on May 7, 2009. The claimant stated that his priyperas lost when he was
transferred from St. Mary’s Correctional Centerthie Mount Olive Correctional
Complex on March 21, 2008. The claimant alleges the following items were
misplaced: 1) one pair of shower shoes; 2) sixspEiHanes briefs; 3) seven pairs of
socks; 4) one thermal shirt; and 5) one thermak.pa@laimant asserts that he
purchased these items while he was incarceratditeatiuttonsville Correctional
Institution approximately two and a half years agod he had not used some of the
items at the time that they were lost. After tleating, the claimant submitted the
“Huttonsville Correctional Institution Property Mghindicating that the lost items
were valued at $113.65.

Respondent admits liability in this matter.

This Court has taken the position in prior clailmestif a bailment situation
has been created, respondent is responsible fpegyoof an inmate which is taken
from that inmate, remains in its custody, and isgnoduced for return to the inmate.

The Court finds that the respondent is responéiléhe property that was
misplaced during the claimant’s transfer betweeilif@s. Accordingly, the Court
makes an award to the claimant herein in the amoiu$it 13.65.

Award of $113.65.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

MIGUEL DELGADO
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 37

(CC-09-0018)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Aggr@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive Correcticdbamplex, a facility of
the respondent, brought this claim to recover tilaerof certain personal property
items that were seized and destroyed by the regmbndClaimant placed a value of
$50.00 on his property.

The claimant testified at the hearing of this nrdtiat respondent seized and
destroyed one pair of sweat pants and one spramehbeyeglass case that he was not
permitted to have in his possession. On Februa?9@8, the claimant paid the Arts
and Crafts Department at the prison $11.66 to perfdterations on his sweat pants
and sweat shirt. The claimant had the pants takand had velcro attached to the
back pocket of the pants so that his compact dasepwould not fall out.

On September 23, 2008, Arietta King, Store Keeperttie State Shop,
seized the sweat pants containing the velcro, &edasso seized the claimant's
spring-loaded eyeglass case. The claimant purdHaiseeyeglasses on March 25,
2008, at a cost of $272.00 and estimates thatthe of the eyeglass case is $10.00.
Claimant valued his sweat pants at $40.00. Wherckimant filed a grievance
regarding the seizure of his property, he was mémat that he had two options: 1)
send the property home or 2) have the propertyaesi. The claimant stated that
he did not have a place to mail his items, and édiged to make an election.
Claimant’s property was destroyed on October 20820

Arietta King, Store Keeper at the State Shop, ftedtithat she seized the
claimant’s sweat pants because the claimant wagearatitted to alter his clothing.
Under respondent’s Policy Directive Number 325.@@atéd March 1, 2008),
“contraband” is defined as follows: “Any item ortiale which is not specifically
authorized in writing by the Commissioner or Ward&ministrator for inmate
possession, or an authorized item which has béeredlor which has been obtained
from any unauthorized source.” Although the svgeatts were altered at the prison,
Ms. King explained that an inmate performed theration, not prison personnel. In
addition, Ms. King stated that the claimant’s sgfioaded eyeglass case is considered
contraband because the metal inside the case cemetdor impermissible purposes.

The Court finds that the claimant is entitled toaige compensation for the
sweat pants because respondent’'s Arts and Crafparibeent authorized and
approved the alteration. Since respondent progeied the spring-loaded eyeglass
case because it was considered contraband, theaclis not entitled to receive
compensation for this item.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dorake an award to the
claimant in the amount of $40.00.

Award of $40.00.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

SUE L. BANEY
V.



38 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0184)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagecohtoccurred when her
2006 Ford 500 struck a hole on Mount Harmony Rdadjgnated as County Route
73/1 in Fairmont, Marion County. County Route 78la road maintained by
respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makaveard in this claim for the reasons
more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:10 p.m. on
April 2, 2008. County Route 73/1 is a two-lane mhvead with a centerline and no
edge lines. The speed limit is thirty miles peuhoAt the time of the incident,
claimant was driving from her home in Rayford Ad@¢he FBI Center. As claimant
was proceeding at the speed limit, her vehicleckteuhole on the right side of the
paved portion of the road. The hole was approaiydivo feet in diameter and was
situated six inches from the berm. Claimant tiestithat she was unable to avoid the
hole due to an oncoming vehicle. As a result &f thcident, claimant’s vehicle
sustained damage to its tire and rim in the amo@i$394.82. Since claimant’s
insurance deductible was $250.00, claimant’s regoiedimited to that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 73/1. Mieh Roncone, Highway
Administrator for respondent in Marion County, it that County Route 73/1 is
a second priority road in terms of its maintenan&ecording to respondent’s Core
Maintenance Plan, respondent patches holes on CBRanite 73/1 after it performs
patch work on U.S. Route 19 and U.S. Route 250expéained that although County
Route 73/1 is a second priority road it terms ®hiaintenance, it has a high average
daily traffic count. Although Mr. Roncone was reware of the particular hole in
guestion, he stated that there were holes nedrdira of the road. Mr. Roncone
testified that respondent received complaints iggrholes in this area prior to the
incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeididnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitisvehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. The sf the hole leads the Court to
conclude that respondent had notice of this cammlitin addition, the claimant could
not have avoided the hole during the time of th@dent. Thus, the Court finds
respondent negligent, and claimant may make a ezgdior the damage to her
vehicle. In accordance with the findings of faadaconclusions of law
stated herein above, the Court is of the opinioartd does make an award to the
claimant in the amount of $250.00.

Award of $250.00.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 39

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

JOHN R. ELKO JR
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0307)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2006 Hyundai Tiburon struck a washed out sectiddaiint Clare Road, designated
as State Route 25, near Lost Creek, Harrison CouState Route 25 is a road
maintained by respondent. The Court is of theiopito make an award in this claim
for the reasons more fully set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecapproximately 11:30 a.m.
on June 11, 2008. State Route 25 is a paved, an@foad with a yellow center line
and white edge lines. The speed limit in this @sd#ty-five miles per hour. At the
time of the incident, claimant testified that hesveliving from Lost Creek towards
Clarksburg. The Green Valley Inn is the nearestitaark to the area where this
incident occurred. As the claimant was drivingpproximately forty-five miles per
hour, his vehicle struck a washed out portion efrilad. He stated that there was a
flood one week prior to this incident that caudeel $ection of road to wash out.
Since the washed out portion occupied the entidthnf both lanes of the roadway,
claimant could not have avoided this area. Héfimdthat he was not aware of the
condition of the road prior to this incident. @tant's girlfriend, Kara Randolph,
was a passenger in the vehicle at the time ofitidént. She testified that she travels
this road several times per month. The last tila¢ she traveled on the road prior to
this incident was before the flooding had occurréd. a result, claimant’s vehicle
sustained damage to its right, front rim in the amaf $196.73.

The position of respondent is that it did not haeial or constructive notice
of the condition on State Route 25. David Caveghidiay Administrator for
respondent in Harrison County, testified that & isecond priority road in terms of
its maintenance. Mr. Cava testified that he asdchéws worked from June 4, 2008,
through June 6, 2008, to keep the roads open widéech flooded. He stated that
respondent was inundated with complaints regardagshouts, high water, culverts
failing, and people not being able to travel to &modh their homes. Approximately
twenty-five roads were affected by the flooding avete closed from two to five
days. Mr. Cava testified that he was aware thateSRoute 25 was under high water
in several locations. Respondent placed high wagening signs on the primary
routes, and respondent had run out of signs tauthes location.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeididnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).



40 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the washed out porntibthe road which the claimant’s
vehicle struck. Although respondent was performimgk to clear the roads due to
flooding at the time of this incident, the Courtds that the condition of State Route
25 created a hazard to the traveling public. TthesCourt finds respondent negligent
and claimant may make a recovery for the damagésteehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $196.73.

Award of $196.73.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

MONA L. IDDINGS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0381)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when her
2005 Nissan Altima struck chunks of concrete ol In@ar the 5th Street Exit in
Huntington, Cabell County. 1-64 is a public roadintained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thiral for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredAurgust 2, 2008. Claimant
testified that she was driving westbound on |-6dpgtroximately sixty miles per hour
when her vehicle struck chunks of concrete on dlael that fell from an overpass on
I-64. As a result of this incident, claimant’s i@l sustained damage to its tire and
rim in the amount of $144.16. Claimant’s insuradeductible was $250.00.

Respondent did not present a witness at the heafitigs matter.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdio hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In Lawrence v. Div. of Highways;C-08-0390 (Issued July 8, 2009),
claimant’s vehicle struck chunks of concrete od a6 he was traveling under the 5th
Street Bridge on August 2, 2008, in Huntington, €bBounty. The Court found that
respondent had, at the least, constructive nofitieeopotential deterioration of the
concrete haunches on the bridge on I-64 and tlsatdmdition posed a hazard to the
traveling public. Based upon the Court’s decisioriawrence the Court finds
respondent negligent. Thus, claimant is entittecetover $144.16 for the damages
sustained to her vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 41

above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $144.16.
Award of $144.16.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

KATE COSBY CARDWELL
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0108)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when her
2001 Pontiac Grand Am struck rocks on U.S. RoutBluewell, Mercer County.
U.S. Route 52 is a road maintained by respond&he Court is of the opinion to
make an award in this claim for the reasons mdtg $et forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 8:30 p.m. on
January 7, 2009. U.S. Route 52 is a paved three+lzad, with two lanes traveling
uphill and one lane traveling downhill. The roasltenter lines and edge lines, and
the speed limit is forty-five miles per hour. Ttlaimant testified that it had been
raining for three days. At the time of the incitleéhe claimant was driving up the hill
in the right lane at between thirty-five and forhjles per hour when her vehicle
struck rocks in the travel portion of the road ai@lant testified that she travels this
road frequently, and she had seen rocks on theawadher occasions. She stated
that rocks fall from the hillside onto the sidetlo¢ road, and every time it rains, the
rocks roll onto the roadway. When the claimanimetd to the site of the incident to
take a photograph, the rocks had been moved oetside of the road near the hill
side. As a result of this incident, claimant’s iedd sustained damage in the amount
of $690.09. Although claimant’s insurance deddetibas $250.00, her insurance
company required her to pay $60.00 for a replacétirersince her original tire was
worn.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on U.S. Route 52. MichRelMcMillion, Transportation
Crew Supervisor for respondent in Mercer Countig@time of this incident, testified
that U.S. Route 52 is a high priority road in teiwhgs maintenance. He stated that
the berm in this area is between five or six feilewand the hill side near the road
is between twenty to thirty feet high. Mr. McMdh testified that there are no falling
rock signs at this location. The DOH 12, a recofdespondent’s work activity,
indicates that respondent received several 91% oadlarding various areas in the
County where there had been rock slides, tree fatid ditch lines that needed to be
cleaned out. Respondent cleaned up the rockssratha on January 7, 2009.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetsawelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdio hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't



42 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinioat thespondent had
constructive notice of rocks likely to fall at thadint on U.S. Route 52. The Court
finds that respondent knew that this area is ptomeck falls. However, no warning
signs were placed at this location. Thus, the €Céods respondent negligent.
Notwithstanding the negligence of respondent, therCalso finds that claimant was
negligent in failing to reduce her speed when she aware that rocks fall at this
location. In a comparative negligence jurisdicti@uch as West Virginia, the
negligence of a claimant can reduce or bar recawesyclaim. Based on the above,
the Court finds that the negligence of claimantadsjtwenty-five (25%) percent of
her loss. Since the negligence of claimant is gretater than or equal to the
negligence of respondent, claimant may recoverrgg:deve (75%) percent of the
loss sustained. The Court is limited to considgtime amount of the deductible
($250.00) in determining the amount of this awafthus, claimant is entitled to an
award in the amount of $187.50.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does nakaward to claimant in the
amount of $187.50.

Award of $187.50.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

JANA LYNNE SHANNON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0174)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On January 3, 2009, at approximately 2:30 pchaimant was traveling
north on State Route 2 near New Martinsville, We@sunty, West Virginia, when
her vehicle was struck by a falling piece of debmsn the overpass bridge damaging
the vehicle’s windshield.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenan&até Route 2 which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As aresult, claimant’s vehicle sustained dartagts dash panel and
windshield.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $5,33@.the damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 2 enddte of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheotlamages sustained to
claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of the dgesagreed to by the parties is fair



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 43

and reasonable. Thus, claimant may make a recdéoeher loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daorake an award in the
amount of $5,436.13.

Award of $5,436.13.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 23, 2009

DIRK ROBERT HUGO SCHLINGMANN AND
CATHERINE ELLEN SCHLINGMANN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-05-0329)

James F. Companion and Yolanda G. Lambert, AtterragyLaw, for
claimants.
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimants and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondentis responsible for the maintenainaéest Virginia Route 67,
Brooke County, West Virginia.

2. Onor around January 4, 2004, claimants’ pitypigrcluding their house,
hillside, and property value, suffered damagerasualt of a landslide adjacent to their
property along West Virginia Route 67.

3. The claimants allege that the landslide wasedifrom WVDOH's
installation of a culvert and gabion wall along \WeBginia Route 67.

4. For the purposes of settlement, respondémioadedges culpability for
the preceding incident.

5. Claimant and respondent believe that in thisqdar incident and under
these particular circumstances that an award tf sight thousand two hundred fifty
dollars ($68,250.00) would be a fair and reasonabieunt to settle this claim.

6. The parties to this claim agree that the tetah of sixty eight thousand
two hundred fifty dollars ($68,250.00) to be paidrbspondent to the claimants in
Claim No. CC-05-0329 will be a full and completdtieenent, compromise and
resolution of all matters in controversy in saiiel and full and complete satisfaction
of any and all past and future claims and damageneints may have against
respondent arising from the matters describedithcdaim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of W.Va. Route 67hmndate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
claimants’ property; and that the amount of the aiges agreed to by the parties is
fair and reasonable. Thus, claimants may makeavesy for their loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daorake an award in the
amount of $68,250.00.

Award of $68,250.00.




44 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

PATRICIA A. BLANKENSHIP
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0263)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaoktoccurred when her
2002 Ford Thunderbird struck loose pieces of aspdrall-64 East in Institute,
Kanawha County. The claimant lost control of tlehiele, and the vehicle was
totaled in this incident. 1-64 is a public roadintained by respondent. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claimtfte reasons more fully set forth
below. The incident giving rise to this claim ocadbetween 6:15 a.m. and 6:30
a.m. on August 18, 2006. There are three eastbaned on I-64, and the speed limit
is seventy miles per hour. At the time of the dieeit, claimant testified that she was
traveling to work at CAMC Memorial Hospital, andestvas proceeding in the left
lane. As she was driving at a speed of betweéy-Bize and seventy miles per hour,
she noticed that there was a lot of asphalt ondhé. The tires on her vehicle started
skidding, and she lost control of the vehicle. Vahicle crossed into the median and
rolled two or three times before it came to resttmnberm. Although claimant stated
that there were road construction signs in thig,ashe did not notice any signs
warning drivers to reduce their speed. She st#tatl it appeared as though
respondent was grading the road before placingasphalt in this area. The gravel
was placed on the road to cover the ridges thag Vet from the grading activity.
Claimant stated that when this incident occurrkd fsd been driving on this road for
twelve years. Claimant’s vehicle was totaled assalt of this incident. Claimant
seeks to recover her insurance deductible in trruatof $500.00 and work loss (for
fourteen hours of work at a rate of $32.24 per houthe amount of $451.36.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on I-64. Respondent ditlpresent a witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West §firia is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdio hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspo@dent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways 16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat iespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the loose piecessphalt which claimant’s vehicle
struck and that this condition presented a hazatfid traveling public. Thus, the
Court finds respondent negligent and claimant makara recovery for the damage
to her vehicle.  In accordance with the findingsfadt and conclusions of law
stated herein above, the Court is of the opinioartd does make an award to the
claimant in the amount of $951.36.

Award of $951.36.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 45

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

DONNA ANTHONY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0325)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On or around September 24, 2007, claimantriedl hole and broke her
leg in the rest area parking lot at Mineral Wells.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanstate rest area parking
lots which it failed to maintain properly on thetelaf this incident.

3. As aresult, claimant sustained a broken legsahsequent surgery with
damages in the amount of $2,000.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $2,00ar.the damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the State Rest Atddineral Wells in Wood County
on the date of this incident; that the negligerfaegpondent was the proximate cause
of the personal injury sustained to claimant; amat the amount of the damages
agreed to by the parties is fair and reasonablais;Tclaimant may make a recovery
for her loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daeake an award in the
amount of $2,000.00.

Award of $2,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

PAUL D. HELMICK
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0255)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this claim for damage to the dsisng of his property,
located in Clarksburg, Harrison County, which hiegds occurred as a result of
respondent’s negligent maintenance of the ditobslion Strother Lane. Claimant
asserts that when there is a heavy rain, watesffomm Strother Lane onto County
Route 7 and then washes onto thirty feet of higedvay, making it impassible.
Claimant seeks to recover $4,800.00 for the costficing gravel that was washed



46 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

away from his driveway by the flow of surface watdhe Court finds that claimant
is entitled to recover in this claim for the reasomore fully stated below.

Claimant testified that he purchased his propemty999, and that the
problems involved in the instant claim began in20The property was inspected at
the time that it was purchased, and there were atervyproblems on the property
previous to 1999. Claimant testified that whenétverins, water flows from Strother
Lane, a gravel road, crosses onto County Routp&yed road located perpendicular
to Strother Lane, and then flows onto his properGlaimant indicated that his
property is located below Strother Lane and Co&uyte 7. Due to the flow of the
surface water, the gravel on his property has whahay, creating ruts on his thirty-
foot driveway. Claimant testified that by easentaetdriveway serves as a private
road that is used by four families and two busiesd® travel to and from their
properties and County Route 7.

Claimant seeks to recover the cost of placing dravi® his dnveway The
documentation provided by the claimant at the Ingaof this matter indicates that the
cost of labor and equipment to perform the work ant®to $605.00; the cost of ten
tons of gravel amounts to $243.10; and the cogno¥ing equipment onto his
property to perform the necessary repairs amount$3t0.00. Thus, claimant’s
damages total $1,158.10.

The position of respondent is that it was not rgggit in its maintenance of
the drainage system on Strother Lane. David Chhghway Administrator for
respondent in Harrison County, testified that hiaumsiliar with the area involved in
this claim. Mr. Cava stated that since Strothard_i a gravel, dead end road, and
the rest of the road has been officially abandoittad.considered a fourth priority
road in terms of its maintenance. County Routehich intersects with claimant’s
driveway, is considered a second priority roaceimis of its maintenance.

Mr. Cava stated that the claimant first contacted tegarding the water
problems on Strother Lane and County Route 7 Siégtember 4, 2007. Mr. Cava
testified that subsequent to a flood event, respondeaned the rocks off the road,
maintained the approach on Strother Lane, and peeft repairs near the claimant’s
driveway. Afterwards, respondent cleaned out antbved several culvert pipes on
both sides of the road. Then, respondent installstted drain pipes across Strother
Lane to catch the surface water that flowed oreatiddle of the road. Respondent
also paved the area on Strother Lane where thes pipee installed. Mr. Cava
explained that respondent could not make the twob-ftitch at this location any
deeper because it would create a hazard on theosithee road for the traveling
public.

Mr. Cava testified that after a rain fall everdttbccurred in May of 2009,
the slotted drain pipe was approximately two-thiidsof gravel and stone, and the
ditches at this location were almost full. Mr. @durther stated that there are few
culverts and ditches in Harrison County that caultistand the amount of water in
this area. In addition, claimant’s property isdtexd at a lower elevation than County
Route 7 and Strother Lane. He stated that resporda alleviate the problem by
flushing the pipe and reopening the ditches.

The Court has held that respondent has a dutyotage adequate drainage
of surface water, and drainage devices must betaia@d in a reasonable state of
repair.Haught v. Dep’t of Highway4,3 Ct. Cl. 237, 238 (1980). In claims of this
nature, the Court will examine whether respondergiigently failed to protect a
claimant’s property from foreseeable damdyegers v. Div. of Highway2]1 Ct. CI.
97, 98 (1996).



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS a7

The Court finds that respondent was negligentsrmgintenance of the
drainage system on Strother Lane. The photogrd@imonstrate that water flowing
from Strother Lane and onto County Route 7 woulehtlivash onto claimant’'s
property, which eroded the condition of the claitisdriveway. Since the failure to
maintain adequate drainage was the proximate cafud®e damages sustained to
claimant’s property, the Court finds respondentigegt, and claimant may make a
recovery for his loss. Therefore, the Court findat $1,158.10 is a fair and
reasonable amount of compensate the claimant doddimages to his property.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daaake an award in the
amount of $1,158.10.

Award of $1,158.10.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

THOMAS H. FRESHWATER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0482)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2006 Mazda lll struck a hole on Eldersville Roagkignated as Alternate Route 27,
in Follansbee, Brooke County. Alternate Route 2a ipublic road maintained by
respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makaveard in this claim for the reasons
more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 7:35 p.m. on
September 3, 2008. Alternate Route 27 is a pawed|ane road with center lines
and edge lines. The speed limit is forty milespaur. At the time of the incident,
claimant was driving west at approximately thirityef miles per hour when his
vehicle struck a hole in the road. The hole hgég@i edges and was approximately
two feet long, two feet wide, and four inches déépaimant could not have avoided
the hole due to oncoming traffic. Claimant tradeta this road two weeks prior to
this incident, but he did not recall seeing thechatl that time. As a result of this
incident, claimant’s vehicle sustained damagestarit, and the vehicle’s tires needed
to be re-aligned. Thus, claimant’'s damages t&al$¥4. Since claimant’s insurance
deductible at the time of the incident was $250dlimant’s recovery is limited to
that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did remténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Alternate Route 27. i@r&perlazza, Highway
Administrator for respondent in Brooke County, ifessi that Alternate Route 27 is
a third priority road in terms of its maintenanddr. Sperlazza stated that there are
a lot of homes in that area, and Alternate Routds2& highly traveled road.

” Although claimant indicated that the hole was ffmat deep, the Court
assumes that the claimant meant four inches deep.



48 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

According to respondent's DOH12, a record of resigmt’'s work activity,
respondent’s crew was patching holes with hotfnam mile post 3.7 to mile post
4.9 on August 13, 2008. Claimant’s incident ocedmwvithin this area. Mr. Sperlazza
could not recall whether respondent received coimglaegarding the condition of
the road prior to this incident. Although responidieas employees that travel this
road on a daily basis, Mr. Sperlazza does not Iréchiey informed him that this
particular area needed attention.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdiollnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat liespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitisvehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Algiovespondent had performed
maintenance in this area, the patchwork proveddgadte at the time of claimant’s
incident. Thus, the Court finds respondent negliggnd claimant may make a
recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $250.00.

Award of $250.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

RICHARD R. GREENE I
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0128)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagécWwioccurred when his
2000 Audi S4 sedan struck a raised section of maméon U.S. Route 50, east of
Bridgeport, Harrison County. U.S. Route 50 is@&drmaintained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thigirol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredveetn 8:45 p.m. and 9:00
p.m. on February 1, 2008. The speed limit onghisicular area of U.S. Route 50 is
twenty-five miles per hour. At the time of theiihent, the claimant was driving from
Grafton, where he works, to his father’s home ildBeport. As he was driving in the
westbound lane of U.S. Route 50 at between fifte¢wenty-five miles per hour, his
vehicle struck a raised section of pavement. Claintestified that he travels this
road on a daily basis. He stated that a housimgldpment was being constructed
in this area, and a broken water line on the caogtm site caused the deterioration
on the road. He testified that the eastbound laag closed at the time of the



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 49

incident. Claimant asserts that respondent shioale closed the westbound lane
prior to this incident or made it passable. Assuit of this incident, claimant’s
vehicle sustained damage to the vehicle’s fronsgager’s side tire and rim in the
total amount of $694.94. Claimant's insurance d@éble was $1,000.00 at the time
of the incident.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on U.S. Route 50. David/&aHighway Administrator for
respondent in Harrison County, testified that URBute 50 is a first priority road in
terms of its maintenance. Mr. Cava stated thakths a slip in the road, and a
portion of the road surface was raised in this.aréke explained that the condition
was caused by moisture in the road surface. Relgmirclosed the eastbound lane
first to perform milling and patching activitie®uring the time that the eastbound
lane was closed, respondent placed temporarydsaffnals and signs to direct traffic
onto the portion of the road that was most passal#ié¢hough respondent was
engaged in milling activities to smooth out thesea portion on the westbound lane,
the road continued to deteriorate. After the chaitis incident, respondent closed
both lanes of traffic to perform repairs on thedoa

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeididl nespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the raised sectigpasement on U.S. Route 50. Since
the condition on U.S. Route 50 created a hazattedraveling public, the Court
finds respondent negligent. Thus, claimant mayerakecovery for the damage to
his vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $694.94.

Award of $694.94.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

RONDA L. MILLER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0438)

Chad C. Groome, Attorney at Law, for claimant.

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2003 Hyundai Elantra struck a piece of asphalt oWaVRoute 2 in Wheeling, Ohio
County. W.Va. Route 2 is a public road maintaibgdespondent. The Court is of
the opinion to make an award in this claim for thasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 8:45 a.m. on



50 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

December 10, 2007. W.Va. Route 2 is a paved, flareeroad with a speed limit of
fifty-five miles per hour. Claimant testified thahe was driving at approximately
fifty miles per hour in the center lane, approxiehaB00 feet from the I-70 entrance
ramp, when her vehicle struck a piece of asphatiemoad. She stated that the piece
of asphalt was approximately twelve inches longlve inches wide, and between
five to six inches thick. Claimant testified thhére was a hole at this location, and
the piece of asphalt was lying beside the holace&ihere was a vehicle traveling in
front of her, she did not notice the hazard uh# driver of the vehicle swerved to
avoid it. Claimant maneuvered her vehicle oveavoid the object, but the object
caught the corner of her vehicle’'s passenger sioiet fand rear tire. Although
claimant travels this road to work five days a westle had never seen a piece of
asphalt lying on the road prior to this occasién.a result of this incident, claimant’s
vehicle sustained damage in the amount of $496.76.

The position of the respondent is that it did rténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on W.Va. Route 2. Terryritaj Interstate Supervisor for
respondent in Ohio County, stated that W.Va. R@utea heavily traveled, second
priority road. He testified that he received &pélone call from Wheeling Tunnel
between 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 a.m. on the date afi¢igent notifying him of the loose
piece of asphalt on the highway. Approximatelyrttyefive minutes to one half hour
later, respondent’s crew removed the piece of dsphd patched the hole at this
location. Prior to December 10, 2007, respondé&hndt have notice of the loose
piece of asphalt in this area. Respondent stipsiidiat claimant’s vehicle sustained
damage in the amount of $496.76.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdiollnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thgpoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the loose piece phalt which claimant’s vehicle struck.
The Court finds that the defect presented a hatattie traveling public on this
heavily traveled road. Thus, the Court finds resf@mt negligent and claimant may
make a recovery for the damage to her vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniduos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $496.76.

Award of $496.76.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 2009

MONONGAHELA POWER COMPANY dba ALLEGHENY POWER
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0350)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant AggrrGeneral, for
Respondent.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 51

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $1,012.40 for serviced thprovided to
respondent for which it did not receive paymenti@hnt performed emergency
repairs at the Pruntytown Correctional Center oreJid, 2008.

In its Amended Answer, respondent admits the vgliafi the claim as well
as the amount, and states that there were sulffitiads expired in that appropriate
fiscal year from which the invoice could have beard.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does make an
award to claimant in the amount of $1,012.40.

Award of $1,012.40.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 13, 2009

MICHELE MERIGO
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-03-0161)

John J. Pizzuti, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenahd#.ga. Route 27 in
Brooke County, West Virginia.

2. On or around April 2, 2001, Michele Merigo waserating her motor
vehicle on W.Va. Route 27 in Brooke County, Westifiia, when her vehicle struck
a rock that had fallen in the roadway from the el hillside.

3. Ms. Merigo was injured as a result of the aeetcand required medical
treatment for her injuries.

4. Claimant alleges that respondent was nedligdts maintenance of the
portion of W.Va. Route 27 where claimant’s accidecturred.

5. For the purposes of settlement, respondentoadkdges culpability for
the preceding accident.

6. Both the claimant and respondent believe th#iis particular incident
and under these particular circumstances that andeef One Hundred Twenty-Two
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($122,500.00) woeld fair and reasonable amount
to settle this claim.

7. The parties to this claim agree that the paymogthe total sum of One
Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars2@500.00) will be a full
and complete settlement, compromise, and resolofiafi matters in controversy in
said claim and full and complete satisfaction of and all past, present and future
claims the claimant may have against respondesihgrirom the matters described
in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was



52 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

negligent in its maintenance of W.Va. Route 27 e Tourt finds that One Hundred
Twenty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($122,80Qis a fair and reasonable
amount to settle this claim.
Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and darake an award in the
amount of One Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Five Heddollars ($122,500.00).
Award of $122,500.00.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 13, 2009

SUSAN RENEE FINLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0536)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2008 Subaru Legacy struck a hole on I-64 West, lmiemile before the Teays
Valley Exit, in Putham County. Claimant’'s husba@eorge Finley, was the driver
at the time of the incident. 1-64 West is a pubtiad maintained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in tharol for the reasons more fully set
forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 5:15 p.m. on
December 18, 2008. George Finley testified thatwaes driving through a
construction zone on 1-64 West at approximatelyni@s per hour when his vehicle
struck a hole in the road that was between sixgbténches deep. He stated that
there were a series of holes in this area. Thesldrad been shifted due to
construction, and the holes were located near tliteine on the right side of the
road. Mr. Finley stated that he is familiar wittistarea and travels this road on a
daily basis. Although he had previously noticed tiole at this location, he was
unable to avoid it due to the traffic. Mr. Finlstated that the hole formed as a result
of cold weather and traffic, and it had increasedsize over time. Claimant's
damages amount to $1,355.42. Claimant’s insurdedectible at the time of the
incident was $500.00. Claimant also incurred $8MGshipping expenses to obtain
the parts to repair her vehicle and avoid the espef renting a vehicle. However,
the cost for shipping the parts was not coveretdnjinsurance.

The position of the respondent is that it did rténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on 1-64 West. Respondedtrobt present a witness at the
hearing of this matter.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordemiol hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitravehicle struck and that the hole



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 53

presented a hazard to the traveling public. Siheee were a series of holes at this
location, the Court finds respondent negligentugftlaimant may make a recovery
for the damage to her vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $580.00.

Award of $580.00.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 13, 2009

GLOCK INC.
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0432)

Claimant appearegro se
John H. Boothroyd, Assistant Attorney General,Resspondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based upa@ndlegations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $24.00 for a bench nrahased by respondent.
Claimant has not received payment for this item.

In its Answer, respondent admits the validity of #tlaim as well as the
amount, and states that there were sufficient fexgéred in that appropriate fiscal
year from which the invoice could have been paid.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does make an
award to claimant in the amount of $24.00.

Award of $24.00.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 13, 2009

LARRY D. FORD
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0031)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2008 Mercedes Benz struck several holes on I-6dr, thee Teays Valley entrance
ramp, in Putnam County. 1-64 is a public road rteired by respondent. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claim flee reasons more fully stated
below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 7:45 p.m. on
January 8, 2009. At the time of the incident,rokant was driving on 1-64 eastbound



54 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

from Teays Valley to Charleston. As he was trangebetween fifty and fifty-five
miles per hour in his right lane of traffic, hishiele struck three holes in the road.
The third hole was approximately four inches de€pe holes were located near the
road’s white edge line. Claimant testified thatWes unable to avoid the holes due
to the traffic. Although claimant travels this tbfrequently, he did not notice these
particular holes prior to the incident. As a részlaimant’s vehicle sustained damage
to its wheel in the amount of $200.87. Claimaim&irance deductible at the time of
the incident was $1,000.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on I-64. Respondent ditipresent a witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordetionespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapmanv. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition oftth&d at this location. Since there were
numerous holes in claimant’'s lane of traffic on fheerstate, the Court finds
respondent negligent. Thus, claimant may makeavery for the damage to his
vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $200.87.

Award of $200.87.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 13, 2009

ROBERT L. ROGERS AND MELISSA J. ROGERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0010)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2001 Audi struck a hole on County Route 36 as @aimRobert L. Rogers, was
driving in Statts Mills, Jackson County. Countyu®®36 is a public road maintained
by respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeaward in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 8:15 p.m. on
November 12, 2008. At the time of the inciderdjilants were traveling home from
church. Robert Rogers testified that he was dgigiround a curve at between twenty
and twenty-five miles per hour when their vehidieick a hole on the edge of the
pavement. Although the hole had existed at thistion for approximately one
month, Mr. Rogers was unable to avoid it due tooaooming vehicle that was



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 55

traveling in the opposite lane. Melissa Rogertfted that the hole was between nine
and eleven inches deep. As a result of this imtjd#aimants sustained damage to
their vehicle in the amount of $993.05. Sincerkaits’ insurance deductible at the
time of the incident was $500.00, their recoverynisted to that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 36. Mikerldhew, Crew Supervisor for
respondent in Jackson County, testified that CoRpiyte 36 is a second priority road
in terms of its maintenance. Mr. Donohew was matra of complaints regarding this
hole prior to November 12, 2008.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitsavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. The sf the hole leads the Court to
conclude that respondent had notice of this camdliti In addition, Mr. Rogers
testified that the hole had existed at this logatar approximately one month. Thus,
the Court finds respondent negligent and claimamay make a recovery for the
damage to their vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naskaward to the claimants in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

DONNA KISER, as Administratrix of the Estates of MAN KISER and
MICHEL
KISER, deceased and ROBERT WOODS, individually,
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0238)

James M. Barber, Attorney at Law, for claimants.
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimants and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenaht&erstate 64, Cabell
County, West Virginia.

2. Onor about October 23, 2005, Claimant Dons&Ks decedents, Melvin
Kiser and Michael Kiser, and Claimant Robert Woagse involved in an accident
on Interstate 64 near the 15 mile marker in CaBellinty, West Virginia. The



56 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Claimant’s automobile was struck in the rear ené lractor trailer.

3. The incident occurred approximately 2 milesnfra bridge repair
construction project that Ahern & Associates, Ingas performing for the
Respondent.

4. Melvin and Michael Kiser suffered critical injes and died as a result of
the accident. Robert Woods suffered injuries sodairvical spine and right hip as a
result of the accident.

5. The Claimants allege that the traffic contdainpwas inadequate due to
traffic routinely backing up beyond the furthestrmiag sign of the construction
project. Moreover, Respondent failed to instalufficient number of warning signs
to notify the traveling public of the backup.

6. For the purposes of settlement, Respondent ad&dges culpability for
the preceding incident.

7. Claimant and Respondent believe that in thisquéar incident and under
these particular circumstances an award of $90t@@®bbert Woods; an award of
$300,000 to Donna Kiser, Administratrix of the Estaf Melvin Kiser; and an award
of $610,000 to Donna Kiser, Administratrix of thet&e of Michael Kiser represent
fair and reasonable amounts to settle this claim.

8. The parties to this claim agree that the tetah of $90,000 to Robert
Woods; $300,000 to Donna Kiser, Administratrix leé Estate of Melvin Kiser; and
$610,000 to Donna Kiser, Administratrix of the Estaf Michael Kiser to be paid by
Respondent to the Claimants in Claim No. CC-06-02Bi8be a full and complete
settlement, compromise and resolution of all maftecontroversy in said claim and
full and complete satisfaction of any and all pastl future claims and damages
Claimants may have against Respondent arising frermatters described in said
claim.

The Court finds that Respondent was negligent snniaintenance of
Interstate 64 near the 15 mile marker in Cabellf@guhat Respondent’s negligence
was the proximate cause of the injuries sustaioé&bbert Woods and the deaths of
Melvin and Michael Kiser; and that the amount agreeby the parties is fair and
reasonable.

Award of:

$90,000 to Robert Woods;

$300,000 to Donna Kiser, Administratrix of the Estaf Melvin
Kiser; and

$610,000 to Donna Kiser, Administratrix of the Estaf Michael
Kiser.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

JOHN SCOTT ALLEN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0149)

Ronald W. Zavolta, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 57

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenancd.8f Route 40 in
Wheeling, Ohio County, West Virginia.

2. Onoraround May 13, 2005, claimant’s houstesaifl damage as a result
of a tree fall. The tree was located adjacent 8. Route 40 within respondent’s
right-of-way.

3. The claimant alleges that said tree was suffefiom decay.

4. For the purposes of settlement, respondémioadedges culpability for
the preceding incident.

5. Claimant and respondent believe that in thisqdar incident and under
these particular circumstances that an award efedm thousand dollars ($19,000.00)
would be a fair and reasonable amount to setttediaim.

6. The parties to this claim agree that thel ttan of nineteen thousand
dollars ($19,000.00) to be paid by respondentgéocthimant in Claim No. CC-07-
0149 will be a full and complete settlement, conngis and resolution of all matters
in controversy in said claim and full and compled¢isfaction of any and all past and
future claims and damage claimant may have agedsgiondent arising from the
matters described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of U.S. Route 40 endate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caustheofdamage sustained to
claimant’s property; and that the amount of the aiges agreed to by the parties is
fair and reasonable. Thus, claimant may make @aegy for his loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daorake an award in the
amount of $19,000.00.

Award of $19,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

ROSALIND DRAKE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0218)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On July 10, 2007, claimant’s vehicle struckaekien-off sign post at the
Cottageville intersection in Jackson County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenarictheo road at the
Cottageville intersection.

3. As a result of this incident, claimant’s vebidustained damage to its
bumper and tires in the amount of $643.59. Sihainant’s insurance deductible



58 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

was $100.00, claimant’s recovery is limited to thatount.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $106r@e damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the road at theagetville intersection on the date of
this incident; that the negligence of respondens tee proximate cause of the
damages to claimant’s vehicle; and that the amofitite damages agreed to by the
parties is fair and reasonable. Thus, claimant male a recovery for her loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daorake an award in the
amount of $100.00.

Award of $100.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

TERESA M. MYERS AND ANTHONY D. MYERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0165)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimants and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On March 23, 2007, claimants’ 1999 Ford Ese@s damaged when it
struck an uneven surface on the Sugarlands Bridge3t. George in Tucker County
causing damage to their vehicle.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenantteedbugarlands Bridge
which it failed to maintain properly on the datetloif incident.

3. As a result, claimants’ vehicle sustained dameagthe amount of
$813.55. Claimants have subsequently sold thechkehiClaimants agree that
$400.00 would be a fair and reasonable amountttie $lis claim.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $406r@e damages put forth
by the claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the Sugarlands deridear St. George in Tucker
County on the date of this incident; that the rgagice of respondent was the
proximate cause of the damages sustained to clgsimahicle; and that the amount
of the damages agreed to by the parties is fair@asbnable. Thus, claimants may
make a recovery for their loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dawake an award in the
amount of $400.00.

Award of $400.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 59

STACY ARMSTRONG
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0469)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
vehicle struck a hole on the edge of East DailegdRa Dailey, Randolph County.
East Dailey Road is a public road maintained bypeoadent. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the caesmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred ©aotober 21, 2008. The
speed limit on East Dailey Road is thirty miles peur. At the time of the incident,
claimant was driving at approximately thirty milesr hour or less around a curve
when her vehicle struck a hole located on the edgee road. Claimant stated that
her vehicle drifted towards the berm due to the tyroad curves in this area.
Claimant travels this road on a daily basis antédtthat the hole had been there for
at least two months prior to the incident. As sute claimant’s vehicle sustained
damage to its wheel, tire, strut, and the vehideded to be re-aligned, totaling
$335.28. Claimant’s insurance deductible was $BDO.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on East Dailey Road. RagthV. Yeager, Highway
Administrator for respondent in Randolph Countgtifeed that East Dailey Road is
between a second and a third priority road in teshits maintenance. Mr. Yeager
testified that respondent did not receive compaiegarding the condition of the road
prior to this incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidionespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat liespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole on the exfdbe road which claimant’s vehicle
struck and that it presented a hazard to the rayplblic. Since the edge of the road
was in disrepair at the time of this incident, @eurt finds respondent negligent.
Notwithstanding the negligence of the respondbaet(ourt is also of the opinion that
the claimant was negligent since her vehicle dtiftevards the berm even though
there was no oncoming traffic. In a comparativgligence jurisdiction such as West
Virginia, the claimant’s negligence may reduce ar tecovery in a claim. Based on
the above, the Court finds that the claimant’s igegice equals thirty-five percent
(35%) of her loss. Since the negligence of thexdat is not greater than or equal
to the negligence of the respondent, claimant reagver sixty-five percent (65%)
of the loss sustained.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $217.94,

Award of $217.94.



60 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

BONITA BELL
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0495)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
1999 Cadillac struck a loose delineator on I-79tNat mile post 22 near Clendenin,
Kanawha County. |-79 North is a public road mamed by respondent. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claimtfee reasons more fully set forth
below. The incident giving rise to this claim oo&d at approximately 2:00 p.m. on
November 5, 2008. I-79 is a paved, four-lane re@l two northbound lanes and
two southbound lanes. The speed limit is severigsmper hour. At the time of the
incident, claimant was traveling to her home in gersville. Claimant testified that
she was driving between sixty-five and seventy snpjer hour when her vehicle
struck a loose delineator on the road. The deimeavhich serves as a reflector
between the two northbound lanes of traffic, wasgyunattached from the road’s
surface. After the incident, claimant pulled oterthe side of the road. Two of
respondent’s employees slowed down traffic andpstdpo help the claimant. As a
result, claimant’s vehicle sustained damage tleftgear tire and rim in the amount
of $240.40.

The position of the respondent is that it did retéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on I-79 North. Respondaidt not present a witness at the
hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidid hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the delineator widlgimant’s vehicle struck and that it
presented a hazard to the traveling public. TimesCourt finds respondent negligent
and claimant may make a recovery for the damagertaehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $240.40.

Award of $240.40.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 61

LARRY J. BOUGHNER AND BRENDA L. BOUGHNER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0121)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tvbccurred when their
2002 Pontiac Grand Prix struck a hole while claim@renda L. Boughner was
driving on State Route 31, approximately two milesn Williamstown, in Wood
County. State Route 31 is a public road maintalmetespondent. The Court is of
the opinion to make an award in this claim for tbasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 6:45 p.m. on
March 12, 2008. State Route 31 is a paved, twe+aad with a center line and edge
lines. The speed limit is fifty-five miles per houMs. Boughner testified that at the
time of the incident she was driving at less th#tp-five miles per hour, traveling
from her home to church. Ms. Boughner stated tinate was a truck traveling
around a curve from the opposite direction that maer the center line and which
protruded onto her lane of travel. When she maseaher vehicle to the right to
provide space between her vehicle and the truckdtecle struck the hole. The hole
was approximately twelve inches long, twelve inchigke, and it extended inside the
road’s white edge line. Ms. Boughner stated thaffsst noticed the hole at least two
weeks prior to this incident but did not report thae’s existence to respondent
before her vehicle struck it. After the incidesthe reported the hole to the
Williamstown 911 and to the respondent. As a testithe incident, claimants’
vehicle sustained damage to its tire ($55.77),(#i254.13), and the tires needed to
be re-aligned ($42.39), totaling $352.29. Claireainsurance deductible at the time
of the incident was $500.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 31. Steaes@n, Highway Administrator for
respondent in Wood County, testified that he isiliamwith State Route 31 and
stated that it is a high priority road in termstefmaintenance. He testified that State
Route 31 is a curvy road that is approximately tyéeet wide. Although Mr. Carson
was the Parkersburg Interstate Supervisor at e df this incident, he currently is
responsible for maintaining respondent’s recordgVimod County. According to
respondent’s records, respondent did not receirgtzonts regarding the condition
of the road prior to the date of this incident. spendent's DOH12, a record of
respondent’s work activity, indicates that respanidhed patched the road with cold
mix on March 14, 2008.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordedio hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thgpoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tliespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitsa vehicle struck and that it



62 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

presented a hazard to the traveling public. Theasithe hole and its location on the
travel portion of the road lead the Court to codelthat respondent had notice of this
hazardous condition. Thus, there is sufficientlerce of negligence upon which to
base an award. Notwithstanding the negligencbeféspondent, the Court is also
of the opinion that the driver was negligent sishe was aware of the condition on
the road for at least two weeks prior to this iecidand did not notify respondent.
In a comparative negligence jurisdiction such assWWéirginia, the claimant’s
negligence may reduce or bar recovery in a claddased on the above, the Court
finds that the driver’s negligence equals ten-par¢E0%) of claimants’ loss. Since
the negligence of the driver is not greater tharequal to the negligence of the
respondent, claimants may recover ninety-percéd#o]f the loss sustained.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $317.07.

Award of $317.07.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

GARY R. FLING AND TRACY A. FLING
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0156)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimants and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Atapproximately 6:00 a.m. on March 20, 2008insants were traveling
in their 1998 Honda Civic in the center lane of Stineet in Parkersburg, Wood
County, when their vehicle struck two holes in tbad.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenahé&thoStreet which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As a result, claimants’ vehicle sustained dameagthe amount of
$998.33. Claimants’ insurance deductible was $XB0Thus, claimants’ recovery
is limited to that amount.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $256r@e damages put forth
by the claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of 5th Street on thée dof this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheotlamages sustained to
claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of the dgesagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, claimants may make a rectuetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and darake an award in the
amount of $250.00.

Award of $250.00.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 63

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

MELVIN R. HYRE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0405)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechhoccurred when his
2005 Ford 500 struck a hole on River Road, deséghas County Route 26/1, in
Webster County. County Route 26/1 is a public roathtained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in theiral for the reasons more fully
stated below. The incident giving rise to thisimlaccurred at approximately
5:00 p.m. on August 16, 2008. County Route 264 @me-lane, unmarked asphalt
road. At the time of the incident, claimant wagureing from taking his
granddaughter to Whittaker Falls to have her seigiures taken by the waterfalls.
Claimant was driving at between fifteen and twemiles per hour on County Route
26/1 when his vehicle struck a hole in the roathirant testified that there were a
series of holes in this area, and he was uncestaich hole caused the damage to his
vehicle. Claimant stated that he had not drivetharoad for at least twenty years.
As a result of this incident, claimant’s vehicles&ined damage to its tire in the
gmount of $111.25. Claimant’s insurance deducable time of this incident was

250.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did retdhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 26/1. \&nt Cogar, Highway
Administrator for respondent in Webster Countytifiesl that he is responsible for
the maintenance of approximately 500 miles of raadim this area. He stated that
approximately twenty-two employees assisted inrtfaéntenance of the roads in
Webster County at the time of the incident. Mrg@&otestified that he is familiar
with the area where claimant’s incident occurred atated that it is near the
Randolph County line. He stated that the holékiatlocation are caused by water
falling from the rock cliffs. Mr. Cogar explaingdat County Route 26/1 is a third
priority road in terms of its maintenance. Althbugespondent had received
complaints regarding the condition of County RoR621, Mr. Cogar stated that
respondent must follow the Core Maintenance PHastated that a hole on a higher
priority road would be maintained first.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaeklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdidlnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspo@dent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat lespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitigvehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Siheee were a series of holes in this
area, the Court finds respondent negligent. T¢lagnant may make a recovery for
the damage to his vehicle.



64 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $111.25.

Award of $111.25.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

ROSE ANNA JOHNSON AND RONALD WAYNE JOHNSON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0225)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetvbccurred when their
2002 Pontiac Grand Am GT struck a hole while claitri@ose Anna Johnson was
driving on Walker Road in Wood County. Walker Résd public road maintained
by respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeward in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 5:00 p.m. on
April 2, 2008. At the time of the incident, Ms.hiwon testified that she was driving
home from work when her vehicle struck a hole mrthad. Ms. Johnson stated that
there were a series of holes in this area. Silzémant lives on this road, she travels
it on a daily basis. Although Ms. Johnson was avedithe holes for approximately
one or two months prior to this incident, she did report the holes to respondent
because her husband works as a mechanic for Remportshe stated that the Crew
Supervisor for Wood County also lives on Walker &o8he, therefore, assumed the
Respondent had knowledge of the defective road-#aya result of this incident,
claimants’ vehicle sustained damage to its tire mdin the amount of $258.44.
Claimants’ insurance deductible at the time ofitteedent was $500.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did retdnactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Walker Road. Responda&hhot present a witness at the
hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordemtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsgpoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had actual
notice of the hole which claimants’ vehicle stragid that it presented a hazard to the
traveling public. Since there were a series oésadalt this location, the Court finds
respondent negligent. Notwithstanding the negligeof the respondent, the Court
is also of the opinion that the driver was negligsimce she could have taken
precautions to avoid the hole at this locationa tomparative negligence jurisdiction
such as West Virginia, the claimant’s negligence meduce or bar recovery in a
claim. Based on the above, the Court finds thatditiver’'s negligence equals ten-



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 65

percent (10%) of their loss. Since the negligesfdbe driver is not greater than or
equal to the negligence of the respondent, claisnargy recover ninety-percent
(90%) of the loss sustained.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimants in the
amount of $232.60.

Award of $232.60.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

SHERRY L. POST
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0430)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when her
1993 940 Volvo struck a drainage trench on WildRaad in Lewis County. Wildcat
Road is a public road maintained by respondene Qdurt is of the opinion to make
an award in this claim for the reasons more fullyed below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 2:00 p.m. on
August 22, 2008. Wildcat Road is a dirt road waitte and a half lanes of traffic. At
the time of the incident, claimant was taking hem swimming at a nearby river.
Claimant testified that she was driving at appraatity ten miles per hour when her
vehicle struck a drainage trench in the road. ffeech was approximately eight
inches wide and six inches deep. Claimant tedtifiat she noticed two or three other
trenches located on this road. She stated thé&ishéme she had driven on this road
was the year prior. As a result of this incidefajmant’s vehicle sustained damage
in the amount of $884.04. Claimant had liabilitgurance only.

The position of the respondent is that it did retéanotice of the condition
on Wildcat Road. Jason Hunt, Assistant Mainten&rggneer in Lewis and Gilmer
counties, testified that Wildcat Road is a low ptiodirt road. He stated that
respondent maintains this road approximately orezeypar. He testified that the
drainage trench was not placed at this locationrdgpondent. He stated that
respondent did not have notice of the work that pexformed on this road.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaeklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderidlnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspo@dent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat lespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the drainage trenbltivclaimant’s vehicle struck and
that it presented a hazard to the traveling puldlitus, there is sufficient evidence of
negligence to base an award. Notwithstanding ¢lggigence of the respondent, the
Courtis also of the opinion that the claimant wagligent since she could have taken



66 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

precautions to avoid this hazard. Claimant cowddehfurther reduced her speed
based on the road conditions. In a comparativégege jurisdiction such as West
Virginia, the claimant’s negligence may reduce ar tecovery in a claim. Based on
the above, the Court finds that the claimant’s igegice equals forty-percent (40%)
of her loss. Since the negligence of the clain@nbt greater than or equal to the
negligence of the respondent, claimant may recsix¢y-percent (60%) of the loss

sustained.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $530.43.

Award of $530.43.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

RUSSELL G. SWECKER AND WANDA L. SWECKER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0454)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2004 Chevrolet Cavalier struck an uneven surfacghenberm of Corridor H,
designated as US Route 33, near Elkins, Randolpimt@o US Route 33 is a public
road maintained by respondent. The Court is obfirion to make an award in this
claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreduard noon on September 15,
2008. US Route 33 is a paved, four-lane highwalk wo lanes traveling in each
direction. The speed limit on US Route 33 is sfitg miles per hour. At the time
of the incident, Russell Swecker testified thateiméered onto US Route 33 from
Crystal Springs and was proceeding in the left lainketween fifty-five and sixty
miles per hour. Since there was traffic behind,Hifn. Swecker maneuvered his
vehicle over to the right lane of traffic. Mr. Seker was driving near the edge of the
road, and his tires left the roadway and struckieven surface on the berm. Ms.
Swecker, who was a passenger in the vehicle,itabtifiat there was a drop-off of
approximately eight inches between the road surdiacethe berm at this location.
The stretch of uneven surface was approximatelyfieet long. As a result of this
incident, claimants’ vehicle sustained damage ttives, two rims, and two wheel
covers in the amount of $490.59. Claimants’ insaeadeductible was $500.00 at the
time of the incident.

The position of the respondent is that it did retdnactual or constructive
notice of the condition on US Route 33. Lewis Bar@er, Transportation Crew
Supervisor for respondent, testified that he ipoesible for maintaining Corridor H.
He testified that Corridor H is a high priority tha The DOH 12, a record of
respondent’s daily work activity, indicates thadgendent patched the drop- off on
the berm with cold mix on September 16, 2008. Rdthis incident, respondent did
not have notice of the condition of the berm at thcation.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 67

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordetio lnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapmanv. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition of bHeem at this location. The drop off
onto the berm created a hazard to the travelingaib this high priority road. Thus,
there is sufficient evidence of negligence to baseaward. Notwithstanding the
negligence of the respondent, the Court is alsth@fopinion that the driver was
negligent in traveling too close to the edge ofrtied. In addition, Mr. Swecker was
not forced onto the berm by traffic. In a compaeahegligence jurisdiction such as
West Virginia, the negligence of a claimant mayueor bar recovery in a claim.
Based on the above, the Court finds that the dsvergligence equals ten-percent
(10%) of the claimants’ loss. Since the negligesfte driver is not greater than or
equal to the negligence of the respondent, claisnargy recover ninety-percent
(90%) of the loss sustained.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion that the claiteamould be awarded the amount
of $441.54.

Award of $441.54.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

ROBERT C. WRIGHT AND KIMBERLY S. WRIGHT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0243)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&etbccurred when their
2007 Chevrolet Cobalt struck a rock that was embddd Narrow Gauge Road,
designated as County Route 3/19, in Wood Countyun@/ Route 3/19 is a public
road maintained by respondent. The Court is obfirion to make an award in this
claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 1:00 p.m. on
April 24, 2008. County Route 3/19 is a narrow,-tenee dirt road. At the time of the
incident, Mr. Wright was driving and Ms. Wright wagpassenger in the vehicle. As
they were traveling to the cemetery at less thamiiges per hour, their vehicle struck
a rock that was embedded in the road. Mr. Wrightified that he is familiar with
this road, but he usually drives on it with hiscku Mr. Wright contends that
respondent should have graded the road. As atrekthis incident, claimants’
vehicle sustained damage to its oil pan in the amofi$529.76. Since claimants’
insurance deductible was $500.00 at the time sfititident, their recovery is limited
to that amount.



68 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

The position of the respondent is that it did retéactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 3/19. Taspondent did not present a
witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoeadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat liespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the rock that wasedded in the road which claimants’
vehicle struck and that the rock presented a hapatte traveling public. Thus, the
Court finds respondent negligent and claimants malke a recovery for the damage
to their vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimants in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

DISKRITER INC.
V.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES
(CC-09-0498)

Edwin J. Hull, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Joshua R. Martin, Assistant Attorney General, fespondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based upenaltegations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks payment in the amount of $69,01¥d@5 medical
transcription outsourcing services provided at tbguest of Welch Community
Hospital.

In its Answer, respondent admits the validity of #tlaim as well as the
amount, and states that there were sufficient faxgéred in that appropriate fiscal
year from which the invoice could have been paid.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does make an
award to claimant in the amount of $69,011.05.

Award of $69,011.05.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

JAMES D. AMICK
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 69

(CC-09-0336)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
1999 Ford Taurus struck a hole in the main travptation of County Route 44/2, in
Leivasy, Nicholas County. County Route 44/2 isubligc road maintained by
respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makaveard in this claim for the reasons
more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 2:00 p.m. on
June 6, 2009. County Route 44/2 is a tar andrdad. At the time of the incident,
the claimant was driving at approximately fifteefle® per hour when his vehicle
struck a hole that was approximately eighteen iadbieg and twenty inches wide.
The hole was located in an area where a culveenestunder the road. Claimant
testified that the culvert, which was located apprately five feet below the surface
of the road, needed to be replaced. As a resuhisfincident, claimant’s vehicle
sustained damage to one tire, one sway bar link,tla@ vehicle needed to be re-
aligned, totaling $254.87.

The position of the respondent is that it did retdhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 44/2. Reslent did not present a witness
at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitrgvehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. TimesCourt finds respondent negligent
and claimant may make a recovery for the damagésteehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $254.87.

Award of $254.87.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

KATRINA S. KELLEY AND MICHEL L. KELLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0306)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.



70 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2007 Chevrolet HHR struck a rock embedded in thigasae of County Route 24 in
Spencer, Roane County. Katrina Kelley was theeadrat the time of the incident.
County Route 24 is a public road maintained by sadpnt. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the ceesmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 4:00 p.m. on
March 31, 2009. County Route 24 is a one-laneandrchip road. The speed limit
is twenty miles per hour. At the time of the ired, Ms. Kelley was returning home
from picking up her granddaughter at school. She driving around a curve on
County Route 24 and was proceeding downhill at betwfifteen and twenty miles
per hour when their vehicle struck a rock that watedded in the road. Since
County Route 24 was not level and there were nuanserots on both sides of the
road, Ms. Kelley was unable to avoid the rock ledah a high spot between the ruts.
She stated that oil and gas companies have brbeglvy equipment onto this road
for drilling which has created the ruts and thehhégot located in the center of the
road. Ms. Kelley travels this road on a daily basid stated that the road has been
in this condition for approximately two years. i@ants did not call respondent
regarding the condition of the road prior to thsident. As a result, claimants’
vehicle sustained damage to its oil pan and thigksaheeded to be re-aligned totaling
$538.73. Since claimants’ insurance deductibl¢hattime of the incident was
$500.00, claimants’ recovery is limited to that amib

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 24. FravikQuain Jr., Highway
Administrator for respondent in Roane County, frestithat at the time of the
incident, he was the Crew Supervisor for responiheRbane County. He stated that
he is familiar with County Route 24 and testifibdlttit is a third priority road in terms
of its maintenance. He stated that drilling trucisge caused problems with this road.
According to Mr. McQuain, respondent did not reeesomplaints regarding the
condition of the road prior to this incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on GgwRoute 24. The Court finds that
the road was in disrepair at the time of this iecid The driver was unable to avoid
striking the rock with the vehicle due to the cdiui of the road. Thus, the Court
finds respondent negligent and claimants may mageavery for the damage to their
vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimants in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 71

GARY ALLEN KETTERMAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0110)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
1990 Chevrolet Cavalier struck a rock while his gigter, Felicia Ketterman was
driving on US Route 220 near Petersburg, Grant §oudS Route 220 is a road
maintained by respondent. The Court is of the opitd make an award in this claim
for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 7:50 p.m. on
January 3, 2006. The speed limit on US Route 28#fy-five miles per hour. At the
time of the incident, sixteen-year-old Felicia Kethan was driving north from
Moorefield to Petersburg, and she had two passeiyéne vehicle. Ms. Ketterman
stated that it was dark and raining. She wasmlyiat approximately forty miles per
hour near Welton Park, commonly known as Eagle’stN&ap, when the vehicle
struck a rock that was obstructing the northbowame lof traffic. The rock was
approximately two feet long and two and a half feete. Ms. Ketterman testified
that she could not have avoided striking the roitk the vehicle due to an oncoming
tractor trailer that was traveling in the southboddane. Ms. Ketterman stated that
respondent failed to place a fence or barrieriaitication to protect motorists from
falling rocks. Although Ms. Ketterman stated thlag is familiar with US Route 220
and was aware of rock falls in this area, shefiedtihat she had never seen rocks on
the roadway at this location.

Claimant further stated that he travels this road daily basis and testified
that rocks frequently fall along US Route 220. éxelained that there is a fence to
protect motorists from rock falls approximately Msds north from the area where
this incident occurred.

Claimant testified that he purchased the vehiclelired in this incident
three days prior to the accident for $5,148.00air@&nt purchased a vehicle from a
junk yard for $1,800.00 and used the parts to reibai vehicle involved in this
incident. Claimant testified that the cost of lata@s $1,000.00. He also purchased
a windshield and had the vehicle re-aligned, amognb $300.00. Claimant’s costs
to repair the vehicle totaled $3,100.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did rea¢énactual or constructive
notice of the rock that was obstructing the northizblane near Welton Park on US
Route 220. Asa Kisamore Jr. testified that heldeeen the Highway Administrator
2 for respondent in Grant County for four years. Misamore stated that he is
responsible for the maintenance of approximat8/Biles of road and has twenty-
eight employees that assist him in the maintenandtiee roads in the county. Mr.
Kisamore testified that he is familiar with US Re@20 and stated that it is a high
priority road in terms of its maintenance. In 208&spondent installed “Falling
Rock” signs in the general area where this incidentirred. During a road widening
project, respondent placed a retaining wall anddyads approximately 150 to 200
feet from the scene of the accident. Mr. Kisansteg¢ed that approximately once a



72 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

month or once every six weeks, rocks fall ontartdaelway at this location. He stated
that wild goats cause and exacerbate the rockifiliés area. Mr. Kisamore testified

that he has requested that a fence be placed iard@ewhere claimant’s incident

occurred but is uncertain what action will be takgrrespondent. He considers the
need to place a fence in this particular area@riprias compared to other potential
rock fall areas in the county.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetsavelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidid nespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986). In rock fall claims, ti@surt has held that the
unexplained falling of a rock onto a highway withau positive showing that
respondent knew or should have known of a dangerondition posing injury to
person or property is insufficient to justify anae. Coburn v. Dep't. of Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 68 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinioat thespondent had
constructive notice of rocks likely to fall at thécation on US Route 220. The Court
finds that although respondent placed “Falling Rosigns on US Route 220,
respondent failed to take further measures to prdtee traveling public at this
location. Although a fence is located 150 to 28& faway from the area involved in
this claim, there are no barriers located alongdhbk strata where claimant’s incident
occurred. According to Mr. Kisamore's testimorggks fall onto the roadway in this
area approximately once a month or every six webks Kisamore also opined that
he considers placing a barrier at this locatiomiarjty. The Court concludes that
since respondent failed to take additional meadoresotect the traveling public at
this location, respondent is liable for the damagedaimant’s vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coaidnos of law as stated
herein above, the Court is of the opinion to andsdmake an award to the claimant
in this claim in the amount of $3,100.00.

Award of $3,100.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

STANLEY E. POWERS AND FRANCIS POWERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0045)

J. Kristofer Cormany, Attorney at Law, for Claimant
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondentis responsible for the maintenaiéest Virginia Route 80
in Mingo County, West Virginia.

2. On or around February 3, 2004, Stanley E. Pewes operating his



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 73

motor vehicle on West Virginia Route 80 near Gitber Mingo County, West
Virginia, when his vehicle was struck by a rocktthad fallen from the adjacent
hillside.

3. Mr. Powers was injured as a result of the aatidnd required medical
treatment for his injuries.

4. Claimants allege that Respondent was nedligets maintenance of the
portion of West Virginia Route 80 where Mr. Poweaistident occurred.

5. For the purposes of settlement, Respondentadkdges culpability for
the preceding accident.

6. Both the Claimants and Respondent believaritthis particular incident
and under these particular circumstances that andawf Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) would be a fair and reasonable ammusettle this claim.

7. The parties to this claim agree that the tetah of Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) to be paid by Respondentédaimants in Claim No. CC-06-
045 will be a full and complete settlement, compesaEnand resolution of all matters
in controversy in said claim and full and completitisfaction of any and all past and
future claims Claimants may have against Respondsasing from the matters
described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of this claimfamts that Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of West Virginia Ro8@on the date of this incident;
that the negligence of Respondent was the proxigaise of Mr. Power’s injuries;
and that the amount of damages agreed to by thiepa fair and reasonable. The
Court further finds that the amount of $50,000i8@ fair and reasonable amount to
settle this claim. It is the opinion of the CoaftClaims that the Claimants should
be awarded the sum of $50,000.00.

Award of $50,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

MARILYN T. HARGETT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0175)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
1998 Ford Escort struck a hole as she was drivingAblson Lane in EIkins,
Randolph County. Wilson Lane is a public road n@ied by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thairol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreday 16, 2007. Wilson
Lane is a paved, two—lane road with a center lirexdge lines. The speed limit is
fifteen miles per hour. Claimant testified thag stas driving on Wilson Lane at less
than fifteen miles per hour when her vehicle straitlole located in the center of the
road. Claimant was unable to avoid the hole duenwoming traffic. Claimant
testified that the hole had existed on the roa@fmroximately one month before her



74 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

vehicle struck it. As a result of this incidengimant’s vehicle sustained damage to
its tire in the amount of $57.19.

The position of the respondent is that it did na¢éractual or constructive
notice of the condition on Wilson Lane. Raymond Weager, Highway
Administrator for respondent in Randolph Countgtifeed that he is familiar with the
area where claimant’s incident occurred. He testithat Wilson Lane is a HARP
road, which means that it was incorporated intostia¢e’s system. Unfortunately,
according to Mr. Lane, respondent has limited niateravailable to perform
maintenance on HARP roads. Mr. Yeager furtheedtéttat Wilson Lane is a third
priority road in terms of its maintenance. PrimiMay 16, 2007, respondent did not
receive complaints regarding the condition of Wild@ne.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeionespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapmanv. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitigvehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. THe'&idocation in the center of the
road leads the Court to conclude that respondehhbtce of this hazard. Thus, the
Court finds respondent negligent and claimant makara recovery for the damage
to her vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the claimant in the
amount of $57.19.

Award of $57.19.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

BOBBY P. DARNELL
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0404)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On August 29, 2008, claimant’s daughter, Tin&\&aver, was driving
the claimant's 1998 Chevrolet Silverado truck omat&t Route 20 South,
approximately four miles north of Hinton, Summem@ty, when a portion of a dead
tree fell on the vehicle.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenan&taté Route 20 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As a result, claimant’s vehicle sustained damagthe amount of



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 75

$2,366.55. Claimant had liability insurance only.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $2,366r.5he damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdifthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 2Chendiate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggesed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, claimant may make a recoveryi¢dpss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $2,366.55 on this claim.

Award of $2,366.55.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

KEVIN FARLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0242)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On April 12, 2008, claimant’s 2005 Chevrolet&fmler struck a hole on
State Route 85 west of Van, Boone County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenan&taté Route 85 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of tisident.

3. As aresult, claimant seeks to recover $46fa0the damage sustained
to his vehicle’s wheel. Since claimant’s insuradeductible was $250.00, claimant’s
recovery is limited to that amount.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $256r@e damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 85hendiate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheotlamages sustained to
claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggesed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, claimant may make a recoveryi$dpss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $250.00 on this claim.

Award of $250.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

STEPHEN J. GAWTHROP
V.



76 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0465)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On August 28, 2008, claimant’s 2004 Hyundankka struck a piece of
concrete that had fallen onto the road from thermags on I-79 North, past the
Weston Exit in Lewis County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenant& ®fwhich it failed to
maintain properly on the date of this incident.

3. As a result, claimant’s vehicle sustained danagthe amount of
$249.19. 4. Respondent agrees that the amb®a48.19 for the damages
put forth by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdifthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of 1-79 on the datéhaf incident; that the negligence
of respondent was the proximate cause of the dasisag#ained to claimant’s vehicle;
and that the amount of damages agreed to by ttiepss fair and reasonable. Thus,
claimant may make a recovery for his loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $249.19 on this claim.

Award of $249.19.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

GERALD E. GREENE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0420)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On September 3, 2008, claimant was crossingridge on State Route
16/61 in Mount Hope, Fayette County, when he redemearea of the bridge where
respondent had placed steel plates. The steekphare loose, exposing the bridge’s
steel re-bar rods. Claimant’s vehicle struck tf@mding re-bar rods, which caused
damage to the vehicle’s tire.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanBtaté Route 16/61 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As aresult, claimant’s vehicle sustained datagts tire in the amount



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 77

of $205.75. Claimant's insurance deductible wa9@a.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $20&r 7Be damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdifthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 16f6the date of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggesed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, claimant may make a recoveryi$dpss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $205.75 on this claim.

Award of $205.75.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

CHARLES GREGORY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0211)

Claimant testified via telephone conference call.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2006 Alpha motor home struck a barrel on 1-68 Eestr Coopers Rock, Preston
County. 1-68 is a public road maintained by regfmn. The Court is of the opinion
to make an award in this claim for the reasons ridhg set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 8:30 a.m. on
April 22, 2008. Claimant was driving in the lefnlaof I-68 East at approximately
thirty-five miles per hour when his vehicle struzkoose barrel. Claimant testified
that respondent’s employees were on the highwaginiag a bridge at this location,
and there were barrels blocking the right laneraffic. Claimant saw the barrel
rolling to the left and he maneuvered his vehioléhe right in an effort to avoid this
hazard, but the left side of his vehicle struckliberel. Claimant stated that he could
not have avoided striking the barrel with his véhilmecause there was an oncoming
truck traveling between seventy-five to one hungmadis in front of his motor home.
As a result of this incident, claimant’s vehiclestgined damage in the amount of
$8,774.60. Since claimant’s insurance deductible$1,000.00, claimant’s recovery
is limited to that amount.

The position of respondent is that it did not hasial or constructive notice
of the loose barrel on 1-68 East. Ronny Burge8 ISipervisor for respondent,
testified that respondent had closed a lane dfdraf this location in order to patch
the road and repair an expansion beam on the bridgeording to Mr. Burge,
respondent’s employees were not working at theasitiee time of this incident. Mr.
Burge stated that shortly after the incident, hived on the scene and removed the
barrel that was lodged under claimant’'s motor hofirteen, a prison crew that assists
with road maintenance, came to the scene to resdtarrels that had been knocked
down. Mr. Burge stated that between three andiaurels were detached from their
bases.



78 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidid lnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways 16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the barrel whichrokamt’s vehicle struck on 1-68 East.
The Court finds that the plastic barrel was noteely secured to its base. Since
the loose barrel was the proximate cause of theadas sustained to claimant’s
vehicle, the Court finds that respondent was neglig

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $1,000.00 in this claim.

Award of $1,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

GAIL S. ROBBINS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0452)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagecahlitoccurred when her
2006 Toyota 4Runner struck gravel and sustaineddarto its windshield while she
was traveling on a portion of I-81 that was beiegurfaced in Martinsburg, Berkeley
County. 1-81 is a public road maintained by regfmm. The Court is of the opinion
to make an award in this claim for the reasons ridhg stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 11:00 a.m.
on September 23, 2008. At the time of the incidérd road was being resurfaced
and vehicles were required to drive on a temporaagiway surfaced with gravel.
Due to the resurfacing project, the speed limit veakiced from seventy miles per
hour to fifty-five miles per hour. Claimant tegif that she was driving at
approximately fifty-five miles per hour when theeg from the vehicle immediately
in front of her spun up a piece of gravel whichuskr claimant’s windshield.
Claimant stated that she was driving between ttodeur car lengths behind the
vehicle. As a result of this incident, claimarelsto recover $50.00 for the damage
to her windshield.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the excess gravel on the road due torékarfacing project on I-81.
Respondent did not present a witness at the heafitigs matter.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdd hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 79

of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the excess gravet&h Since vehicles were required
to drive on an area of highway with excessive grawech caused the damage to
claimant’s vehicle, the Court finds respondent igegit. Thus, claimant may make
a recovery for the damage to her vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $50.00 in this claim.

Award of $50.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

LOYD DALE SPOTLOE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0424)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On August 28, 2008, claimant’'s 1989 Ford F15fkyg truck struck a
hole on Hickory Flat Road in Buckhannon, Upshur @guand caused damage to the
rear spring of his vehicle.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanddiakory Flat Road
which it failed to maintain properly on the datetluif incident.

3. As a result, claimant’s vehicle sustained damangthe amount of
$543.68.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $548@Be damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Hickory Flat RoadJipshur County on the date of
this incident; that the negligence of respondens W proximate cause of the
damage sustained to claimant’s vehicle; and treaathount of the damages agreed
to by the parties is fair and reasonable. Thwsmznt may make a recovery for his
loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaim should be awarded in
the amount of $543.68.

Award of $543.68.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

CARL BAWGUS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



80 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

(CC-09-0028)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2000 Cadillac El Dorado struck a hole as he wasrdyion the Pettus Bridge on State
Route 3 in Raleigh County. The Pettus Bridge cateéSRoute 3 is a public road
maintained by respondent. The Court is of theiopito make an award in this claim
for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 9:00 p.m. on
December 22, 2008. The Pettus Bridge is a twotaitge with one lane traveling
in each direction. The speed limit is fifty-fivelles per hour. At the time of the
incident, claimant was driving from Whitesville tavd Beckley at between forty and
forty-five miles per hour. His wife and great gdalaughter were passengers in the
vehicle. As claimant was driving on the PettusiBe, his vehicle struck a hole in the
bridge's deck that was approximately one and tedt fong, two feet wide, and
between three to four inches deep. Mr. Bawgusumable to see the hole before his
vehicle struck it. He stated that he could notehawoided the hole due to oncoming
traffic on the bridge. Although claimant had dnven the bridge one week prior to
this incident, he did not notice this particulatehon the prior occasion. As a result,
claimant’s vehicle sustained damage to one rinhaamount of $571.20. Since
claimant’s insurance deductible was $500.00, clatteaecovery is limited to that
amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on the Pettus Bridge ontéSfaoute 3. Robert Anthony
Walters testified that he is the Repair Crew Suigenfor respondent’s District 10
Bridge Department. Mr. Walters stated that theuReBridge is a steel bridge with
a concrete deck that is over fifty years old. Aligh a crew from respondent’s Bolt
Headquarters in Raleigh County placed cones amarrglbaround the hole at this
location, respondent’s Bridge Department did natehaotice of the hole prior to
January 9, 2009, when the hole was patched. Mitevgaestified that respondent
has not replaced the deck of the Pettus Bridgaabedget constraints.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdia hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspo@dent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitravehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Thertdnds that respondent failed to
patch the hole in a timely manner. Thus, clainraay make a recovery for the
damage to his vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 81

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

CLIFFORD RICE
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0616)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant AggrrGeneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@nahegations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive CorrectioGaimplex, seeks to
recover $28.00 for tobacco products that were stioten their storage location in the
prison. Claimant was permitted to use the tobgeoducts for religious purposes.

In conformity with the Court’s decisions relatimgthe tobacco products that
were stolen from the prison, respondent, in itswers admits liability in this claim
in the amount of $28.00. McClain v. Div. of CorrectiongCC-08-0533 (Opinion
Issued July 24, 2009), the Court found that théraat was entitled to recover the
value of his tobacco products which where not adty secured at the priso8ee
also Posey v. Div. of CorrectionS8C-09-0068 (Opinion Issued July 24, 2009).

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $28.00 on this claim.

Award of $28.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

RICOH AMERICAS CORPORATION
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0505)

Claimant appearegro se.
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr, Senior Assistant Attgrr@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based upenategations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $4,631.29 in unpaid pemibilled on office
supplies.

In its Answer, respondent admits the validity of ttlaim as well as the
amount, and states that there were sufficient fuxgéred in that appropriate fiscal
year from which the invoice could have been paid.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $4,631.29.



82 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Award of $4,631.29.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

VERIZON
V.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
(CC-09-0042)

Julie B. Solomon, Attorney at Law, for claimant.
Harry C. Bruner Jr., Assistant Attorney General,Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $5,172.17 for servicesiged to respondent.

In its Answer, respondent admits the claim in thmant of $5,042.93 and
states that sufficient funds were expired at tttbadtthe fiscal year in which the claim
could have been paid. Respondent further stad & thenies payment in the amount
of $129.24 since the State Is tax exempt. Clairagreees to the amended amount.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimant should be awarded
the sum of $5,042.93.

Award of $5,042.93.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

JAMES W. ELLIOTT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0307)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimant and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On May 30, 2009, claimant’s vehicle struck aehmh Marshville Road,
which is located approximately 200 yards from WRBute 50, west of Clarksburg,
Harrison County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanbtacghville Road which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As aresult, claimant’s vehicle sustained daamagts tire and needed to
be re-aligned in the amount of $145.54.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $146r%de damages put forth
by the claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 83

negligent in its maintenance of Marshville Roadlmdate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of the dg@saagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, claimant may make a recdoehys loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaim should be awarded in
the sum of $145.54.

Award of $145.54.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

GARY EDWARD ORNDORFF AND KATHRYN ORNDORFF
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0135)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&twbccurred when their
2005 Pontiac Grand Prix struck a piece of asphatttiad come out of a hole on Tub
Run Hollow Road in Berkeley County. Tub Run HollBwad, designated as County
Route 45/11, is a public road maintained by respahdThe Court is of the opinion
to make an award in this claim for the reasons ridhg stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 8:30 a.m. on
February 23, 2009. The speed limit on County Rd&®@ 1 is fifty-five miles per
hour. Atthe time of the incident, Mr. Orndorff svdriving his granddaughter to Back
Creek Elementary School. Mr. Orndorff was drivatdpetween thirty and thirty-five
miles per hour when the vehicle struck a piecesphalt that had come out of a hole.
The piece of asphalt was approximately four in¢hek. Mr. Orndorff testified that
the road had deteriorated and was covered withshabel alligator cracking. He
stated that the road had been in poor conditioafgroximately one month prior to
this incident. Although Mr. Orndorff was awaretbé condition of the road, he did
not report its condition to respondent prior tosticident. As a result of this
incident, claimants’ vehicle sustained damage endmount of $1,631.70. Since
claimants’ insurance deductible was $500.00, @aitsi recovery is limited to that
amount.

The position of respondent is that it did not haeial or constructive notice
of the condition on County Route 45/11. Respond&hhot present a witness at the
hearing of this matter.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todekective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tlespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the conditions of @gwRoute 45/11 which caused the
damages to claimants’ vehicle and that the detsedr condition of the road



84 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

presented a hazard to the traveling public. Sine@oad was in disrepair at the time
of this incident, the Court finds respondent neggiig Thus, claimants may make a
recovery for the damage to their vehicle. Notwihsliing the negligence of
respondent, the Court is also of the opinion that @tndorff was negligent in his
operation of the vehicle. Mr. Orndorff was awdrattthis stretch of road had holes
and alligator cracking, yet he failed to furtheduee his speed due to the road
conditions. In West Virginia, the negligence elamant can reduce or bar recovery
in a claim. Based on the above, the Court findstte negligence of claimant equals
thirty-percent (30%) of claimants’ loss. Thusjmiants may recover seventy-percent
(70%) of the loss sustained, which in this casieised to the extent of the deductible
feature on their collision insurance.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thaimants should be awarded
the sum of $350.00.

Award of $350.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

CAROL WHITE AND NANCY WHITE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0351)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetvbccurred when their
2006 Chevrolet HHR struck a hole as claimant Cakfilite was driving on
Stewartstown Road, designated as County Routen6¥lorgantown, Monongalia
County. County Route 67 is a public road maintdibg respondent. The Court is
of the opinion to make an award in this claim for teasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecapproximately 10:30 a.m.
on June 26, 2009. Ms. White testified that shedvagng on County Route 67 when
claimants’ vehicle struck a hole on the road’s @kitige line. The hole was between
six and eight feet long and was approximately teéhches deep. Ms. White could
not recall whether oncoming traffic forced her tive onto the white edge line. She
stated that she traveled this road frequently aad dvoided this hazard on prior
occasions. As aresult of this incident, claimarghicle sustained damage to its rear
passenger side tire and rim in the amount of $832.€laimants’ insurance
deductible was $500.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 67. KatWWestbrook, Highway
Administrator for respondent, testified that shedsponsible for overseeing the
maintenance of the roads in Monongalia County. \Mestbrook stated that County
Route 67 is a secondary road in terms of its ma#ntee. It has an average daily
traffic count of 5,900 vehicles. According to Mgestbrook, water washed away the
edge of the road at this location. She testifiedt the ditch needs to be maintained
and a small shoulder needs to be placed in th& abfe stated that respondent did



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 85

not receive complaints regarding the conditiorhefttoad prior to this incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdiollnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which claitsavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Simeedge of the road was in disrepair,
the Court finds respondent negligent. Notwithstagdhe negligence of respondent,
the Court is further of the opinion that Ms. Whitas also negligent in her operation
of the vehicle. Ms. White was driving on the whitdge line instead of the main
travel portion of the road where previously she Haden to avoid this hazard.
Further, she could not recall whether oncominditr&rced her to drive on the edge
of the road. In West Virginia, the negligenceaotlaimant can reduce or bar
recovery. The Court finds that claimant’s negliceeequals twenty-percent (20%) of
their loss. Thus, claimants therefore, may receighty-percent (80%) of the loss
sustained in the amount of $346.15.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaimants should be awarded
the sum of $346.15.

Award of $346.15.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY
VS.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0627)

Chad Cardinal, General Counsel, for claimant.
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant AggrrGeneral, for

respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $2,131,927.32 in per aieanges for housing
inmates at its facilities during the 2009 fiscabye Inmates were housed at the
Central, Eastern, North Central, Northern, Potorhghlands, South Central,
Southern, Southwestern, Tygart Valley and Westamgidhal Jails.

Respondent, in its Answer, asserts that paymernhisfclaim must be
awarded in accordance with the principles esta@tisly the Courti€ounty Comm’n
of Mineral County v. Div. of Correction§8 Ct. Cl. 88 (1990), wherein the Court
found that the claimant was entitled to be competséor its expenses in housing
inmates who were actually wards of the respondent.

The Court, having reviewed the claim and the Ans¥ied by the
respondent, has determined the claimant shouldasdad the sum of $2,131,927.32



86 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

in this claim.
Award of $2,131,927.32.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 19, 2010

ROBERT L. SUMMERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0369)

Ted M. Kanner and Otis R. Mann Jr., Attorneys atLfor Claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,lfor Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenamdd.®. Route 61 in
Charleston, West Virginia.

2. On or around April 15, 2006, Claimant alledest the fell as a result of
a clogged drain which was covered with debris admgtored by water at the corner
of U.S. Route 61 and SiStreet. Further, he alleges that as a resutiefall, he
suffered a left ankle sprain, contusion on histrigiee, a wrist sprain, and a torn
rotator cuff in his right shoulder which requiraggery.

3. For the purposes of settlement, Respondentadkdges culpability for
the preceding incident.

4. Claimant and Respondent believe that irgéiticular incident and under
these particular circumstances that an award ofy-fare thousand dollars
($45,000.00) would be a fair and reasonable ammusettle this claim.

5. The parties to this claim agree that the tetah of forty-five thousand
($45,000.00) to be paid by Respondent to the ClaiimaClaim No. CC-07-0369 will
be a full and complete settlement, compromise asblution of all matters in
controversy in said claim and full and completaeséattion of any and all past and
future claims and damage Claimant may have agRiespondent arising from the
matters described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amtkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of U.S. Route 61 @ndate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate cauteeqfersonal injury sustained
to the Claimant; and that the amount of forty-fikeusand dollars ($45,000.00) is a
fair and reasonable amount to settle this claimis the opinion of the Court of
Claims that the claim should be awarded in the stii15,000.00.

Award of $45,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED MARCH 10, 2010

DEBORA E. MARSH
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 87

(CC-08-0052)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtdccurred when her
2002 Chrysler Sebring struck a rock while she wageling on State Route 57 in
Barbour County. State Route 57 is a public roamhtamed by respondent. The Court
is of the opinion to deny this claim for the reasamore fully set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 8:00 a.m. on
December 23, 2007. At the time of the incideratinlnt was traveling south on State
Route 57 towards Clarksburg. The claimant testiffat there is a steep cliff on the
side of the road. The speed limit on State RoutésHifty-five miles per hour.
Claimant was driving at the speed limit when shiiced a rock in the middle of the
road. By the time that claimant noticed the rded; vehicle was too close to it for
her to stop. Since there was oncoming traffiantdant was unable to maneuver her
vehicle into the other lane of traffic to avoid tleek. Claimant stated that she does
not travel this road on a regular basis, but slseshan rocks along the side of the road
on prior occasions. As a result of this incidetdjmant’s vehicle sustained damage
to its oil pan in the amount of $339.05, and claitiacurred towing expenses in the
amount of $50.00. Thus, claimant's damages t&8b¥05.

The position of the respondent is that it did retéanotice of the rock that
fell onto State Route 57. John Tanner, Highway Aistrator for respondent in
Barbour County, testified that State Route 57 fissa priority road in terms of its
maintenance. Mr. Tanner stated that there araiple®f rock ledges along State
Route 57, but it is not considered a rock fall ardRespondent did not receive
complaints regarding rock falls on this road ptmbDecember 23, 2007. In addition,
respondent did not have notice of the particulak that claimant’s vehicle struck.

It is a well-established principle that the Staeneither an insurer nor a
guarantor of the safety of motorists upon its higisv Adkins v. Simsl30 W.Va.
645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). To hold respondentdiatihimant must establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that respondentdtaal ar constructive notice of the
road defect at issue and a reasonable amount ef tbmake corrective action.
Chapman v. Dep't. of Highwayk6 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986). Inrock fall claims, tiisurt
has held that the unexplained falling of a rockooathighway without proof that
respondent knew or should have known of a dangerondition posing injury to
person or property is insufficient to justify anaa. Coburn v. Dep't. of Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 68 (1986).

In the present claim, claimant has not establighatirespondent failed to
take adequate measures to protect the safety trtrling public on State Route 57
in Barbour County. Mr. Tanner testified that Stateute 57 is not an area known for
rock falls. In addition, Mr. Tanner stated thatp@sdent did not have notice of the
particular rock that claimant’s vehicle struck. ushthere is insufficient evidence of
negligence on the part of respondent upon whidiase an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does dhisyclaim.

Claim disallowed.




88 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED MARCH 10, 2010

RONALD WAUGAMAN AND CHERYL WAUGAMAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0228)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2000 Ford Taurus struck a hole on the berm as Rdanaugaman was driving on
State Route 7 in Masontown, Preston County. SRatete 7 is a public road
maintained by respondent. The Court is of the iopino deny this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred Miarch 5, 2008. Mr.
Waugaman testified that he was driving towards Mgmsen, near the Valley District
Volunteer Fire Department, when their vehicle dtrachole in the road that was
approximately six inches deep. Mr. Waugaman stigiche does not travel this road
frequently and did not notice the hole prior tostimcident. Cheryl Waugaman
testified that she was in the vehicle at the tifrita@incident and the hole was located
on the road’s white edge line. As a result, claiteavehicle sustained damage to its
wheel and required a re-alignment at a total cb$8@8.90.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the particular condition on State Routa the site of claimants’ accident
on the date in question. Larry Weaver, Highway Adstrator for respondent in
Preston County, testified that State Route 7 igsh priority road in terms of its
maintenance. He stated that hole was locateddeutdithe road’s white edge line.
Mr. Weaver testified that respondent’s main produring this time of year was
snow removal and ice control. The DOH 12, a recfréspondent’s daily activities,
indicates that the hole was patched on March 58200

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidid nespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thsppoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todaekective actionChapmanv. Dep’t
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent did not have
actual or constructive notice of the conditionled berm at this location. The Court
finds that Mr. Waugaman was at least fifty peragggligent, and his negligence is
a complete bar to the claimants’ recovery in thasne.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED MARCH 10, 2010
STEVEN ALLEN SPONAUGLE AND KANDICE LEE SPONAUGLE



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 89

V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0022)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagectvltoccurred when
Steven A. Sponaugle’s pickup truck struck a tre¢figll on State Route 72 as a result
of a landslide. Mr. Sponaugle’s 16-year-old daughfendice Lee Sponaugle, was
the driver of the vehicle. The incident occurreémnParsons, Tucker County. State
Route 72 is a public road maintained by respond&he Court is of the opinion to
deny the claim for the reasons more fully statddvee

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecapproximately 10:00 p.m.
on January 6, 2006. At the time of the incidens. Bponaugle was driving from
Parson’s Shop N Save, where she worked, to her hdhe speed limit on State
Route 72 is fifty-five miles per hour. Due to ttaén and snow, Ms. Sponaugle was
traveling at approximately forty miles per hoursNsponaugle testified that she was
driving up a hill when she noticed motorists froavaral vehicles stopped along a
wide spot in the road. As she glanced over atthi®rists to see what had happened,
her vehicle struck a tree that had fallen, presuyrabthe result of a landslide. She
stated that there is a steep incline located athagside of the road. Apparently,
repetitive forces of freezing and thawing dislodgjeel rocks on the hillside, which
caused the tree to fall. Ms. Sponaugle testified $he did not notice the tree before
the vehicle struck it. The tree had fallen ontohblaines of travel, and she later
discovered that one or more of the motorists whbfhaled off to the side of the road
had also struck the tree with their vehicles. Bfsonaugle stated that she is familiar
with the roadway and had noticed rocks that halérabn the road prior to this
incident. Ms. Sponaugle stated that the landgleirred approximately five or ten
minutes before her vehicle struck the tree.

Also testifying at the hearing was Steven A. Spgiauvho was driving
behind his daughter at the time of the incident. $fonaugle stated that he had seen
rocks along the roadway and on the side of the, lmaiche had never seen a tree that
had fallen on State Route 72 prior to this inciddre testified that shortly after his
daughter’s accident, respondent arrived to theesteenlean up the tree and debris.
Mr. Sponaugle stated that there was extensive darntathe vehicle, and he paid
$1,786.57 for the repairs. Ms. Sponaugle reimlzlirsen for the damages.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 72. TeimmyrBons, Equipment Operator 2 for
respondent in Tucker County, testified that StadetB 72 is a first priority road in
terms of its maintenance. Mr. Simmons statedhbatas familiar with this incident
and that he ran the end loader to clean up thasdiebm the landslide. He testified
that he was not aware of any other instances whtree became uprooted and came
down the hill, covering the road with debris. H@lained that this instance was an
isolated situation. However, he stated that réakento the roadway approximately
twice a month at this location. Mr. Simmons alsated that, on the night of the
incident, he responded to the incident approxinyadeke half hour after he became
aware of the problem.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is



90 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdilnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't

of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent did not have
notice of the condition on State Route 72. Althotliere have been rock falls at this
location, this landslide was an isolated incidemtaddition, respondent responded
to the incident as soon as it became aware ofrtitdgm. Thus, there is insufficient
evidence of negligence on the part of respondeoih wghich to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED MARCH 10, 2010

KENNETH W. TENNEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-05-0405)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagecolhdoccurred when his
2002 Saturn struck the berm as he was traveling®tRoute 20, one quarter mile
south of the Johnstown EXxit, in Harrison CountyS Route 20 is a public road
maintained by respondent. The Court is of the iopito deny the claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 2:30 p.m. on
September 29, 2005. The speed limit on US Rouis fifty-five miles per hour.
At the time of the incident, claimant was drivirtgapproximately fifty miles per hour.
There was a tractor trailer and another vehickeant of the tractor trailer traveling
slowly in front of him. Claimant was watching tinactor trailer to see if it was going
to pass the vehicle, but it could not do so duertcoming traffic. The claimant
became distracted, and his vehicle drifted ovéteéedge of the road. Consequently,
claimant’s vehicle’s right front tire dropped dfffet blacktop and onto the berm. The
berm was between nine and ten inches below thacardf the road. When
claimant’s vehicle struck the berm, the vehicleéaa over sideways and flipped on
its top. Claimant testified that he travels tliad on a daily basis and was aware of
the condition of the berm. Claimant’s vehicle wa&tsled as a result of this incident.

When asked whether the he was forced over the efiglee road, the
claimant responded, “No, no. | did it and I'll &athat responsibility. | mean | know
that | drove the car over to the edge of the rdadas totally in control.”

The position of the respondent is that since threnbeas not used in an
emergency situation, respondent cannot be heltkliaRespondent did not present



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 91

a witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdiollnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep’t
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

The Court has previously held the Division of Higiys liable
where the driver of the vehicle was forced to biggdierm in an emergency
situation, and the berm was in disrep&eeHandley v. Division of Highways,
CC-08-0069 (issued October 6, 2008grfield v. Division of Highway§C-08-0105
(issued August 4, 2008). Be that as it may, therCcannot hold respondent liable
for failure to maintain the berm when the berm was$ used in an emergency
situation. See Daugherty v. Division of Highway¥:-08-0175 (issued October 1,
2009). Inthe instant case, claimant testified feawas distracted when his vehicle’s
tire dropped off the surface of the road. ThusGlurt finds that there is insufficient
evidence of negligence on the part of respondeoih wghich to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED APRIL 1, 2010

KENNETH L. CONNETT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0113)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor
Respondent.

CECIL, JUDGE.

Claimant brought this action for property damaghkisoresidence which he
alleges occurred as a result of Respondent’s resglimaintenance of a drainage
system on State Route 62. Claimant's residenioeated at 601'6Avenue South,
Hometown, Putnam County, West Virginia. Claimasgeats that water flows across
State Route 62 and onto his property and contérad$hie water has caused damage
to the duct work and furnace under his house. eSRatute 62 is a public road
maintained by Respondent. The Court is of theiopito deny the claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

Claimant testified that rain events occurring opt8mber 13, 2006, October
17, 2006, October 27, 2006, and April 1, 2007, eddkoding onto Claimant’s yard
and into the crawl space beneath his home. Cldisyanoperty is located to the south
and parallel to State Route 62. Claimant testified a third party property owner,
whose property is located on the opposite sidetantle north of State Route 62,
installed a driveway which reduced the width of ¢gimigjinal ditch line. The runoff
from the watershed, located behind that propelngn tflows into pipes that cannot
contain that volume of water, which rises out & thannel. Since this ditch is no



92 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

longer large enough to hold the run-off and therzday of the land has been altered
by third party property owners, the water now flaesoss State Route 62 and onto
Claimant’s property. Although Respondent took rmeas in October of 2009 to
alleviate the excessive drainage, the problem gtesi Claimant stated that his
neighbors located to the south of State Route 82 hkso sustained damage to their
properties. However, Claimant contends that foperty incurred the most damage.

Claimant has not filed suit against the third pgstpperty owners for
diverting water onto his property. Claimant asstitht Respondent is responsible for
failing to prevent the water from flowing south aaatoss State Route 62 and onto his
property. Thus, Claimant seeks to recover $6,35%0 the cost of repairing the
damage to his property.

Respondent contends that the water drainage prehieme caused by third
party property owners who re-directed the watendhe Claimant’'s properfy.
Testifying as Respondent’s expert was Darrin Andrimes, a professional civil
engineer who has worked for Respondent as a hydsaangineer for the past five
years. Holmes visited Claimant’s property on Jan&, 2010, and reviewed aerial
photographs, mapping data, and Claimant’s photdgrap reaching his opinions
regarding the cause of the water flow problems @iédmant’s property.

Holmes opined, to a reasonable degree of engirgeesrtainty, that the
cause of the water problems was the re-routingi@friatural drainage course to a
point alongside State Route 62. He explaineddhatural drainage course is the
path that run-off would take from the highest pomthe watershed to the lowest
point or its outlet. He stated that the two ndtdrainage sources are located to the
north of State Route 62 across from Claimant’'s prgp Access Road One is a
private driveway that leads to a trailer locatedafial to State Route 62 to the
northeast of Claimant’s property. Access Road ®aoprivate driveway located to
the left and up the hill to a home that sits tortbeth of State Route 62. There is a
12-inch pipe under Access Road Two that carriesvidter south. Before the third
party property owner re-directed the course ofwth&er on Access Road Two, the
water would flow into a two-foot wide by three-fatgep box culvert located beneath
State Route 62 was adequate to handle normal deina

In addition, the natural lay of the land was disad when a second driveway
on Access Road One was created north of State B@utd his third party property
owner placed a trailer on the northeast hillsideating an additional obstruction to
the natural flow of water off the mountain.

After the third party property owner expanded higelvay on Access Road
Two, a flume was created by diverting the natumirse of the water, to a point
where the 24-inch and 18-inch pipes on the pridaieeways were inadequate to
accommodate the volume of run-off. The re-routeahoel is constricted and much
smaller in comparison to the original natural clelnn

In October of 2009 Respondent replaced the exid¢@aich ditch line with
a new 24-inch ditch line and increased the deptheflitch from two to four feet.

In spite of that replacement, the run-off of wastidt flows across State Route 62 and
onto Claimant’s property. Holmes further opinedttthe only solution is to restore
the natural drainage course to its original statéhat the run-off would be directed
into the two-foot by three-foot box culvert. Acdarg to Holmes, Respondent is

8Respondent stipulates to the facts as presentétel@laimant.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 93

unable to resolve the problem because it wouldireguacing culverts under private
property.

This Court has held that Respondent has a dutptage adequate drainage
of surface water, and drainage devices must betaia@d in a reasonable state of
repair. Haught v. Dep’t of Highway4.3 Ct. Cl. 237 (1980). In claims of this nature,
the Court will examine whether Respondent negligdatled to protect a Claimant’s
property from foreseeable damagrngers v. Div. of Highway21 Ct. Cl. 97 (1996).

Bryant v. Div. of Highway®5 Ct. Cl. 235 (2005) involved facts similar to
those in the instant case. Bryant,water flowed onto Claimant’s property not only
from State maintained roadways but also from peiy@bperty located across the
street from Claimant’s property on the hillsidéd. at 237. The Court held as
follows:

Claimants have failed to establish that Responchantained the

drainage structures on Sidney Street in RaleighnGoin a

negligent manner. The evidence establishes thatr\flaws onto

Claimants’ property not only from the State mainémi roadways

but also from a private property located acrossstineet from

Claimants’ property on the hillside where new camdion is

ongoing. There are more sources of the water figwin Sidney

Street than just that from the road itself. Consedy, there is no

evidence of negligence on the part of Respondean wghich to

base an awardd.

As inBryant,the Courtin the instant case finds that the waiteblems were
caused by the actions of third party property owremd not Respondent. The
evidence established that the third party propangers disturbed the natural flow
of the water in this area, causing run-off to ol@vfonto State Route 62 and onto
Claimant’s property. The Court cannot hold Resgondiable when the third party
property owners created the water problems by ekipgrihe driveway, constricting
the natural flow of run-off, and altering the origl lay of the land. As Holmes
indicated, Respondent cannot remedy the problemnitiseoriginates on private
property. Thus, there is insufficient evidenceegligence on the part of Respondent
upon which to base an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coridos of law as stated
herein, the Court is of the opinion to and doesydhis claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED APRIL 1, 2010

LISA R. FARLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0170)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:
Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her



94 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

2006 Chevrolet Monte Carlo struck rocks while stas waveling on State Route 54
in Mullens, Wyoming County. State Route 54 is dlmuroad maintained by
respondent. The Court is of the opinion to deig/¢kaim for the reasons more fully
set forth below. The incident giving rise to thlaim occurred at approximately
3:45 a.m. on February 21, 2007. State Route B4tvgo-lane road, with one lane
traveling in each direction, and the speed limibisy-five miles per hour. Claimant
was proceeding on State Route 54 at approximabety-five miles per hour when
she encountered rocks in the road that had faltan the hillside. Claimant stated
that the rain and fog contributed to the poor viigjh Although claimant travels this
stretch of road on a daily basis, she did not edtie rocks before her vehicle struck
them. However, she stated that rocks occasiofalliy this area. As a result of this
incident, claimant’'s vehicle sustained damages ¢tlveramount of her insurance
deductible, which was $1,000.00.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the rocks on State Route 54. ThomagoSeok, Equipment Operator for
respondent in Wyoming County, testified that hdaisiliar with the area where
claimant’s incident occurred. He stated that SRaiate 54 is a first priority road in
terms of its maintenance. Mr. Cook stated thaksamccasionally fall during the
winter months, and there are falling rock signsited in this area. The DOH 12, a
record of respondent’s daily work activities, iraties that respondent cleaned up the
rocks on February 21, 2007.

It is a well-established principle that the Stateneither an insurer nor a
guarantor of the safety of motorists upon its higisv Adkins v. Simsl30 W.Va.
645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). To hold respondentdiatiaimant must establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that respondentdtaal ar constructive notice of the
road defect at issue and a reasonable amount ef timake corrective action.
Chapman v. Dep't of Highways6 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986Rritt v. Dep’t of Highways16
Ct. Cl. 8 (1985). In rock fall claims, this Colmds held that the unexplained falling
of a rock onto a highway without a positive showihgt respondent knew or should
have known of a dangerous condition posing injwyperson or property is
insufficient to justify an awardCoburn v. Dep’t of Highway4,6 Ct. Cl. 68 (1986).

In the present claim, claimant has not establithatirespondent failed to
take adequate measures to protect the safety triathling public on State Route 54
in Wyoming County. The Court cannot hold respondieble for the spontaneous
falling of rocks. While the Court is sympatheticddaimant’s plight, the fact remains
that there is insufficient evidence of negligenndte part of respondent upon which
to base an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does dhisyclaim.

Claim disallowed

OPINION ISSUED APRIL 1, 2010

NED SIZEMORE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0059)



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 95

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaits faed circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. OnJanuary 26, 2009, Claimant was driving eastate Route 62, from
Ripley to Cottageville, when his 2007 Buick Lucesteuck a hole in the road.
Claimant was unable to avoid the hole due to onngrtraffic.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenan&taté Route 62 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As a result, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dasragits tire and rim.
Claimant seeks to recover the amount of his insgrdeductible, which was $500.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $506r@0e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amtkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 62hendiate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causbeoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damagesed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recoveryisdoss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00 on this claim.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED APRIL 15, 2010

ATLANTIC BROADBAND GROUP LLC
V.
EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING AUTHORITY
(CC-10-0129)

Claimant appearegro se
Gretchen A. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General,Raspondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and Respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $9,650.15 for unpaidiaesfor the lease of a
cable tower located on Cacapon Mountain. The whpaoices were incurred during
the 2004-2005; 2005-2006; 2006-2007; 2007-2008;2808-2009 fiscal years.

In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity of ttlaim as well as the
amount, and states that there were sufficient faxgéred in the appropriate fiscal
years from which the invoices could have been paid.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@tant should be awarded
the sum of $9,650.15.

Award of $9,650.15.




96 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED APRIL 15, 2010

DOUGLAS D. HATFIELD AND DARLENE F. HATFIELD
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0159)

Claimants appearguto se.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenamdd.®. Route 52 in
McDowell County, West Virginia.

2. On or around April 15, 2006, Darlene H. Hatfi®as operating her
motor vehicle on U.S. Route 52 near laeger in McBIb@ounty, West Virginia,
when her vehicle struck a tree that had fallen ¢iméoroad.

3. Claimants allege that Respondent was negligetstmaintenance of the
portion of U.S. Route 52 in McDowell County, Westdiia.

4. For the purposes of settlement, Respondé&nbadedges culpability for
the preceding accident.

5. Both the Claimants and Respondent believeritiais particular incident
and under these particular circumstances that andaef Seven Hundred Twenty-
Seven Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($727.67) wbelda fair and reasonable
amount to settle Claimants’ claim for damages.

6. The parties to this claim agree that the tstah of Seven Hundred
Twenty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($79#®Be paid by Respondent to
the Claimants in Claim No. CC-06-0159 will be al fahd complete settlement,
compromise and resolution of all matters in congrgy in said claim and full and
complete satisfaction of any and all past and &ttiaims Claimants may have
against Respondent arising from the matters desstiiibsaid claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amsfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of U.S. Route 52 @ndate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of damaggsed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimants may make a rectvetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daorake an award in the
amount of $727.67.

Award of $727.67.

OPINION ISSUED APRIL 15, 2010
MICHAEL G. KUKOLECK
V

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0067)



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 97

William A. McCourt Jr., Attorney at Law, for claima
Andrew F. Tarr and Jason C. Workman, Attorneysaat,Lfor
Respondent.

HACKNEY, JUDGE:

Claimant Michael G. Kukoleck brought this actionaarst Respondent
Division of Highways for injuries resulting from motor vehicle accident that
occurred on Route 82 near the community of BirckeRin Nicholas County.
Claimant alleges that Respondent Division of Higpswaias negligent as a result of
its failure to remove a rock which was purportealbstructing the roadway. The
threshold issue is whether the evidence of recopgparts Claimant’s allegation of
negligence. Because we hold that it does nistuhnecessary to address any issue
concerning Claimant’s injuries.

Claimant, who at the time, lived approximately fiweiles from the
community of Birch River in Webster County, lefshiouse on February 24, 2004,
at approximately 6:00 a.m. and entered Route &Rdrdirection of Summersville.
Thereafter, upon arriving at the juncture with RoL9 he diverged onto Route 19
into Beckley with the ultimate goal of purchaspigmbing supplies for a residential
construction project he was undertaking. Afteragting the plumbing supplies, he
returned from Beckley on Route 19 and at Birch Rineereentered Route 82 heading
east toward his residence, the site of the construproject. Claimant testified he
entered a bend in the road after leaving a redspedd school zone and encountered
a large rock which completely obstructed the laffietravel in which he was
proceeding?® Claimant testified a log truck and coal truck vgroceeding toward
him in the opposite lane and, as a consequenc&akeainable to avoid hitting the
rock with his vehiclé? Claimant indicated that as a result of the calhisithe rock
was split in two and claimant’s vehicle tumbledinat ditch, hit a culvert and rolled
over. The time of the collision was approximatel®0 p.m. To the extent claimant
had a lengthy and substantial history involving-@xésting spinal and nerve-related
injuries, he presented credible evidence that smed spondylolisthestsaind disk
herniation to his thoracic spine, both of whichg@rding to uncontested chiropractic

¥*Claimant indicated on the Notice of Claim he filgith the Court that
“[h]e noticed a rock on the side of the road onuiéte line.” This statement
appears consistent with the observation of thevétreess, Doyle McCoy, who
testifiedvia telephone. Mr. McCoy, who was proceeding in a aygtirection on
Route 82 at the time of Claimant’s accident, iathd the rear end of Claimant’s
truck was equipped with “dual wheels” which appeéaiehit a rock which was
situated on or near the edge of the roadway wiheravhite fog line was located.
Mr. McCoy did not notice the rock until Claimantear tires hit it. Mr. McCoy
further indicated the portion of Route 82 wherdia accident occurred is very
narrow (“barely wide enough” for two vehicles tosppand that Claimant did not
have time to react to the rock.

“Doyle McCoy was proceeding toward the Claimant'sicie in a coal
truck with a load of stone.

Anterior slippage of a spinal body in the lumbagioa onto the sacrum.



98 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

testimony, were consistent with trauma from theckre

Other than Claimant’s own testimony, the evidenesented in support of
Claimant’s allegation of Respondent’s negligencs prncipally obtained from the
testimony of Michael Ray Atkinson, a thirty-five forty-year acquaintance of the
Claimant. Mr. Atkinson testified under direct exaation that on the day in question,
at approximately 9:00 a.m., he saw a large rocliglym the road in the vicinity where
Claimant’s accident later occurred. He indicateduent to Birch River and called
the Division of Highways to report the rock. Hepeeded on to Summersville and
upon returning at approximately 11:30 a.m. on #maesday, he noticed the rock was
still there. He testified that he, therefore, edlthe Division of Highways a second
time to report the rock. During both telephonewasations, according to Mr.
Atkinson, he spoke with an unknown person or pessamo indicated the Division
would come out and remove the rock.

Under cross-examination, he indicated he didn'tmemer the exact date he
called. Nor did he remember where he was goirig 8ummersville when he first
observed the rock. He couldn’t remember from wherealled to report the rock, but
indicated it was either the local Go-Mart or Sunstation in Birch River. Also under
cross examination, he estimated the size of thk t@de eight feet in width. He
further indicated it completely obstructed the eté?éiane of travel on Route 82 while
protruding into the westerly lane of travel as wellHe couldn’t remember which
Division of Highways office he called,nor from where he obtained the telephone
number.

In response to the testimony of Mr. Atkinson, trespondent Division of
Highways called John Jarrell, a thirty-two-year éogpe familiar with Route 82 who
for the last eleven years has worked as the Highfdmpinistrator in Nicholas
County. Division headquarters for Nicholas Couistyocated in Summersville.
According to Mr. Jarrell, Route 82 is a first ptiproad which is paved and which has
approximately twenty feet of clearance from sidsitte in the area of the accident.
The posted speed limit is 45 miles per hour andADe (i.e., average daily traffic)
consists of four hundred to six hundred vehicles. Jarrell testified that his office
has no record of any call made concerning the entigt of the subject rock. Based
on his experience as a Highway Administrator andonsideration of the average
volume of daily traffic on Route 82, he opinedttiiavould have been exceedingly
unusual not to have received telephone reportssroimg a rock the size as described
by Mr. Atkinson and the Claimant obstructing thadway for nearly four and one
half hours. During his tenure as Highway Admirggtr in Nicholas County he
cannot recall any rock slides occurring in the fjfzearea of Claimant’s accident.
However, according to Mr. Jarrell, falling rock warg signs exist approximately one
guarter to one half mile on either side of theataan of the instant accident.

Claimant also called Doyle McCoy as a witness. MicCoy, the driver of

¥Inconsistently, on redirect examination, the witheestified the rock did
not cover the entire lane, but made the lane “irsplle.”

"The closest Division of Highways Offices are lochile Muddlety and
Summersville. While the Muddlety Office is geognagally closer to the location of
the accident, it is in Webster County, not Nichoeléise County in which the accident
occurred.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 99

the coal truck that was proceeding on Route 82ampposite direction of Claimant’s
vehicle at the time of the accident, observed Glai's pick-up truck coming towards
him. Mr. McCoy indicated the Claimant’s truck hédwhl rear wheels that caused the
truck to be wider at the rear axle than in the fromhough he did not see a rock
blocking Claimant’s lane of travel, he did see itbar dual wheels on the passenger
side of Claimant’s truck hit a rock that was siaghbn or near the white fog line on
the edge of the road. This caused the Claimalds® control - precipitating the
wreck. According to Mr. McCoy, the Claimant didtiave time to react to the rock.
Further, it appeared the Claimant was attemptirgyvbid Mr. McCoy's truck as it
came towards him.

On cross-examination, Mr. McCoy reiterated the raes “almost on the
white line,” i.e., it was on the “edge” of the roadlso on cross-examination, Mr.
McCoy indicated the Claimant was not forced overthe edge because of his
oncoming coal truck because the coal truck wagédaolcsubstantially “down the road”
from Claimant’s vehicle at the time of the accideritir. McCoy estimated the
Claimant’s vehicle came to a halt approximateltyfifards past the rock. Further,
when Claimant’s vehicle struck the rock, he wa8 &t in front of Mr. Doyle’s
truck, which was proceeding toward the Claimaatggeed between fifteen to twenty
miles per hour.

Paul Kutcher of the Nicholas County Sheriff's Dapant investigated the
accident. Deputy Kutcher stated that shortly dftearrival on the scene he observed
what appeared to be the rock involved in the actigesitioned off the roadway and
outside the white fog line on the side of the rtgming toward Cowan® Deputy
Kutcher estimated the size of the rock to be apprately that of “a small waste
paper basket” - “a couple feet wide.” Deputy Kchlso indicated that based on
Mr. McCoy'’s description of the accident taken & #itene, if Claimant had actually
hit the rock “it wouldn't have moved very far” tohwre Deputy Kutcher first
encountered it.

It is the well-established principle that the Stateeither an insurer nor a
guarantor of the safety of motorists upon its higisv Adkins v. Simsl30 W.Va.
645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). Inrock fall claimsst@ourt has held that the unexplained
falling of a rock onto a highway without a positisieowing that respondent knew or
should have known of a dangerous condition posipngy to person or property is
insufficient to justify an awardCoburn v. Dep't of Highwayd4 6 Ct. Cl. 68 (1985).

In the instant case, the testimony of Michael Raékison, while facially
appearing to justify an award to the Claimantuispect. This testimony cannot be
reconciled with other seemingly credible testimamg the reasonable inferences
drawn therefrom which cause the former testimony appear lacking in
trustworthiness.

The Court finds that the testimony of Mr. Atkinsdai)s to provide a basis
upon which a finding of negligence on the parthef Respondent can be premised -
for several reasons.

First, Mr. Atkinson’s stated memory of the evengsunding the telephone
calls he purportedly made to Respondent is extiep@br. He doesn’t remember
which Office of the Respondent he called, from whiee called, how he obtained
Respondent’s telephone number, or with whom hesthlkWhile his longstanding

¥That is, on the side of the road from which eagtdvel proceeds, next
to the hillside.



100 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

acquaintanceship with Claimant is not a disqualdyfactor, it is a matter to be
considered in view of the existence of other testiy from seemingly disinterested
witnesses. In this case, such disinterested vegseeiclude Doyle McCoy and
Deputy Paul Kutcher. Itis not possible to rectndiir. Atkinson’s testimony (or the
Claimant’s) with the contrasting testimony of thegewitnesses. The most obvious
discrepancies involve the size of the alleged arak where it was positioned in the
roadway. In order to believe Mr. Atkinson’s accbafirock size and its position on
the road, one must not only discount the eyewitaessunts of Doyle McCoy and
Deputy Kutchner, but one must also believe thaettistence of a boulder - blocking
the entire eastbound lane of traffic for nearlyrfand one half hours on a priorty one
road where between four hundred to six hundredclehipass on a daily basis -
would go unreported for that length of tinfe. Therefore, this Court concludes that
credible evidence does not exist to support Claiimassertion of negligence against
Respondent.

In accordance with the foregoing findings of fand @onclusions of law, the
Court is of the opinion to and does deny this claim

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

CALVIN G. GRAY
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-08-0321)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Aggr@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive CorrecticdBamplex, a facility of
the respondent, brought this claim to recover #iaevof certain personal property
items that he alleges were improperly removed fhasncell. The Court is of the
opinion to deny this claim for the reasons moré/fslated below.

Claimant testified at the hearing of this matteatton June 12, 2008,
respondent performed a search of all cells in the Hall living quarters where he
resided at the time. During the search, resporr@emived forty-eight compact discs
(valued at $19.00 each, totaling $912.00), fiftéday Station games (valued at
$20.00 each, totaling $300.00), a rug (valued &Gk, and twenty magazines
(valued at $5.00) from the claimant’s cell. Claimhstated that the total value of his
property that was seized by the respondent amdoon$t$,237.00.

On August 7, 2008, claimant was called to the S&itep to review his

While some suggestion exists in the record thatreerned citizen would
most likely have contacted Respondent’s Office undillety in Webster County due
to geographical closeness to the accident, neiifwy saw fit to present the records
from that Office.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 101

belongings. When respondent presented the claimigmta bag full of items, the
claimant stated, “I can’t touch this because yotengave me an S-1 [seizure form]
for it.”

Janet Payne, an employee at the Mount Olive CaorettComplex, testified
that the purpose of the search was to check tletoalemove any property that was
in excess of allowable items. There was a newadjperal procedure in place with
amended property limits. She stated that wheretlsea new warden in the prison,
the warden may decide to update the prison’s ojpaadtprocedures. Under the new
rules, each inmate is limited to keeping fifteempact discs, ten Play Station games,
and five magazines in their cell.

Peggy Giacomo, an employee at respondent’s State, $tstified that the
State Shop stores property belonging to inmateduding property seized from
inmates. Ms. Giacomo stated that the State Shoegently holding the majority of
the claimant’s property consisting of forty-thre@mpact discs, four Play Station
games, and one rug. She testified that if an iainas exceeded the limit of allowable
property, there are two options: 1) The inmate srthié excess property to someone
outside the prison, or 2) the excess propertyvélidestroyed. Since the claimant
currently has fifteen compact discs and ten Playi@&t games, he is not permitted to
have the property that was seized by the responddet Giacomo stated that the
State Shop normally holds the inmate’s propertytiiinty days. If the respondent
does not receive instruction from the inmate tallibe property after the thirty-day
time period, the property is destroyed.

Jason Wooten, officer for respondent, testified ieeconducted the search
that occurred on June 12, 2008, in which claimgnperty was seized. Mr. Wooten
testified that respondent took at least one doimnFation games and approximately
forty-eight compact discs from the claimant’s célir. Wooten stated that he did not
fill out a seizure form with respect to the iterakeén from the claimant’s cell. Since
he was searching the whole pod for excess proparigther individual was
responsible for filling out the forms. He explainthat normally, the officers or
counselors that search the cell are supposed tuufilan S-1 form which provides
documentation of the items taken from an inmatelk c

Charles Johnson, an inmate at the Mount Olive Ctoeal Complex,
testified that approximately one and a half momtiier Pine Hall was searched, he
recalled seeing some of respondent’s compact tisiog sold on the yard.

Operational Procedure Number 4.03 (dated AprildQ9) sets forth the
Inmate Property and State Shop Procedures. Urttertdnent Number 1, Approved
Inmate Property At MOCC, Section J states as falow

Cassettes, Musical Compact Discs, Play Station G&®torage

Boxes:Cassettes, Musical Compact Disks, Play Station&sand

Storage boxes must be purchased through the MO@@rxsary

or approved catalog. The total number of cassatté&r compact

disks in any combination shall not exceed a tdtéifteen (15) and

the total number of Play-Station games shall noted a total of

ten (10). The overall total of Cassette Tapes/CGmhpisks and

Play Station Games shall therefore not exceed jwfarg (25).

One (1) storage box shall be permitted for eactatem

Further, under Operational Procedure Number 4.@8cAment Number 1,
Approved Inmate Property at MOCC, Section M, Nuntbetates, as follows: “In-
Cell possession limit of newspapers and magazéed (5) total...”




102 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

The Court finds that the respondent is currentlyisy the majority of the
claimant’s property since he is limited in the nentof allowable items he is
permitted to keep in his cell. The claimant hasaption of informing the respondent
if he chooses to have the property mailed to somewnif he elects to have the
property destroyed. The Court cannot hold theagedpnt liable for enforcing prison
rules as set forth in Operational Procedure Numt@3. Thus, the Court finds that
the claimant is not entitled to compensation ferphoperty that was seized from his
cell.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dakeny this claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 11, 2009

JOHN HOLT BEAVER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0380)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageatoccurred when his
2003 Dodge Ram extended cab struck a piece ofatet@k 1-64/1-77 interchange in
Charleston, Kanawha County. The 1-64/I-77 intaraye is a public road maintained
by respondent. The Court is of the opinion to diiy claim for the reasons more
fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrechpproximately 8:00 a.m.
on August 12, 2008. Claimant testified that theegplimit in this area is either fifty-
five or sixty miles per hour. At the time of threident, claimant was traveling in the
left lane of the 1-64/1-77 interchange, and hisespa/as within the speed limit. As
he was driving around a curve, he noticed thatlthesr of the vehicle in front of him
swerved into the right lane to avoid a piece oélstethe road. Claimant stated that
there was no space for him to pull over, and dukedraffic, he was unable to switch
lanes to avoid this hazard. Thus, his vehicle &tithe piece of steel, which was
between six to eight feet long and four inches wides a result of this incident,
claimant’s vehicle sustained damage to its riggstin the amount of $368.79.
Claimant'’s insurance deductible was $1,000.00&tithe of this incident.

The position of the respondent is that it did rténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on the 1-64/I-77 interchang Stephen Wayne Knight,
Transportation Crew Supervisor |l for respondent-64, testified that he is familiar
with the area where this incident occurred. Heestthat at approximately 8:08 a.m.,
he received a telephone call from respondent’orddipatcher that a vehicle had
struck a piece of steel in the roadway. Mr. Knighiediately responded to this
incident and removed the steel from the roadway. KWiight was uncertain where
the piece of steel came from. When he traveletd on 1-64 at approximately 7:20
a.m. that morning, he did not see the piece of stethe road. He further stated that
this is an area known for trucks leaving debrigtenroad.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 103

neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetrawelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordemtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, it is uncertain where theepigfcsteel came from, and
respondent responded to this incident in a timedpmer. Thus, there is insufficient
evidence of negligence upon which to base an award.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

DIANE E. CLAYTON AND WILLIAM D. CLAYTON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0025)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetvbccurred when their
2005 Cadillac
CTS struck a hole while claimant Diane E. Claytaswiriving south on 1I-79, just
past the Pleasant Valley overpass, near Fairmoatjdd County. 1-79 is a road
maintained by respondent. The Court is of the iopito deny the claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 2:00 p.m. on
January 7, 2008. The speed limit on I-79 is sevemnites per hour. Ms. Clayton
testified that she was driving southbound in thespay lane at between sixty-eight
to seventy miles per hour when her vehicle strubbla in the road. Ms. Clayton
testified that the hole extended across her lanaffic and was approximately
twelve inches deep. As a result of this incidelaimants’ vehicle sustained damage
to its rim in the amount of $476.97.

The position of the respondent is that it did reténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on 1-79 at the site of olant’s accident for the date in
guestion. Norman Cunningham, Transportation Crepe8visor for respondent,
testified that he is responsible for maintenance## at this location. He testified
that in the area where this incident occurred,ehera bridge between two slight
inclines. Mr. Cunningham stated that he first Ineeaaware of the problem at
approximately 2:00 p.m. when he received a cathftioe West Virginia State Police.
Around 2:00 p.m., he dispatched an inmate crevatohpthe hole with perma patch,
a material that is used as a temporary repair.J&wary 8, 2008, respondent sent
crews to this area to patch the hole with hot ivix. Cunningham stated that the hole
covered the width of the lane of traffic, and hdidwed that the blunt end of the
bridge joint caused the damage to the claimantsiclee Mr. Cunningham further
stated that Ms. Clayton reported the incident$poadent at approximately 3:00 p.m.
that day.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is



104 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordedlol hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent did not have
actual or constructive notice of the hole at tlisakion. Respondent’s crews
responded to the incident as soon as they wergnef of the problem. When they
received the telephone call from the State Poli@gg@proximately 2:00 p.m., a crew
was sent immediately to patch the hole. Thus,etherinsufficient evidence of
negligence on the part of respondent upon whidiage an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this

claim.
Claim disallowed.
OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009
EARL R. DAUGHERTY AND MARY DAUGHERTY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0175)

Claimants appearguto se

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
1998 Pontiac Bonneville struck a depressed aretherberm as their daughter,
Amanda Daugherty, was driving on Pike Street intB&arkersburg, Wood County.
Pike Street, designated as W.Va. Route 14, iscm@antained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to deny this claim for tte@sons more fully set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:30 p.m. on
February 2, 2008. W.Va. Route 14 consists of thmaes of traffic including a center
left turning lane. Amanda Daugherty testified thhé was stopped in the outside
right hand lane at the traffic light, and the védiat the traffic light in the center left
turning lane was overcrowding the claimants’ vehidl the right lane. She further
stated that when the light changed, she drove th@tdoerm to avoid the vehicle
waiting in the left turning lane, and the vehicle svas driving struck a depressed
area on the berm. She estimated that the deprassadvas between three to four
inches deep. As a result of this incident, thestineeded to be remounted and
balanced, and claimants’ vehicle sustained danwis front and rear wheel, valve
stem, front tire suspension, hub bearing, andatstfend alignment in the amount of
$847.08.

The position of the respondent is that it did nea¢énactual or constructive
notice of the condition on W.Va. Route 14. CuRighards, Crew Supervisor for
respondent in Wood County, testified that W.Va. Rdl4 is a high priority road in
terms of its maintenance. He stated that priedoruary 2, 2008, respondent did not



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 105

receive any complaints regarding the berm at tlaation.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordeidid lnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time to takeective action.Chapman v.
Dep't. of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that respondiemot have notice of the
condition of the berm on W.Va. Route 14. The Chax previously held respondent
liable where the driver of the vehicle was forceduse the berm in an emergency
situation, and the berm was in disrepaBeeHandley v. Division of Highway&C-
08-0069 (issued October 6, 2008)arfield v. Division of Highway<$;C-08-0105
(issued August 4, 2008). In the instant caséndats’ daughter chose to drive onto
the berm to avoid the vehicle in the center laftitug lane that was overcrowding the
vehicle that she was driving. The Court cannotlltrebpondent liable for failure to
maintain the berm when the berm was not used ienag@rgency situation. Thus,
there is insufficient evidence of negligence updrich to base an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated
herein above, the Court is of the opinion to andsdadeny this claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

LORETTA HOLLEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0182)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
1999 Chevrolet Blazer struck a hole on BeverlinkFRoad, designated as County
Route 1, near Center Point, Doddridge County. GoBoute 1 is a road maintained
by respondent. The Court is of the opinion to dény claim for the reasons more
fully set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredvee¢n 9:00 p.m. and 9:30
p.m. on February 22, 2008. County Route 1 is alane, unpaved road. Claimant
testified that she was proceeding before the bridge County Route 1 at
approximately fifteen miles per hour when her vihgtruck a hole in the road. The
hole was approximately two feet wide in this ar€aimant stated that trucks used
for drilling frequently travel on this road. Asrasult of this incident, claimant’s
vehicle sustained damage to its frame. Claimatified that the value of the vehicle
was $500.00 before this incident.

Larry Williams, Assistant Superintendent for respent in Doddridge
County, testified that County Route 1 is a low pfioroad in terms of its
maintenance. He stated that between fifty to gpercent of the roads in Doddridge
County are unpaved. Mr. Williams testified thapawed secondary roads such as



106 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

County Route 1 are respondent’s lowest prioritytérms of its maintenance.
Although school buses travel on this road, Mr. &fiiis stated that respondent was
unaware of any complaints regarding the conditiicth@ road prior to this incident.
In addition, few families live in this area.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordemtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that respondihnot have actual or
constructive notice of the condition on County Rolit Since County Route 1 is a
rural, low priority road in terms of its maintenanthe Court finds that respondent did
not have the manpower available during the wintentims to patch holes at this
particular location. Thus, the Court finds thagrth is insufficient evidence of
negligence upon which to base an award.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 26, 2009

RACHEL E. JOHNSON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0529)

Claimant appearegro se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2006 Chevrolet Cobalt struck a hole while she wageling on Foster Ridge Road,
designated as County Route 32, near Ripley, instaciounty. The Court is of the
opinion to deny this claim for the reasons mordyfsiated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 12:00 p.m.
on July 15, 2008. According to the claimant, CouRbute 32 extends for seven to
ten miles and there are between twenty to twenty-fesidences in this area. As
claimant was driving on County Route 32, her vehsattuck a hole in the road that
was between two to three inches deep. Claimatedsthat she was driving between
ten to fifteen miles per hour because this portib@ounty Route 32 is a dirt road.
Although claimant stated that she was familiar whtt road, she had not traveled on
this particular portion of the road for two weeksop to this incident. She decided
to travel through this area because it is a shbtocRipley. She stated her belief that
the holes in the road formed due to the rain, betl&d not seen the holes at this
location before this incident occurred. As a rgstlaimant’s vehicle sustained
damage to its oil pan in the amount of $375.18.

The position of the respondent is that it did nea¢énactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 32. Mikeridhew, Crew Supervisor for
respondent in Jackson County, testified that héamsiliar with the area where
claimant’sincidentoccurred. He stated that teeeapproximately seven residences,



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 107

not including the houses located off of County R@®R, in this area. He testified that
County Route 32 is a third priority road in terniste maintenance. He stated that
he must follow respondent’s Core Maintenance RVaich sets forth the maintenance
schedule for a six-month period. The DOH12s, résof respondent’s work activity,
indicate that respondent performed maintenancenhisnréad as part of the Core
Maintenance Plan on April 14-17, 2008. Mr. Donohestified that respondent lacks
the resources to maintain the road more frequehtyfurther stated that he was not
aware of complaints regarding this particular hwier to the claimant’s incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtd hespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent did not have
notice of the hole that claimant’s vehicle struclopto this incident. Since County
Route 32 is a third priority road and responderg waaware of the hole, the Court
cannot find respondent liable for the damage tacthnant’s vehicle.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

RICHARD E. MORGAN AND SHIRLENE L. MORGAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0370)

Claimants appearguto se
Jason C. Workman, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&etbccurred when their
2004 Nissan Maxima struck an unknown object asraat Richard Morgan was
driving on 1-64 in Huntington, Cabell County. |-G4 a road maintained by
respondent. The Court is of the opinion to defg/¢kaim for the reasons more fully
set forth below. The incident giving rise to thiaim occurred at approximately
10:00 p.m. on April 5, 2008. The speed limit oddlis sixty-five miles per hour. At
the time of the incident, Mr. Morgan testified the was traveling west on 1-64
between mile marker three and five. As he wasimgivn the right lane at
approximately sixty-five miles per hour, his vebistruck an unknown object in the
road. Mr. Morgan did not return to the area whkiincident occurred to locate and
identify what his vehicle struck. As a result afstincident, claimants’ vehicle
sustained damage to its tire and wheel in the atmf$050.72.

The position of the respondent is that it did na¢énactual or constructive
notice of the condition on I-64. Ronald Lee BowEransportation Crew Supervisor
for respondent in Huntington, testified that hefamiliar with the area where



108 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

claimants’ incident occurred. He stated that tiedrwas resurfaced in 2007. Mr.
Bowen testified that he was not aware of any prmoblen this portion of 1-64 on April
5, 2008. Respondent did not receive any compladgarding holes at this location.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent did not have
notice of the object which claimant’s vehicle skudt is the claimants’ burden to
prove that respondent had notice of the objechérbadway and failed to take
corrective action. The Court cannot resort to sfaion in determining what caused
the damage to the claimants’ vehicle. In any ciasemore likely than not that the
claimants’ vehicle struck a foreign object in thadway for which respondent did not
have notice. Therefore, there is insufficient evice of negligence on the part of
respondent upon which to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED SEPTEMBER 10, 2009

RONALD A. NORMAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0310)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for damage to his mmtde which occurred
when his motorcycle struck a hole on State Routen28bright, Preston County.
State Route 26 is a road maintained by respondEné Court is of the opinion to
deny this claim for the reasons more fully statebbi.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrediume 12, 2008. State Route
26 is a paved, two-lane road with yellow centezdiand white edge lines. The travel
lanes are between twelve to fourteen feet in widt@laimant was riding his
motorcycle up a hill at approximately thirty milper hour when his motorcycle
struck a hole on State Route 26. The hole waatsitiat a location that had once
been a railroad crossing where the tracks had beeraid with asphalt. The
claimant testified that a portion of the railroattfack was exposed inside the hole.
Claimant was not aware of the condition of the rpedr to this incident.

Larry Jenkins testified that he was also ridingrhitorcycle in the area on
the day of the incident. However, he was not pregden the claimant’s incident
occurred, and he did not ride through this ared tha claimant called him after the
incident. Mr. Jenkins observed that the hole was@ximately nine feet wide and
between six to eight inches deep. As a resuhisfibcident, claimant’s motorcycle



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 109

sustained damages in the amount of $720.12. $laoeant’s insurance deductible
at the time of the incident was $500.00, his recpiglimited to that amount.

The position of the respondent is that it did rtdhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 26. Larmyader, Highway Administrator for
respondent in Preston County, testified that SRatete 26 is a first priority road in
terms of its maintenance. He stated that morefthiaryears ago, there were two sets
of railroad tracks at this particular location. effy CSX had a private contractor
overlay the southbound tracks with asphalt. Mrawé contacted the supervisor for
the private contractor to request that the northbotracks also be overlaid.
However, the contract between CSX and the privatéractor only provided for the
removal of the southbound tracks. According to Wieaver, a road may exhibit this
type of unraveling between five to ten years dfter overlaid with asphalt.

Although Charlie Bailer, respondent’s foreman,ifred Mr. Weaver that
there were some areas where the pavement had led&veeveal the railroad tracks,
he was not aware of any problems at this partidolzation prior to the claimant’s
incident. After the claimant reported the probleanthe respondent, Mr. Bailer
investigated the condition of the road in this ar®espondent discovered that the
area of the road that was deteriorating was on € 8@ght-of-way, and respondent is
not authorized to work on CSX’s right-of-way. M¥eaver instructed Mr. Bailer to
notify CSX of the problem. Initially, CSX declinexivnership of the right-of-way,
but then CSX acknowledged that this area was anrgbt-of-way. Currently, Mr.
Weaver testified that respondent is in the prooéasrking with CSX to resolve this
situation. While the issue is being resolved, oesient has maintained this area and
performed temporary repairs on the right-of-wayomemergency basis. Respondent
continues to monitor the condition of the roadhé tocation.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordertolhespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapman v. Dep't
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that responcmot be held liable for
this particular portion of the road because itiisaded on CSX'’s right-of-way.
Respondent is only permitted to perform maintenameeCSX's right-of-way in
emergency situations. Since respondent respondkd situation in a timely manner,
the Court is of the opinion that respondent todkie necessary steps to ensure the
safety of the traveling public at this locationh€elresponsibility for the maintenance
of this portion of the road lies with CSX. Thubete is insufficient evidence of
negligence on the part of respondent upon whidiase an award.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 22, 2009

MARY E. RENO
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0363)

Claimant appearegro se



110 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when her
1999 Ford Taurus struck railroad ties that werdterad across County Route 56
between Independence Road and Country Club Roddckson County. County
Route 56 is a public road maintained by respond&he Court is of the opinion to
deny this claim for the reasons more fully statetbiy.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 6:00 p.m. on
November 12, 2007. The speed limit on County RB6ts fifty-five miles per hour.
At the time of the incident, claimant was travelingm Ripley to Ravenswood. She
was driving on County Route 56 at approximatelyyfdive miles per hour when she
noticed an object on the road. When she maneuveredehicle to the right, her
vehicle struck what she later discovered wereaadrties that were scattered across
the road. Claimant was unable to see the railtieadefore her vehicle struck them
due to the rain and darkness that existed at theehoAs a result of this incident,
claimant’s vehicle sustained damage to two tirgg,rims, and the vehicle needed to
be re-aligned, totaling $297.95.

The position of the respondent is that it did nmténactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 56 at ke af claimant’s accident for the
date in question. William R. Whited, Crew Supeovifor respondent in Jackson
County, testified that he is familiar with Countgire 56. He stated that it is a high
priority road in terms of its maintenance. Heeadahat he received a telephone call
regarding this incident at approximately 10:15 pthat evening. Mr. Whited
responded in a timely manner and a crew removeudithead ties from the road. He
stated he did not know the origin of the railroi@d tbut that trucks frequently travel
this roadway. He further stated that respondeshindit have notice of the subject
railroad ties prior to this incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaeklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims130 W.Va. 645,46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderidlnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a claimant must prove thspoedent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time todakective actionChapmanv. Dep’t
of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent did not have
notice of the railroad ties that were scatteredsiICounty Route 56 prior to this
incident. Respondent did not receive notice waftiér this incident occurred but
responded in a timely manner and removed the eallrbes. Thus, there is
insufficient evidence of negligence on the pantesfppondent upon which to base an
award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JUNE 1, 2010

CARROLL D. GARNES JR.
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 111

(CC-09-0266)

Claimant appearegro se.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtaccurred when a pine
tree fell onto his parked 1998 Ford Escort. Claitresserts that Respondent was
notified that the tree was leaning dangerously @@ty Route 16, but Respondent
failed to remove the tree prior to the Claimam@dent. The Court is of the opinion
to make an award in this claim for the reasongdtatore fully below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredMay 3, 2009. Claimant’s
vehicle was parked at his parents’ residence, wisidbcated on Clendenin Creek
Road, designated as County Route 16, in Libertinda County. County Route 16
is a paved road that is approximately one laneaamalf wide. A wooded lot, owned
by the Claimant’s uncle, is located across thessfrem his parents’ residence. Two
weeks prior to the incident, Claimant’s father, I©lrGarnes Sr., notified two of
Respondent’s employees, who were cutting brushoxppately two feet beyond the
location of the tree’s trunk, that the tree neetteble cut and removed.

On the date of this incident, Claimant and his famere out of town when
they were notified by a neighbor that the treefadldn onto the Claimant’s vehicle.
Claimant testified that the tree damaged the velsclindows and the weather
stripping. As a result of this incident, Claiman¥ehicle sustained damage in the
amount of $549.19. Claimant had liability insuraocdy.

Claimant contends that Respondent should have rednthe tree shortly
after Mr. Garnes Sr., notified Respondent of thebfam two weeks prior to this
incident. Claimant asserts that the tree was ap&aent’s right-of-way.

Respondent contends that the tree was not ogitsof-way, and thus, it is
not responsible for the damage caused to Claimaetiscle. Raine Beller, Crew
Supervisor | for Respondent in Putnam County, ftedtthat he could not state with
certainty that the tree was on Respondent’s rifwtay. Mr. Beller stated that
County Route 16 is a second priority road in teofriss maintenance. He stated that
he and one other employee responded to the tiemnftthe date of the incident and
removed the tree. Mr. Beller testified that hemid have knowledge that Mr. Garnes
Sr., had reported the condition of the tree to Bedpnt prior to the incident.

In cases involving falling trees or tree limbs, f@eurt has held that a
claimant must establish that respondent knew oréasion to know that the tree in
guestion posed a risk of harm to motoridfgidlan v. Dep’t of Highway4,1 Ct. CI.
149 (1976). The general rule is that if a dead loeated on respondent’s right-of-
way poses an apparent risk, then the respondenbenagld liableHamby v. Div. of
Highways_24 Ct. Cl. 184 (2002). However, where a healtbg or tree limb falls as
a result of a storm and causes damage, the Couitidid that there is insufficient
evidence of negligence upon which to justify an mvaGerritsen v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 85 (1986). IMay v. Div. of HighwaysCC-05-0056 (2008), the
Court held, “The Court will not place a burden espondent with respect to trees
surrounding its highways unless the tree posesbaiows hazard to the traveling
public.”

In the present claim, the Court finds that Respahbad notice of the tree’s
condition two weeks prior to the incident in questi Mr. Garnes Sr., informed
Respondent’s employees that the tree needed terheved because it was close



112 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

enough to the highway to pose a danger of fallimg €ounty Route 16. Mr. Garnes
Sr., testified that Respondent’s employees wetingubrush approximately two feet
beyond the tree’s trunk, which suggests that the tvas on Respondent’s right-of-
way. Although Respondent cannot be held liableefegry tree that falls near a
highway, the Court finds that the Respondent hagshaotice that this tree posed a
hazard. Thus, the Court finds Respondent negligerd Claimant may recover
$549.19 for the damage to his vehicle.

Accordingly, the Court makes an award to Claimanthe amount of
$549.19.

Award of $549.19.

OPINION ISSUED JUNE 1, 2010

CHANTEL J. BLACK
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0337)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaohtoccurred when her
2009 Scion TC struck a raised drain cover on Maklgokvenue in Charleston,
Kanawha County. MacCorkle Avenue, designated ate Route 60, is a public
road maintained by Respondent. The Court is obflimion to make an award in
this claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecapproximately 1:30 p.m.
on July 9, 2009. State Route 60 is a four-land reith two lanes traveling in each
direction. The speed limit is thirty-five milesrgeour. Claimant testified that she
was traveling westbound towards St. Albans at apprately thirty-five miles per
hour when her vehicle struck a drain cover that ragsed approximately six
inches above the pavement. The road had beerdmatiiithis location. Claimant
had not traveled on this road for approximately onevo months prior to this
incident, and she did not encounter the raisedhdmer on a prior occasion.
Claimant further stated that she was unable todatiis hazard due to traffic. As a
result, Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage tbrgésand rim in the amount of
$557.46. Since Claimant’s insurance deductible $&30.00, Claimant’s recovery
is limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did rentehactual or
constructive notice of the condition on State Rd@@et the time of the incident.
Barbara Engelhardt, Highway Administrator Il fordpendent, testified that she is
familiar with the area where Claimant’s incidentoed. She stated that West
Virginia Paving had milled the road before it waved. Ms. Engelhardt stated
that there were several “Bump Ahead” signs thaewsaced at this location by
West Virginia Paving. She further stated that VWégginia Paving agreed to hold
Respondent harmless under the contract.

The well-established principle of law in West Vini is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyavkelers upon its road#\dkins



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 113

v. Sims130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtulRespondent liable
for road defects of this type, Claimant must prtheg Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoresoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chap man v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat tespondent had at least
constructive notice of the raised drain cover wiGthimants vehicle struck
and that it presented a hazard to the travelindgjgaubhe Court finds
respondent negligent, and Claimant may make a sggdor the damage to her
vehicle. The Court is aware that Respondent Hamldrharmless agreement with
a third-party contractor. Thus, Respondent mak s@ée reimbursed for any
damages for which it is found responsible.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JUNE 1, 2010

RICHARD C. ATENCIO
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0340)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2004 Dodge Ram pickup truck struck a ditch on Cpidute 21 near Sissonville,
Kanawha County. County Route 21 is a public roathtained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thigirol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:00 p.m. on
July 12, 2009. County Route 21 is a paved, twe-faad with one lane traveling in
each direction. The speed limit is forty miles peur. Claimant testified that he was
driving at approximately thirty-five miles per houhen his vehicle struck a ditch that
was cut across the road. The ditch was approxiyn2deinches long and five inches
deep. Claimant stated that he had driven on ¢iaid ten days prior to the incident.
Although Claimant was aware that there were ditdyesg cut across the road, he
had not seen the ditch at this particular locatibarther, he stated that the ditches
that he had seen prior to this incident were caverni¢h metal plates. He stated that
there were no warning signs at the location of itnigdent. As a result, Claimant
needed to have the vehicle re-aligned totaling8%.4.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 21at theetdf the incident. Danny Tucker,
Highway Administrator Il for Respondent in the No@harleston section of Kanawha
County, testified that he is familiar with the areldere Claimant’s incident occurred.
He stated that West Virginia American Water hadhte cross cuts in the road to
replace the water lines. The DOH 12, a recorded®ndent’s daily work activity,
indicates that on July 18, 2009, a crew was cdlledover a cross cut on County



114 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Route 21 with stone. He stated that, normally, ¢batractor is responsible for
placing metal plates over the cross cuts. Mr. Buaokas unaware of whether
Respondent had a hold harmless provision in ithjpevith West Virginia American
Water.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordera@dRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the ditch which Clantis vehicle struck and that it
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Theafithe ditch and its location on the
travel portion of the road leads the Court to codelthat Respondent was negligent.
The Court is aware that Respondent’s permit wighthiird-party contractor may have
a hold harmless or indemnity clause. Thus, Respunthay seek to be reimbursed
for any damages for which it is found responsible.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded

the sum of $74.85. Award of $74.85.

OPINION ISSUED JUNE 1, 2010

KENNETH DUTCHESS AND ELIZABETH DUTCHESS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0346)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for property damadmctv occurred when
Respondent used tar and chips to repair the patemnefentuck Road, designated
as County Route 19, in Kenna, Jackson County. tdth@as not adequately covered
with sand to prevent vehicles traveling on Countyif® 19 from splattering tar onto
Claimants’ concrete driveway located on 464 KentRdad. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the cewsmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredhtarch of 2009 when
Respondent was paving the holes on County RouéthStar and chip.” Claimants
allege that when the tar reached a certain temyerat would “boil up,” and passing
traffic would splash the hot tar onto their drivgwan addition, the Claimants’ own
vehicles would track tar onto the driveway. Clamsabuilt their home on Kentuck
Road four years ago and the driveway was in newdition. Claimant Kenneth
Dutchess was unable to determine the width of Redat’s right-of-way in front of
his residence. He further stated that he did btatio a permit from Respondent when
he constructed the driveway. Although Mr. Dutchbas cleaned the driveway
himself, he has been unable to remove all of thetééns. As a result, Claimants seek
to recover $3,000.00 for the damage to their drasgw Claimants’ homeowner’s



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 115

insurance policy indicates that their deductible %&,000.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did retéhactual or constructive
notice of the damage that the tar caused to Claisndriveway on County Route 19.
Calvin Donohew, Jackson County Crew SupervisorRiespondent, testified that
County Route 19 is a second priority road in teahmsaintenance. Mr. Donohew
was unable to determine the width of Respondeigtg-of-way at the location of
Claimant's residence. Mr. Donohew stated thatdbedget constraints, Respondent
used tar and chip, which is a less expensive mathoahad repair than cold mix. In
any case, cold mix was not available during thma¢tdf year because it had been used
up during the winter months. The DOH 12's, recofd®espondent’s work activities,
indicate that Respondent had engaged in patchitigitees using tar and chip on
March 31, 2009, April 23, 2009, and April 24, 2008c. Donohew recalled returning
to the area on different occasions to place sapdeteent the tar from splattering on
the surface.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#\.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prows fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasongtnle to take corrective action.
Chapman v. Dep'’t of Highway&6 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on KektRoad. The Court finds that
Respondent failed to cover the holes with an adecaraount of sand to prevent the
tar from splattering onto Claimants’ driveway wheghicles traveled on this road.
Thus, the Court finds Respondent negligent andh@lats may make a recovery for
the damage to their driveway. Since Claimantsiiasce deductible was $1,000.00,
Claimants’ recovery is limited to that amount.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naaikaward to the Claimants in the
amount of $1,000.00.

Award of $1,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JUNE 1, 2010

KIMBERLY LYNN JARRELL AND ELISHA MOORE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0407)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for damage to thé®32 Oldsmobile Alero
which occurred as the result of a rock slide onteSRoute 85 in Madison, Boone
County. State Route 85 is a public road maintameRespondent. The Court is of
the opinion to make an award in this claim for thasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 11:30 a.m.



116 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

on August 1, 2009. At the time of the incident,. Marrell was driving and her two
children were passengers in the vehicle. StatédBHlis a paved, two-lane road with
white edge lines and yellow center lines. The dpiedt is forty miles per hour. Ms.
Jarrell stated that she and her children were lirayeéo Camden Park in clear
conditions. The incident occurred between the &mm Price Bridge and
McDonald’s. Ms. Jarrell testified that she wawvithg on a straight stretch of road on
State Route 85 when she observed between twentinemty-five small rocks that
were falling from the hillside adjacent to the reag. Although Ms. Jarrell slowed
the vehicle down to between twenty and twenty-fiiees per hour, she was unable
to avoid a very large boulder that was falling oti® roadway. The boulder that fell
caused damage to the vehicle, which renderedatahlbss. There were no falling
rock signs in the area. Claimants seek to rec8&000.00 for the value of the
vehicle plus Ms. Jarrell's work loss. Claimants Hadility insurance only.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the rock slide on State Route 85 atithe bf the incident. Respondent did
not present a witness at the hearing of this matter

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetrawelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdlniRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowe Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasontiie to take corrective action.
Chapman v. Dep't of Highwaysg Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

This Court has consistently held that the unexpldiialling of a boulder or
rock debris on the road surface is insufficierjustify an award.Coburn v. Div. of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 69 (1986)Hammond v. Dep't of Highway4l Ct. Cl. 234
(1977). In order to establish liability on behaffRespondent, the evidence must
establish that Respondent had notice of the danger@ndition posing the threat of
injury to property and a reasonable time to taktable action to protect motorists.
Alkire v. Div. of Highways21 Ct. Cl. 173 (1997).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniaat Respondent had at least
constructive notice that this particular area @teSRoute 85 was prone to rock slides.
Although Respondent cannot be held responsiblevery rock that falls onto a
highway, the size of the boulder leads the Coucbtaclude that Respondent should
have inspected and maintained the hillside to presech a hazard to the traveling
public. Since the berm is narrow at this locatibis, foreseeable that rocks could fall
onto the roadway. Respondent did not present aesst to rebut Ms. Jarrell’'s
testimony that there were no falling rock signthimarea. Therefore, the Court is of
the opinion that Respondent was negligent. ThetCas determined that $3,683.80
is a fair and reasonable amount to compensate ldim&hts for their loss. This
amount represents the Blue Book value of the velplils Ms. Jarrell’s work loss.

In accordance with the findings of fact and cositos of law as stated
herein above, the Court is of the opinion to angsdmake an award to the Claimants
in the amount of $3,683.80.

Award of $3,683.80.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010
KIMBERLY R. MORRIS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 117

V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0483)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2001 Lincoln Continental struck a hole as it wamyelriven by her son, Keith V.
Morris, off the exit ramp and onto the Kanawha Tike in South Charleston,
Kanawha County. The Kanawha Turnpike is a pubbadr maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeaaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrechpproximately 10:40 a.m.
on September 15, 2009. Keith Morris testified thatvas driving off the exit ramp
at approximately twenty miles an hour when the eletstruck a hole between the exit
ramp and the roadway. Mr. Morris estimated thatrtble was approximately three
feet wide. Mr. Morris stated that the road wasamcbnstruction, and he saw a
“Bump” sign prior to encountering this hazard, batwas unable to avoid the hole.
Mr. Morris had driven on this road approximatelseta months prior to the incident.
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage to its whedl tine in the total amount of
$421.20. Claimant’s insurance deductible at e tof the incident was $500.00.

The position of the Respondent is thdidtnot have actual or constructive
notice of the hole located between the exit ramg tre Kanawha Turnpike.
Respondent did not present a witness at the heafitigs matter.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdlliRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prows fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep'’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitrsavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. The sf the hole and its location
between the exit ramp and the roadway leads thet @aonclude that Respondent
was negligent. Thus, Claimant may make a recofegrthe damage to her vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $421.20.

Award of $421.20.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

CATHY PARSLEY HUNTER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0585)



118 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Claimant’s brother, Douglas Scott Parsley, appeprede
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:
Claimant’s brother, Douglas Scott Parsley, broubist action for vehicle
damage which occurred when the Claimant’s 1995 en Passat struck debris

on |-77 north before the Fairplain Exit in Jacksdounty?® |-77 is a public road
maintained by Respondent. The Court is of theiopito deny this claim for the
reasons more fully set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 1:00 p.m. on
November 6, 2009. At the time of the incident, Blas S. Parsley testified that he
was driving to Ripley on I-77 north at between ifite and sixty-eight miles per
hour when the vehicle struck what Claimant thowggs a hole or debris from a hole
in the middle of the road near mile marker 12&c8iMr. Parsley was unable to see
a hole in the roadway, he could not state withaiety what the vehicle struck. As
a result of this incident, Claimant’'s vehicle susta damage to two tires in the
amount of $401.40.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of a hazard on 1-77 north near mile mark&8 firior to this incident. Joseph
E. Weekley, Crew Supervisor | for Respondent at $fmsonville Headquarters,
testified that he was performing routine maintemaoc 1-77 and checking for road
hazards on the day of this incident. Mr. Weeklegalled seeing the Claimant’s
vehicle stopped on the side of the road with twbtifes. He stated that there were
no holes in this area, but he saw metal debrissaudl pallets on the road that could
have fallen from a vehicle. Mr. Weekley stated tteapicked the debris off the road.
Mr. Weekley testified that Respondent did not haetice of the debris prior to this
incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmliRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowa tlespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortabketo take corrective actiofritt
v. Dep't of Highwaysl6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep'’t of Highwayk6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinfat Respondent did not have
prior notice of a hazard near mile marker 128 &fv.| According to Mr. Weekley’s
testimony, there were no holes at this locatiofthdugh Claimant’s vehicle could
have struck debris on the road, Respondent ditianat notice of the debris prior to
this incident. Thus, there is insufficient evidenof negligence on the part of
Respondent upon which to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

20 Although Cathy Parsley Hunter was not preserti@haring of this
matter, the Court amended the style of the clainetiect that she was the owner of
the vehicle during the time of the incident.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 119

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

ANDREW J. ROGERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0012)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaed circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. At approximately 3:00 p.m. on August 9, 200&i@ant’'s 2003 Harley
Davidson motorcycle struck a hole on U.S. Route b&dveen Elkview and
Clendenin. 2. Respondent is responsibiléh® maintenance of U.S. Route 119
which it failed to maintain properly on the datetlif incident.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained danagts tire and wheel in
the amount of $1,196.42. Claimant’s insurance dglole was $500.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $5@0r@e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of U.S. Route 119hendate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggeed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recdwehys loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00 on this claim.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

PATRICK POE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0164)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:
Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageatoccurred when his
1994 Ford pickup truck struck the stud from a gigat on State Route 21in Jackson
County. State Route 21is a public road maintameBespondent. The Court is of
the opinion to make an award in this claim for thasons more fully stated below.
The incident giving rise to this claim occurredAyril 1, 2006. Claimant
testified that he was driving on State Route 21mihis vehicle struck the stud from



120 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

a “Stop” sign. The sign post was located in thddi@ of the two lanes of traffic.
Claimant stated that another vehicle had knockeehdbe sign post, which left the
stud exposed on the highway. As Claimant drovevéiigcle over this area, the stud
damaged his vehicle’s tire. Claimant stated tleatibserved that the vehicle that had
knocked down the sign post was still parked asttle of the road when Claimant’s
incident occurred. As a result of this incideni@ant’s vehicle sustained damage
to its tire in the amount of $193.34.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the exposed stud from the sign post ateSRoute 21. Respondent did not
present a witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat fRespondent did not have
actual or constructive notice of the stud that edusamage to the Claimant’s vehicle.
The sign post was knocked down just prior to thairGant's incident, and the
Claimant failed to establish that Respondent krieat the stud was exposed on the
roadway. Thus, there is insufficient evidence @fligence upon which to base an
award.

Accordingly, the Court denies this claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

CLYDE BLACKBURN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0004)

Claimant testified via telephone conference call.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2006 Cadillac STS struck a hole on U.S. Route %2 Welsia, Wayne County. U.S.
Route 52 is a public road maintained by Respond&hée Court is of the opinion to
deny the claim for the reasons more fully statddvee

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 6:30 a.m. on
December 16, 2008. U.S. Route 52 is a paved, awe-foad. In the area where
Claimant’s incident occurred, the speed limit igmty miles per hour. At the time
of the incident, Claimant was traveling with higeno the VA Hospital for a doctor’s
appointment. Claimant testified that he was dgvitorth on U.S. Route 52 at
approximately fifty-five miles per hour when hishiele struck a hole in the road.
The hole, which was located 1/4 mile south of CgpgleTruck Stop, was



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 121

approximately two feet wide and eight inches de8mce the hole was filled with
water, the Claimant did not see it before his Vehstruck it. As a result of this
incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustained damagestitit in the amount of $716.60.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptehactual or constructive
notice of the hole on U.S. Route 52 prior to tHaif@ant’s incident. Randolph
Smith, Highway Administrator [I/County SupervisoorfRespondent in Wayne
County, testified that he is familiar with the amdgere Claimant’s incident occurred.
Mr. Smith stated that there are “Rough Road” sigmd “20 M.P.H.” signs in that
area. Mr. Smith testified that he did not recalteiving complaints regarding the
condition of the road prior to the Claimant’s ineid.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowe Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep't of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniaat Respondent had at least
constructive notice of the hole which Claimant'siede struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. loragarative negligence jurisdiction,
such as West Virginia, the negligence of a Claintant reduce or bar recovery of a
claim. A party’'s comparative negligence or facdinnot equal or exceed the
combined negligence or fault of the other parteglved in the accident.See
Bradley v. Appalachian Power Cdlg3 W.Va. 332, 342; 256 S.E. 2d 879, 885
(1979). In the instant case, the Court finds tiaimant was at least fifty percent
negligent in driving over the speed limit, and tiegligence of the Claimant is a
complete bar to his recovery in this claim.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

BELINDA M. HAIRSTON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0009)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when her
2003 Dodge Neon struck an irregularity in the pagehon Washington Street East
in Charleston, Kanawha County. Washington Stieatpublic road maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to deig/dlaim for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 12:30 p.m.



122 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

on December 22, 2009. Washington Street is a pawediane road with one lane
traveling in each direction. Claimant was drivimgar the Dollar General Store on
Washington Street, East, at approximately twentg-finiles per hour when her
vehicle struck an uneven section of gravel whelerge cut was made in the road.
Although Claimant was familiar with the conditiohthe road, she was unable to
avoid this area due to oncoming traffic.

Ella Smith, Claimant’s aunt, who was a passeng#rdrvehicle, stated that
traffic caused the gravel to be kicked up, expostiegcap of a gas valve. According
to Ms. Smith, Claimant’s vehicle struck the capystag damage to her vehicle.
Claimant could not state with certainty whethenlahicle struck the gas valve’s cap,
but she was certain that her vehicle struck anraatation of gravel in this area. As
a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustd damage in the amount of
$570.17. Claimant’s insurance deductible was $X&O0.

The position of the Respondent is that it was @sponsible for repairing the
irregularity in the pavement on Washington StreBhomas Hively, Acting Utility
Supervisor for Respondent in District One, tedfifihat he is responsible for
processing utility orders and scheduling inspectiavith Respondent’s utility
inspectors. Mr. Hively stated that he is famildgith the area where this incident
occurred, and that the gas company dug a holésdbtiation to repair an emergency
leak. He stated that according to the agreementelem Respondent and the utility
company, the utility company is responsible fotegag the road to Respondent’s
satisfaction. Mr. Hively further stated that Resgent received complaints regarding
the condition of the road, and, as a result, heamed the gas company to inform
them they needed to perform repairs. He testifiatiRespondent is responsible for
ensuring that the utility company repaired thedroman expeditious manner. Mr.
Hively could not determine when the repairs weredenan this area. Larry
Vasarhelyi, Chief Investigator for Respondent’si@Division, testified that he is
unaware of an indemnity agreement between théyutiimpany and Respondent.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that thetytdompany was responsible
for performing the repairs at this location, nosRendent. Since Respondent notified
the gas company when it received complaints reggrttie condition of the road,
there is insufficient evidence of negligence onphe of Respondent upon which to
base an award. Claimant may seek reimbursemeanttfre utility company for her
loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tHaim should be denied.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010
KRISTEN HUSSELL AND SCOTT HUSSELL



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 123

V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0047)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2006 Volkswagen Beetle struck a pothole while kernistHussell was traveling North
on State Route 62 in Mason County. State Route &2ublic road maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to deisydlaim for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred@ecember 24, 2008. State
Route 62 is a two-lane highway at the area ofrthilent involved in this claim. The
speed limit is fifty-five miles per hour. Kristétussell testified that she was driving
within the speed limit near the Riverside Golf Cldhen her vehicle struck a pothole
in the road. She was unable to avoid the pothaéetd oncoming traffic. Claimant
testified that she drives this road on a daily $asid was aware that there was a
“rough patch” of road in this area. As a resulgi@ants’ vehicle sustained damage
to its front, right tire and rim totaling $506.39.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 62 prioth® date of this incident. Brian
Herdman testified that he is currently the County&visor for Respondent in Mason
County and, at the time of this incident, he wasGhhew Supervisor for Respondent.
Mr. Herdman stated that State Route 62 is a firiirify route in terms of its
maintenance. The DOH12s, records of Respondeailig\dork activities, indicate
that Respondent’s crews had been patching pothatlesold mix on State Route 62
on the following dates: December 2, 2008; Decerilbe2008; December 18, 2008;
December 23, 2008; and December 26, 2008. Hedsth#t there is a lot of truck
traffic on this road. Due to the nature of colcptie conjectured that the hole could
have been patched on a prior occasion and the ialateuld have come out of the
hole.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowa fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortabketo take corrective actioritt
v. Dep't of Highwaysl6 Ct. CI. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of Highwayk6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent was not
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 62.e TOH12s indicate that
Respondent had maintained the road on a regulé thasng the weeks leading up
to this incident. Further, the evidence estabtistiet the Claimant knew of the
condition on State Route 62 prior to this incidend that there was an opportunity
for her to further reduce her speed in accordanite the road conditions.
Consequently, the Court is of the opinion that @kt was at least fifty percent
negligent in this claim, and therefore the Clairsanay not make a recovery for their
loss in this claim.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this



124 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

claim.
Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

LORI MCCORMICK
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0053)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2008 Nissan Maxima struck a hole on State Routei214lum Creek, Lincoln
County. State Route 214 is a public road mainthineRespondent. The Court is
of the opinion to make an award in this claim far teasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 7:00 p.m. on
January 1, 2009. State Route 214 has a speeddiirforty-five miles per hour.
Claimant testified that she was driving north cait&Route 214 at between thirty-five
and forty miles per hour when her vehicle strutloke in the road. She was unable
to avoid the hole due to oncoming traffic. Theehotcupied a significant portion of
the northbound lane and damaged her vehicle’'s pgsseside wheel and tire.
Claimant stated that had she veered her vehitteetaght, she would have driven off
the roadway, and the driver’s side front wheel wichdve struck the hole. Claimant
testified that the last time prior to this incidéimat she had driven on this road was in
November of 2008, and she did not recall seeindntihe at that time. As a result of
this incident, Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damag¢he amount of $340.79.
Claimant's insurance deductible was $1,000.00&tithe of the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 214 at time tof the incident. Donald
Snodgrass, Crew Leader for Respondent in LincolunBg testified that he is
familiar with State Route 214 and stated that i& iprimary road in terms of its
maintenance. The DOH 12s, records of Respondéail\s work activities, indicate
that Respondent had patched the holes on State Rbdiwith cold mix on December
22,2008, January 5, 2009, and January 6, 2004 r@ig is a temporary repair that
is used during the winter months when the hot ntaxis are closed. He stated that
the cold mix came out of the hole between the tthw road was patched on
December 22, 2008, and January 5, 2009. Mr. Sasdgvas uncertain as to whether
Respondent was alerted of this hole prior to tren@nt’s incident. He stated that
the road was not inspected on a regular basis.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraileunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 125

Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitrevehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Thermds that the hole in question
occupied a significant portion of the northbourklaf traffic on this primary road.
Since the road was in disrepair at the time of r@4ait’s incident, the Court finds
Respondent negligent. Thus, Claimant may makeavegy for the damage to her
vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claimsthhe Claimant should be awarded the
sum of $340.79.
Award of $340.79.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

JOHN ANDREW BELL
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0366)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action against Responderitdod damage to a rental
property that he formerly owned at 580 Whittingteoad, Charleston, Kanawha
County. The Court is of the opinion to deny thairol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

In July of 2008, Claimant’s rental home was floodeding a storm event.
Claimant alleges that Respondent had cut down treefeaned out the ditch lines,
which caused the flooding on his rental propértfhe documentation submitted to
Claimant’s insurance company indicates that theaggnto the house was caused by
a storm. Although the Claimant submitted an ingdier the cost to perform the
repairs, the majority of the items listed are mdated to water damage. Claimant did
not specify the cost to repair the items that &tated to this incident. Further,
Claimant indicated that he no longer owns the priypand did not perform the
repairs.

Respondent contends that it is not responsibletierflooding which

21 Q. Do you know what kind of work they were doiligpartment of
Highways?

A. No.

Q. Do you know what they did?

A. No. The only thing | can tell you is what msigter told me and the
neighbors and the guy that rented from me, Watsthey were clearing
out maybe a ditch and cut trees

down.



126 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

occurred at 580 Whittington Road. Mike Welch, Cisupervisor for Respondent,
testified that he is familiar with the work that$pendent performed in July of 2008
near Whittington Road. Mr. Welch stated that Reslemt cleaned out a ditch line
and removed small trees that were blocking theéhdite.

In the instant case, the Claimant has failed toatestnate that Respondent
was negligent in its maintenance activities nearitiiigton Road. Claimant is
unaware of whether the flooding was the resultedgdndent’s activities or a storm.
Since Claimant has failed to establish that Respot®inegligence was the proximate
cause of the damages sustained to the property at
580 Whittington Road, the claim must be denied. erE¥f the Claimant had
established the Respondent was negligent, Claih@mhot proven his damages. In
Syllabus Point 4 okonchesky v. S.J. Groves and Sons £3b,S.E.2d 299 (W.Va.
1964), the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Viminéld, “Damages cannot be
awarded for injury done to property where the enadeis speculative, conjectural or
uncertain as to the amount of damages.”

In accordance with the findings of fact and conicns of law as stated
herein, the Court is of the opinion to and doesydhis claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

SUSAN GUINTHER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0334)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2008 Honda Accord struck a broken section of paregnon Utah Road in
Ravenswood, Jackson County. Utah Road is a pudalitmaintained by Respondent.
The Court is of the opinion to make an award is thaim for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrechpproximately 12:00 p.m.
on July 6, 2009. Utah Road is a paved, two-laael that has a center line and no
edge lines. Claimant testified that the width leé eastbound lane is six feet, two
inches wide, and the width of the westbound laseven feet, eight inches wide. At
the time of the incident, Claimant was travelingstbaund on Utah Road at
approximately ten miles per hour when she noticedrain the westbound lane that
had crossed into her lane of travel. As Claimaameuvered her vehicle over in her
lane of travel to provide more space between hiicleeand the oncoming van, her
vehicle struck a broken section of pavement oretlge of the road. The hole was
approximately seventeen inches long and ten indeep. Claimant stated that
Respondent had previously removed a culvert inaieés and paved over it, and she
indicated that the hole had existed for over ora.yeClaimant stated that she travels
this road on a daily basis and had contacted Relgmnegarding the condition of the



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 127

road prior to this incident. Claimant’s vehiclesgined damage in the amount of
$795.08. Since Claimant's insurance declaratiopeshindicates that she had a
$500.00 deductible at the time of the incidentji@#mt’'s recovery is limited to that
amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Utah Road. William Wdd{ Crew Supervisor for
Respondent in Jackson County, testified that he n@decords indicating that
Respondent had received complaints regarding tleegror to this incident. Mr.
Whited was uncertain how long the hole had existiethis location before it was
patched.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatliRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowe Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasontifie to take corrective action.
Chapman v. Dep'’t of Highway&g Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitisavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Gikiahthe width of the eastbound lane
was one foot and six inches shorter than the wadltine westbound lane, the hole
further limited the space available for driverstba eastbound lane. Claimant was
unable to avoid this hazard due to the fact thartethvas an oncoming vehicle in the
westbound lane. In addition, Claimant indicateat ttihe hole had existed at this
location for over one year. Thus, the Court fitttg Respondent was negligent, and
Claimant may make a recovery for the damage twéleicle.

In accordance with the findings of fantd conclusions of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the Claimant in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

BRUCE F. HAUPT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0457)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechktoccurred when his
2009 BMW struck a two and half inch rise betweemilled portion and a paved
section of the Kanawha Turnpike exit ramp from |i&4Charleston, Kanawha
County. The Kanawha Turnpike exit ramp is a publ@ad maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makewaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurréépproximately 9:00 a.m. on
September 6, 2009. At the time of the incidengif@ant was driving to Thomas



128 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Memorial Hospital. The Kanawha Turnpike exit raimp paved, one-lane road that
descends downward and curves to the right. Iahsgeed limit of thirty-five miles
per hour. As Claimant was driving down the exihpa his vehicle encountered a cut,
two feet wide, where the road was milled and thdase was rough. Claimant’s
vehicle struck the discontinuity between the milbedition of the road and the paved
surface. The difference in height between theetitirea and the paved area was
approximately two and one half inches. There wiianp” sign at that location, but
there were no other signs leading up to this aretindicated that there was road
work ahead. Although Claimant travels this roadadaily basis, he had not
encountered this hazard on a previous occasion. a Assult of this incident,
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage to its ledinfitire and wheel in the amount of
$743.35. Since Claimant’s insurance provides dodeductible of $500.00,
Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on the Kanawha Turnpike exinp from 1-64 prior to this
incident. Lori Saunders Jarvis, District One Ré&sting Coordinator for Respondent,
testified that she supervises activities relatingdntract paving in Kanawha, Boone,
Putnam, Clay, and Mason Counties. Ms. Jarvidiedthat she was familiar with the
project on the Kanawha Turnpike exit ramp, anddatdid the paving work was being
performed from the Fort Hill Bridge to the Southatlieston off ramp on 1-64. She
stated that a third-party contractor was respoedi performing the paving work.
Under the indemnification provision in the contriaetween the third-party contractor
and Respondent, as between those two parties, dhéractor assumed all
responsibility for work on the road during the cioastion process. She stated that
the ramp was in disrepair for approximately onekagige to rain in the area that kept
the third-party contractor from completing the @aij Ms. Jarvis stated that
Respondent received several complaints regardimgadhdition of the road in this
area, but she could not recall the dates of theptaints. She stated that the third-
party contractor placed cold patch in this areaigethe road was re-paved in an
effort to decrease the discrepancy of the pavemgght.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtulRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways]16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice that the Kanawha Turapi#mp was in disrepair for
approximately one week. Since the condition of ried created a hazard to the
traveling public, the Court finds Respondent negity The Court is aware that
Respondent’s agreement with the third-party cotdratad an indemnity provision.
Thus, Respondent may seek to be reimbursed frothitideparty contractor for any
damages arising from this claim.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 129

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

VICKI L. BLACK
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0485)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. OnJuly 8, 2008, Claimant’s 2007 Toyota Camag \struck by a falling
rock in the Bluestone Dam area of State Route Zummers County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenan&taté Route 20 which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As a result, Claimant’'s vehicle sustained dameagthe amount of
$550.84. Claimant's insurance deductible is $280.0

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $256r@0e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable in additma $181.00 charge for a rental
vehicle.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 2Chendiate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggeed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recéeeher loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $431.00 on this claim.

Award of $431.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

JOHN M. CALDWELL
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0371)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechttuccurred when a tree
limb fell onto his 1996 Jeep Grand Cherokee aszat’s son, Tonio John Caldwell,
was driving on State Route 817 in Putnam CountateSRoute 817 is a public road
maintained by Respondent. The Court is of theiopito deny the claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 5:30 p.m. on



130 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

July 11, 2009. State Route 817 is a paved, twe-taad with one lane for travel in
each direction. The speed limit is fifty-five nslgoer hour. At the time of the
incident, Tonio Caldwell and his father were ont&Route 817 approximately two
and a half miles north of the State Route 34 ietgtien. Tonio Caldwell testified that
he was driving between thirty-five and forty milesr hour in the rain and under
windy conditions when a tree limb struck the vedicbumper and hood before it was
knocked underneath the vehicle. It is uncertaimfwhich tree on a hillside the tree
limb fell. After the tree limb struck the Claim&vehicle, it dented the guardrail on
the side of the road. As a result of this incigd@aimant’s vehicle sustained damage
to its front bumper, hood, grill, and air conditiog system, totaling $3,497.74.
Claimant’s insurance declaration sheet indicatastta had liability insurance only.
The position of the Responderthat it did not have actual or

constructive notice of the tree limb on State RdBi& that caused damage to
Claimant’'s vehicle. James E. Smithers, TransportaCrew Supervisor for
Respondent in Putnam County, testified that hansilfar with the area where this
incident occurred. He testified that prior to July 2009, Respondent did not receive
any calls regarding an issue with a tree at or tlgarocation. He stated that the
Volunteer Fire Department responded to the scene.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims, 130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947)May v. Division of Highway£C-05-
0056 (2008), this Court held that it would not gac burden on Respondent with
respect to trees surrounding its highways unlessrde poses an obvious hazard to
the traveling public.

In the instant case, the Court is ofdp@ion that Respondent had no notice
that the tree limb at issue posed an apparentrigie traveling public. Furthermore,
the Claimant failed to establish that the tree lifebh from a tree growing on
Respondent’s right-of-way. Consequently, thenessificient evidence of negligence
on the part of Respondent upon which to base andawa

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this

claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010
ALBERT BROOKS AND JULIE BROOKS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0437)

Claimants testified via telephone conference call.

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.
PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. On August 2, 2008, Claimants were traveling veestnterstate 64 near



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 131

Huntington, Cabell County, when their vehicle skrgoncrete in the road that had
fallen from an overpass causing damage to the kehic

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenandeterfstate 64 which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisidsnt.

3. As a result, Claimants’ vehicle sustained damegthe amount of
$7,845.08. Claimants’ insurance deductible wa®3¥8D Thus, Claimants’ recovery
is limited to that amount.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $500r@e damages put forth
by the Claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amtkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 64 andhate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
Claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of the dgasagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimants may make a rectivetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dawake an award in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JULY 9, 2010

H. GORDON “BUCK” FLYNN
VS.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0631)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
2002 Chevrolet Tahoe struck a piece of tire on E@&4t between Cross Lanes and
Dunbar. 1-64 is a public road maintained by Resigon. The Court is of the opinion
to deny this claim for the reasons more fully settf below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredvee¢n 2:00 p.m. and 3:00
p.m. on September 25, 2009. 1-64 is a paved, lEme-road with two lanes traveling
in each direction. The pertinent speed limit igysixiles per hour. Claimant stated
that he was driving at approximately fifty-five e per hour and was following an
18-wheel truck when the truck struck a piece @ tirat was laying on the road. The
piece of tire flipped up and struck Claimant’s v@é@i Claimant stated that he was
uncertain where the tire came from or how lon@d been situated on the roadway.
As a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehiclestsined damage to its mirror, door,
fender, and running board in the amount of $1,000.0

The position of the Respondent is that it did retehactual or constructive
notice of the piece of tire on 1-64 between Croasds and Dunbar. Respondent did
not present a witness at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prows fRespondent had actual or



132 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

constructive notice of the defect and a reasortabketo take corrective actioritt
v. Dep't of Highwaysl6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of Highways6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat fRespondent did not have
notice of the piece of tire which Claimant’s vehistruck. Itis the Claimant’s burden
to prove that Respondent had notice of the objettié roadway and failed to take
corrective action. Since Claimant’s vehicle stradkreign object in the roadway of
which Respondent did not have notice, there iswdeace of negligence on the part
of Respondent upon which to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 20, 2010

STACEY T. GRANGE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0629)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
friend, Marnetta E. Daniels, was driving his 20061\ eastbound on MacCorkle
Avenue and the wind knocked a highway sign andpdst onto the vehicle.
MacCorkle Avenue is a public road maintained by@eslent in Kanawha County.
The Court is of the opinion to make an award is thaim for the reasons more fully
stated below. The incident giving rise to thisiml@ccurred at approximately
1:10 p.m. on December 9, 2009. MacCorkle Avenwegaved, four-lane road with
two lanes traveling in each direction. Marnettanigts testified that she was driving
on MacCorkle Avenue near the Charleston Area Médleater when the wind blew
a sign and its post onto the Claimant’s vehiclbe $ign was originally located in the
median between the two eastbound and the two wasthlanes. Ms. Daniels stated
that she was unable to avoid this hazard due tvdffec. As a result of this incident,
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the amoti$t3dl14.49. Claimant had
liability insurance only. Likewise, Ms. Danielsidurance on her personal vehicle
afforded coverage for liability claims only.

The position of the Respondent is that it is nepomsible for the damage
sustained to Claimant’s vehicle as a result of hisdent. Darrell Black, Crew
Leader Three For Respondent’s Nitro Sign Shopfiggsthat he was responsible for
installing the sign in question. He stated that tKeep Right” sign was placed onto
a ten-foot aluminum post. The post was mounted arturtle back piece that was
bolted into the concrete. As a safety measureg@kbaway component was installed
into the turtle back piece to ensure that theduréick piece would not break off. This
design also enabled the sign and its post to loffand fall backwards if it were hit
by a vehicle. Mr. Black stated that Respondentdcaot have taken any measures



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 133

to prevent the wind from blowing the sign onto @laimant’s vehicle.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderalliRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinioat tthe sign was not
adequately secured at the time of this incidetter& is no evidence that the force of
the wind blowing at the time of this incident couldt have been reasonably
anticipated by the Respondent. Thus, the CoudsfiRespondent negligent and
Claimant may make a recovery for the damage todtiscle.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $3,114.49.

Award of $3,114.49.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 20, 2010

PEGGY H. BRANHAM AND HOWARD BRANHAM
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0405)

Claimants appearguto se.
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. At approximately 9:00 p.m. on July 31, 2009g@eH. Branham was
driving Claimants’ 2002 Lincoln on County Route B4 Delbarton, Mingo County,
when their vehicle struck a broken section of teeb

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanti@éérea which it failed
to maintain properly on the date of this incident.

3. As aresult, Claimants’ vehicle sustained danadgts tire and rim in the
amount of $491.84. Claimants’ insurance deducti@e $1,000.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $43dr84e damages put forth
by the Claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of County Route 6%/the date of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
Claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of the dga@sagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimants may make a rectivetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daerake an award to the
Claimants in the amount of $491.84.

Award of $491.84.




134 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 20, 2010

GLENN W. MORGAN AND DIANE L. MORGAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0090)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetvbccurred when their
2008 Saturn Aura struck a hole while Claimant Gl&hrMorgan was driving south
on I-77 between mile marker 8.0 and 8.6. [-77 igudlic road maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 1:15 p.m. on
February 14, 2010. I-77 is a paved, four lane no@l two lanes traveling in each
direction. The speed limit is sixty-five miles geyur. Glen Morgan testified that he
was driving south on |-77 at approximately sixtyefimiles per hour when his vehicle
struck a hole in the road. Mr. Morgan stated thate were multiple holes on both
lanes of travel. As a result of this incident, i@lants’ vehicle sustained damage to
its rim and wheel cover, and the vehicle needdzktee-aligned totaling damages in
the amount of $312.92. Claimants’ insurance debliectvas $500.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did retehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on I-77 between mile mai&&rand 8.6. The Respondent did
not present any witnesses at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordetionespondent liable for road
defects of this type, a Claimant must prove thai®eadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable time to ¢akective action Pritt v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of Highways6 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniaat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitsavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Siheehole was located on the
interstate, where vehicles travel at high speda@sCourt finds Respondent negligent.
Further, there were multiple holes at his locatiohhus, Claimants may make a
recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakaward to the Claimants in the
amount of $312.92.

Award of $312.92.

OPINION ISSUED AUGUST 20, 2010

CHARLES W. MATHES
V.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 135

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0446)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On September 5, 2009, Claimant’s 2008 ChevRileerado 300 struck
a broken sign post at the intersection of Pretgd@IRoad and Denison Run Road in
Cowen, Webster County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the neaiace of the Denison Road
intersection which it failed to maintain properly the date of this incident.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained datagts tires and rims in
the amount of $326.70. Claimant’s insurance debliectvas $250.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $256r@0e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amakfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the Denison Roaer&ection on the date of this
incident; that the negligence of Respondent waptbrimate cause of the damages
sustained to Claimant’s vehicle; and that the arhofindamages agreed to by the
parties is fair and reasonable. Thus, Claimant male a recovery for his loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thieai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $250.00 on this claim.

Award of $250.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

ANDREA WARD
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0215)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtdccurred when her
1999 Dodge Neon struck a manhole cover on Harveesin Williamson, Mingo
County. Harvey Street is a public road under ttaeShighway system. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claimthee reasons more fully stated
below. The incident giving rise to this claim oo&d on June 5, 2007. Claimant
was driving on Harvey Street when her vehicle staumanhole cover. The Claimant
had not seen the manhole cover prior to this imtidé\s a result, the Claimant’s
vehicle sustained damage in the amount of $1,836.53

The position of the Respondent is that it is natpomsible for the
maintenance of the manhole cover on Harvey Streétilliamson, Mingo County.



136 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Thomas Meddings, Respondent’s Utility Permit Sujzer in District Two, testified
that there are two manhole covers at this locati®ne manhole cover is part of the
sewer system and the other is part of the watdesysHe stated that the manhole
covers are maintained by a contractor hired byCitye of Williamson.

The well-established principle of law in West Vini is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, the Claimant must prihad Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways]16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

As to the parties involved, the Respondent bearsabponsibility for the
maintenance of the roads. The Respondent tookdads under its system. If there
is another entity such as the City of Williamsoatthby agreement, assumes this
responsibility, then the Respondent has the righeek reimbursement from the City
of Williamson for the damages arising from thisirtla See Fields v. Division of
Highways CC-07-0240.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that théai@ant should be
awarded the sum of $1,836.53.

Award of $1,836.53.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

VERN THOMPSON JR.
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0380)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

The Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageh occurred when
the berm gave way beneath his 1999 Jeep Grand kK&deeom Shaver’s Fork Road,
designated by the Respondent as County Routé&@yidolph County. County Route
6 is a public road maintained by the Respondehe Qourt is of the opinion to make
an award in this claim for the reasons more fullyferth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreédpproximately 5:00 p.m.
on July 3, 2009. County Route 6 is a gravel rbadlis between twelve and fourteen
feet wide. The Claimant testified he and his twoansons, who were passengers in
the vehicle, were returning from a fishing triphel'Claimant noticed an oncoming
vehicle and reduced his speed to less than twerigs rper hour. When he
maneuvered his vehicle over onto the berm, the lgawe way. The Claimant’'s
vehicle rolled over the bank and came to reststojt against a tree. Fortunately, the
Claimant and his sons were not injured, but thackehlvas totaled. The Claimant
stated that he was familiar with this road and ddwlve stopped at a wide spot in the
road that was located just prior to the area wireréncident occurred. The Claimant



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 137

had liability insurance only. The Kelley Blue Bodklue of the vehicle is $7,390.00.

The position of the Respondentiis that it did restehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 6. Raymafehger, Randolph County
Administrator for the Respondent, testified thatsamiliar with the area where the
Claimant’s incident occurred. He stated that theree been other similar accidents
where motorists have pulled too closely to the eafgbe road on County Route 6.
Mr. Yeager stated that the safest way for two ehito pass each other in this area
is to wait until there is a wide spot in the roddr. Yeager stated that he did not see
the accident occur. However, he did not belieeetrm gave way as alleged by the
Claimant because if it had, the vegetation in treadrom which the Claimant’s
vehicle rolled would have been disturbed.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prove Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’'t of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that the Redgpot had, at the least,
constructive notice of the condition of the berm @ounty Route 6. Since the
Claimant needed to pull over to the side of thelrdae to an oncoming vehicle and
the berm created a hazard to the traveling putiie,Court finds the Respondent
negligent. Notwithstanding the negligence of tlespondent, the Court is also of the
opinion that the Claimant was twenty-five (25%)qant negligent in failing to pull
over at a wide spot in the road. Since the negtigeof the Claimant is not greater
than or equal to the negligence of the ResponttenClaimant may recover seventy-
five (75%) percent of the loss sustained, which am®to $5,542.50.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito make an award in
the amount of $5,542.50.

Award of $5,542.50.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

GEORGE V. PIPER
V.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND
STATE TAX DEPARTMENT
(CC-10-0141)

Claimant appearegro se
Gretchen A. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General, Respondents.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and Respondents’ Amended Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $180.00 from the DepartmeEnvironmental
Protection and $150.00 from the State Tax Departrogran error that was made
regarding Claimant’s increment tenure pay. The db@pent of Environmental



138 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Protection owes the Claimant $180.00 for the ya&&7, 1988, 1989, 1990, and
1991. The State Tax Department owes the ClaimaB0®0 for the years 2000,
2001, and 2002.

In its Amended Answer, the Respondent, DepartmérEnyvironmental
Protection, admits the validity of the claim in thenount of $180.00, and the
Respondent, State Tax Department, admits the tsabélithe claim in the amount of
$150.00. The Respondents further find that theusrindaimed is fair and reasonable.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
$180.00 owed by the Department of Environmentaletemn and $150.00 owed by
the State Tax Department.

Award of $180.00 owed by the Department of Envirental Protection.

Award of $150.00 owed by the State Tax Department.

Total award of $330.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS
V.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
(CC-10-0431)

Claimant appearegro se
Gretchen A. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General,R@spondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and Respondent's Answer.

Claimant seeks to recover $695.40 for technologienlices it provided to
Respondent. The invoices were never received bp&talent.

In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity cf taim as well as the
amount, and states that there were sufficient fexgéred in that appropriate fiscal
year from which the invoice could have been paid.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $695.40.

Award of $695.40

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010
GINA L. HOUSER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0060)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:
The Claimant brought this action for vehicle damatpéch occurred when



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 139

her 2004 Dodge Durango was damaged after the eeleictountered ruts on
Limestone Road, an unimproved road, in St. Marieagants County. The Court is
of the opinion to deny this claim for the reasorarfully stated below.

The incident giving rigethis claim occurred on December 5,
2008. The Claimant had been living on Limestonadrsince November of 2008.
The Claimant contends that the Respondent rareiytaias this road despite
numerous complaints that she and her husband hade megarding the road’s
condition. A creek crosses under the road whickhea out the gravel, contributing
to the defective condition of the road. On the d#&yhe incident, Claimant’s
vehicle’s tires sunk into a rut causing the vehidesdge over into a ditch. As a
SrEesuIt, the Claimant'’s vehicle sustained damagis tainning board in the amount of

259.70.

The Claimant contends that the Respondent shouwiel inatalled a culvert
or placed additional gravel to improve the gene@hdition of the road. The
Claimant stated that in spite of a representati@ile by an employee of Respondent
that the road would be maintained after her howsebwilt in 2008, the Respondent
has failed to do so.

The Claimant’s father-in-law, William Houser, tdigtil that he also lives on
Limestone Road. He stated at the time that thén@lat and her husband were
building their home, he contacted the Respondegatring the condition of the road.
Mr. Houser stated that he has lived at his resigemcLimestone Road since 1979
where his son grew up. He further stated thastiswas aware that the Respondent
did not actively maintain Limestone Road. He codtethat the Respondent has
failed to take measures to repair the road. Héaimegd that the road has problems
with water drainage, creating dangerous conditioribe winter due to the slope of
the road.

The position of the Respondent is that it is napomsible for the
maintenance of an unimproved road. Kaye Ballwaght¥ay Administrator for the
Respondent in Pleasants County, testified thasphke to the Claimant’s husband,
Arnold Hauser, regarding the maintenance of thd ooeJune 12, 2007. Ms. Ballway
explained to Mr. Hauser that Limestone Road isramproved road. She explained
to him that he needed to apply for a permit todpthre road up to the Respondent’s
specifications before the Respondent could mairitaiMs. Ballway stated that no
maintenance has been performed on Limestone Roadydbe 31 years that she has
been the Highway Administrator in Pleasants County.

Christopher Weekley testified that he works for Bespondent’s permit
departmentin District Three (encompassing Pleagmtinty). Mr. Weekley testified
that the Respondent does not allocate money fontaiaing unimproved roads
because of the extremely infrequent use by mosori§tan individual moves into an
area next to an unimproved road, he or she cary &mpa permit to bring the road
within the Respondent’s maintenance schedule. iridieidual, however, must first
bring the road up to the Respondent’s specificatibafore the Respondent will
maintain the road. The evidence of record inde#te Claimant has not filed for a
permit.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prove Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortahketo take corrective actioritt
v. Dep't of Highwaysl 6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of Highwayk6 Ct. Cl.



140 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat the Respondent was not
negligent in its maintenance of Limestone Road mEowners are first required to
obtain a permit to bring an unimproved road uph Respondent’s specifications
before the Respondent will maintain the road. &the Claimant has failed to do so,
the Respondent cannot be held responsible for amagde to the Claimant’s vehicle
that resulted from the condition of this unimprovedd.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

GREGORY R. RHODES
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0226)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On April 25, 2009, Claimant’s 2008 Mazda stradkole in the roadway
on Clear Fork Road in Raleigh County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the reaemce of Clear Fork Road which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of tisident.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained daartagts tires and rims in
the amount of $494.51. Claimant’s insurance debliectvas $500.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $4%dr3tie damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amtkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Clear Fork Roadhendate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggeed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recdwehys loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiei@ant should be awarded
the sum of $494.51 for this claim.

Award of $494.51.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

GENEVA BOWEN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 141

(CC-09-0263)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

The Claimant brought this action for vehicle damatpé&ch occurred when
her 2005 Chrysler Town and Country struck a storaindon State Route 2 in Paden
City, Wetzel County. The Court is of the opiniandeny this claim for the reasons
more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred By 18, 2009. The
Claimant testified that she drove to the curb aft&Route 2 to park her vehicle in
front of the Quality Aluminum store when her pagganside tires and rims were
damaged on the opening to a storm drain. Althdbigimain portion of the drain was
situated on the curb of the road, the openingfedrain was located on the pavement
where there was a drop in the road surface. Thinaht testified that there were no
metal bars covering the opening for the storm daaithat time. The Claimant’s
friend, Linda Leasure, testified that in her opimtbe storm drain posed a hazard to
pedestrians who could easily fall into this holéween the pavement and the curb.
As a result of this incident, the Claimant’s vefislistained damage to its tires and
rims in the amount of $938.10. The Claimant alad to rent a vehicle, totaling
$110.10, which was not covered by her insurancéhe Tlaimant's insurance
deductible was $1,000.00 at the time of the indiden

The position of the Respondent is thaid not have actual or constructive
notice of the hazardous condition created by tbhenstdrain on State Route 2.
Charles Miller, Crew Leader for the Respondentifted that the drain was installed
at that location during the summer of 2004 accay tlirthe specifications adopted by
the State Road Commissioner and the Division ohitays. He stated that the metal
bars were included in the specifications for thestauction of this drain. Mr. Miller
could not state with certainty that the metal aese covering the drain on the day
of the incident, but he stated that, accordingh® specifications, the bars were
supposed to be there. Mr. Miller does not have muprds that the bars were
installed after the Claimant’s incident. He furttstated that there was nothing
obstructing the view of the storm drain.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdinllthe Respondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowa the Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoradoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’'t of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat the Respondent’s storm
drain at this location on State Route 2 was desigaecording to DOH's
specifications. Photographs admitted into evidetegsct the grate at the edge of the
curb with a small gap between the pavement edgetandrate at the curb. This
appears to the Court to be necessary for watdowoffom the road surface into the
drainage structure. The drainage structure doeappear to pose a hazard to the
traveling public parking a vehicle at the edgeheft¢urb at a normal distance from the
curb. Further, there was nothing obstructing tieenof the drain’s opening which
created a small drop in the paved surface of thd.raAccordingly, the Court finds



142 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

that there is insufficient evidence of negligencetite part of the Respondent upon
which to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

KAREN ELAINE NESTOR AND RANDY GLENN NESTOR
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0323)

Claimants appearguto se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2007 Mustang struck excess gravel on State Route Bcker County. State Route
38 is a public road maintained by Respondent. dwert is of the opinion to deny
this claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 11:00 a.m.
on June 17, 2008. At the time of the incident,ifGént Karen Elaine Nestor was
driving and her daughter and two granddaughterg \wassengers in the vehicle.
They were returning from a dental appointment inrggdmtown and were traveling
from Morgantown to Parsons. Ms. Nestor testifieat she was traveling around a
curve on State Route 38 when their vehicle strualess gravel in the road. The
vehicle lost traction, and Ms. Nestor lost contrbthe vehicle. Ms. Nestor veered
to the right, and the vehicle crossed the highway kit the bank before it finally
came to rest in a ditch. Ms. Nestor, her dauglated, granddaughters were able to
escape from the vehicle, but her daughter sustamdes to her neck as a result of
this incident.

Claimants seek to recover $15,807.15 as a restlitoincident. Although
Claimants were reimbursed for the value of theli¢le by their insurance company,
they seek reimbursement in the amount of $6,91fr1&ar payments made on their
2007 Mustang. Claimants’ insurance deductible $&80.00 at the time of the
incident. Ms. Nestor also seeks to recover $30f20Ber lost wages. Claimants also
incurred $95.00 for Court-related expenses. Irtenid Claimants seek to recover
$8,000.00 on behalf of her daughter that was injéfe

Although the weather conditions were clear on #e @f this incident, Ms.
Nestor testified that Tucker County had experiertealy rains during the month of
June, and the roads were washed out in many losatiwoughout the County. She
stated that she had never seen the roads in siateaf disrepair in the 47 years that
she has lived in Tucker County.

22 The Court notes that Claimants’ 30-year-old dagigtitd not have an
ownership interest in the vehicle.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 143

The position of the Respondent is that it respontdethis incident in a
timely manner. Robert Byron Cooper, Highway Adrsirator for Respondent in
Tucker County, testified that State Route 38 isrimary road in terms of its
maintenance. Mr. Cooper was present at the latafithe accident that evening and
stated that there was excess gravel on the shoulderexplained that the excess
gravel was caused by the storms during the montlupgé. Due to the extensive
damage sustained to the roads across Tucker CiRedgpondent had to maintain the
US highways before it could maintain State Route BBaddition, Respondent had
to maintain some of the secondary routes that wepassible before it could clean
up the excess gravel on State Route 38. Respdsdestvs were working overtime
to ensure that the roads were cleaned up aftestoinms. Respondent is responsible
for maintaining approximately 100 miles of primaoads in Tucker County and had
34 employees available at that time to perform rowdntenance. According to
Respondent’'s DOH12s, records of its daily work \diiéis, Respondent had
maintained State Route 38 on June 4, 10, 11, an@08, and had removed the
excess gravel from the roadway on June 19, 2008.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prows fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoradoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

The Court is of the opinion that Respondent was megligent in its
maintenance of State Route 38 on the date ofrihideént. Due to the storms during
the month of June, there were many roads in digrédmaughout Tucker County.
Respondent’s crews made a good faith effort taalgethe debris from the storm and
had to address the problems on the US highway®ante secondary routes that
were impassible before it could maintain State B@& The DOH12s indicate that
Respondent cleaned up the excess gravel on State B®in a timely manner. Thus,
there is insufficient evidence of negligence onphé of Respondent upon which to
base an award.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

PAMELA MARCHETTI AND EUGENE L. MARCHETTI Iil
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0414)

C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2005 Suzuki Forenza struck a hole as Claimant RaiMealchetti was driving on
Waverly Road, designated as State Route 1, in aftiltown, Wood County. State
Route 1 is a public road maintained by Respond&ht Court is of the opinion to
make an award in this claim for the reasons mdig $tated below.



144 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred &0 p.m. on June 28, 2009.
State Route 1 is a paved, two-lane road. Pamelahdti testified that she was
driving on State Route 1 towards Williamstown wihen vehicle struck a hole in the
road. Ms. Marchetti stated that there were numgtmles at this location. She
further stated that there was oncoming traffic asteep bank on the other side of the
road which prevented her from avoiding the holbe Stated that the hole was on the
right side of her lane of travel and was approxatyabne foot from the road’s edge
line. As a result of this incident, Claimant’s i@ sustained damage to two tires,
two rims and two valves needed to be replacedjibe mounted and balanced, and
the vehicle also needed to be re-aligned, tot&liigl.29. Since Claimants’ insurance
deductible was $500.00, Claimants’ recovery istiuahito that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did rentéhactual or constructive
notice of the holes on State Route 1. Curtis RithaCrew Supervisor for
Respondent in Wood County, testified that Statet®aus a second priority road in
terms of its maintenance. He explained that theZing and thawing that occurs
during the winter months causes the blacktop talbepart, creating holes in the
road. He stated that Respondent patches holes imihter months with a temporary
patch because the asphalt plants do not operAptilor May. Mr. Richards stated
that the Respondent did not have notice of theesmtlbjole prior to the Claimants’
incident. The DOH 12, a record of Respondent’tydeark activities, indicates that
the holes on State Route 1 were patched on J@9®.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatitRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitsavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Siheee were numerous holes at this
location, the Court finds Respondent negligent. usThClaimants may make a
recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiaiGhants should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

LINDA GIBSON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0362)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 145

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for damage to her 208&p Grand Cherokee
which occurred when she was backing out of heresivay and onto County Route
3/5, and her vehicle struck a guardrail. Clainsdlieiges that the guardrail, which was
located between County Route 3/5 and her drivewayg, leaning too far over onto
her driveway. County Route 3/5 is a public roadmadned by Respondent in
Dingess, Mingo County. The Court is of the opintondeny this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredward June 1, 2009, between
5:00 and 6:00 p.m. County Route 3/5 is a paved;lame road with yellow center
lines. Claimant’s private driveway leading to hesidence is located off of County
Route 3/5. As Claimant was backing out of herelsigy to travel onto County Route
3/5, the back left portion of her vehicle struck tjuardrail. She recalls hearing a
loud noise at night a few days prior to this incidehich lead her to conclude that a
vehicle might have hit the guardrail. However, sl not aware of the fact that the
guardrail was leaning over onto her driveway pt@this incident. She stated that
there is another road that provides ingress anesegmto her residence, but she did
not take that route because traveling on Countyt&®k@®@i5 was closer to her
destination. Claimant did not provide an estinfatehe damage to her vehicle.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotehactual or constructive
notice of the condition of the guardrail on Coumgute 3/5. Michael Spry,
Transportation Crew Supervisor for Respondent imgdi County, testified that
County Route 3/5 is a second priority road in teahi$s maintenance. Mr. Spry is
familiar with the area in question and stated beatesponded to the Claimant’s call
regarding the condition of the guardrail. Althoubk road appears to be broken off
in this area, Mr. Spry indicated that he did ndidwe that the road’s condition caused
the guardrail to lean over because the guardpokss are located deep in the ground.
He stated that it was more likely that the guatdvais leaning over due to the fact
that it was hit by a vehicle. Prior to this inarle Respondent did not receive
complaints regarding the condition of the guardoailCounty Route 3/5.

The Court notes that Respondent also raised thetifat Claimant was
backing her vehicle out of the driveway which i¢ moconformance with W.Va.
Code § 17C-14-2(a) which provides as follows: “@higer of a vehicle shall not back
the same unless such movement can be made withnedale safety and without
interfering with other traffic.”

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowa fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortabketo take corrective actioritt
v. Dep't of Highwaysl 6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of Highwayk6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that the Redpent was unaware of the
condition of the guardrail on County Route 3/5 ptathis incident. Respondent did
not have notice of the condition of the guardraitiluthe Claimant notified
Respondent. Thus, there is insufficient evidentenagligence on the part of
Respondent upon which to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.

Claim disallowed.



146 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

GARY LEE SAMPLES AND MARY L. SAMPLES
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0150)

Kelly R. Reed, Attorney at Law, for Claimants.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenah&hipps Hollow Road
in Star City, Monongalia County, West Virginia.

2. On or around February 28, 2008, Gary Lee Sasnpées operating his
motor vehicle on Chipps Hollow Road in or near &y, West Virginia, when his
vehicle began sliding on ice, struck an area ofdpadl on the bridge that was in
disrepair, rolled off the bridge and into the créekow the bridge.

3. While exiting his vehicle, Gary Lee Samplep#id and fell on some icy
rocks in the creek and injured his right shoulder.

4. Mr. Samples’ injury to his right shoulder vagd surgery.

5. Claimants allege that Respondent was negligétstmaintenance of the
road and guardrail on the date of the accident.

6. Under the specific facts and circumstancesisf ¢laim and for the
purposes of settlement, Respondent acknowledgemluility for the preceding
accident.

7. Both the Claimants and Respondent agree thhisiparticular incident
and under these particular circumstances that arcaef Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) would be a fair and reasonable ammusettle this claim.

8. The parties to this claim agree that the tetah of Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) to be paid by Respondenteédtfaimants in Claim No. CC-09-
0150 will be a full and complete settlement, comnpise and resolution of all matters
in controversy in said claim and full and compled¢isfaction of any and all past and
future claims Claimants may have against Respondasing from the matters
described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdsfthat the Respondent
was negligent in its maintenance of Chipps Holloma® in Star City, Monongalia
County on the date of this incident; that the rgggice of the Respondent was the
proximate cause of Mr. Samples’ personal injury #ivat the amount of the damages
agreed to by the parties is fair and reasonabteis,TClaimants may make a recovery
for their loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daeake an award to the
Claimants in the amount of $50,000.00.

Award of $50,000.00.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 147

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

HILLARY BRUER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0178)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On March 23, 2009, Claimant’s 1998 Lincoln Ngator struck a pothole
in the roadway of 8 Avenue in Huntington in Cabell County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the neaiance of 8 Avenue which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisidsnt.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dasrtagts tires and rims in
the amount of $1,016.52. Claimant held liabilitgurance only at the time of the
incident.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $1,216.the damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of" &wvenue on the date of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggeed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recéeeher loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $1,016.52 on this claim.

Award of $1,016.52.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

DAVID HARDY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0317)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On February 5, 2009, Claimant’s 2008 Mercettegls a pothole in the
roadway of State Route 61 in Kanawha County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the reaenice of State Route 61which it



148 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

failed to maintain properly on the date of thisidsnt.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dartagts tires and rims in
the amount of $1,501.76. Claimant’s insurance dedle was $1,000.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $1,086r.the damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim ardbfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 61lendte of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggsed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recéehys loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $1,000.00 on this claim.

Award of $1,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

NORMA FIELDS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0240)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
1995 Dodge Neon struck a manhole cover on Harveestin Williamson, Mingo
County. Harvey Street is a public road under ttageShighway system. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claimthee reasons more fully stated
below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredJame 25, 2007. Claimant
was driving on Harvey Street when her vehicle staumanhole cover. The Claimant
had not seen the manhole cover prior to this inttidéAs a result, the Claimant’s
vehicle, valued at $1,000.00, was totaled. Then@at had liability insurance
coverage.

The position of the Respondent is that it is natpomsible for the
maintenance of the manhole cover on Harvey Stredtilliamson, Mingo County.
Michael Spry, Crew Supervisor for Respondent inddiCounty, testified that he is
familiar with the area where the Claimant’s inciteccurred. He stated that the City
of Williamson maintains that portion of the roadhe City of Williamson has a
private contractor that performs maintenance fer @ity. Mr. Spry stated that
Respondent was unaware of the defect in the malooker prior to this incident.

Also testifying at the hearing for Respondent wdmmas Meddings,
Respondent’s Utility Permit Supervisor in Distfiavo. Mr. Meddings testified that
he is not aware of a maintenance permit or contranteen the City of Williamson
and Respondent wherein the City agreed to holdRéspondent harmless for
damages arising from its work performed at thisatmmn.

Mr. Meddings stated that on November 3, 1978, tspRndent entered into



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 149

an agreement with the City of Williamson whereia Bespondent agreed to include
Harvey Street under the State highway system. s@l# of the agreement states:
Duties and responsibilities of the City shall béddisws:
1. Sweeping and/or flushing of pavement.
2. Placing and maintenance of street name signs.
3. Maintenance of all curbs and sidewalks except f
those on the bridge as stated in Article Il 7 atov
4. Maintenance of all City owned sanitary sewer and
waterlines.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, the Claimant must prihad Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

As to the parties involved, the Respondent beargdbponsibility for the
maintenance of the roads. The Respondent tookdagsunder its system. If there
is another entity such as the City of Williamsoatthby agreement, assumes this
responsibility, then the Respondent has the righeek reimbursement from the City
of Williamson for the damages arising from thisitia

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $1,000.00.

Award of $1,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

MARY RICHTER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0265)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechktaccurred when her
2005 Ford Free Style struck a barrel on State Réizen Wood County. State Route
892 is a public road maintained by Respondent. Qdnat is of the opinion to deny
this claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 4:00 p.m. on
April 1, 2008. State Route 892 is a paved, twelezad with one lane traveling in
each direction. Claimant testified that she wagmy on State Route 892 when her
vehicle struck a barrel. The wind blew the baindtont of her vehicle, and she was
unable to avoid it. She stated that there wenedsat three to four barrels along the
side of the road that were not secured with weigfigimant travels this road on a
daily basis and had noticed that the barrels waseeured for approximately one
week prior to this incident. She notified Respartdend was informed that a
contractor might have been responsible for thestmat this location. The contractor



150 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

informed her that the barrels were the respongitif Respondent.

The position of Respondent is that it did not hactual or constructive
notice of the barrel that rolled in front of Clainis vehicle on State Route 892.
Steve Carson, Highway Administrator for RespondemMtood County, testified that
he is familiar with the area where Claimant’s irit occurred. He stated that a
contractor was working on the new Blennerhasséttjbracross the Ohio River. He
testified that Respondent has inspectors that ertkat the contractors perform the
work to Respondent’s specifications. He stated tha barrels at this location
belonged to the contractor.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prove Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't. of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the barrel which @i@nt’s vehicle struck on State Road
892. The Court finds that the plastic barrels fedaalong the side of the road were
not adequately secured to prevent a hazard torélveling public. Although a
contractor was responsible for the work performiethia location, the Respondent
had inspectors on site to oversee the work of éiméractor. The fact that wind may
have blown the barrels loose is a foreseeable evehshould have been considered.
Since the loose barrel was the proximate causeafdmages sustained to Claimant’s
vehicle, the Court concludes that Respondent wgligemt. However, the Claimant
has not been able to produce documentation edtatgislamages to the vehicle.
Since the Court cannot speculate to damages abtbwee stated claim, the Claim will
be denied.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidios of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to deny the i@lai

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

JANETT S. STEVENS AND JOHN H. STEVENS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0600)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tvbccurred when their
2005 Nissan Altima struck a hole as Claimant J&B&ttens was driving on Camp
Creek Road in Lavalette, Wayne County. Camp CiReld is a public road
maintained by Respondent. The Court is of theiopito make an award in this
claim for the reasons more fully set forth below.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 151

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:30 p.m. on
October 20, 2009. Camp Creek Road is a narrowlawe road. Janett Stevens
testified that she was traveling in the rain when Vehicle struck a hole that was
forty-seven inches long, twenty-two inches wide terdinches deep. The hole was
located near the center of this unmarked roadhotigh Ms. Stevens had seen the
hole before, she was unable to avoid it becausastdark and the hole was filled
with water. She had contacted Respondent on twasians prior to this incident to
report the hole. Camp Creek Road is the only rthaeClaimants can take to travel
to and from their residence. Claimants indicaled the hole had existed for several
months. As aresult of this incident, Claimantshicle sustained damage to its front,
driver’s side wheel and tire in the amount of $0,85. Since Claimants’ insurance
deductible was $500.00, Claimants recovery is &chib that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Camp Creek Road. Redpondid not present a witness
at the hearing.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowa fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

Since Janett Stevens had notified Respondent ohdthe prior to this
incident, Respondent had actual notice of the abthis location. Further, the size
of the hole and the fact that it had existed foresal months leads the Court to
conclude that Respondent was negligent. Thu&n@fgs may make a recovery for
the damage to their vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that Claints should be awarded
$500.00 in this claim.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

WALTER S. HUGHES AND KELLY D. HUGHES
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0487)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tvbccurred when their
2007 Pontiac Grand Prix struck a hole as Kelly Dghks was driving on Ashton
Upland Road in Ashton, Mason County. Ashton UplRead, designated as County
Route 41, is a public road maintained by Respond&hé Court is of the opinion to
make an award in this claim for the reasons mdig $tated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrea&5 p.m. on November 4,
2008. County Route 41 is a paved, two-lane road white edge lines and yellow



152 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

center lines, and the speed limit is thirty-fivelemiper hour. Kelly Hughes was
traveling on County Route 41 at approximately yhfite miles per hour when her
vehicle struck a hole in the road that was appraxéty three feet long, eighteen
inches wide, and between three and four inches.d8bp was unable to avoid the
hole due to oncoming traffic. Ms. Hughes testifibdt she travels this road often.
She stated that there are holes all over CountyeRtl but she had never noticed the
hole in question prior to this incident. As a dgsClaimants’ vehicle sustained
damage to one tire and two rims in the amount g9@3.42. Since Claimants’
insurance deductible was $500.00, Claimants’ regoigdimited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 41. Britéerdman, presently the County
Administrator for Respondent in Mason County, festi that at the time of this
incident, he was the Crew Supervisor for Responoteltason County. He stated
that County Route 41 is a secondary road in teffrits maintenance. Mr. Herdman
testified that Respondent did not have knowleddhepothole prior to this incident.
Further, Respondent did not have maintenance re¢ordCounty Route 41 near the
time of this incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prows fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortab&eto take corrective actiofritt
v. Dep't of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of Highway$6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitsavehicle struck and that it
presented a hazard to the traveling public. Theaithe hole and its location on the
travel portion of the road lead the Court to codelthat Respondent had notice of
this hazardous condition. Thus, there is sufficefidence of negligence upon which
to base an award. Notwithstanding the negligefidtheoRespondent, the Court is
also of the opinion that the driver was negligémtes she was aware that there were
holes in the road and failed to further reducedpeed in accordance with the road
conditions. In a comparative negligence jurisdictsuch as West Virginia, the
driver’s negligence may reduce or bar recoveryéteam. Based on the above, the
Court finds that the driver’s negligence equateéh-percent (15%) of the Claimants’
loss. Since the negligence of the driver is neatgr than or equal to the negligence
of the Respondent, Claimants may recover eighgy-fdercent (85%) of their
insurance deductible.

In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does naakkaward to the Claimants in the
amount of $425.00.

Award of $425.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

ROBERT F. KANTHACK AND SHIRLEY KANTHACK
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 153

(CC-08-0288)

Claimants testified via telephone conference call.
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagectvtoccurred when
Claimants’ 2002 Ford pickup truck struck a sigireey were traveling west on 1-64.
I-64 is a public road maintained by Respondente Churt is of the opinion to make
an award in this claim for the reasons more fullyed below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 2:00 p.m. on
May 18, 2008. Robert Kanthack testified that attiime of the incident, he and his
wife, Shirley Kanthack, were traveling on a bridgea construction zone on 1-64.
Strong winds caused a metal directional sign takwdf of its stand and blow onto
the front end of the Claimants’ truck. Since MrarKhack was driving at
approximately fifty-five miles per hour and onlyetane of traffic was open at that
time, he could not have avoided the sign. As alteSlaimants’ vehicle sustained
damage to its brush guard, grill, bug deflectod &ont bumper in the amount of
$2,164.12. Since Claimants’ insurance deductilale $100.00, Claimants’ recovery
is limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it is nepomsible for the damage
sustained to Claimants’ vehicle. Charlene Pullég®d Supervisor for Respondent,
testified that Claimants’ incident occurred on |+¥8dst near Exit 8 at the location of
the 16th Street overpass bridge. She stated Hetn of the bridge was closed for
replacement. The sign in question was a merge saifying travelers that the two-
lane road became a one-lane road in this areaPMign stated that a contractor was
performing road work in this area, and Respondeat mot involved in placing the
traffic control sign at this location. Ms. Pullstated that Respondent did not have
notice of this hazard.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatdRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways]16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinioat tthe sign was not
adequately secured at the time of this incid&se Grange v. Div. of Highway3C-
09-0629. Since a contractor was responsible fer itistallation of the sign,
Respondent may seek indemnity from the contractotife amount of this claim.
Thus, Claimants may make a recovery for the danm@mgfeeir vehicle.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ants should be awarded
the sum of $100.00.

Award of $100.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

BRYAN A. POWELL
V.



154 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0087)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechkhoccurred when his
2001 Ford F-150 pickup truck struck a piece of cete while he was traveling
westbound on the Interstate 64 bridge, near Miltoabell County. [-64 at the
interstate bridge is an interstate highway maimtaiby Respondent. The Court is of
the opinion to deny this claim for the reasons niollg set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurred Bacember 29, 2007, at
approximately 9:45 a.m. The speed limit on |-6thatinterstate bridge is sixty-five
miles per hour. On the morning in question, Claitvaas traveling on Interstate 64
at approximately seventy miles per hour when heecapon a piece of concrete the
size of a halved basketball laying in the left larighe roadway in which he was
traveling. Although Claimant tried to avoid thepé of concrete, he was unable to
do so because there were vehicles traveling iottmer lane. Claimant testified that
he noticed a hole in the pavement and believeditiaher vehicle could have hit the
hole, causing the piece of concrete to come otiiteofiole and onto the road surface.
As a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehicdlestined damage to its right front tire
and wheel in the amount of $681.74.

The position of the Respondent is that it didhmte notice of the piece of
concrete on |-64. Ms. Charlene Pullen, 1-64 Suigervfor Respondent in
Huntington, testified that she is familiar with theea where this incident occurred.
The DOH 12s, records of Respondent’s daily worlvdigs, indicate that Respondent
had patched the holes on 1-64 with cold mix on Dawer 21, 2007, and Respondent
patched the hole in question in response to angamey call on December 29, 2007.

It is a well-established principle that the Staenéither an insurer nor a
guarantor of the safety of motorists upon its higisv Adkins v. Simsl30 W.Va.
645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). To hold respondentdiaBlaimant must establish by a
preponderance of the evidence that Respondentdtiaal @r constructive notice of
the road defect at issue and a reasonable amotintetfo take corrective action.
Pritt v. Dep’t. of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't. of Highway$6
Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the present claim, Claimant has not establithatRespondent failed to
take adequate measures to protect the safety tftheling public on Interstate 64.
The Court finds that Respondent responded to tisisiént as soon as it was made
aware of the problem. While the Court is sympathtet the Claimant’s plight, the
fact remains that there is no evidence of negligemcthe part of Respondent upon
which to base an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coniclns of law stated herein
above, the Court is of the opinion to and does dhisyclaim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 155

JENNIFER BAYS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0490)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2007 Dodge Caliber struck uneven sections of paueoreState Route 10 in Logan
County. State Route 10 is a public road maintaimeRespondent. The Court is of
the opinion to make an award in this claim for thasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 6:00 p.m. on
June 29, 2009. State Route 10 is a paved, twortstkbwith a yellow center line and
white edge lines. The speed limit is fifty-fiveles per hour. At the time of the
incident, Claimant was traveling north on State tRdl0, with Jeremy Frazier as a
passenger in the vehicle. Claimant was drivingpgiroximately fifty-five miles per
hour at Three Mile Curve when her vehicle struckuwan sections of pavement.
Claimant stated that there were portions of theep@nt that had been removed from
the road, creating a drop of approximately fourhgx from the surface of the
highway. Jeremy Frazier testified that there vieree cuts in the roadway that were
situated approximately forty to fifty feet apartiin each other, and each cut extended
from the yellow center line to the white edge lilér. Frazier stated that he had seen
DOH employees working in this area the week protthe incident. Claimant
traveled on this road approximately one week grndhe incident but did not notice
any road work at that time. Both the Claimant BrdFrazier stated that there were
no warning signs at this location. As a resulthe$ incident, Claimant’s vehicle
sustained damage to four tires, rims, struts, &edsivay bar in the amount of
$1,978.55. Claimant had liability insurance ortlytee time of the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 10. Roriiellings, Crew Leader for
Respondent in Logan County, testified that he isilfar with the area where
Claimant’s incident occurred. He stated that Redpat was engaged in milling
activities on June 29, 2009. He explained thapBedent’s crews were unable to fill
the cuts in the road on that day because the agpaat was not open. The DOH 12,
a record of Respondent’s daily work activity, iraties that there were flaggers at the
location of the cuts to warn the traveling publie.addition, Mr. Stollings stated that
Respondent had placed “Rough Road” signs at thedtitm. He stated that
Respondent’s crews stopped working at 5:30 p.mdng and when he left the work
area, the signs were in place. He did not notieg¢ bne of the signs had been
knocked down until the following day.

The well-established principle of law in West Vinig is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).



156 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat the Claimant was not
adequately warned of the uneven sections of paveomeBtate Route 10. Although
Respondent had placed warning signs in this aheasigns were not adequately
secured at the time of this incident. Thus, thar€finds Respondent negligent, and
Claimant may make a recovery for her loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $1,978.55.

Award of $1,978.55.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

GARY ALLEN SWEENEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0127)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageahtticcurred when a rock
fell on his 2003 GMC Yukon on State Route 10 in &wgounty. State Route 10 is
a public road maintained by Respondent. The Caudfithe opinion to make an
award in this claim for the reasons more fullyfeeth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 5:20 p.m on
February 27, 2009. State Route 10 is a paved;|émarroad with two lanes traveling
in each direction. At the time of the incidentai@ant’s wife, Jennifer Sweeney, the
operator of the Yukon, was traveling eastbound tateSRoute 10 at approximately
forty miles per hour. A rock cliff, created by tRespondent while widening State
Route 10, was located to the right of Mrs. Sweenh&ne of travel, and a two-foot
high concrete barrier had been erected by Respormdween the cliff and the
roadway, in an effort to prevent falling rocks freailing onto the road.

As Mrs. Sweeney was proceeding past the rock elif§, heard a rock fall
onto the back of the vehicle. Ms. Sweeney stédtatishe never saw the rock and only
heard the noise. When she reached her destinatiemoticed an indentation on the
top of the vehicle. Ms. Sweeney travels on Statet®10 approximately once every
two weeks and every third time she travels onithiésl, she has seen rocks on the
roadway. As a result of the incident, Claimant&hicle sustained body
damage in the amount of $653.52. Claimant hadnaorance deductible of
$1,000.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 10 in LoGannty. Troy Belcher, Supervisor
One for Respondent in Logan County, testified kigais familiar with State Route 10
and stated that it is a heavily traveled highwale testified that there is an 8-foot
wide berm with a concrete barrier adjacent to tagway at this location to prevent
rocks from falling onto the road. He testifiedtttacks fall onto the roadway on State
Route 10 approximately once a year. He explaihatidold weather and rain affect
the frequency of rock falls. Mr. Belcher is notaaw of any other rock falls on this



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 157

road. He further stated that the rock cliff was teoraced at this location.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetsawelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). This Coustdémnsistently held that the
unexplained falling of a boulder or rock debristba road surface in insufficient to
justify an awardCoburn v. Dep't of Highwayd4,6 Ct. Cl. 68 (1986). In order to
establish liability on behalf of Respondent, thddemce must establish that
Respondent had notice of the dangerous conditi@ngahe threat of injury to
property and a reasonable amount of time of taitatsla action to protect motorists.
Alkire v. Div. of Highways21 Ct. Cl. 173 (1997).

In the instant case, the Court is efadpinion that Respondent has failed to
take adequate measures to prevent rock falls eméavily traveled road. The rock
cliff is not terraced, and there is no netting ée rocks off the roadway. The Court
finds that the two foot concrete barrier is instiffint to protect the traveling public
from rock falls at this location. Thus, the Cofinds Respondent negligent, and
Claimant may make a recovery for the damage todtiscle.

In accordance with the findings of fact and cosidns of law as stated
herein above, it is the opinion of the Court ofi@isto make an award in the amount
of $653.52.

Award of $653.52.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

TARA LESTER
\%

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0635)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when her
2007 Chevrolet Cobalt struck a dead deer on US&Rd1® in Logan County. US
Route 119 is a public road maintained by RespondEmé Court is of the opinion to
deny this claim for the reasons more fully settfdrélow.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 6:30 a.m. on
November 16, 2009. US Route 119 is a paved, faue-foad with a speed limit of
sixty-five miles per hour. Claimant was travelimgthe left lane at approximately
sixty-five miles per hour when her vehicle struatesad deer on the road. Claimant
was unable to avoid the dead deer due to the lfadtthere was a cement wall
adjacent to her lane of travel and a vehicle wililashers lit was parked on the side
of the road. Claimant could not establish thatg@eslent was alerted of the presence
of the dead deer on the road prior to her incidefss a result of this incident,
Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage in the amotir$4¢139.27. Claimant’s



158 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

insurance deductible was $1,000.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did rentéhactual or constructive
notice of the dead deer on US Route 119. Michaey,STransportation Crew
Supervisor for Respondent in Mingo County, tedfifihat Respondent was not
notified of the dead deer on the roadway priohts incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtlRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowe Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortabketo take corrective actiomritt
v. Dep't of Highwaysl6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of Highways6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat fRespondent did not have
notice of the dead deer which Claimant’s vehialect on US Route 119 prior to the
Claimant’s incident. Therefore, there is insuffiti evidence of negligence on the
part of Respondent upon which to base an award.

In view of the foregoing, the Court is of the opinito and does deny this
claim.
Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 8, 2010

STEVEN A. HARMON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0042)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagemaeock slide occurred
on State Route 49 in Lynn, Mingo County, causingage to his 2000 Chevrolet S-
10 truck. State Route 49 is a public road maietiny Respondent. The Court is of
the opinion to deny this claim for the reasons niollg stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 4:35 a.m. on
December 23, 2009. State Route 49 is a pavedlam®road with a yellow center
line and white edge lines. At the time of the dweit, Claimant was driving to work.
As he was traveling around a curve in the rightlah travel, rocks fell onto the
roadway approximately fifty feet from the top o&thill side to his left. One of the
rocks that fell onto the roadway was the size éfveheeler. Claimant testified that
there were no warning signs in this area. Afterititident, the Claimant stayed at
the scene of the rock slide to warn other drivéthis hazard. Claimant stated that
he travels this road on a regular basis, and thgsthe first rock slide that he had seen
in this area. Claimant incurred towing expensed,has vehicle sustained damage to
its two tires, idle arm, front bumper air dam, amspection plate, totaling $542.00.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 159

Claimant had only liability insurance coverage.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 49 in MinGounty. Michael Spry,
Transportation Crew Supervisor for Respondent ingdiCounty, testified that he is
familiar with this rock slide incident. It was dared that Mingo County was in a
state of emergency due to the snow storm that baagreed that week. The DOH 12,
a record of Respondent’s daily work activity, iraties that Respondent received an
emergency call and responded to the rock slideemember 23, 2009. There were
no rock fall warning signs in this area.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetsawelers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims, 130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). This Coustdémnsistently held that the
unexplained falling of a boulder or rock debristba road surface in insufficient to
justify an awardCoburn v. Dep't of Highwayd4,6 Ct. Cl. 68 (1986). In order to
establish liability on behalf of Respondent, thddemce must establish that
Respondent had notice of the dangerous conditi@ngahe threat of injury to
property and a reasonable amount of time of taitatsla action to protect motorists.
Alkire v. Div. of Highways21 Ct. Cl. 173 (1997).

In the instant case, the Court finds that Respardidmot have notice of the
rock slide on State Route 49. Rock slides aresipfent in this area. Respondent
responded to this incident as soon as it was madeezof the problem. Thus, there
is insufficient evidence of negligence on the pdéfRespondent upon which to base
an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coaus of law as stated
herein above, the Court is of the opinion to démy tlaim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

ROBERT C. MEANS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0354)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

The Claimant brought this action for vehicle damatéh occurred when
his 2004 Ford Focus struck a series of holes ertiirance ramp onto State Route
2 near Benwood, Marshall County. State Routea2dablic road maintained by the
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredveetn 8:30 and 9:00 a.m.
on June 24, 2009. State Route 2 has a speedfifoitty-five miles per hour. Atthe
time of the incident, the Claimant was travelingthoon State Route 2 and was
driving within the speed limit. The Claimant sthtthat road work was being
performed in this area to replace the road’s cafitéders. Although State Route 2
is a two-lane road, the traffic was limited to daee due to the construction. As the



160 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Claimant was traveling onto the interstate fromeh&ance ramp from McMechen,

his vehicle struck holes in the road. The Clainsated that he was driving up the
hill and was unable to see the holes due to tHmécThe Claimant tried to avoid the

holes but was unable to do so. The Claimant didexall which hole caused the

damage to his vehicle, but he stated that the lngdes approximately six inches wide
and between eight to ten inches deep. He stagtdi¢hhad not traveled on the road
while it was under construction. As a result af fihcident, the Claimant’s vehicle

sustained damage to its front, passenger sidetttee amount of $116.60.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on State Route 2 near Baxtnn Marshall County. Rick D.
Poe, County Administrator for the Respondent in$iail County, testified that he
is familiar with the area where the Claimant’s deit occurred. He stated that Karl
Kelley Paving & Construction, a contractor, waslaemg the median wall at this
location. Mr. Poe further stated that the contrabiad placed “road construction”
signs, “single lane ahead” signs, and barrelsimdhea. Mr. Poe testified that the
Respondent had received complaints regarding thergecondition of the roadway,
but he did not recall receiving complaints regagdhre series of holes that Claimant’s
vehicle struck. He stated that Larry Jones, apentor for the Respondent, was
responsible for contacting the contractor and hatle contractor repair defective
roadway conditions. If the contractor was unavddathen the Respondent would
perform the repairs.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordertiolthe Respondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowa the Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dept of Highwayd,6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dept of Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court finds that the Redent had, at the least,
constructive notice of the condition of the roadwayState Route 2. The Court finds
that although a contractor was performing mainteeaat this location, the
Respondent was also responsible for patching looldlsis road. Since the road was
in disrepair at the time of this incident, the Qdinds the Respondent negligent.
Thus, the Claimant may make a recovery in thiswiaithe amount of $116.60.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that theigant should be awarded
the sum of $116.60.

Award of $116.60.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

RONALD L. TAYLOR
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0313)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 161

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechhbccurred when his
1998 Plymouth Voyager struck an inlet grate as &g tnaveling on US Route 219 in
Pocahontas County. US Route 219 is a public raadtained by Respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thairol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredveetn 1:00 p.m. and 1:30
p.m. on June 17, 2009. Claimant was traveling 8rRdute 219 when he drove on
an uneven section of pavement which caused hislegio veer towards the side of
the road and strike a deep inlet grate. The raddat have edge lines at that time.
As a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehiclessined damage to its transmission
in the amount of $2,930.90. Since Claimant’s insge deductible was $500.00,
Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on US Route 219 at the tohé¢he incident. Kevin Guy
Lewis, Construction Inspector for Respondent, fiestithat he is responsible for
ensuring that contractors hired by Respondent parfilneir work according to
Respondent’s specifications. He stated that, atithe of Claimant’s incident, a
contractor was paving approximately three and arhiéds of US Route 219, which
is a primary road in terms of its maintenance. IMwis placed an orange and white
striped barrel at the location of the inlet on Juhe2009. He testified that someone
removed the barrel from that location, but he cowdtirecall the date when he first
realized that the barrel was missing. James Mc®gcahontas County
Administrator for Respondent, testified that hesieed a call from the Claimant on
June 17, 2009, regarding this incident, and Resgatrglcrews re-placed a safety
barrel and installed delineators at the locatiothefinlet grate. Prior to June 17,
2009, Respondent did not have notice that the biaacebeen removed from the site
of the inlet grate.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtdRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dept of Highwaysl6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dept Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the exposed inletegr&ince this incident occurred on
a primary road and the exposed inlet grate crembedard to the traveling public, the
Court finds Respondent negligent. Thus, Claimaay mecover for the damages
sustained to his vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

MONICA BAYLES AND BILLY JOE BAYLES
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



162 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

(CC-09-0569)

Claimants appearguto se.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decigipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. On October 21, 2009, Claimants were traveling Route 77 in
Williamstown in Wood County, when their vehiclewstk a hole causing damage to
a tire.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanttéssérea which it failed
to maintain properly on the date of this incident.

3. As a result, Claimants’ vehicle sustained damagthe amount of
$310.62. Claimant's insurance deductible was $X&0.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $50r00é damages put forth
by the Claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amakfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Route 77 on thee dit this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate caugbeoflamages sustained to
Claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of the dg@sagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimants may make a rectivetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daeake an award to the
Claimants in the amount of $50.00.

Award of $50.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

ALBERT H. POSTLEWAIT JR.
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0411)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

The Claimant brought this action for vehicle damatpéch occurred when
his 2001 Chevrolet Impala struck a hole on NorttkAFRoad, designated as County
Route 9, in Wheeling, Ohio County. County Route 8 public road maintained by
the Respondent. The Court is of the opinion toerak award in this claim for the
reasons more fully set forth below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 1:00 p.m. on
October 29, 2008. At the time of the incident, @aimant was turning onto County
Route 9 from County Route 1. He was towing a toysix foot trailer behind his
vehicle. The trailer weighed approximately 235 padsiand was carrying a load of
1,000 pounds. The Claimant stated that this wathedirst time that he had hauled



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 163

a load of this weight with the vehicle. As he dr@round the turn and onto County
Route 9, the vehicle and trailer struck a holéhmoad, damaging the trailer’s tire
and rim. The hole was approximately 61 inches |@dginches wide, and between
5 and 8 inches deep. The Claimant proceeded tee dibme, which was
approximately four miles away. When he reacheditheway to his residence, the
transmission locked up. The vehicle was towed t3tWé Transmission LLC, where
the Claimant had the transmission repaired. Tlén@int testified that he was not
familiar with this road. As a result of this incitte the Claimant seeks to recover
$52.99 for the damage to the trailer’s rim and, t#80.00 in towing expenses, and
$1,828.50 for the costs associated with repaitirg/ehicle’s transmission. Thus, the
Claimant’'s damages total $1,931.49. The ClaimBotseeks to recover interest, but
interest is not recoverable in claims of this naturThe Claimant had liability
insurance only.

The Respondent admits liability in this claim bontests the Claimant’s
damages. The Respondent contends that the Clataased the damage to his
vehicle’s transmission when he continued to dieavehicle for four miles when the
trailer had a flat tire. The Claimant could haedled a wrecker service instead of
placing a strain on the vehicle’s transmission.

The Court finds that the Claimant is entitled toawer the damages that
were proximately caused by the Respondent’s negligaintenance of County Route
9, which include the costs associated with repgittie tire and rim, totaling $52.99.
The Claimant is not entitled to recover the costoefing the vehicle due to the
transmission failure or for repairing the vehiclg@nsmission. The Court finds that
the transmission was damaged due to the straintteaClaimant placed on the
vehicle by driving it home for four miles after ttrailer’s tire was damaged. The
Respondent’s liability is limited to only such hanthat are related to the
Respondent’s negligence. The transmission costtoaving expense are not within
the scope of the Respondent’s liability.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $52.99.

Award of $52.99.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

STEVE OBERMEYER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0365)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageatoccurred when his
2000 Chevrolet Blazer struck a ditch that was s#d@utside of the white edge line
on Cross Lanes Drive. Cross Lanes Drive is a putdad maintained by the
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to deig/dlaim for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurreépproximately 8:15 a.m. on



164 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

July 18, 2009. Cross Lanes Drive is a paved, tame-road with a double yellow line
and white edge lines. The speed limit is 35 mies hour. At the time of the
incident, the Claimant was driving from Poca to €&rdanes at approximately 45
miles per hour. The Claimant was traveling eastidoon Cross Lanes Drive under
windy conditions when the vehicle drifted outsidhe road’s white edge line and
struck a ditch. Although there was oncoming teaffhe other vehicle did not cross
the road’s double yellow line. The Claimant statext he was talking on his cellular
phone at the time of the incident. The Claimastified that he does not travel on
Cross Lanes Drive on a regular basis and was natea®f the condition of the road
prior to this incident. As a result, the Claimantehicle was totaled. The Claimant’s
insurance deductible was $500.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Cross Lanes Drive attihme of the incident. Danny L.
Tucker testified that he is currently the Highwagministrator for Respondent in the
North Charleston area. Prior to this position, Mrcker was the Crew Supervisor for
Respondent in Putnam County. Mr. Tucker testifteat he is familiar with Cross
Lanes Drive and stated that it is a well-maintaireatl. Mr. Tucker does not recall
any instances of high wind during July of that yeéte stated that the ditch was
located off of the roadway. He testified that ekzcte of travel was between 12 and
14 feet wide, and there were no defects on thekmortion of the road. He testified
that a heavy rain could have caused the road’'swdtge line to have washed out in
this area, but he was not aware of the road’s ¢iomdat that time.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdiol the Respondent liable for
road defects of this type, the Claimant must pitbet the Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat the Claimant’s vehicle
drifted too far over onto the side of the road.eT®ourt has previously held the
Respondent liable where the driver of the vehiches forced to use the berm in an
emergency situation, and the berm was in disrepd&eeHandley v. Division of
Highways,CC-08-0069 (Issued October 6, 2008k rfield v. Division of Highways,
CC-08-0105 (Issued August 4, 2008). The Court cahalnl the Respondent liable
for failure to maintain the berm when the berm was$ used in an emergency
situation. The Claimant had more lane width thamali on this particular roadway
to avoid the hazard at the edge of the road. Timese is insufficient evidence of
negligence on the part of the Respondent upon wbitfase an award.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dakeny this claim,

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

LINDA K. MARCUM,
Administrator of the Estate of Stephanie Marcum
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 165

(CC-08-0192)
Edwin E. Schottenstein, Scott Messer, and Bridddten, Attorneys at Law,
for Claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondent is responsible for the maintenaftbe €rum 4 Lane, which
is a four lane by-pass road located in or near Ckiayne County, West Virginia.

2. Linda K. Marcum is the mother of StepieaMarcum, the administrator
of Stephanie Marcum’s estate and the sole heibandficiary of any settlement paid
in this claim.

3. Onor around April 27, 2006, Stephanie Marcuas aperating her motor
vehicle on the Crum 4 Lane when she was unexpguotedironted by a very sharp
curve which resulted in her vehicle striking a ligwng rock cliff located just off the
roadway.

4. Stephanie Marcum was killed as a result ofitwdent.

5. The sharp curve where Stephanie Marcum’sdaotioccurred is
approximately ninety degrees (90°).

6. The low lying rock cliff that Stephanie Marciswehicle struck is located
immediately off the road at the point where a viehis coming out of the curve.

7. Although the West Virginia Uniform Traffic Cla&keport for Stephanie
Marcum’s accident makes a reference to open cariof alcohol being in
Stephanie Marcum’s vehicle, the laboratory/toxiggloeport for Stephanie Marcum
was negative for both alcohol and drugs.

8. The death certificate for Stephanie Marcunslibe cause of death as
blunt force trauma as a result of her vehicle stgkhe rock cliff.

9. Claimant alleges that Respondent was negligetits maintenance,
marking and signing of the portion of the Crum 4éavhere Stephanie Marcum’s
accident occurred.

10. Under the specific facts and circumstanc#sietlaim and for purposes
of settlement of said claim, Respondent acknowledgsponsibility for the accident
involving Stephanie Marcum.

11. Both the Claimant and Respondent agree thhidparticular incident
and under these particular circumstances that aardawf Nine Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) would be a fair@asonable amount to settle this
claim.

12. In agreeing to settle this claim for Nine HrediFifty Thousand Dollars
($950,000.00), Respondent has factored into itseagent to settle the claim the issue
of whether or not Ms. Marcum was wearing a seatahe time of the accident.

13. The parties to this claim agree that the wiad of Nine Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) to be paid by Redgotto the Claimant in Claim
No. CC-08-0192 will be a full and complete settlemeompromise and resolution
of all matters in controversy in said claim and &rnid complete satisfaction of any
and all past and future claims Claimant may haaéresg Respondent arising from the
matters described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amtkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance, marking, and sigmifithe portion of Crum 4 Lane in



166 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

or near Crum, Wayne County, where Stephanie Marsactident occurred; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causieofaccident leading to
Stephanie Marcum’s death; and that the amounte@fdttimages agreed to by the
parties is fair and reasonable. Thus, Claimant male a recovery in this claim.
Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that theiGant should be awarded
the sum of Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($880.00) in this claim.
Award of $950,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 19, 2010

ANGELA WALTERS
V.
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
(CC-10-0530)

Claimant appearegro se
Gretchen A. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General,Raspondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based up@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and Respondent's Answer.

The Claimant, an Assistant Attorney General, seeiecover $2,740.00 that
is owed to her due to an error in her incrementtpay occurred from July 2003
through July 2009.

In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity af #iaim as well as the
amount and further states that the amount claiséairi and reasonable. Sufficient
funds to pay the claim were not appropriated ferftbcal year in question.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thaigant should be awarded
the sum of $2,740.00.

Award of $2,740.00. .

OPINION ISSUED OCTOBER 29, 2010

LINDA K. MARCUM,
Administrator of the Estate of Stephanie Marcum
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0192)

Edwin E. Schottenstein, Scott Messer, and Bridddten, Attorneys at Law,
for Claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfacd circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Respondentis responsible for the maintenaitbe €rum 4 Lane, which



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 167

is a four lane by-pass road located in or near Ckiayne County, West Virginia.

2. Linda K. Marcum is the mother of Stephanie Miancthe administrator
of Stephanie Marcum’s estate and the sole heibendficiary of any settlement paid
in this claim.

3. Onoraround April 27, 2006, Stephanie Marcuas aperating her motor
vehicle on the Crum 4 Lane when she was unexpegotedifronted by a very sharp
curve which resulted in her vehicle striking a ligimg rock cliff located just off the
roadway.

4. Stephanie Marcum was killed as a result ofitedent.

5. The sharp curve where Stephanie Marcum’'sdaatioccurred is
approximately ninety degrees (90°).

6. The low lying rock cliff that Stephanie Marcwswehicle struck is located
immediately off the road at the point where a viehis coming out of the curve.

7. Although the West Virginia Uniform Traffic Cla&keport for Stephanie
Marcum’s accident makes a reference to open cargiof alcohol being in
Stephanie Marcum’s vehicle, the laboratory/toxiggloeport for Stephanie Marcum
was negative for both alcohol and drugs.

8. The death certificate for Stephanie Marcuns ltee cause of death as
blunt force trauma as a result of her vehicle stgkhe rock cliff.

9. Claimant alleges that Respondent was negligefits maintenance,
marking and signing of the portion of the Crum féavhere Stephanie Marcum’s
accident occurred.

10. Under the specific facts and circumstancésietlaim and for purposes
of settlement of said claim, Respondent acknowlsdgsponsibility for the accident
involving Stephanie Marcum.

11. Both the Claimant and Respondent agree thhitsmparticular incident
and under these particular circumstances that sardawf Nine Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) would be a fair@adonable amount to settle this
claim.

12. In agreeing to settle this claim for Nine HradiFifty Thousand Dollars
($950,000.00), Respondent has factored into iessagent to settle the claim the issue
of whether or not Ms. Marcum was wearing a seattetie time of the accident.

13. The parties to this claim agree that the tiat of Nine Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($950,000.00) to be paid by Redpotito the Claimant in Claim
No. CC-08-0192 will be a full and complete settlameompromise and resolution
of all matters in controversy in said claim and &rd complete satisfaction of any
and all past and future claims Claimant may haeérst Respondent arising from the
matters described in said claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amkfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance, marking, and sigmifithe portion of Crum 4 Lane in
or near Crum, Wayne County, where Stephanie Marsactident occurred; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causieofaccident leading to
Stephanie Marcum’s death; and that the amountefdimages agreed to by the
parties is fair and reasonable. Thus, Claimant male a recovery in this claim.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that theiGant should be awarded
the sum of Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($880.00) in this claim.

Award of $950,000.00.




168 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 17, 2010

BRUCE L. WILEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0154)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM

Claimant seeks to recover $2,253.71 for structdeahage to the bridge
located on his residential property at 3980 Mainvelt Creek in Logan Counfy.
The claim was heard on June 10, 2010, after which rhatter was taken under
advisement. The Court has reviewed the entirerdeicothis action, including the
transcript of the hearing, and is of the opinioattte claim should be denied.

Claimant has a private bridge which crosses fraateSRoute 7 over Hewett
Creek and onto his property in order to accesgekisence. State Route 7, a primary
two-lane road, runs parallel to Hewett Creek fquragimately three or four miles.
An eight-inch gas main stretches across HewettiCat@an angle and is located
upstream from the Claimant’s property. The gasweatends from the Ison Bridge
past the Claimant’s bridge, where it then extermitfen the road.

Kathleen Ragan, who has resided with the Claimarthe property since
2006, testified that, in her opinion, Respondesnteisponsible for the structural
damage to the bridge on the Claimant’s propertye Sated that in August of 2005,
the Respondent, during its mowing activities, aquish from the creek bank on State
Route 7 and negligently discarded debris into He@egek. Ms. Ragan contends that
the debris accumulated along the gas main on H&veétk, and diverted the water.
She further asserts that the water washed outréek dank at the location of the
Claimant’s bridge, and the bridge’s pillars werendged as a result of the erosion.

Ms. Ragan testified that the erosion that occumedhe pillars of the
Claimant’s bridge was also the result of a floodrenvin May of 2006. Prior to the
flood event, the creek bank covered a portionehttidge’s square pillars. Although
Ms. Ragan was not present during the flood eveltay of 2006, she stated that she
visited the property the weekend after the fload ahe noticed that the water had
risen to the top of the Claimant’s bridge. Sheentsd that the pillars had further
shifted away from the bank, and the bridge’s pillaad weakened due to the lack of
support from the creek bank.

Ms. Ragan also testified that the Claimant has grathlems with small
amounts of debris accumulating at the gas mairewett Creek whenever the water
rises due to a rain event. Ms. Ragan stated tigabuild-up of debris has been a
continuous problem.

Troy Belcher, Supervisor One for Respondent, iestifhat Respondent is
not responsible for the accumulation of debrishé tocation. He testified that
Respondent’s crews perform mowing activities twacgear on State Route 7. He
stated that Respondent’s crews never discard diglboishe creek. Large debris is

%The Claimant has resided at this location for féoyr years. He acquired
the property from his parents in 2002.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 169

chopped into finer pieces. He stated that the ¢yeush that accumulated at the gas
pipe was not the same type of brush generatedR®spondent’s mowing activities.
He observed that garbage, paper, and other olfjacescollected at the gas main.

Ronnie Stollings testified that he is currently theperivsor One Crew
Leader for Respondent in Logan County. Duringsiinamer of 2005 and spring of
2006, he was an Equipment Operator Three and @uethe mower along State
Route 72* Mr. Stollings stated that he never discarded Ibingo the creek. If he
came across larger brush, he would mow it into lEmpleces and lay it on the creek
bank. He stated that it is not Respondent’s resipditly to collect naturally occurring
debris on the creek bank. He testified that sgwpatcent of the debris in this area
is naturally occurring debris or man-made debkHie stated that the only way that
debris from Respondent’s mowing activities couleehantered the creek is if the
water rose and washed the debris off of the bank.

Kevin Quinlan, Investigator for Respondent’s Legaldision, assisted in the
investigation of this matter. Prior to working fRespondent, Mr. Quinlan was a
member of the the West Virginia State Police and assigned numerous duties
including working on flood details. He was alsaitied as an underwater scuba
search and rescue diver. In his experience, & idlearry debris downstream from
the hill side to the creek’s lowest point. He sththat if debris is left on the creek
bank and the level of water in the creek rises, wager will carry the debris
downstream.

In order for the Claimant to receive an award iis ttaim, the Claimant
must establish that Respondent is legally resptni the accumulation of debris
on the gas main in Hewett Creek, which the Clainadlages diverted the water and
washed out the creek bank. The Claimant has feletket this burden. There is no
credible evidence that the brush left on the sfdleeocreek bank during Respondent’s
mowing activities was the proximate cause of thmalge to the Claimant’s bridge.
Itis unclear to the Court what caused the eroaidhis location. The Court finds that
a rain event could have been responsible for wgshih the creek bank irrespective
of the debris at this location. Since the Couminmd engage in speculation in
determining what caused the damage to the Claisénidge, the Court finds that
there is insufficient evidence of negligence onphé of Respondent upon which to
base an award.

In accordance with the findings of fact and coridos of law as stated
herein, the Court is of the opinion to and doesydhis claim.

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 17, 2010

PAULA E. BARKER AND GREGORY A. BARKER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0002)

*The DOH 12s, records of Respondent’s daily workviigs, indicate that
Mr. Stollings had mowed on State Route 7 on Augu&005; August 3, 2005;
August 4, 2005; August 10, 2005; August 11, 2008gudst 23, 2005; August 24,
2005; August 25, 2005; September 6, 2005; and 8dgate8, 2005.



170 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Claimants appearguto se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM.

Claimants brought this action for damage to thesidential property. The
Court heard the claim on June 9, 2010, after wilehmatter was taken under
advisement. The Court has reviewed the entirerdeicothis action, including the
transcript of the hearing, and is now of the opirtioat the claim should be denied.

Claimants reside at 112 Armory Road, which is ledah Monaville, Logan
County, West Virginia. Their one acre lot considtthe residence and certain other
improvements, including an in-the-ground swimmiraplp Island Creek crosses
under Armory Road at that place and is the sidabatry line of Claimants’ property.
A lesser creek, the “tributary stream,” constituf#aimants’ rear lot line and flows
into Island Creek at the rear corner of the subjct

On April 15, 2007, at 1:30 a.m., muddy water flodd@daimants’ property,
resulting in the damages complained of. The ppmiccomplaint is that the flood
water collapsed the cover of the swimming pool filked it with mud. Claimants
dug the mud out by hand to avoid shovel marks erpthol liner.

Claimants produced evidence that their damagedetbt$1,603.99.
However, on April 18, 2007, their comprehensivearage deductible was $1,000.00.
Thus, $1,000.00 is the maximum amount that the Gmuld award in this claim.

In order for the Claimants to receive an awardhin tlaim, they have the
burden of establishing that Respondent is legaeliponsible for the flooding of their
property. This they failed to do.

Claimant Paula E. Barker was the only witness dddiethe Claimants at the
hearing. She testified as follows:

Although it had been raining for more than one dalgen her property
flooded, at 1:30 a.m. on April 15, 2007, Island €kréad not come out of its banks.
Thus, the water that flooded her property came fiteerarea drained by the tributary
stream.

A one-lane alley intersects Armory Road about temses from the
Claimants’ residence. That alley, locally knownMsuntain Peak Road, goes into
a hollow which is drained by the tributary streand ahis tributary, at one point,
flows through a culvert under the alley.

Ms. Barker opines that at some time shortly befo8® a.m. this particular
culvert beneath the alley became blocked by mud#ret debris, diverting the water
in the tributary stream from its bed, through tlodidw where it then flowed onto
Claimants’ property. She submitted these argumenssipport this premise. First,
aflood event occurred three years prior to 200&mthe Claimants were negotiating
for the purchase of the subject property. Shetuldsby the neighbors at that time
that the cause of that prior incident was a bloekaghe same culvert in the hollow
during a heavy rainfall.

Second, the flood water at 1:30 a.m. suddenly‘tkosge deep” in her yard.
Third, the neighbors on April 15, 2007, again tMd. Barker that the cause of her
loss was the blockage of the culvert.

This Court cannot consider unsworn statements matlef the hearing



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 171

room by disinterested third parties as evidendhigicasé® The Respondent must
be given an opportunity to cross-examine such \w#ee. Thus, the statements of the
neighbors must be disregarded by the Court in mamgléts decision, unless the
neighbors appear at the hearing and submit to ignésy by both parties under oath.

With the hearsay statements of the neighbors egdiuthere remains no
credible evidence as to what caused the flood aim@ints’ property. Likewise, there
is no credible evidence that the alley is partef $tate Highway system, or that the
culvert’s maintenance is Respondent’s responsibiit that the culvert was in fact
blocked. Respondent did not present a witnesshathearing with personal
knowledge of any of these issues.

This Court has held that Respondent has a dutytode adequate drainage
of surface water, and drainage devices must betaia@d in a reasonable state of
repair. Haught v. Dep’t of Highway4.3 Ct. Cl. 237 (1980). In claims of this nature,
the Court will examine whether Respondent negligdailed to protect a Claimant’s
property from foreseeable damatgk.

One other factor that also supports the positidh@Court that there should
be no recovery by the Claimants in this action.. Barker testified that, before
Claimants purchased the property, the exact sanodifig occurred during a period
of heavy rainfall. Her only justification for gainahead with the purchase of the
property was that she and her husband “wantedotime i It could be said with some
justification that Claimants, by proceeding witk thurchase, may have assumed the
risk of the flooding that occurred in 2007.

Thus, the Court concludes that Claimants have daite establish that
Respondent was responsible for the flood damagésinad to their property in 2007.
In accordance with the findings of fact and conidos of law as stated herein, the
Court is of the opinion to and does deny this claim

Claim disallowed.

OPINION ISSUED NOVEMBER 17, 2010
ERMA TATAR
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0013)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

The Claimant brought this action for vehicle damatéh occurred when
her 2008 Pontiac GT6 struck a hole on Mozart Rdadignated as County Route 3,
in Wheeling, Marshall County. County Route 3 isublic road maintained by the
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 6:00 p.m. on
December 26, 2009. County Route 3 is a paved)aweroad with a yellow center
line and no edge lines. The speed limit is twdivg-miles per hour. The Claimant

*This is known as “hearsay evidence.”



172 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

was driving on Mozart Road when her vehicle stradiole approximately 1/8 mile
from the Mt. Olivet ball park. The Claimant wasabie to see the hole before her
vehicle struck it because it was dark and the hale filled with water. As a result
of this incident, the Claimant’s vehicle sustaimkzanage to a tire in the amount of
$161.25. Since Claimant’s insurance deductibl¢hattime of the incident was
$100.00, Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amib

The position of the Respondent is that it did rentéhactual or constructive
notice of the hole on County Route 3. Rick D. Pdghway Administrator for
Marshall County, testified that he is familiar witounty Route 3 and stated that it
is a second priority road in terms of its maintesganMr. Poe stated that he did not
have notice of the hole at the time of the incide#¢ stated that the road was in poor
condition in December of 2009, and the road hasesbreen re-paved. Mr. Poe
testified that during the winter months, cold n@ittie only material available to patch
holes, and it is a temporary repair.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaeklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdinllthe Respondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowat the Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonafieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways]16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole which Claitrsavehicle struck and that the hole
presented a hazard to the traveling public. S@wenty Route 3 was generally in
poor condition, the Court finds the Respondentigegt. Thus, Claimant may make
a recovery for the damage to her vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $100.00.

Award of $100.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

JUDITH ALLEN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-07-0329)

Respondent appearpdo se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for damage to her 2B04tiac Grand Prix.
Two incidents occurred on different dates and #ierint locations on McCorkle
Road, near Sod, Lincoln County. This road is nzi@d by the Respondent in
Lincoln County. The Court is of the opinion to rea&n award in this claim for the
reasons stated more fully below.

The first incident giving rise to this claim occedron November 28, 2006,
at approximately 11:30 a.m. Claimant, Judith AllEstified that she was traveling
south on McCorkle Road from her home in Sod, WVewh black Chevrolet pickup



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 173

truck came around a curve on her side of the rd4sl. Allen stated that the portion
of the road in question was narrow, and that slketdiawerve off the road and into
a drainage ditch to avoid colliding with the truclds a result of the incident,
Claimant’s front passenger wheel was damaged iratheunt of $652.91. Since
Claimant’s insurance declaration sheet indicate$ ter deductible is $500.00,
Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amount fhistincident.

The second incident giving rise to this claim ocedron August 11, 2007,
at approximately 2:00 p.m. Claimant testified thlé was driving towards Alum
Creek up anincline and around a steep curve ondkd€Road when a dark pickup
truck came around the curve at a high rate of speeass the double yellow line.
According the Ms. Allen, she maneuvered her cathafberm to avoid the oncoming
traffic. The berm atthe area in question is jaggencrete and drops off steeply. The
impact caused damage to the front passenger titeign Claimant submitted an
estimate for the repairs to the wheel in the amoiifitL,657.84, along with receipts
for $22.79 and $38.16 for work already done. Againce Claimant’s insurance
deductible is $500.00, her recovery is limiteditattamount for this incident.

Claimant contends that the Respondent failed teigeca safe and adequate
berm at the location of both incidents on McCofRted. Claimant contends that the
drainage ditch and steep drop off presented hamarcbnditions and that they were
the proximate cause of the damage to her vehicle.

Respondent’s position is that it did not have reotaf any hazardous
condition regarding the berm at either locationespondent did not provide any
witnesses.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#\dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatdiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986). The Court has previousli ikat the berm or
shoulder area must be maintained in a reasonafdycsadition for use when the
occasion requires, and liability may ensue wheroorist is forced to use the berm
in an emergency such as avoiding oncoming traSiweda v. Dep'’t of Highway$3
Ct. Cl. 249 (1980).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinlwat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the steep bermsdhataged Claimant’s vehicle when
she was forced off the road to avoid oncomingaiekiin both incidence, and that
these conditions produced hazards to the travelifdjc.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and daeake an award to the
Claimant for each incident for a total award of0R0.00.

Award of $1,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

DEMPSEY JONES and VIRGINIA JONES
V.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
(CC-08-0038)



174 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Johnson W. Gabhart, Attorney at Law, for Claimants.
Jon C. Frame, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. For several decades preceding June 23, 2008pRasnt agency leased
from Claimants office space located at 1201 Greenb®treet in Charleston,
Kanawha County.

2. Onor about June 23, 2003, the premises atwgsreesubjected to a flood
and Respondent provided Claimants written notificabf its intent to cancel the
lease agreement.

3. Claimants allege that, based upon the termisedf agreement to cancel
the lease, Respondent was obligated, but failegnove its equipment, furnishings,
and trash from the premises, and repair certairadas

4. Claimants contend that the cost to return tleenjges to the condition
anticipated by the lease agreement totals $66,811.7

5. Respondent admits that it agreed to pay foagerepairs, but denies
liability for all the damages alleged by Claimants.

6. Claimants and Respondent agreed to stipulse the amount of
$27,500.00 would be a fair and reasonable amousettte this claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdksfthat the amount of
the damages agreed to by the parties is fair aawbr@ble. Thus, the Court is of the
opinion to and does make an award in the amoub23f500.00.

Award of $27,500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

TOMMY DALE POWERS AND EARNESTINE MESSER POWERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0159)

Ronald J. Rumora, Attorney at Law, for claimants.
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by claimants and respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Claimants own property located approximately bal mile up State
Route 65/9.

2. Five Mile Creek runs between Claimants’ proparty State Route 65/9.

3. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanc&tate Route 65/9 in
Mingo County.

4. In the mid-1980s the flow of Cartwright Branehsmall waterway that
feeds into Five Mile Creek, was altered from emigia culvert located downstream



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 175

of the Claimants’ property to entering a culvexnstructed by the Division of
Highways, upstream of the Claimants’ property.

5. Claimants asserted that as a result of whereveight Branch enters Five
Mile Creek the banks of the creek adjacent to Claitsi property began to erode.

6. In either June or July 2006, in order to shqréhe stream bank adjacent
to State Route 65/9 and prevent further erosian[Division of Highways installed
gabion baskets along the banks of the creek directtoss from the Claimants’
property.

7. In May 2007, a heavy rain storm caused the wateise in Five Mile
Creek, which while insufficient to overflow the ete

3. As a result, claimants’ vehicle sustained damagthe amount of
$944.67. Claimants’ insurance deductible was $¥8ROThus, claimants’ recovery
is limited to that amount.

4. Claimant and respondent agree that the anof#500.00 would be a
fair and reasonable amount to settle this claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdkfthat respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of State Route 62hendiate of this incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
claimants’ vehicle; and that the amount of the dg@saagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, claimants may make a rectetheir loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and darake an award in the
amount of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

MARY GAIL JUSTICE
and CURTIS N. JUSTICE
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0382)

Claimants appearguto se

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.
PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetheir 2008 Toyota
Camry when debris fell from the 1-64 bridge constiun site while Claimant Mary
Justice traveled beneath it on State Route 60uthSoharleston, Kanawha County.
State Route 60 and Interstate 64 are public roastained by respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thirol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 7:55 a.m. on
August 4, 2008. At the time of the incident, Miastice was driving to work along
State Route 60 in South Charleston, underneatbahstruction of the 1-64 bridge.
Claimant testified that before she drove benealbtiige she observed workmen on
top of the bridge and items hanging off the sid&s.Claimant proceeded under the
bridge she heard a loud thump, and although shematsle to identify the object that
fell on her car she did not see anything in thalrieat she could have run over.
Claimant proceeded to work, less than a mile awdthout stopping, because



176 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

concrete barriers prevented her from pulling off thad. Claimant stated that, after
arriving at work, one of her co-workers pointed where something had fallen on the
roof of her car. Immediately thereafter Mrs. kestalled the Respondent to report
the incident and was instructed to contact the Cou€laims. As a result of this
incident, Claimants’ vehicle sustained damage eéatiof in the amount of $494.38.
Claimants insurance declaration sheet indicates that thdlison deductible is
$1,000.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Rt. 60 beneath the béidige construction prior to this
incident. Barbara Engelhardt, Highway Administratao, testified that she is
responsible for road safety. Ms. Engelhardt tiestithat she is familiar with the 1-64
bridge construction, and indicated the constructvas being performed by a third-
party contractor. According to Ms. Engelhardtgcalhtracts between respondent and
third-party contractors provide for an indemnifioat provision whereby the
contractor assumes all liability during the constian process. Ms. Engelhardt stated
that had she received Mrs. Jussdelephone call she would have referred her to the
contractor.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdiolnespondent liable for road
defects of this type, Claimants must prove thgioadent had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable amount &f tintake corrective actiorPritt
v. Dept of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Depof Highways 16 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tiespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice that construction wstaplace on the 1-64 bridge above
Rt. 60. Since the construction of the bridge aeat hazard to the traveling public
below, the Court finds respondent negligent. ThearCis aware that respondent
agreement with the third-party contractor has agemnnity provision. Thus,
respondent may seek to be reimbursed from the-garty contractor for any
damages arising from this claim.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiaiGants should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

JUDY A. RIDENOUR
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0044)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2006 Saturn lon struck a hole on County Route@3lly designated Bunners Ridge
Road, in Fairmont, Marion County. County Routdés3& public road maintained by



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 177

Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makexaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 5:30 p.m. in
July of 2008. At the location of the incident, @ty Route 33 is a narrow two-lane
road with one lane of traffic in each direction and5 mile per hour curve with a
guardrail on the right side. Claimant testifiedttbhe travels this route regularly and
was familiar with the defect in the pavement pt@the incident at issue, and usually
maneuvers her vehicle around the hole by drivirtgémmiddle of the road. However,
on the date in question, Claimant approached tte ihcher lane when oncoming
traffic approached in the opposite lane. Clainsaated that she could not avoid her
vehicle striking the hole by driving to the righgcause of the guardrail, or to the left,
because of oncoming traffic, but she could notltedaether she would have been
able to avoid the defect by braking her vehicles & result of this incident,
Claimants vehicle sustained damage to the front and régerds side rims, requiring
their replacement and a wheel alignment in the anofi324.85. Since Claimant's
insurance declaration sheet indicates that heistmil deductible is $250.00, her
recovery is limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondentis that it did natehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 33 at theetof the incident. Michael
Roncone, Highway Administrator for Respondent irrigia County, testified that he
is familiar with County Route 33 and the locatidntee defect struck by Claimant’s
vehicle. Mr. Roncone stated that at the time awcdtion of the incident there was
utility work in progress, which Respondent was imgitto be completed before
paving the road.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdatdtRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dept of Highways,6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dept of Highways,
16 Ct. CI. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on GgiRoute 33. Since the defectin the
traveling portion of the road created a hazardhéottaveling public, the Court finds
Respondent negligent. However, in a comparatiggigence jurisdiction, such as
West Virginia, the negligence of a Claimant mayuaalor bar recovery of a claim.
In accordance with the finding of fact and conadusiof law stated herein above, the
Court has determined that Claimant was 25% nedligethe incident that occurred.
Since Respondent’s negligence was greater tharetiigence of Claimant, Claimant
may recover seventy-five percent (75%) of her loss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that theiGant should be awarded
the sum of $187.50.

Award of $187.50.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

JANET SMITH
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS



178 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

(CC-09-0183)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechktaccurred when her
2001 Jeep Grand Cherokee and her 2005 Dodge 1530#ere damaged as a result
of traveling on County Route 44 in Leon, Mason GQgu©ounty Route 44 is a public
road maintained by Respondent. The Court is oblieion to make an award in this
claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incidents giving rise to this claim occurredward November 9, 2008;
December 16, 2008; February 17, 2009; and Marc089. The speed limit on
County Route 44 is 25 miles per hour. Although @kt drives between five and ten
miles per hour on County Route 44, she has bedneitmavoid striking the holes
with her vehicles due to the numerous holes onrthésl. Claimant lives off of
County Route 44 and must take County Route 44derdio leave her residence. As
a result of these incidents, her vehicles haveagedi damage in the amount of
$1,081.91.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 44 at timetof the incident. Brian
Herdman, Highway Administrator for Respondent insidia County, testified that he
was the Crew Supervisor for Respondent in Masomai the time of this incident.
He stated that County Route 44 is a tar and claig,rand it is a third priority in terms
of its maintenance. County Route 44 does not iathin Respondent’s Core
Maintenance Plan, but it is a school bus routecofding to Respondent’s DOH12s,
records of its daily work activities, Respondend ngaintained County Route 44 on
May 9, 2008; May 14, 2008; May 21, 2008; October Z88; November 7, 2008;
and November 17, 2008.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645, 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtmliRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the holes which Chaitis vehicle struck and that the
holes presented a hazard to the traveling puBlicce there were numerous holes on
the road and County Route 44 is a school bus relgeCourt finds Respondent
negligent in its maintenance of this road. Thusjr@ant may make a recovery for
the damage to her vehicle.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@gant should be awarded
the sum of $1,081.91.

Award of $1,081.91.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010
LARRY J. HAYES



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 179

V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0445)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2006 Chevrolet Cobalt struck a hole on Hillcresa®adesignated as County Route
23/1, in Fairmont, Marion County. Hillcrest Roada public road maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeward in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 11:30 a.m.
on August 24, 2009. Hillcrest Road is a curvylyhihnd highly traveled secondary
road that leads to Fairmont State University andiant General Hospital. At the
time of the incident, Claimant’s wife, Patricia BeHayes, was driving home from
Fairmont General Hospital. Mrs. Hayes testifiedttbhe drives Hillcrest Road
infrequently, and the last time she drove the rdidee weeks prior to this incident -
she had not noticed the hole in question. Mrs.ddagtated that she saw the hole
before her vehicle struck it, but was unable toicitcbecause there was oncoming
traffic preventing her from swerving, and followirigaffic preventing her from
stopping. As a result of this incident, Claimant&hicle sustained damage to the
front axle spindle and both front rims in the antmfi$317.95. Claimant’s insurance
declaration sheet indicates that his collision dgble is $500.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reatéhactual or constructive notice of
the condition on Hillcrest Road at the time of theident. Michael Roncone,
Highway Administrator for Respondent in Marion Coynestified that he is familiar
with Hillcrest Road, a secondary road. Mr. Roncacknowledged that he was aware
of a hole on Hillcrest Road prior to the date & thcident. However, according to
Mr. Roncone, there had been rain in the area wgshaterial out of the hole, and
preventing Respondent crews from re-filling theehol

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is neither an
insurer nor a guarantor of the safety of travelgrsn its roadsAdkins v. Simsl 30
W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In order to hosgspondent liable for road defects
of this type, Claimant must prove that Respondewtdrctual or constructive notice
of the defect and a reasonable amount of timekdarrective actionPritt v. Dep’t

of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep'’t of Highway$6 Ct. Cl. 103
(1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole on HillcrBstad. Since a hole in the travel
portion of the road created a hazard to the tragglublic, the Court finds respondent
negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tl@ourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $317.95

Award of $317.95.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010
CORNELIOUS JONES



180 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0608)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagé dicaurred when his 1997
Jaguar struck a one and a half inch discontinuitiyvben the asphalt and metal
expansion joint on 1-64 East just prior to the blibridge in Scott Depot, Kanawha
County. Interstate 64 is a public road maintaimg&espondent. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the cewsmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 6:30 p.m. on
September 27, 2009. At the time of the incidetir@ant, Cornelious Jones, was
driving easthound on I-64 towards Charleston. drea in question is a two-lane road
that converges with the St. Albans ramp on thet fjigt prior to the Nitro bridge.
Claimant testified that as he proceeded towardbtiage his vehicle struck a metal
bridge joint protruding an inch and a half highbkart the preceding pavement.
Claimant stated that he did not see the gap bettheessphalt and metal bridge until
his vehicle was on top of it. Although Claimaravels this road on a daily basis, he
had not encountered this hazard on a previous imctads a result of this incident,
Claimant's vehicle sustained damage to the lefitfemd right front and rear tires and
wheels in the amount of $1,544.32. Since ClainsaimSurance declaration sheet
indicates that his deductible was $500.00, Claiteamtcovery is limited to that
amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on 1-64 E at the time oé timcident. Rick Hazelwood,
Maintenance Supervisor for the Department of Higfsra the Scary office, testified
that he oversees maintenance repairs in the aazestion. Mr. Hazelwood stated
that he was familiar with the resurfacing projentle64 East, and indicated that
paving work was being conducted from the 42 milek@athrough the 40Street
overpass. He stated that the night prior to thalent the asphalt had been ground
out up to the expansion joint at the bridge. Adaag to Mr. Hazelwood there were
no warning signs erected to advise drivers of thekw

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoratleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dept of Highwayd,6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dept of Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat RRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the protruding mdtatige joint which Claimant’s
vehicle struck and that the condition of the roaespnted a hazard to the traveling
public. The fact that the pavement was ground domvtine travel portion of the road
up to the bridge expansion joint and that no wayrsigns were erected leads the
Court to conclude that Respondent was negligertius;T Claimant may make a
recovery for the damage to his vehicle.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 181

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.
Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

JASON PALMER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0643)

Claimant appearegro se

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageahtoccurred when his
2006 Chevrolet Malibu was covered with what hegabito be solidified cement dust
that had fallen from Third Street Bridge constrotiabove Merchant Street in
Fairmont, Marion County. The Third Street Bridgeai public road maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makexaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below. The incidentrgjviise to this claim occurred
sometime overnight between the evening and eartpimg hours of November 19-
20, 2009. Claimant, Jason Palmer, arrived homm finrk on October 19th at
approximately 6:00 p.m. and parked his vehicle b#nthe Third Street Bridge, as
he does every day. When Claimant returned to histlee next morning at
approximately 5:50 a.m. he discovered the vehiolered with stipples of what
appeared to be concrete dust particles that hadigoband solidified after coming in
contact with moisture Claimant testified that aftés father informed him that
construction was taking place on the Third Stredtidg®, Claimant found the
construction supervisor and together they idemtifilnere the particles had dripped
from the bottom of the bridge and onto Claimanthiele. As a result of this
incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustained damagea® mindshield, passenger window,
hood, back windshield, and rear bumper in the amnoi$607.53. Since Claimant’s
insurance declaration sheet indicates that hisisemil deductible is $500.00,
Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of material dripping off of the Third Stré&tidge at the time of the incident.
Michael Roncone, Highway Administrator for Respamde Marion County, was the
supervisor that Claimant approached after he dexeal/the concrete dust on his
vehicle. Mr. Roncone testified that the Third 8trBridge, part of Route 310, is
maintained by Respondent, while Merchant Streegfe/Claimant’s car was parked)
is maintained by the City of Fairmont. Mr. Roncastated his crews had begun
construction work on the bridge a few days befbeeihcident, which involved jack
hammering out three to four inches of concreteherbridge deck for later patching
— a dusty process. According to Mr. Roncone, dfééng approached by Claimant
on the day of the incident, he observed Claimarghsicle parked under the bridge
with a filmy white substance spilled on the hoaxhff windows, and down the sides



182 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

of the car. Mr. Roncone testified that it was kely that whatever material was
present on Claimant’s car came from the bridgeabse there were no expansion
cracks or drainage vessels on the bridge, aboveaw@laimant’s car was parked.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dept of Highway<,6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dept of Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the construction tes taking place on the Third Street
Bridge, and that jack hammering on the bridge décked up concrete dust. Since
the resolidification of concrete dust on top of ieds, permitted to park beneath the
Third Street Bridge, during bridge constructionatesl a foreseeable harm to the
public, the Court finds Respondent negligent.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tbleimant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00.
Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

NICHOLAS A. GRAPHERY JR.
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0041)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaed circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On or about January 21, 2010, Claimant’'s 200&BLucerne CXS
struck a hole on the Oglebay Pike Exit of I-70 ini@County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the reagmice of 1-70 which it failed to
maintain properly on the date of this incident.

3. As a result, Claimant’s vehicle sustained daertagts tires and rims in
the amount of $551.20. Claimant’s insurance deéblecivas $1,000.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $55dr2e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of 1-70 on the datéhef incident; that the negligence
of Respondent was the proximate cause of the damsggained to Claimant's
vehicle; and that the amount of damages agreelytthe parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recoverhi®foss.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 183

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $551.20 on this claim.
Award of $551.20.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

JEFFERY W. ALPAUGH
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0249)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
1999 Dodge Dakota struck a hole on Ewart AvenuBenkley, Raleigh County.
Ewart Avenue is a public road maintained by RespahdThe Court is of the opinion
to make an award in this claim for the reasons ridhg stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecdapproximately 11:00 p.m.
on March 24, 2010, a wet evening. Ewart Avenuenar@ow two-lane road. At the
time of the incident, Claimant Jeffrey Alpaugh vakedivering groceries to a friend.
Mr. Alpaugh stated that as he drove southwest oarEAwe towards Harper Road
a truck approached him from the opposite direatiith its high beams on. Claimant
testified that he regularly drives this route anasvaware of the hole on Ewart,
approximately two feet in diameter and five incdegp, and he was usually able to
maneuver his car around it. However, accordirgitcAlpaugh, on this occasion he
was temporarily blinded by the lights of the oncoegvehicle and was forced to
decide between his vehicle striking the hole, iittthe oncoming vehicle, or risk
driving his vehicle into a treacherous ditch ongtue of the road. Claimant’s vehicle
struck the hole with the passenger side tiresa Pesult of this incident, Claimast
vehicle sustained damage to the front wheel knuahéecaliper pin in the amount of
$935.96. Claimant had liability insurance only.

Kathleen Loving, a resident of Ewart Avenue, téstifon behalf of the
Claimant. Ms. Loving stated that she is familiattmthe hole Claimant’'s vehicle
struck, and she was aware of its existence pridviaoch 24, 2010. Ms. Loving
agreed with Claimard representation of the hole as being very deep. Udving
also concurred with Claimadatassertion that if a driver attempts to avoidhibie by
driving to the right on the berm, their vehicle Mikely end up in the ditch. She
stated that the only way to avoid hitting the péehis to drift to the left over the
center lane line, which would be impossible if thex oncoming traffic.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Ewart Avenue at the timethe incident. Brian
Ramplewich, Crew Supervisor for Respondent in Ral€iounty, testified that to the
best of his knowledge no one had reported the ptha@uestion prior to the March
24, 2010. Mr. Ramplewich stated that the pastevimias unusually harsh, and
caused over a thousand potholes in Raleigh Codutyording to Mr. Ramplewich,
Ewart Avenue is classified as a secondary roadsandt a high priory for repairs.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is



184 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dept of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the pothole on Eware. Since a large pothole on a
narrow road creates a hazard to the traveling putiie Court finds Respondent
negligent. However, in a comparative negligencisgliction, such as West Virginia,
the negligence of a Claimant may reduce or barvergoof a claim. In accordance
with the finding of fact and conclusions of lawtsth herein above, the Court has
determined that Claimant was 40% negligent foritiogdent that occurred. Since
Responders negligence was greater than the negligence ah@td, Claimant may
recover sixty per cent (60%) of his loss.
In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@murt of Claims that the Claimant
should be awarded the sum of $561.58.

Award of $561.58 .

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010

DEXTER E. ASBURY and ESTHER K. ASBURY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0251)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tvbccurred when their
2009 Chevrolet Malibu struck a hole on West VirgiRoute 19, locally designated
as Flat Top Road, in Cool Ridge, Raleigh CountyV Rbute 19 is a public road
maintained by Respondent. The Court is of theiopito make an award in this
claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 7:00 a.m. on
March 30, 2010. At the location of the incident,uRo19 is a two-lane road with
highly worn and barely visible white edge lineshwét 55 mile per hour speed limit.
At the time of the incident, Claimant Dexter Asbwgs driving to Beckley behind
a school bus. Mr. Asbury stated that he drivesnhilte at least twice a week, and he
was aware of a large hole, approximately the leagthwidth of a small car, two to
three inches deep, extending from the middle ofdlae into the lane he was driving
in near the Mt. View Road intersection. AccordiogVr. Asbury, he attempted to
maneuver his car to the right to avoid the potithe road when his vehicle struck
a hole on the berm, about eight to ten inches deaphe had not seen before. As a
result of this incident, Claimantgehicle sustained damage to front and rear passeng
side tires and rims in the amount of $583.60. &D@imantsinsurance declaration
sheet indicates that their collision deductible$%00.00, Claimantsrecovery is
limited to that amount.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 185

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Route 19 at the timéhefincident, and further that repairs
would have been impossible given the time of ye&rian Ramplewich, Crew
Supervisor for Respondent in Raleigh County, tiestifhat he is familiar with the
area of the incident. Mr. Ramplewich stated thateldaon the time of year of the
incident and photographs taken by Claimant dematisty that the hole in question
was full of water, it was his belief that Respondawuld not have patched the hole
because cold mix would not adhere. NeverthelessREmplewich conceded that the
Respondent’s crew in Raleigh County had just begsing new heated remix
equipment that possibly could have repaired the.hol

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafieunt of time to take corrective
action.Pritt v. Dept of Highwayd,6 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dept of Highways,
16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986). The State owes a duty asoeable care and diligence in the
maintenance of a highwaarsons v. State Road Corhm8 Ct. Cl. 35 (1969). The
Respondent also has a duty to maintain the beranhijhway in a reasonably safe
condition for use when the occasion requif@smpton v. Div. of Highway21 Ct.
Cl. 18 (1995). Liability may ensue when a motoissforced onto the berm in an
emergency or otherwise necessarily uses the betne ¢fighway and it failsSweda
v. Dept of Highwaysl3 Ct. Cl. 249 (1980).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniaat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on WRéute 19. Since the presence of
a deep hole in the berm adjacent to a hole withénttaveling portion of the road
created a hazard to the traveling public, the Cinols Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@ourt of Claims that the
Claimants should be awarded the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 3, 2011

STEVEN BRENT PETERS and MARIANNE PETERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-02-0158)

Mark R. Staun, Attorney at Law, for Claimants.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. Onor about April 7, 2000, Steven Brent Petexs driving his automobile
north on WV Route 2, just south of the Alternateufo2 intersection in or near
Moundsville in Marshall County, WV, when he strickarge boulder that had fallen
from the hillside and rolled into the center of tiemthbound lanes.



186 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenanttegfortion of WV Route
2 where Steven Brent Peters’ accident occurred.

3. Mr. Peters’ impact with the boulder caused hiniose control of his
vehicle, cross the southbound lanes of traffic, epitide with the guardrail on the
southbound side of WV Route 2.

4. Claimants allege that Respondent 1) had consteu@nd actual
knowledge of the hazardous rock fall conditionh&t location at issue; and 2) failed
to take adequate steps prior to April 7, 2000etoedy the hazardous condition.

5. As a result of the accident, Mr. Peters suffex@eere traumatic injuries
to his left leg and ankle, requiring four majorgenies and extensive rehabilitation.

6. As a result, Mr. Peters’ medical expenses, alitianal expenses for
home renovations and other services to make thee saotessible, totaled
$111,101.48.

7. Both the Claimants and Respondent agree thatwthed of $320,000.00,
to be paid to Steven Brent Peters, would be afalrreasonable amount to settle this
claim. Marianne Peters waives any claim to damag#ss action.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdifthat the amount of
the damages agreed to by the parties is fair aawbrable. Thus, the Court is of the
opinion to and does make an award in the amou$820,000.00.

Award of $320,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 12, 2011

HUONG THI PHUNG
V.
REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY
(CC-10-0649)

Claimant appearegro se
Gretchen A. Murphy, Assistant Attorney General,Raspondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based upa@naltegations in the
Notice of Claim and Respondent's Answer.

Claimant, Huong Thi Phung, an inmate at the Ead®agional Jail at the
time of the incident, seeks to recover $15,100008€ven pieces of 18 karat gold and
diamond jewelry that she alleges were entrustdfiespondent but which have not
been returned to her.

In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity of tlaim and that the
amount is fair and reasonable.

This Court has taken the position in prior clailmstif a bailment situation
has been created, Respondent is responsible foegyoof an inmate which is taken
from that inmate, remains in its custody, and isproduced for return to the inmate.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to makeaard to the Claimant
herein in the amount of $15,100.00

Award of $15,100.00.




W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 187

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

NANCY B. MILLER and ROBERT H. MILLER II
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-98-0413)

Robert H. Miller II, Attorney at Law, for Claimants
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimants and Respondent wherein certaitsfand circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. On or around November 27, 1996, Claimant, NaBcyiller, was
operating her motor vehicle on US Route 19 neaefidid, Mercer County, when she
lost control of the vehicle, causing her to gotb# road and collide with a parked
dump truck.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenantksdRoute 19 in Mercer
County.

3. Claimants allege that Respondent’s inadequatetemance of the road
and shoulder at the location of Nancy B. Milles@ent caused or contributed to her
accident.

4. For the purpose of this settlement, Respondeas dot dispute the
allegations contained in paragraph 3 of this séifioh.

5. Ms. Miller was injured as a result of the acaidand required medical
treatment for her injuries.

6. Robert H. Miller, 1l, co-Claimant in this actipwaives any claim for
damages arising out of the accident in this case.

7. All settlement moneys in this claim will be adad to Nancy B. Miller
only for past pain and suffering she incurred eessalt of the injuries suffered in the
accident.

8. Claimants and Respondent agreed that an aw&fg#00.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle this claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdksfthat the amount of
the damages agreed to by the parties is fair aagbrable. Thus, the Court is of the
opinion to and does make an award to Nancy B. Mii¢he amount of $60,000.00.

Award of $60,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

CONNIE MARINO
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-08-0417)

J. Miles Morgan, Attorney at Law, for Claimant.
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.



188 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by the Claimant and Respondent wherein ceftaits and circumstances of the
claim were agreed to as follows:

1. On or about December 5, 2006, Claimant, Conraeilv, sustained an
injury while attempting to walk across County Ro6€¢14, which had recently been
resurfaced and was elevated above a recessed inlet.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenané&oahty Route 60/14,
which connects St. Albans with Route 60 in Kana®@hbanty.

3. Claimant alleges that Respondent was neglig@st, alia, for failing to
appropriately supervise the resurfacing of Courdgyt® 60/14 and failing to redress
or cause to be redressed the recessed inlet.

4. As aresult of the accident, Claimant sustamgecture dislocation of her
left shoulder requiring surgery and intense physibarapy. Her injuries have
resulted in significant decreased range of motmoer left shoulder and associated
weakness.

5. Dr. David L. Soulsby, M.D., an orthopedic surgetias examined
Claimant and has determined that as a result @ftiresaid injury Claimant requires
future aggressive medical management and surgery.

6. As a direct and proximate result of her injuri€imant has incurred
expenses of at least $36,264.72. Dr. Soulsby giojthat Claimant will incur
additional future medical expenses of between 88 and $83,900.00. In all,
based on available medical evidence, Claimankéhfito incur expenses between
$95,164.72 and $120,164.72.

7. Claimant and Respondent agreed that the tatab§6199,000.00 is a fair
and reasonable amount to settle this claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdifthat the amount of
the damages agreed to by the parties is fair aawbr@ble. Thus, the Court is of the
opinion to and does make an award in the amou$189,000.00

Award of $199,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

ANTHONY R. WHITE
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0617)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Aggi@eneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive Correctio@aimplex,
seeks $304.00 for items of personal property tlatleges were entrusted to
respondent but which have not been returned to Gilmimant stated that respondent
stored some personal items and despite claimait¢'sipts to recover the property,
respondent has failed to produce the items.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 189

At the hearing, respondent stipulated to damag#siamount of
$304.00.

This Court has taken the position in prior claitmsttrespondent is
responsible for property of an inmate which is raluhile inmate is in its custody,
and is not produced for return to the inmate. Chaert holds that respondent is liable
for the loss to claimant’s property in the amour$804.00, and claimant may make
a recovery for the loss.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dmeake an award
in the amount of $304.00.

Award of $304.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

LARRY EVANS
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0202)

Claimant appearegro se
John Boothroyd, Assistant Attorney General, forfReslent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional (xew, a
facility of the Respondent, brought this claimaoaver the value of personal property
that he alleges was negligently destroyed by Reggran Claimant placed a value of
$355.00 on his personal property.

A hearing was conducted by the Court in this clam©October 21,
2010, at which time the Claimant testified as ®ftitts and circumstances giving rise
to the claim. Mr. Evans was living in a doublel @gth another inmate in Oak Hall
until January 14, 2009, when he was disciplinedserd to Paugh Hall, designated
“Loss of Privileges pod” or “LOP,” for thirty (3@Jays. On the date of his transfer,
Mr. Evans was instructed to pack his appliancestimrage in a closet in LOP while
he was in lock-up. Mr. Evans stated that he patked3-inch Sharp flat panel TV
and remote in a five-gallon plastic trash bin alated it in the corner of the storage
closet to protect the screen during storage. Glatrrestified that he had watched his
TV the day of transfer and it was in fine workingler when he left it in storage.
According to Mr. Evans, from his cell in LOP he tbaobserve people entering and
exiting the storage closet. Upon being releaseah ftOP, Claimant reclaimed his
TV, which he alleged had been moved. Mr. Evartedttinat when he returned to his
cell and plugged in his TV he noticed the LCD pam&$ damaged and notified Unit
Manager William Kincaid.

Claimant submitted into evidence Operational Pracedt 4.03,
which provides Respondent’s policies regarding ir@roperty and State Shop
proceduresWest Virginia Division of Corrections Operationaideedure No. 4.03,
Inmate Property & State Shop Procedur@sine 1, 2009). According to the
operational procedure, when an inmate is moved fizncell, “all property located
within the cell will be searched, inventoried atatsd within the State Shop Property
Room.”ld. § V(E)(7)(d). It further states that “[s]torage thirty (30) calendar days
or less will be provided for inmate property by [Respondent’s] State Shop,” which



190 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

is “designed for the safe and secure storingof . . . inmate property.ld. § 8§ IV,
V(A).

It is Claimant’s position that Respondent was resgae for his
personal property once it was placed in Responsi@assession for storage, that a
bailment relationship was created when Claimanbnger had control or possession
of his property, and that Respondent’s violationitefoperational procedures for
storage of inmate property by using a closet ratieem the State shop resulted in the
destruction of Claimant’s personal property.

Respondent contends that it was not responsibl€faimant’s
property and that it followed proper procedurestaming his personal property during
his time in LOP.

Joshua Vaughn Ward, Unit Manager for Respondesttfieal that
at the time of the incident, lost privilege inmatesd no choice but to store their
appliances in the LOP storage room; although Claimas not required to place his
TVinatrash can. Mr. Ward was not present whiain@nt placed his TV in storage
and never inspected the TV.

William Harlow Kincaid, Unit Manager for Respondetestified
that when Claimant returned to his cell from LOB was alerted by Claimant that
there had been damage to Claimant’s TV. Mr. Kidazould not remember the
specific damage, but stated that the TV was brakeoss the front.

This Court has held that a bailment situation isated when
Respondent takes the personal property of an inmiatikeeps it for storage or other
purpose.Page v. Division of Correction23 Ct. Cl. 238 (2000).. Once bailment has
been established, West Virginia law “imposes upon bailee the obligation to
exercise reasonable and ordinary care for theysaféhe property so delivered.”
Barnette v. Caseyl24 W. Va. 143, 146; 19 S.E.2d 621, 623. Irpttesent claim, the
evidence adduced at hearing established that: @fiplaced his TV in LOP storage
as required by Respondent; Respondent had contt@@ssession of the TV and was
responsible for safeguarding it; and that wheriitievas returned to Claimant it had
been damaged. The Court has determined that Réspbfailed to adequately care
for Claimant’s personal property since Respond@&hndt adhere to its operational
procedure for the secure storage of inmate propéthyn the State Shop, and thus,
Respondent was negligent in its duties as a baildee Court is of the opinion to
make an award to the Claimant for the value ofdaimaged TV. Since Claimant
ordered a replacement TV and universal remote fl@mtommissary for $180.00,
and agreed that an award of such an amount woddtisfactory, the Court is of the
opinion that $180.00 represents a fair and reademalmbursement to Claimant for
the damaged property.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dmeake an award
to the Claimant in the amount of $180.00.

Award of $180.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

CHRISTOPHER BLACKWELL
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-09-0175)



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 191

Claimant appearegro se
John Boothroyd, Assistant Attorney General, forgeslent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant, an inmate at Mount Olive Correctional Qbex, a
facility of the Respondent, brought this claiméoaver the value of certain personal
property items that he alleges were lost by thepBedent. Claimant was serving a
term of confinement in lock-up for thirty (30) day&/hen he was released from lock-
up and returned to the mainline population, sevieeats of his personal property
were missing. Claimant placed a value of $429.8%is personal property. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thirol for the reasons stated more
fully below.

A hearing was conducted by the Court in this clamOctober 21,
2010, at which time the Claimant testified as ®fticts and circumstances giving rise
to the claim. On or about October 1, 2008, Mr.dRlgell was transferred from his
single-cell in the mainline prison population t@eegated lock-up. Mr. Blackwell
testified that when a single-cell inmate is transfé to lock-up it is prison procedure
for state shop workers to enter the inmate’s galgntory and collect the inmate’s
personal property, and transfer the property tosthge shop for storage while the
inmate is in lock-up. Itis Mr. Blackwell’s alletian that contrary to Respondent’s
procedure a correctional officer entered his aehetrieve paint for another inmate
and allowed at least one inmate to enter his oellsteal his personal property. Mr.
Blackwell testified that upon re-entering the maielpopulation he realized that
certain items of personal property where missingluding: one pair of Wolverine
boots ($150.00), one pair Reebok high top basKethaés ($60.00), one set of Sony
headphones ($20.00), one Play Station Il game reBup Commander Il ($29.99),
one Play Station Il memory card ($25.00), one phaDakley sunglasses ($35.00),
two velour blankets ($40.00), one large trash ¢&h0.00), and one Sony
CD/AM/FM walkman ($60.00). After he was releasszhi lock-up, Mr. Blackwell
was informed by another inmate that some of hip@ry had been sold in the yard
by other inmates. Claimant stated that the inméite was accused of stealing his
property, George Watts, admitted to Claimant thatehtered Claimant’s cell to
retrieve and hold onto property for Claimant, thatthe was afraid of getting into
trouble and sold it.

Edwin Mack Taylor, an inmate at Respondent’s fggiliestified
that around January or February of 2010, he wasgdlan lock-up one cell away from
Claimant. Mr. Taylor stated that around that tihee overheard a conversation
between the Claimant and an inmate located onebelle him, wherein the other
inmate (unknown to Mr. Taylor) admitted to enterfBigimant’s cell and stealing a
blanket, a rug, and other personal property, aed gelling it.

Joshua Vaughn Ward, Unit Manager for Respondestifytig on
behalf of Claimant, stated that Counselor Crowdfarmed him that Claimant’s Sony
CD Walkman was stolen out of storage and thatatikhbe replaced for Claimant.
Unit Manager Ward stated that to his knowledge rG4ait has not received a
replacement portable CD player or compensatiomifofoss.

Claimant filed at least one “G-1" grievance conaggtnis missing
personal property, which Respondent denied as witmerit on the grounds that no
one other than the state shop workers entered &tdisncell after he was sent to
lock-up. Claimant also filed a “G-2" grievance app which was denied as untimely
and without merit.



192 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Claimant asserts that Respondent was responsibtesfpersonal
property once he was removed from his single-aedl sent to lock-up, and that a
bailment relationship existed at the time whendénger had control or possession
of his property.

Respondent contends that it was not responsibl€faimant’s
property and that it followed proper proceduragimoving his property from the cell
to the state shop. Respondent submitted into re@léhree “Resident’'s Personal
Property Form(s),” respectively dated March 7, 20@8rch 10, 2008; and October
6, 2008. The first and second property forms dwrate Claimant’s testimony that
prior to being locked-up on October 1, 2008, he imgsossession of at least one
blanket, Wolverine boots, Sony headphones, Plaio8td accessories, five (5) Play
Station Il games, a trash can, and a Sony CD WalknTahe third property form,
applicable to this incident, is dated six daysra@iéaimant was sent to lock-up.
According the October 2008 property form, Claimamionger possessed any boots
or blankets, and only possessed four (4) Playd@tdtigames. The third property
form does, however, indicate that Claimant stilbgessed Sony headphones and a
Sony Walkman CD player. Claimant testified thahaligh he signed the third
property form when he was released from lock-uctober 31, 2008, he was not
given an opportunity to look over his property taka sure it was all there before
signing the form.

This Court has held that bailment exists when Redent records
the personal property of an inmate and takes stfmrage purposes, and then has no
satisfactory explanation for not returning Rage v. Division of Correction23 Ct.
Cl. 238 (2000); Heard v. Division of Correction®1 Ct. Cl. 151 (1997). In the
present claim, the evidence adduced at the heesiadplishes that the Claimant had,
at the least, one pair of Wolverine boots, onek#arSony headphones, Play Station
Il accessories, five (5) Play Station Il gamesaah can, and a Sony CD Walkman
in his possession while an inmate at Mt. Olive. wideer, when Claimant was
released from lock-up none of these items weredoamd returned to him. The
property was in the control and possession of Redgut while the Claimant was in
lock-up, and Respondent has no plausible explamdtio what happened to the
missing property items. Respondent was in a mosito safeguard Claimant’s
property once he was removed from his cell and Ishibave secured the property
immediately after the Claimant was removed from dirgyle-cell. However, the
October property form indicates that Respondeniadaix days before securing and
inventorying Claimant’s property. The Court finttiat Respondent was responsible
for securing the Claimant’s property and failethtice the appropriate action to do so.
Therefore, the Court is of the opinion to make w&aral to the Claimant for the value
of his Wolverine boots, one (1) blanket, Sony héahes, Play Station || memory
card, one (1) Play Station Il game, trash can,%omly CD Walkman. No evidence
was presented that Claimant had a pair of Reebsleliaall shoes, a second blanket,
or Oakley sunglasses in his possession while aatmat Mt. Olive. The Court is of
the opinion that $314.99 represents a fair ancrestsle reimbursement to Claimant
for the lost property.

Accordingly, the Court is of the opinion to and dosake an award
to the Claimant in the amount of $314.99.

Award of $314.99.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 193

STACY STOWERS and TIM STOWERS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0578)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagéctvioccurred
when their 2009 Chevrolet Malibu struck a deep mémbn U.S. Route 60 in South
Charleston, Kanawha County. U.S. Route 60 is adipubad maintained by
Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makaveard this claim for the reasons
more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredagiproximately
7:00 p.m. on July 9, 2009. Claimant Stacy Stoweas driving from Charleston
along U.S. Route 60 back to her home in Hurrica@aimant stated that she was in
Charleston for a professional exam, and she doe$reguently use this route.
Claimant testified that at the time of the incideanstruction workers were placing
construction barrels in the middle lane on Routet&dfic was bumper-to-bumper,
and cars were parked along the right side of the.raClaimant acknowledged that
she saw the deep manhole prior to the incidenstated that because of construction
and heavy traffic there was no way to maneuverrataty and her vehicle struck it.
As aresult of this incident, Claimants’ vehiclestined damage to the front and rear
passenger side rims in the amount of $265.01.n@lais’ insurance declaration sheet
indicates that their collision deductible is $5@The position of the respondent is
that it did not have actual or constructive not€éhe condition on U.S. Route 60 at
the time of the incident. Barbara Engelhardt Hdigy Administrator for Respondent
in St. Albans, testified that she is familiar witte area where Mrs. Stowers alleges
her incident occurred. Ms. Engelhardt stated Re#pondent’s investigators could
not locate any indentation or other abnormalityhvifite pavement at the location of
the incident. The well-established principle of leawWest Virginia is that the
State is neither an insurer nor a guarantor ok#fety of travelers upon its roads.
Adkins v. Simsl30 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdtiliRespondent
liable for road defects of this type, Claimants tprsve that Respondent had actual
or constructive notice of the defect and a reasierahount of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the manholes on B@&ute 60. Since the presence of
deep manholes on the travel portion of the roatiwig construction site created a
hazard to the traveling public, the Court finds [Reslent negligent. ks
the opinion of the Court of Claims that the Claitsashould be awarded the sum of
$265.01.

Award of $265.01

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011



194 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

GINGER BROWN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0565)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2001 Chevrolet Blazer struck a broken section d¥esti on County Route 26/3,
locally designated as Mouse Creek Road, in Mt. Néboholas county. County
Route 26/3 is a public road maintained by Respaind&he Court is of the opinion
to make an award in this claim for the reasons ridhg stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 4:00 p.m. on
August 6, 2009. County Route 26/3 is a one-lamerdad with a metal culvert
running perpendicular under the road. Claimantg@i Brown, stated that she lives
on the road in question and drives it every days. Bfrown stated that, prior to the
incident, she was aware that a piece of the mateg¢it that runs across the road was
broken and sharp. Ms. Brown testified that shéedaRespondent to report the
broken culvert and that within a few days it hadrbeovered with a sheet of metal.
At the time of the incident, Ms. Brown was drivihngme with her daughter. Ms.
Brown stated that they drove approximately onehtexrfita mile beyond the culvert
before two of her vehicle’s tires went flat, forgithe Claimant and her daughter to
walk home. Claimant stated that when she retutnddok at the culvert the metal
sheet which had been covering the broken sectidbhan moved. As a result of this
incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustained damage to tines, requiring that they be
replaced in the amount of $135.90. Claimant'siasce declaration sheet indicates
that her collision deductible is $1000.00.

Itis Claimant’s position that Respondent knewhmdd have known about
broken culvert on County Route 26/3 which creatdthzardous condition to the
traveling public and that Respondent was negligenfailing to properly maintain
County Route 26/3 prior to the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 26/3 attitme of the incident. Respondent
presented no witnesses.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniaat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on GguRoute 26/3. Since a sharp
section of broken culvert created a hazard to fiéreeting public, the Court finds
Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tl@ourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $135.90.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 195

Award of $135.90.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

CHELSEA STUBERG
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0368)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaed circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On June 5, 2009, Claimant's 2001Mercury Sableck a hole in the
roadway of Route 7 in Monongalia County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maariee of Route 7 which it failed
to maintain properly on the date of this incident.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained daertagts tires and rims in
the amount of $180.18. Claimant’s insurance deblectvas $500.00 at the time of
the incident.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $186x1Be damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim ambfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Route 7 on the dsdtehis incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggsed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recoverhéoloss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that theiGant should be awarded
the sum of $180.18 on this claim.

Award of $180.18.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

FREELAND KENT MILLER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0436)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for motorcycle damagpch occurred when
his 2006 Suzuki Katana 600 struck a hole on HiitRoad, designated as County
Route 23/1, in Fairmont, Marion County. Hillcr&tad is a public road maintained



196 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

by Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeward in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:00 p.m. on
August 6, 2009. The evening was dark and foggylctdst Road is a hilly and curvy
road. At the time of the incident, Claimant, Fesel Kent Miller, was driving home
on his motorcycle. Mr. Miller testified that he sveamiliar with Hillcrest Road and
the defect in the pavement; however, he is usediting the area in an automobile
rather than on a motorcycle. Claimant testifieat ttn the night in question he was
riding downhill and around a curve on Hillcrestdoshen his motorcycle struck the
hole in the asphalt, approximately fourteen indoeg by three feet wide and six
inches deep. As a result of this incident, Claitisamotorcycle sustained damage to
the front tire and rim in the amount of $769.54lai@ant’s vehicle had liability
insurance only.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Hillcrest Road at thmdi of the incident. Michael
Roncone, Highway Administrator for Respondent irrigla County, testified that he
is familiar with Hillcrest Road, a secondary roddr. Roncone acknowledged that
he was aware of a hole on Hillcrest Road priohtodate of the incident. However,
according to Mr. Roncone, there had been raindratiea washing material out of the
hole, and preventing Respondent crews from radjlithe hole.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatdtRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the hole in the roadHillcrest Road. Since a defect in
the pavement in the driving portion of the laneated a hazard to the traveling public,
the Court finds respondent negligent. Howeverairtomparative negligence
jurisdiction, such as West Virginia, the negligené¢a Claimant may reduce or bar
recovery of a claim. In accordance with the firgdof fact and conclusions of law
stated herein above, the Court has determinedaahant was 30% negligent for
the incident that occurred. Since Respondent'sigegte was greater than the
negligence of Claimant, Claimant may recover sgveet cent (70%) of his loss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that tblaimant should be awarded
the sum of $538.68.

Award of $538.68.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

STEFANIE STARCHER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0469)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 197

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaicd circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On May 10, 2009, Claimant’s 2008 Ford Focuacétra hole in the
roadway of Oil Ridge Road in Sistersville in Tyleounty.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maariee of Oil Ridge Road which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As a result, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dartagts tires and rims in
the amount of $316.39. Claimant’s insurance deldiecivas $500.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $316r38e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdbfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the Oil Ridge Roadhe date of this incident; that
the negligence of Respondent was the proximatesoafuhe damages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggeed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recéehys loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that theigant should be awarded
the sum of $316.39 on this claim.

Award of $316.39.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

JEFFERY W. COLLINS
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0300)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On May 29, 2009, Claimant’s 2005 Pontiac Grandstruck a hole in
the roadway of Route 19 in Oak Hill in Fayette Ciyun

2. Respondent is responsible for the maartee of Rt. 19 which it failed to
maintain properly on the date of this incident.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dartagts tires and rims in
the amount of $366.00. Claimant’s insurance deldiecivas $250.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $256r@0e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amtbfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the Rt. 19 on th& df this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causbeoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggeed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recéwetlye loss.



198 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thaigant should be awarded
the sum of $250.00 on this claim.
Award of $250.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

JANE HARDMAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0056)

Claimant appearegro se
C. Brian Matko, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Around January 2008, Claimant’s fence line @@3Linden Street in
Parkersburg was struck with a falling tree durimg temoval of certain trees located
on the Respondent’s right of way.

2. Respondent is responsible for the reasmce of the property surrounding
the property of 3003 Linden Street in Parkersburg.

3. As aresult, Claimant’s fence sustained darrate amount of $619.00.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $618:@e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amsfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the property sumthng 3003 Linden Street,
Parkersburg, on the date of this incident; thatibgligence of Respondent was the
proximate cause of the damages sustained to Clésmaioperty; and that the amount
of damages agreed to by the parties is fair amsbreable. Thus, Claimant may make
a recovery for her loss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $619.00 on this claim.

Award of $619.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

TYLER R. DAVIS AND SANDRA TOLER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0347)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 199

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Onor around June 26, 2010, Claimants 2002 fedyequoia stuck a hole
while traveling on Kopperston Mountain in PinevilleWyoming County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the reaenice of Kopperston Mountain
Road which it failed to maintain properly on theedaf this incident.

3. As a result, Claimants vehicle sustained dan@agfs tires and rims in
the amount of $600.57. Claimants held liabilitgirance only at the time of the
incident.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $606r%fe damages put forth
by the Claimants is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim ardbfthat Respondent was
negligentin its maintenance of Kopperson Mounoad on the date of this incident;
that the negligence of Respondent was the proxioatse of the damages sustained
to Claimants vehicle; and that the amount of dasagreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimants may make a rectethis loss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiaiGhants should be awarded
the sum of $600.57 on this claim.

Award of $600.57.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

GRACIE L. NEIL
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0562)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
2003 GMC Sonoma struck a broken section of cutwe€ounty Route 26/3, locally
designated as Mouse Creek, in Mt. Nebo, Nicholasn@o County Route 26/3 is a
public road maintained by Respondent. The Coutttise opinion to make an award
in this claim for the reasons more fully statedobel

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrechird July of 2009. County
Route 26/3 is a one-lane dirt road. Claimant, @racNeil, stated that she lives on
the road in question and drives it every day. Aditw to Ms. Neil, County Route
26/3 has been in a state of disrepair for manysyeard prior to the incident she
frequently called Respondent to request maintenaiicine time of the incident, Ms.
Neil was driving home and when she arrived homecslud hear air escaping her
tire. Claimant contends that her tire was punctig a section of culvert that had
been scraped by a snow plow during winter and badexjuently rusted over. As a
result of this incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustalnlamage to the front passenger side
tire requiring its replacement in the amount of £B6. Claimant’s insurance
declaration sheet indicates that her collision @¢&ble is $500.00.



200 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptéhactual or constructive
notice of the broken culvert on County Route 26/3ha time of the incident.
Respondent presented no withesses.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyeaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on GguRoute 26/3. Since a sharp
section of broken culvert created a hazard to ridreeting public, the Court finds
Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tidourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $112.36.

Award of $112.36.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

MICHELLE A. GABBERT and STEVEN C. GABBERT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0018)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&etbccurred when their
2009 Lincoln MKS struck holes in two incidents omubty Road 85, locally
designated Brewer Road, in Morgantown, Monondabanty. County Route 85 is
a public road maintained by Respondent. The Cisunf the opinion to make an
award in this claim for the reasons more fully estilbelow.

The firstincident giving rise to this claim ocoedron July 9, 2009. County
Route 85 is a mile long two-lane paved road witl kame of traffic in each direction,
but without any lane markings. At the time of flst incident, Claimant, Michelle
Gabbert, was driving her daughter to band. Ms.b@dltestified that she is familiar
with County Route 85 because she lives on it aankts it several times a day. Ms.
Gabbert stated that there have always been isstiethis road, which she attributes
to the fact that it is a bus route. According to. Kabbert, as she drove down County
Route 85 a car approached her from the opposietiin and crossed into her lane.
In order to miss the car, Ms. Gabbert swerved toright and her vehicle struck a
pothole. As a result of this incident, Claimanishicle sustained damage to front
passenger side rim requiring that it be replacetiéramount of $634.94.

The second incident occurred on November 22, 26809 .Gabbert testified
that she was traveling home along County Routen@bvaas driving around the last
blind curve before she reached her driveway wheor@oming car approached her
in her lane. Ms. Gabbert stated that the only w@agvoid the oncoming traffic was



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 201

to swerve to the left, or in other words, to drimethe lane designated for traffic
traveling the opposite direction. As soon as Mablert entered the wrong lane to
avoid hitting oncoming traffic her vehicle struckale in pavement. As a result of
this incident. Claimants’ vehicle sustained damtagé¢he front drivers’s side tire
which had to be replaced for a total of $237.3%1c8iClaimants’ insurance
declaration sheet indicates that their collisiomlwddible is $500.00, Claimants’
recovery is limited to that amount for each incide

Warren S. Elliott, Claimant Michelle Gabbert's fathtestified that he has
lived on County Route 85 since 1974 and that itheen in disrepair for years. Mr.
Elliott stated that, prior to these incidents, herspnally placed several calls to
Respondent to report problems on the road.

The position of the Respondent is that it did rentéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 85 prioetther incident. Larry Weaver,
Highway Administrator for Respondent in Monongdaliaunty, testified that he is
familiar with County Route 85, which he stated iigpty three rural country road
with a tar and chip surface. Respondent introdade®T-12, or a daily work report,
to show that Respondent had conducted patchingtpes on Country Road 85 two
days prior to Claimants’ second incident, on Noven0, 2009, wherein they used
8.32 tons of hot mix material.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimants must prove Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep't of Highways]16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat grior to the first incident
in July 2009 Respondent had, at the least, coriateuaotice of the defects in the
pavement on Country Route 85. Since a hole @edge of the travel portion of the
road created a hazard to the traveling publicCibiert finds Respondent negligent in
that incident. However, based on evidence addat&éaring, the Court is of the
opinion that prior to the second incident, Respandeok reasonable corrective
actions, and thus <cannot be found negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@ourt of Claims that the
Claimants should be awarded the sum of $500.00.
Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

WV REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-10-0676)

Chad Cardinal, Attorney at Law, for Claimant.
Charles Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant Attoi@eperal, for Respondent.



202 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision based upanathegations in the
Notice of Claim and the Respondent's Answer.

Claimant, Regional Jail and Correctional Facilitytority, provides and
maintains the Northern Regional Jail, the Nortimi€d Regional Jail, the Potomac
Highlands Regional Jail, and the Tygart Valley Regi Jail, as facilities for the
incarceration of prisoners who have committed csimevarious counties. Some of
the prisoners held in these regional jails havenlsesitenced to facilities owned and
maintained by the Respondent, Division of CorrewioClaimant brought this action
in the amount of $5,945,942.90 to recover the pmaosts associated with housing
and providing services to prisoners who have bestesced to a State penal
institution, but due to circumstances beyond thatrod of the Claimant, have
remained in the regional jails.

Respondent filed an Answer admitting the validityh® claim and that the
amount of the claim is fair and reasonable.

This Court has determined in prior claims by Claitéor the cost of
housing inmates that Respondent is liable to Clairfax these costs, and the Court
has made the appropriate awards. This issue wessdaved by the Court previously
in the claim ofCounty Comm'n. of Mineral County v. Div. of Coriens, 18 Ct. Cl.
88 (1990), wherein the Court held that the Respotiddiable for the cost of housing
inmates.

In view of the foregoing, the Court makes an awardClaimant in the
amount of $5,945,942.90.

Award of $5,945,942.90.

OODER ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

DAVID DUFFIELD,
Claimant,

V. CLAIM NO. CC-10-0006

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS,

Respondent.

ORDER

On this day the above-referenced claim came ordasideration by the
Court upon correspondence from counsel for the &efgnt, Michael A. Folio,
wherein the Court was informed that this claim besn determined to be a moral
obligation of the Respondent consistent with tlesions in W. Va. Code §14-2-12,
and,

The Court, having reviewed the file in this clainddaving duly considered
the matter, hereby ORDERS that the claim be anddhee is hereby found to be a
moral obligation of the State and an award is madéis claim in the amount of
$135.68 and further, the Court directs the Clerk of tlei€ to include this claim in
the Report of the Court of Claims to be submittethe Legislature for inclusion in
the Claims Bill.

Enter this 18 day of January, 2011:

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 203

MELISSA R. BAILEY and SHAWN L. BAILEY
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0217)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetvbccurred when their
2010 Nissan Xterra was struck by a piece of coaddeked up by another vehicle on
Interstate 77 bridge in Edens Fork, Kanawha Countgrstate 77 is a public road
maintained by Respondent. The Court is of theiopito make an award in this
claim for the reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredMarch 29, 2010. At the
time of the incident, Claimant, Melissa Bailey, vaas/ing to work on Interstate 77
southbound. Ms. Bailey testified that she wasidgwne to two car lengths behind
another vehicle over the Edens Fork Bridge whenéfécle in front of her hit a deep
broken hole in the pavement. Ms. Bailey statetitha had seen the hole before and
estimated that it had been there a few weeks. Wowpto Ms. Bailey, the force of
the vehicle in front of her hitting the hole causegiece of concrete to fly up and hit
Claimants’ vehicle in the front fender. As a résdithis incident, Claimants’ vehicle
sustained damage to front bumper and fog lighhenamount of $525.09. Since
Claimants’ insurance company covered all but $1D0@laimants’ recovery is
limited to that amount.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptehactual or constructive
notice of the hole on Interstate 77 at the timtghefincident. Joseph Weekley, crew
leader for Respondent, testified that he is famiiéh Interstate 77, a priority one
road, and the location of this incident. Mr. Wessks$tated that he usually drives this
section of Interstate 77 two to three times perstedook for road hazards, but had
not seen this hole prior to the incident. Furthemen Mr. Weekley stated that
Respondent had not received any complaints abisutiidway prior to the incident.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdatdiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimants must prove Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonafieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the broken sectigmasement on Interstate 77 that when
struck by another vehicle caused a piece conaéhgup and hit Claimants’ vehicle,
and that such a condition created a hazard toréfveling public. Photographs in
evidence depict the hazardous nature of the defe¢he Edens Fork Bridge on
Interstate 77. The size of the hole, its crumlaled broken character, and location
in the center of the driving portion of the roadds the Court to conclude that
Respondent had notice of this hazardous conditioinaa adequate amount of time
to take corrective action. Thus, the Court findspandent negligent and Claimants
may make a recovery for the damage to their vehicle



204 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tl@ourt of Claims that the
Claimants should be awarded the sum of $100.00.
Award of $100.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

CASSVILLE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0539)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. In May of 2010, Claimant incurred the experfagitting down a tree that
was located on Cassville Mt. Morris Road that waslanger of falling onto the
structure of the church located in Monongalia Cgunt

2. Respondent is responsible for the maanriee of clearing trees after road
construction which it failed to maintain properly the date of this incident.

3. As aresult, Claimant incurred the expenseawfiig the tree removed.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $200r@bdalamages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amsfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Cassville Mt. MsiRioad on the date of this incident;
that the negligence of Respondent was the proxioatse of the damages sustained
to Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of dassaggreed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recéwetlye loss.

Itis the opinion of the Court of Claims that theiGant should be awarded
the sum of $200.00 on this claim.

Award of $200.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

BRODIS R. BROWN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0143)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:
Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2008 Dodge Ram 1500 struck a hole on County Ro6i& Bear Wallback, Clay



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 205

county. County Route 36/1 is a public road maimgdiby Respondent. The Court
is of the opinion to make an award in this claim thee reasons more fully stated
below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurrecapproximately 11:30 a.m.
on February 18, 2010. County Route 36/1 is alanepaved rural road. Claimant,
Brodis R. Brown, testified that he drives CountyuR036/1 everyday and is familiar
with it and the particular defect in question, whie stated had been there for at least
six months. Mr. Brodis stated that he had previpreghorted the hole to Respondent,
but no remedial measures had been taken. Attteedf the incident, a dog wandered
into the road in front of Claimant, and as Claimswerved to avoid the dog, his
vehicle struck the hole in the pavement, causipigeeae of asphalt to break off. As
a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehicle sustd damage in the form of a scarred
rim, requiring a cosmetic replacement in the amadir§768.50. Since Claimant’s
insurance declaration sheet indicates that hisisamil deductible is $500.00,
Claimant’s recovery is limited to that amount.

It is Claimant’s position that Respondent knewhandd have known about
condition on County Route 36/1 which created a rdmas condition to the traveling
public and that Respondent was negligent in fgitim properly maintain County
Route 36/1 prior to the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 36/1 attitme of the incident. Respondent
presented no witnesses.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatdRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonadoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the defect in thegmagnt on County Route 36/1. Since
a hole in the travel portion of the road creatdthzard to the traveling public, the
Court finds Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tl@ourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $500.00.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

ERIC L. RUNYON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0361)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:



206 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
2007 Chrysler Aspen struck a hole on WV Route 83rireda, Boone County. West
Virginia Route 85 is a public road maintained byspendent. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the ceesmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 9:00 p.m.
April 6, 2010. WV Route 85 is a two-lane paved reaith one lane of traffic in each
direction, and is marked with a yellow center léine and white edge lines on the
sides. The speed limit on WV Route 85 is 40 mies hour. At the time of the
incident, Claimant’s wife, Julie Runyon, was driyihome with her children as
passengers asleep in the back seat. Mrs. Runsiifiteie that she is familiar with this
stretch of road and that there were defects inptheement at the location of the
incident. According to Mrs. Runyon, she was drvapproximately 42 miles per
hour when she encountered a large hole on thegidétof her lane and an oncoming
school bus followed by two other cars in the opposine. Mrs. Runyon stated that
she attempted to tap on the brakes, nonethelesisn&it's vehicle struck the hole,
approximately nine inches deep.

As a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehiclstined damage to the front
and rear passenger side rims and tire, requiriagttiey be replaced and a wheel
alignment in the amount of $1,472.29. Since Clai'sansurance declaration sheet
indicates that his collision deductible is $500 Ojmant’s recovery is limited to that
amount.

It is Claimant’s position that Respondent knewtangd have known about
condition on WV Route 85 which created a hazardmrslition to the traveling
public and that Respondent was negligent in fgilmproperly maintain WV Route
85 prior to the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reptehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on WV Route 85 at the tiofiehe incident. Chet Burgess,
Administrator for Respondent in Boone county, festithat he is familiar with WV
Route 85 and acknowledged that it was in poor ¢andin early April because of the
especially harsh winter. Mr. Runyon stated thatrendate of the incident the only
material available to patch asphalt was cold mhictvis onIX a temporary patch; the
asphalt plant that produces hot mix did not opeih &pril 15™. Mr. Runyon testified
that Respondent attempted to patched WV Route @ugh the winter, but that
without hot mix the condition could not be elimiedtpermanently.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’'t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the defects in theepzent on WV Route 85. Since a
deep jagged hole in the travel portion of the lareated a hazard to the traveling
public, the Court finds Respondent negligent. Heavein a comparative negligence
jurisdiction, such as West Virginia, the negligenéa Claimant may reduce or bar
recovery of a claimSee Bradley v. Appalachian Power Compal§8 W.Va. 332,
256 S.E.2d 879 (1979). In accordance with thdifig of fact and conclusions of law
stated herein above, the Court has determinedtratRunyon was 10% negligent
for the incident that occurred. Since Respondemgigligence was greater than the



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 207

negligence of Mrs. Runyon, Claimant may recoveetyiper cent (90%) of his loss.
In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of t@urt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $450.00.
Award of $450.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

SHIRLEY ANN WILSON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0112)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaed circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On February 25, 2010, Claimant’s 2006 Subarmester struck a hole
at the intersection of Route 3 and Route 311 in fderCounty.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maariee of said intersection which
it failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.

3. As a result, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dartagts tires and rims in
the amount of $185.81. Claimant’s insurance debligcivas $100.00 at the time of
the incident and is limited to that recovery amount

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $166r@%e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of the intersectioRofite 3 and Route 311 on the date
of this incident; that the negligence of Respondeas the proximate cause of the
damages sustained to Claimant’s vehicle; and tieeainount of damages agreed to
by the parties is fair and reasonable. Thus, Glairmay make a recovery for the
loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $100.00 on this claim.

Award of $100.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011
PHILLIP AND MARGARET ARABIA
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0055)

Claimants appearguto se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:



208 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On December 11, 2009, Claimant’s 1998 DodgeN¢rmick rocks from
a rock fall on the mountainside of Route 119 in fR®@&ounty.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maartee of Route 119 which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident. Respondent was aware that
this area was in fact a rock fall prone area bdtrdit have rock fall signs up at the
location where this accident occurred.

3. As a result, Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damegthe amount of
$1,300.00 totaling the vehicle. Claimant’s insuedeductible was $500.00 at the
time of the incident but also incurred the expesfs®120.00 for towing the vehicle
from the scene. 4. Respondent agrees thahibarg of $620.00 for the damages
put forth by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amasfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Route 119 on thie a@d this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damagesed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recoverhéoloss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $620.00 on this claim.

Award of $620.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

RAYMOND FRANKHOUSER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0086)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechhbccurred when his
2008 Toyota Corolla struck hole at the intersectiérCounty Road 857, locally
designated Cheat Road, and US Route 119, locaigulated Point Marion Road in
one direction and Mileground Road in the othekjorgantown, Monongalia County.
Both County Road 857 and US Route 119 are puldidsonaintained by Respondent.
The Court is of the opinion to make an award is tt&im for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 10:40 p.m.
on February 21, 2010. At the time of the incid&igimant Raymond Frankhouser
was driving to work at Easton Elementary Schoolair@ant was driving north on
County Road 857 until he reached the traffic lighthe US Route 119 intersection
and when he drove into the left turn lane. Mr.nklouser testified that he was
behind a few other cars at the intersection, aatithen the light changed he slowly
followed them in turning onto US Route 119/ Milegnal Road. However, while he
was still in the intersection, his vehicle strucldeep defect in the pavement.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 209

Claimant stated that because it was dark he haslesut the hole prior to his vehicle
striking it. As a result of this incident, Claint&mvehicle sustained damage to one
of the front tires in the amount of $93.76. Claim'®insurance declaration sheet
indicates that his collision deductible is $500.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the hole in pavement at the interseatib@ountry Road 857/ US 119 at the
time of the incident. Larry Weaver, Highway Adnsitnator for Respondent in
Monongalia County, testified that he is familiatiwiJS Route 119 and described it
as a priority one road. Mr. Weaver stated thatp@edent’s highest priority in
February was Snow Removal and Ice Control (SRIBWwring SRIC Respondent
would attempt to patch holes when feasible, buy ¢mé very temporary cold-mix
patch material was available. Respondent submiiitectvidence two DOT-12 daily
work reports that indicated Respondent’s emplopagéshed holes on US Route 119
on February 17 and 23", however, Mr. Weaver did not know where Claimant’s
incident occurred along US Route 119, and, theegfioe was unable to testify as to
whether work was performed at that location ofittuédent.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition atitliersection of County Road 857 and
US Route 119. Since a defect in the pavement ertrdvel portion of the road
created a hazard to the traveling public, the Ciinnls Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@urt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $93.76.

Award of $93.76.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

HARVEY H. COLLINS I
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0028)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. On December 11, 2008, Claimant’'s 2005 Ford &»gpl struck a road
construction barrel that was in the roadway ofristee 64 in Putnam County .

2. Respondent is responsible for the maartee of 1-64 which it failed to
maintain properly on the date of this incident.



210 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

3. As a result, Claimant’'s vehicle sustained damagthe amount of
$1,301.17 totaling out the vehicle. Claimant'suirsce deductible was $500.00 at
the time of the incident.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $500rQ8d damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdsfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Interstate 64 andhte of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate causheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggsed to by the parties is fair and
reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recoverhéoloss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thai@ant should be awarded
the sum of $500.00 on this claim.

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

STEVE SINCLAIR and ROBIN SINCLAIR
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0231)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2008 Chrysler Sebring struck a hole on US Routei@%@irmont, Marion County.
Route 250 is a public road maintained by RespondEm Court is of the opinion to
make an award in this claim for the reasons mdtg $tated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredpproximately 7:00 p.m. on
January 31, 2010. US Route 250 is a two-lane pavad with a lane of traffic in
each direction and a double yellow center lane. lifdere had been a few snow
flurries on the day of incident and patches of smene still on the ground. Claimant,
Robin Sinclair, testified that at the time of tineident she was driving home from
Wal-Mart along Route 250 north with her husband emdClaimant, Steve Sinclair,
as a passenger. Mrs. Sinclair stated that as sisedwving her vehicle’s front
passenger side tire struck a hole in the paverapptoximately one and a half feet
wide by one foot long and 6 inches deep, whichcsiudd not see because it was filled
in with snow. According to Mrs. Sinclair her tiight immediately went on, and she
was forced to the side of the road, where Mr. @inckplaced the damaged front
passenger tire with the spare tire.

As a result of this incident, Claimants’ vehiclessined damage to front
passenger side tire requiring that it be replaicettie amount of $157.94. Claimants
also provided an estimate for repairs to theirtflamper, which was cracked during
the incident, in the amount of $891.99. AdditidpaVrs. Sinclair testified that a few
weeks after having the front passenger tire replaCimants’ learned that the front
driver’s side tire also needed to be replaced @ dmount of $157.94. Since
Claimants’ insurance declaration sheet indicates their collision deductible is
$500.00, Claimants’ recovery is limited to that amib



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 211

It is the Claimants’ position that Respondent kravehould have known
about the defects in the pavement on Route 250wdn&ated a hazardous condition
to the traveling public and that Respondent wadigegt in failing to properly
maintain Route 250 prior to the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the condition on Route 250 at the timé¢hefincident; furthermore, at the
time of the incident it was operating in snow rewand ice control (“SRIC”) mode,
considered an emergency condition during whiclrajployees work to remove snow
and ice from the roads with all other activitiesgended.

Michael Roncone, Highway Administrator for Respamdé Marion
County, testified that he is familiar with Route02&nd that it is a priority one road.
Mr. Roncone stated that the incident occurred betvgeveral of the season’s snow
falls, and that Respondent’s crews were dedicat&RIC activites. According to Mr.
Ronconce, Respondent is generally engaged in SRi€ the middle of November
until the middle of April.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimants must prove BRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opini@t Bespondent was negligent
in its maintenance of US Route 250. Although thidence adduced at the hearing
establish that Respondent was operating under 8&iditions, photos depicting the
sizeable nature of the hole and its location inttheel portion of the road lead the
Court to conclude that the condition existed piddhe snowfall and created a hazard
to the traveling public. The Court is of the opmithat Respondent had, at the least,
constructive notice of the condition on Route 250 adequate time to make the
necessary and reasonable repairs.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tlkurt of Claims
that the Claimants should be awarded the sum d3.$80

Award of $500.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

DEAN A. GREER
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0429)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageaktoccurred when his
2007 Subaru Legacy GT Limited struck an unevenlieshportion of the road on US
Route 250 near Whitehall, Marion county. Route B5®public road maintained by



212 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeaard in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:48 p.m. on
June 11, 2010. At the location of the incidentuf®a250 is a two-lane paved road
with one lane of traffic in each direction and @eg limit of 45 miles per hour. At
the time of the incident, Claimant, Dean A. Greeqs driving south on Route 250
at approximately 30 miles per hour towards his h&miemont. Mr. Greer testified
that the lane he was driving in had recently beéledn but that it appeared to be
completely refilled with asphalt; however, the paest came to an abrupt end and
the road remained milled and unfinished for apprately 100 meters. According
to Claimant, there were no signs or cones to whmttaveling public of the
unfinished surface. Claimant stated that he attechfp avoid the roughly milled
pavement by maneuvering his vehicle into the opmpdane, but when he
encountered oncoming traffic he was forced baolk s lane, where his vehicle
struck a four to five inch abrupt incline betweehene the asphalt was milled and
where the milling ended.

As a result of this incident, Claimant’s vehiclstined damage to the front
passenger side rim and tire pressure sensor regufreir replacement and a wheel
alignment in the amount of $383.61. However, beeatlhe particular rims on
Claimant’s vehicle had been discontinued he seakgpensation for the replacement
of all four rims, which, in addition to the othemmages, totaled $820.60. Claimant
acknowledged that replacement of all four rims wastylistic choice and not
functionally necessary. Since Claimant's insuratheelaration sheet indicates that
his collision deductible is $500.00, Claimant’'saeery is limited to that amount.

Itis Claimant’s position that Respondent knewtandd have known about
the unfinished and unmarked lane on Route 250 wiriesited a hazardous condition
to the traveling public, and that Respondent wagligent in failing to properly
maintain the road or provide proper warning totthgeling public of the hazardous
condition prior to the incident.

The position of the Respondent is that it provigedper warning to the
traveling public of the unfinished road work on RoR50 at the time of the incident.
Michael Roncone, Administrator for Respondent irrigla county, testified that he
is familiar with Route 250 and the milling projexttissue in this case. Mr. Roncone
stated that it is Respondent’s custom and hal@téot signs warning the traveling
public of road work prior to a work area, and tthatse signs are customarily left up
whenever a work area is left open and there iop oir the pavement of one and a
half inches or more. Mr. Roncone testified thahhd no personal knowledge as to
whether warning signs were present at the locatiahon the date of the incident in
this case.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986). To be actionable, Respotisi@egligence must
be the proximate cause of the injuries of which @&mant complainsRoush v.
Johnson 139 W.Va. 607; 80 S.E.2d 857 (1954). Proximatgse requires: 1) the
doing of an act or the failure to do an act thaeeson of ordinary prudence could
foresee may naturally or probably produce injurptdhe death of another; and 2)



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 213

that such act or omission did in fact produce thjery or death. Matthews v.
Cumberland & Allegheny Gas C438 W.Va. 639; 77 S.E.2d 180 (1953). “[W]hen
the injury complained of is not reasonably foresdman the exercise of due care, the
party whose conduct is under investigation is mswgerable therefor. Hartley v.
Crede 140 W.Va. 133, 146; 82 S.E.2d 672, 680 (1954).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat Respondent had actual
knowledge of the road work on Route 250 and tHatléd to provide adequate notice
of the roughly milled portion of the road. Sinceunmarked steep incline between
the unfinished and finished travel portion of thad created a hazard to the traveling
public, the Court finds Respondent negligent. Heevethe Court is of the opinion
that Claimant may only recover those damages adgtoalised by the hazardous
condition. Since Respondent could not reasonabpéste that the rims on Claimant’s
vehicle would be discontinued, Claimant may onlyoreer the cost of replacing the
one broken rim, and not all four.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@gourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $383.61.

Award of $383.61.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

WARREN L. COMPTON and JUDITH A. COMPTON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0432)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagetvbccurred when their
2009 Lexus 350 GS struck an unevenly milled portibthe road on US Route 250
near Whitehall, Marion county. Route 250 is a putdad maintained by Respondent.
The Court is of the opinion to make an award in thaim for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 5:30 p.m. on
June 14, 2010. At the location of the incidentuf®a250 is a two-lane paved road
with one lane of traffic in each direction and &eq limit of 45 miles per hour. At
the time of the incident, Claimant, Judith A. Coomptwas driving south on Route
250 with her husband and co-Claimant, Warren L. gtom as a passenger. Mrs.
Compton testified that Respondent had been milpfngions of Route 250 for
months, and that she had been careful to dodgee thections. However, Mrs.
Compton stated that on the date of the incidentgtivere no cones or signs to warn
of road work or uneven surfaces, and that it apgmeBespondent had finished paving.
According to Mrs. Compton, she was driving appradety 30-35 miles per hour
when she noticed a small section of the recentliechportion of the road had not
been refilled asphalt. Mrs. Compton testified ttiat presence of oncoming traffic
prevented her from maneuvering her vehicle to atleéddeeply milled section of
road, but that she was able to slow her vehicOtmiles per hour before it struck a
five inch abrupt incline between where the road wiélked and where the milling



214 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

ended. As a result of this incident, Claimantdhieke sustained damage to front
driver side tire requiring replacement in the ant@i$339.20. Claimants’ insurance
declaration sheet indicates that their collisiodwdzible is $1000.00.

It is the Claimants’ position that Respondent kravehould have known
about unfinished and unmarked section on Route thadjt created a hazard to the
traveling public, and that Respondent was negligefailing to properly maintain the
road or provide proper warning to the travelinglputf the hazardous condition prior
to the incident.

The position of Respondent is that it did not hae&ual or constructive
notice of the defect in the pavement that Claimarmghicle struck on Route 250 at
the time of the incident. Michael Roncone, Adntirgigor for Respondent in Marion
county, testified that he is familiar with Routed2and the milling project at issue in
this case. Mr. Roncone stated that it was hisebétiat Mrs. Compton must have
driven off the road to the right in order for heghicle to have struck the milled
section of the road with her left front tire.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatdiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimants must prove taspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat RRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the road work on RA8O0, and that it failed to provide
adequate warning of the roughly milled portionhef toad. Since an unmarked steep
incline between the unfinished and finished trgpagtion of the road created a hazard
to the traveling public, the Court finds Respondenegligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@ourt of Claims that the
Claimants should be awarded the sum of $339.20.

Award of $339.20.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

PHILLIP COX AND ROBIN COX
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0244)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaed circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. In March of 2010, Claimant’s 1997 Cadillac Hlevstruck a hole in the
roadway of Grandview Road in Raleigh County.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maariee of said roadway which it
failed to maintain properly on the date of thisident.



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 215

3. As a result, Claimant’s vehicle sustained dasrtagts tires and rims in
the amount of $476.68. Claimant’s held liabilibngurance only at the time of the
incident.

4. Respondent agrees that the amount of $476r@8e damages put forth
by the Claimant is fair and reasonable.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amikfthat Respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of Grandview Roadhendate of this incident; that the
negligence of Respondent was the proximate caugheoflamages sustained to
Claimant’s vehicle; and that the amount of damaggsed to by the parties is fair
and reasonable. Thus, Claimant may make a recdwetlye loss.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiei@ant should be awarded
the sum of $476.68 on this claim.

Award of $476.68.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

BECKY STEWART
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0097)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtuccurred to her rental
car, a 2010 Chevrolet Cobalt, when she drove oyaleaof snow and asphalt on
County Route 19/63, locally designated Locust Estan Sutton, Braxton County.
County Route 19/63 is a public road maintained bgg®ndent. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the caesmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 5:45 p.m. on
February 8, 2010. At the location of the incidebbunty Route 19/63 transitions
from a one-lane paved road into a one-lane grayed that leads to Claimant’s
property. Claimant, Becky Stewart, testified tRaspondent had plowed snow off
the paved portion of the road and left a pile afvermixed with asphalt patches
(extracted during snow removal) across the graesdr At the time of the incident,
Ms. Stewart was driving home in a rental car. &ttempted to drive cautiously over
the pile of snow, but pieces of asphalt patch smedphe rental car’s underside. As
a result of this incident, Claimant’s rental vehisustained damage to the oil pan,
requiring its replacement in the amount of $309 6@&imant’s insurance declaration
sheet indicates that her collision deductible i8G560.

The position of Respondent is that it did not hactual or constructive
notice of the pile of snow and asphalt on CountytRdl9/63 at the time of the
incident. Jack D. Belknap, Administrator Two foegpondent in Braxton County,
testified that he is familiar with County Route @3Avhere the road transitions from
asphalt to gravel, and that Respondent is resplenfab the maintenance of both
portions of the road. Mr. Belknap testified thais the customary practice of
Respondent to remove snow on the paved portioheofdad, and then turn around
where the gravel begins (without leaving a pilesoéw). Mr. Belknap stated that



216 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

there was no particular reason why Respondent mastly did not plow the gravel
road. However, Mr. Belknap testified that, basadttte maintenance records he
consulted, on February 7, the day before the imtjdRespondent had plowed Route
19/63 with a single-axel dump truck, which is lartfgan a ton truck and harder to
turn around.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdatdtRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasorafleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep't of Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep’t of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat Respondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the pile of snow asghalt on County Route 19/63.
Since Respondent’s snow removal activities leftifigbla pile of snow and asphalt
shards in the travel portion of the road, whictated a hazard to the traveling public,
the Court finds Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@ourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $309.60.

Award of $309.60.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

THOMAS P. HARTMAN Il and JESSAMY HARTMAN
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0485)

Claimants appearguto se
Michael J. Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damagéctvioccurred when
their 2005 Pontiac G6 1struck a one and a half éistontinuity between the asphalt
and metal expansion joint on 1-64 east just pricthe Nitro Bridge in Scott Depot,
Kanawha County. Interstate 64 is a public roadnta&ied by Respondent. The
Court is of the opinion to make an award in thigirol for the reasons more fully
stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurredapproximately 7:30 a.m.
on September 28, 2009. At the time of the incid€faimant Jessamy Hartman was
driving eastbound on I-64 from Hurricane to Chadas 1The area in question is a
two-lane road that converges with the St. Albamspran the right just prior to the
Nitro Bridge. 1Mrs. Hartman testified that she sagns advising the traveling public
of road work generally, but that no signs to inticabump or rough road. Claimant
stated that because of bumper to bumper traffidgheot see the gap between the
asphalt and bridge until her vehicle struck theatt@tdge joint that protruded aninch
and a half higher than the preceding pavementodiyh Claimant travels this road
on a daily basis, she had not encountered thisrthamraa previous occasion. As a



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 217

result of this incident, Claimants’ vehicle sustrdamage to front passenger side
wheel in the amount of $428.88. Claimants’ insueagheclaration sheet indicates that
their collision deductible is $1000.00.

The position of the Respondent is that it did rasehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on 1-64 at the time of timeident. 1Rick Hazelwood,
Maintenance Supervisor for Respondent at the Sxfficg, testified that he oversees
maintenance repairs in the area in question. MizelWwood stated that he was
familiar with the resurfacing project on 1-64 Eastd indicated that paving work was
being conducted from the 42 mile marker throughdiieStreet overpass. He stated
that two days prior to the incident the asphaltiaeih ground out up to the expansion
joint at the bridge. According to Mr. Hazelwooath were warning signs erected,
as per Respondent’s protocol, to advise drivethefvork.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderdininespondent liable for road
defects of this type, claimant must prove that oesignt had actual or constructive
notice of the defect and a reasonable amount &f tomake corrective actiorPritt
v. Dep't of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of Highways6 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat RRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the protruding mdtatige joint which Claimants’
vehicle struck and that the condition of the roaespnted a hazard to the traveling
public. Since the pavement was ground down otrdéivel portion of the road leading
up to the bridge expansion joint without sufficiewrning signs, the Court finds
Respondent negligent.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that tGéaimants should be
awarded the sum of $428.88.

Award of $428.88.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

ANDY GARRETT
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-09-0054)

Claimant appearegro se
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damagechtoccurred when his
1995 Oldsmobile Cutlass Supreme struck a hole wiglevas driving on County
Route 3, locally designated Coal River Road, in/Abans, Kanawha County.
County Route 3 is a public road maintained by Redpat. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the cewsmore fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 6:30 p.m. on
January 17, 2009. Route 3 is a two-lane pavedwithch speed limit between forty-
five and fifty miles per hour. On the date of theident there was snow on the
ground beside the road. Claimant testified thatrdgularly drives the road in



218 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

guestion during the summer, but that he had needrthe road for several months
before the incident. Claimant stated that the &g dviving south on Route 3 towards
Tornado, about a mile from Main Street, at appratety forty miles per hour when
his vehicle struck a hole three to four inches deegted in the middle of the road in
a straight area of the roadway. According to Mari@tt, the impact of hitting the
hole caused his vehicle’s timing belt to break #edengine to immediately seize.
Claimant stated that he purchased his vehicle alyefare with just over 100,000
miles on it, and he had had it subsequently tunéd. a result of this incident,
Claimants vehicle sustained damage to its engine in theuatmof $1,540.00.
Claimant’s insurance declaration sheet indicatathh had liability insurance only.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotehactual or constructive
notice of the condition on County Route 3 at the sf the Claimars accident, and
further that this was not the actual or proximaaeise of the damage. Barbara
Engelhardt, Highway Administrator for the Resportdetanawha County, testified
that at the time of Claimant’s incident, crews R&spondent were involved in snow
removal and ice control. According to Ms. EngetligRespondent agency was aware
of the condition of the road and patched the halgk cold mix as quickly as
possible, but that the snow plows would removelggauring snow removal. Based
on photographs taken by the Claimant, and admitteml evidence, it was Ms.
Engelhards position that the hole could only be approximateb inches deep and
would not cause a jolt or interfere with driving.

Harold Hazlewood, Lead Mechanic for the Responihdfanawha County,
testified that he is responsible for the repair anelventative maintenance of all
Responderd transportation vehicles, including passengerckehi Mr. Hazlewood
stated that in the 38 years he has been a mediahas never seen an incident where
hitting a hole has caused a timing chain to bre&tcording to Mr. Hazlewood, the
most likely cause of such damage would be excessaa@ on the timing chain
caused by high mileage. However, Mr. Hazlewoocteded that wear on a timing
chain would show up during a regular tune up.

The well-established principle of law in West Vin@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyaaklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims 130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In ordehatd Respondent liable for
road defects of this type, a Claimant must prowe fRespondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasortabéeto take corrective actiorritt
v. Dept of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Depof Highways16 Ct. Cl.
103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opiniat fRespondent had at least
constructive notice of the broken section of pavemdich Claimant’s vehicle struck
and that the broken pavement presented a haztire tiaveling public. Photographs
in evidence depict the broken section of pavemeotige the Court an accurate
portrayal of the size and location of the brokevgmaent on County Route 3. The size
of the broken section of pavement which coveredt withe lane being traversed by
the Claimant leads the Court to conclude that Redgot had notice of this hazardous
condition and that Respondent had an adequate ambtime to take corrective
action. Additionally, the Court is not convincedtht the hazard present was not, in
fact, a proximate cause of the damage to Claitmaehicle. Thus, the Court finds
Respondent negligent and Claimant may make a regdoee the damage to his
vehicle.

It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiai@ant should be awarded
the sum of



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 219

$1,540.00.
Award of $1,540.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

JAMES R. DAVIS
V.
DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
(CC-10-0657)

Claimant appearegro se
Charles P. Houdyschell Jr., Senior Assistant AggrrGeneral, for
Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted for decision without a g based upon the
allegations in the Notice of Claim and Respondéit'swer.
Claimant, an inmate at the Mount Olive CorrectioGaimplex, seeks to recover
$22.80 for tobacco products that were stolen fiiweir storage location in the prison.
Claimant was permitted to use the tobacco prodocteligious purposes.
In conformity with the Coul$ decisions relating to the tobacco products theaew
stolen from the prison, Respondent, in its Answdmits liability in this claim in the
amount of $22.80. IMcClain v. Div. of CorrectionszC-08-0533 (2009), the Court
found that the Claimant was entitled to recoverukie of his tobacco products
which were not adequately secured at the pris@ee also Posey v. Div. of
Corrections,CC-09-0068 (2009).
It is the opinion of the Court of Claims that thiaighant should be awarded the sum
of $22.80 on this claim.

Award of $22.80.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

MONICA J. LOUGH
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0025)

Claimant appearegro se
Michael Folio, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damageohtoccurred when her
1998 Chevrolet Lumina struck a poorly marked medgparating the entrance to and
exit from WV Route 16, locally designated RobertByrd Drive, in Mabscott,
Raleigh County. WV Route 16 and its entrances aitd &e public roads maintained
by Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeward in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 9:30 p.m. on
March 10, 2009. It was drizzling rain. There wasartificial lighting. At the time



220 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

of the incident, Claimant was driving up the ent&ramp to WV Route 16, leaving
Mabscott and heading towards Crab Orchard. Thameg/exit ramp to WV Route
16 is a two-lane road, with one lane of trafficegintg Route 16 and one lane exiting
Route 16. Claimant stated that she was unfanwlitir this road, because she was
new to the area. Claimant testified that as slaeeakthe entrance to Route 16, her
vehicle suddenly struck the median dividing the@mte and exit lanes to and from
WYV Route 16, throwing the vehicle into the opposdtee. Claimant stated that the
median was unmarked and that the yellow lane Imthe her side of the median was
worn off, but that a sharp metal rod protruded ftbmmmedian (presumably from an
earlier sign), causing serious damage the unddrn@at of Claimant’s vehicle,
including its alternator. Claimant presented theui€ with a towing receipt for
$235.00. Claimant’s vehicle, which was purchasethenths earlier for $1,800, was
totaled as a result of this incident. Claimanbaéstified that she paid $600 to put
new tires on the vehicle just prior to the incide@aimant’s insurance declaration
sheet indicates that her vehicle had liability nasice only.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the unmarked median on the WV Route 1fane ramp at the time of the
incident. Brian Ramplewich, Crew Supervisor forspendent in Raleigh County,
testified that he is familiar with the stretch obd and median involved in this claim,
and stated that it was his belief that a yelloweldine was present on the date of
Claimant’s incident. Mr. Ramplewich conceded ttreg rod protruding from the
median which caused damage to Claimant’s vehicke likaly a directional sign,
although he was unaware of how long it had beesings In addition, Respondent
presented evidence that the fair market value oflMagh’s vehicle, given its high
mileage, would have been no more than $1,400.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyanklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimant must prove tRaspondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasoraieunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat tRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the poorly demarcatediian on the WV Route 16
entrance/exit ramp in Mabscott. Since the stubsign protruded from the unmarked
medl_ian and created a hazard to the traveling puthlec Court finds Respondent
negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of ti@ourt of Claims that the
Claimant should be awarded the sum of $2,235.@Ghffair market value of her
vehicle, plus the cost of her new tires and towing.

Award of $2,235.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2011

SHEILA F. BOKKON and ROBERT G. BOKKON
V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-10-0328)

Claimants appearguto se



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 221

Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.

PER CURIAM:

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage&tbccurred when their
2009 Subaru Legacy struck a hole on WV Route 33llp designated as Turnpike
Road, in Swiss, Nicholas County. West Virginia Ro8® is a public road maintained
by Respondent. The Court is of the opinion to makeward in this claim for the
reasons more fully stated below.

The incident giving rise to this claim occurre@pproximately 5:30 p.m. on
May 2, 2010. West Virginia Route 39 is a two-laa&¢d road with one lane of traffic
in each direction, and a double yellow lane lin¢hiea middle of the road and white
edge lines. Claimant, Robert Bokkon, testified teawas driving home from visiting
his mother-in-law at the time of the incident, dhdt his wife and co-Claimant was
a passenger in the vehicle. Mr. Bokkon stated higtfamiliar with the road in
question. According to Mr. Bokkon, he was driviegst on WV Route 39 on a
straightaway when he spotted a dog on the righe sidthe road. Mr. Bokkon
testified that he instinctively swerved his vehialgay from the dog and towards the
center of the road, where his vehicle struck aatefethe pavement, approximately
eight inches wide by three or four feet long. A®sult of this incident, Claimants’
vehicle sustained damage to front driver’s side iir the amount of $98.58. Mr.
Bokkon testified that Claimants’ collision dedudtilis $500.00, which Respondent
accepted as true.

The position of the Respondent is that it did reotéhactual or constructive
notice of the defect in the pavement on WV RouteaBfhe time of the incident.
Respondent presented no witnesses.

The well-established principle of law in West Vi@ is that the State is
neither an insurer nor a guarantor of the safetyasklers upon its road#.dkins v.
Sims,130 W.Va. 645; 46 S.E.2d 81 (1947). In orderatiiRespondent liable for
road defects of this type, Claimants must prove Respondent had actual or
constructive notice of the defect and a reasonatoleunt of time to take corrective
action. Pritt v. Dep’t of Highways16 Ct. Cl. 8 (1985)Chapman v. Dep't of
Highways,16 Ct. Cl. 103 (1986).

In the instant case, the Court is of the opinicat fRespondent had, at the
least, constructive notice of the condition on Wy¥ulRe 39. Since a defect in the
pavement three or four feel long and wide enough fore located in the center of the
road created a hazard to the traveling publicCbert finds Respondent negligent.

In view of the foregoing, it is the opinion of tl@ourt of Claims that the
Claimants should be awarded the sum of $98.58.
Award of $98.58.

OPINION ISSUED DECEMBER 16, 2010
DORIS RUNYON

V.
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
(CC-06-0132)

Cecil C. Varney, Attorney at Law, for Claimant.
Andrew F. Tarr, Attorney at Law, for Respondent.



222 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

PER CURIAM:

This claim was submitted to the Court for decisipon a Stipulation entered
into by Claimant and Respondent wherein certaitsfaied circumstances of the claim
were agreed to as follows:

1. Claimant owns property located on the south sfd@ounty Route 6 in
Red Jacket, Mingo County, West Virginia.

2. Respondent is responsible for the maintenandg@oointy Route 6 in
Mingo County.

3. Claimant alleges that Respondent’s maintenafitbe drainage structures
along County Route 6 has caused flooding and dateelger property.

4. Under the facts and circumstances of this cldon,the purpose of
settlement, Respondent does not dispute the atbegatontained in paragraph 3.

5. Claimant and Respondent agree that an aw&80y000.00 is a fair and
reasonable amount to settle this claim.

The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim amdksfthat the amount of
the damages agreed to by the parties is fair eaagbrmble. Thus, the Court is of the
opinion to and does make an award in the amou$80f000.00.

Award of $80,000.00.

OPINION ISSUED JANUARY 21, 2011

ONE-GATEWAY ASSOCIATES,
A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
V.

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

(CC-09-0153)

Jonathan E. Halperin and Jeffry A. Pritt, Attornay4.aw, for Claimant.
Thomas W. Smith, Assistant Attorney General, fogftedent.

SAYRE, JUDGE:

Claimant, One-Gateway Associates, a Limited LiapiliCompany
(hereinafter “OGA”"), entered into a contract (heedier “the Contract”) with
Respondent, the West Virginia Department of Trartspion, Division of Highways
(hereinafter “DOH"), dated January 27, 1998. OdAges that while it fulfilled all
of its obligations under the Contract, DOH failegberform its reciprocal obligations
thereunder. OGA asserts that as a consequesa@miitled to damages in the amount
of $3,705,000.00 from DOH for breach of contra€bnversely, DOH argues that it
has fully performed all of its obligations undeet@ontract. The Court is of the
opinion to make an award in this claim for the ceesmore fully stated below.

U.S. Route 19 is a heavily traveled, four lanejtich access state highway
running generally north and south through the neiddMest Virginia?® As it passes
through Summersuville in Nicholas County, U.S. Ral@ehas made it possible for a
considerable amount of commercial developmentke @ace adjacent to both its
east and west sides. While there are no inter@sarlgere are a number of at-grade
intersections affording these commercially devetbp®perties access to U.S. Route

%t is a segment of John F. Kennedy's “Appalactieavelopment
Highway System.”



W.Val] REPORTS STATE COURT OF CLAIMS 223

19. Traffic lights control certain of these intections, but not all of them.

Analysis of traffic data by DOH concerning trafffolumes and accident
rates, both present and projected, indicateshiedt/tS. Route 19 intersections in the
vicinity of Summersville (whether controlled wittaffic lights or not) are inadequate
to serve the traveling public without some modiiicas, such as frontage roads. To
this end, DOH has caused environmental studiesetanbde and preliminary
engineering work to be performéd.

OGA was formed in 1994 to participate in the oppoities for commercial
development afforded by U.S. Route 19 as it passesugh Summersville.
Consequently, OGA acquired a 26 acre tract (hefteirithe OGA Site”) suitable for
development. The OGA Site abuts the west side.8f Route 19 and extends along
U.S. Route 19 from an at-grade intersection, desegh“Professional Park Drive,”
north to a another at-grade intersection, desigrtatelustrial Drive”.

When OGA purchased its 26 acre Site, it lackedsct® U.S. Route 19,
either via Industrial Drive or via Professional P&rive. Accordingly, extensive
negotiations took place between OGA and DOH, rewyiih a preliminary agreement
which afforded the OGA site ingress and egressntb feom U.S. Route 19 via
Industrial Drive, the northern intersection. Nefetess, with this single access to
U.S. Route 19 a significant portion of the OGA S¥tes developed by the leasing and
construction of several businesses, including a-Méatt store.

OGA continued to seek ingress and egress to and&. Route 19 for its
Site via Professional Park Drive, the southernrggetion. These negotiations
culminated in the Contract at issue. For its ga@H agreed to use its “best efforts”
to acquire a small tract of land (containing 5,8G0are feet) from OGA's neighbor
to the south, Retain Designs, Inc. (hereinaftee “Retail Designs Tract”) by
agreement if possible or, failing that, by insfitgtan eminent domain proceeding in
the Circuit Court of Nicholas County. After DOHtained title to the Retail Designs
Tract (by either means), a five-lane entrance,rotlat by the traffic light, would
then be constructed across the Retail Designs ,Tpaotviding access from the
Professional Park Drive intersection to both theACE#e and property belonging to
Retail Designs, Inc., to the south of the OGA Site

For its part, OGA agreed to construct a frontagelracross the front of its
Site, extending from Industrial Drive to ProfessibRark Drive, at its expense but
according to plans and specifications provided ®H)and to then transfer title of
the new frontage road to DOH. Further, OGA agteeaso convey to DOH the 1.76
acres of its 26 acre Site upon which it had coestdithe frontage road.

As it agreed to do, OGA constructed the frontagelraccording to DOH’s
plans and specifications. The work was accepte®@®id. The 1.76 acre tract,
including the frontage road, was then transferre@8A to DOH and is now part of
the State Road System. Thus, OGA has fully peréarits part of the contract.

The parties have stipulated that the actual co8iGé of the frontage road
and improvements was $554,000.00, and that then@iket value of the 1.76 acres
on the date of its transfer to DOH was $429,000.00.

DOH also agreed to transfer a parcel of “excess”HDfyht-of-way
(containing 0.815 of an acre) to OGA. There wagvidence presented by either
party as to the fair market value of this exceghtrof-way. However, DOH’s deed

% Retail Designs, Inc. v Div. of Highwayxl3 W. Va. 494, 583
S.E.2d 449(2003). See also the Petition for Apfileal by DOH by the
Director and Assistant Director of its Legal Diwsi cited by Justice Davis
in her opinion.



224 REPORTS OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS [W.Va.

to this excess right-of-way specifies that it deed of exchange for OGA’s 1.76 acre
tract. The DOH deed was delivered to OGA, whichkeated it and recorded it in the
Nicholas County Clerk’s Office.

Retail Designs, Inc., the owner of the 5,000 sqdi@oé tract that was the
subject of the Contract, refused to voluntarilywspits tract to DOH. Accordingly,
as it had agreed to do in the Contract, DOH filesud in the Circuit Court of
Nicholas County to obtain an Order of Entry for tRetail Designs Tract, by
condemnation. This action too was resisted byiR@¢signs, Inc., which argued that
its property was being condemned for a private gsepi.e., to provide ingress and
egress to and from the Wal-Mart store site.

The case was heard in the Circuit Court by Judgg Behnson, who agreed
with Retail Designs, Inc., and dismissed the contiion proceeding on the ground
that DOH had authority to take private propertyehyinent domain only for a public
purpose.

This adverse ruling was not appealed by DOH. O@pes that DOH's
failure to appeal constitutes a breach of the jgiomi of the Contract wherein DOH
promised to exert its “best efforts” to obtain Retail Designs Tract. Further, OGA
contends that DOH also failed to exert its “bedbre$” by assigning a less
experienced attorney to prosecute the eminent dopnaceeding in the Circuit Court.

This Court, having considered the arguments of selufor both of the
parties to this claim, is of the opinion that thisrao basis for the argument that DOH
did not use its “best efforts” to obtain the Refadsigns Tract and to construct the
contemplated five-lane entrance 